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MACCHINA PER CAFFE ESPRESSO

Manuale d’uso e manutenzione. Istruzioni per I'utente.
ISTRUZIONI ORIGINALL

ESPRESSO COFFEE MACHINE

Use and maintenance manual. Instructions for the user.

MACHINE A CAFE ESPRESSO

Manuel d’utilisation et d'entretien. Mode d'emploi.

ESPRESSO-KAFFEEMASCHINE

Bedienungs-und wartungsanleitung. Anweisungen fir den Benutzer.

MAQUINA PARA CAFE EXPRESO

Manual de uso y mantenimiento. Instrucciones para el usuario.

MAQUINA DE CAFE EXPRESSO

Manual de uso e de manutencdo. Instrucdes para o utilizador.
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IMPORTANTE: Leggere attentamente prima dell’'uso. Conservare per future
consultazioni

IMPORTANT: Read carefully before use. Store for future reference

IM PORTANT . Lire attentivement ce manuel avant toute utilisation de la machine
- Le conserver pour toute référence ultérieure

WICHTIG: vor der Verwendung aufmerksam lesen. Zum spdateren Nachschlagen

aufbewahren
IMPORTANTE: Leer detenidamente antes del uso. Guardar para consultas futuras

IMPORTANTE: Leia com muita atencdo antes de utilizar. Conserve para
consultas futuras
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Diritti sui contenuti E vietata la riproduzione integrale o parziale e la diffusione dei contenuti nel presente documento senza
la preventiva autorizzazione scritta del Costruttore. Il Logo aziendale € di proprieta del Costruttore della Macchina.

Content rights The partial reproduction and dissemination of the contents in this document without the prior written consent
of the Manufacturer is forbidden. The Company logo is owned by the Manufacturer of the Machine.

Droits sur les contenus La reproduction intégrale ou partielle et la diffusion des contenus de ce document sont interdites
sans |'autorisation écrite préalable du fabricant. Le logo de la société est la propriété du fabricant de la machine.

Rechte an den Inhalten Die Vervielfdltigung, ganz oder auszugsweise, sowie die Verbreitung der Inhalte dieses Dokuments
ohne die vorherige schriftliche Genehmigung des Herstellers ist untersagt. Das Unternehmenslogo ist Eigentum des
Maschinenherstellers.

Derechos de contenidos Se prohibe la reproduccion total o, parcial, y la difusion de los contenidos de este documento sin
previa autorizacién escrita del Fabricante. El Logotipo de la empresa es de propiedad del Fabricante de la Maquina.

Direitos sobre os contetidos Proibida a reproducdo integral ou parcial e a publicacdo dos contetidos deste documento sem
a autorizacdo prévia por escrito do Fabricante. O Logotipo da empresa é de propriedade do Fabricante da Maquina.
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I. PRECAUZIONI DI SICUREZZA

I.I. LIVELLO DI FORMAZIONE E
INFORMAZIONE RICHIESTO
ALL'UTENTE

L'Utente:

e ¢la persona incaricata a far funzionare
la macchina e ad effettuare le ordinarie
operazioni di pulizia indicate in questo
manuale.

e deve essere adeguatamente formato e
informato sul funzionamento e sui rischi
residui presenti durante il funzionamento
della macchina.

e deve essere in grado di agire in conformita
alle norme che regolano i principi dell'igie-
ne alimentare in vigore nel paese d'utilizzo
della macchina stessa.

La manomissione non autorizzata

di qualsiasi parte della macchina fa
decadere la garanzia e la responsabilita del
costruttore in caso di guasti della macchi-
na e infortuni dell’ utente.

LII. INSTALLAZIONE

Le operazioni di installazione vanno esegui-
te sempre ed in via esclusiva dal Tecnico ed
in conformita alle norme di sicurezza e salu-
te vigenti.

LIII. FUNZIONAMENTO

Pur essendo stati adottati sulla macchina tutti
quei dispositivi antinfortunistici al fine di elimi-
nare i possibili rischi d’uso dell’Utente, questa
presenta alcuni rischi residui.

Questi rischi residui cosi denominati sono rela-
tivi a parti della macchina che possono rappre-
sentare pericolo per |'Utente qualora:

e ne faccia un uso scorretto;

**************

e commetta un errore di valutazione;

e disattivi le sicurezze installate eludendo le
prescrizioni contenute nel presente Ma-
nuale.

La macchina inoltre € dotata di opportune se-

gnalazioni poste sulle zone a rischio residuo

che devono essere scrupolosamente osservate.

E necessario far attenzione ai rischi residui,

elencati in seguito, presenti durante il funzio-

namento e |'utilizzo della macchina, che non
possono essere eliminati.

E vietato:

e utilizzare la macchina in condizioni psicofi-
siche alterate; sotto I'influenza di droghe,
alcool, psicofarmaci, ecc;

e ['utilizzo della macchina in atmosfera a
rischio d’incendio;

e L’utilizzo della macchina in atmosfera
esplosiva, aggressiva o ad alta concentra-
zione di polveri o sostanze oleose in so-
spensione nell’aria.

PERICOLO ELETTRICO
L’'uso di un’apparecchiatura elettrica

deve sottostare alle norme comportamentali di

sicurezza:

e non toccare I’'apparecchio quando si han-
no mani o piedi bagnati o umidi;

e non usare I'apparecchio a piedi nudi;

e non utilizzare prolunghe;

e non utilizzare in locali adibiti a doccia o
bagno;

e non tirare il cavo d'alimentazione per scol-
legare I’apparecchio;

e il cavo d'alimentazione dell’apparecchio
non deve essere sostituito dall’'utente. In
caso di danneggiamento del cavo, spegne-
re la macchina e rivolgersi esclusivamente
al Tecnico;

e non lasciare esposto I’apparecchio ad
agenti atmosferici (pioggia, sole, ecc...);

e non accedere all’interno della macchina;

e non effettuare versamenti di liquidi sulla
macchina;

Manuale per I'UTENTE
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e non permettere che il cavo elettrico possa
essere schiacciato e/o possa entrare in
contatto con superfici taglienti;

e non permettere che I'apparecchio sia
utilizzato da persone non istruite sul suo
utilizzo.

PERICOLO ALTA TEMPERATURA

Alcune parti della macchina possono
raggiungere alte temperature e posso provoca-
re ustioni, per cui devono essere prese le presen-
ti precauzioni:

e evitare il contatto con il gruppo eroga-
zione, il riscaldatore portafiltro e le lance
acqua, vapore e autosteamer,

e non dirigere il vapore, I'acqua calda o il
latte in direzione delle mani o altre parti
del corpo.

L’apparecchio pud essere utilizzato

da bambini di eta non inferiore a 8

anni e da persone con ridotte capaci-
ta fisiche, sensoriali o mentali, o prive di espe-
rienza o della necessaria conoscenza, purché
sotto sorveglianza oppure dopo che le stesse
abbiano ricevuto istruzioni relative all’uso si-
curo dell’apparecchio e alla comprensione
dei pericoli ad esso inerenti. I bambini devo-
no essere sorvegliati per sincerarsi che non
giochino con I’apparecchio.
L'Utente ha il dovere d'informare tempesti-
vamente il Tecnico qualora riscontrasse difet-
ti e/o mal funzionamenti della macching, dei
sistemi di protezione antinfortunistica non-
ché di qualsiasi situazione di pericolo di cui
venga a conoscenza.
In caso di anomalie dell'impianto gas (se
presente) richiedere I'intervento del Tecnico.
L'impianto gas (se presente) deve essere di-
sattivato nei lunghi periodi di inattivita della
macchina (notte o chiusura del locale).
E severamente vietato apportare modifiche
di qualunque genere ed entita alla macchina
e alle sue funzioni, nonché al presente docu-
mento.

. "

~m' E’ compito del Tecnico informare
== |’Utente sulle modalita di collaudo
periodico delle attrezzature in pressione e dei
dispositivi di sicurezza in accordo alla norma-
tiva vigente nel paese di installazione.

Far eseguire al Tecnico la manutenzione pe-
riodica e il controllo di tutti i dispositivi di si-
curezza.

I.IV.MANUTENZIONE E PULIZIA

E necessario far attenzione ai seguenti rischi
residui presenti durante la manutenzione e la
pulizia della macchina, che non possono essere
eliminati.

E vietato lavare la macchina con benzina e/o
solventi di qualsiasi natura.

A PERICOLO ELETTRICO

Le operazioni di manutenzione e pulizia

devono sottostare alle norme comportamentali

di sicurezza:

e durante le operazioni di pulizia la mac-
china deve essere spenta e si deve essere
sicuri che tutti i componenti siano a tem-
peratura ambiente.

e nonimmergere la macchina nell’acqua;

e non effettuare versamenti di liquidi sulla
macchina né utilizzare getti d'acqua per la
pulizia;

e non permettere che le operazioni di ma-
nutenzione e di pulizia siano effettuate da
bambini o persone non adeguatamente
istruite;

e non rimuovere le protezioni e/o parti della
carrozzeria,

e non accedere all'interno della macchina;

e non effettuare operazioni di manutenzio-
ne e di pulizia diverse da quanto indicato
nel presente Manuale.
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PERICOLO ALTA TEMPERATURA
Durante le operazioni di pulizia fare at-
tenzione ad alcune parti della macchina che
possono raggiungere alte temperature:
o evitare il contatto con il gruppo erogazio-
ne e le lance acqua e vapore;
e non dirigere mai verso le mani o le altre
parti del corpo i terminali di erogazione
vapore, acqua calda o latte.

I.V. CARATTERISTICHE DEL DPI

Nelle fasi di manutenzione e pulizia della mac-
china é necessario utilizzare i sequenti DPI:

Guanti
Per la protezione dell'utente contro in
tagli e le abrasioni e da tutte le parti
della macchina ad alta temperatura e a contat-
to con gli alimenti (portafiltri, filtri, ecc.).
~m’ Effettuare solo le operazioni di manu-
tenzione e di pulizia indicate in que-
sto manuale.
Solo un Tecnico specializzato ed autorizzato
puod eseguire operazioni di manutenzione e
pulizia non indicate in questo documento.
Tutte le operazioni di manutenzione devono
essere effettuate previo:

e distacco dell'alimentazione elettrica;
e chiusura dell'alimentazione idraulica;

e chiusura dell'impianto di alimentazio-
ne del gas;

e dopo il completo raffreddamento della
macchina.

In caso di mancata risoluzione del mal funzio-
namento, spegnere la macchina e richiedere
I’intervento del Tecnico. Non tentare nessun
intervento di riparazione.

Le disincrostazioni dell’apparecchiatura van-
no eseguite dal Tecnico in modo che tali ope-
razioni non comportino rilasci di materiali
nocivi per I'uso alimentare.

eeeeeeeeeeeee

Nel caso si verifichi una situazione di emer-
genza, adottare le misure previste dal piano di
emergenza del locale e comunque procedere
immediatamente all’effettuazione delle azioni
in base al tipo di problema.

INCENDIO PER CORTO CIRCUITO

In caso di incendio causato da un guasto

dell’impianto elettrico al quale é allacciata la

macchina, adottare i sequenti comportamenti:

e scollegare elettricamente la macchina
tramite I'interruttore generale;

e chiamare i Vigili del fuoco;

o far allontanare le persone dal locale;

e spegnere le fiamme utilizzando un estinto-
rea CO.,.

FUGA DI GAS

Nel caso si individui una perdita di gas causata

da un guasto dell’impianto gas al quale é allac-

ciata la macchina, adottare i seguenti compor-

tamenti:

e interrompere I’erogazione di gas chiuden-
do il rubinetto a monte della macching;

o far allontanare le persone dal locale;

o ventilareil locale;

e chiamare il Tecnico che ha installato la

macching;

e incaso di necessita chiamare i Vigili del
fuoco.

INCENDIO PER FUGA DI GAS

In caso di incendio causato da un guasto

dell’impianto gas al quale € allacciata la mac-

ching, adottare i sequenti comportamenti:

e interrompere I'erogazione di gas chiuden-
do il rubinetto a monte della macchina;

e scollegare elettricamente la macchina
tramite I'interruttore generale;

e chiamare i Vigili del fuoco;

e far allontanare le persone dal locale;

e spegnere le fiamme utilizzando un estinto-
re a CO,,

Manuale per I'UTENTE
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1.2 Conservazione del Manuale

Leggere attentamente in ogni sua parte il presente Manuale,
prima d'utilizzare I’apparecchio, al fine d'ottimizzare le pre-
stazioni della macchina ed operare in assoluta sicurezza.

La macchina per caffé espresso che avete acquistato é stata
concepita e costruita con metodi e tecnologie innovative che
assicurano qualita e affidabilita nel tempo.

Questo Manuale é la guida che Vi permetterd di conoscere i
vantaggi acquisiti scegliendo il nostro marchio. Vi troverete
notizie su come utilizzare nel modo ottimale le potenzialita
della macchina, su come mantenerla efficiente e su come

comportarsi in caso di difficolta.

@ le istruzioni contenute nella presente pubblicazione e
seguirne attentamente le indicazioni riportate. Con-

servare il presente manuale e tutte le pubblicazioni allegate in

un luogo accessibile e protetto. Questo documento presuppone

che negli impianti, ove sia stata installata la macchina, venga-

no osservate le vigenti norme di sicurezza e igiene del lavoro.

Prima d'utilizzare la macchina leggere attentamente

II Costruttore si assicura il diritto d'apportare eventuali mi-
gliorie e/o modifiche al prodotto. Si garantisce che il presente
Manuale rispecchia lo stato della tecnica al momento della
commercializzazione della macchina.

Cogliamo I’occasione per invitare la gentile clientela a segna-
lare eventuali proposte di miglioramento sia del prodotto sia
del Manuale.

1.1 Linea guida per la lettura del Manuale

Il Manuale é stato suddiviso in capitoli autonomi. La sequen-
za dei capitoli risponde alla logica temporale della vita della
macchina.

Per facilitare I'immediatezza della comprensione del testo,
vengono usati termini, abbreviazioni e pittogrammi.

Il Manuale é costituito da una copertina, un indice e da una
serie di capitoli. Ogni capitolo ha una sua numerazione pro-
gressiva. A pié pagina é presente il numero della pagina.
Nella pagina iniziale sono riportati i dati identificativi della
macchina, nella pagina finale sono riportati la data e la revi-
sione del Manuale Istruzioni.

Abbreviazioni
Sez. = Sezione
Cap. = Capitolo
Par. = Paragrafo
Pag. = Pagina
Fig. = Figura
Tab. = Tabella

Unita di misura
Le unita di misura presenti sono quelle previste dal Sistema
Internazionale (SI).

II Manuale di Istruzioni va conservato con cura e deve accom-
pagnare la macchina in tutti gli eventuali passaggi di proprie-
td che la medesima potra avere nella sua vita.

La conservazione deve essere favorita maneggiandolo con
cura, con le mani pulite e non depositandolo su superfici spor-
che. Non debbono essere asportate, strappate o arbitraria-
mente modificate delle parti.

Il Manuale va archiviato in un ambiente protetto da umidita
e calore e nelle prossime vicinanze della macchina a cui si ri-
ferisce.

II Costruttore, su richiesta dell’ Utente, puo fornire ulteriori co-
pie del Manuale di Istruzioni della macchina.

1.3 Metodologia di aggiornamento del

Manuale di Istruzioni

II Costruttore si riserva il diritto di modificare e apportare mi-
gliorie alla macchina senza comunicarlo e senza aggiornare il

Manuale gia consegnato all’Utente.

0 munque di problematica consultazione, é fatto ob-
bligo all'Utente di richiederne una nuova copia al

Costruttore prima d’'eseguire qualunque intervento sulla

macchina.

E’ assolutamente proibito asportare o riscrivere parti del

Manuale.

L'Utente e tenuto al corretto rispetto delle indicazioni con-

tenute nel presente Manuale.

Per qualsiasi inconveniente che abbia a manifestarsi a segui-

to di un utilizzo scorretto di tali raccomandazioni, il Costrut-

tore declina ogni responsabilita.

Questo manuale é disponibile anche sul sito web del costrut-

tore riportato sulla copertina del manuale.

Se il Manuale dovesse diventare illeggibile o co-

1.4 Destinatari
II Manuale in oggetto é rivolto all’Utente.

Qualifica dei destinatari della macchina

La macchina é destinata ad un utilizzo professionale e non

generalizzato, per cui il suo uso puo essere affidato a figure

qualificate, in particolare che:

e Abbiano compiuto la maggiore etg;

e Siano fisicamente e psichicamente idonee all’ utilizzo della
macchina;

e Siano capaci di capire ed interpretare il Manuale d'Istru-
zioni e le prescrizioni di sicurezza;

e Conoscano le procedure di sicurezza e la loro attuazione;

e Possiedano la capacita d'utilizzo della macching;

e Abbiano compreso le procedure d'utilizzo definite dal Co-
struttore della macchina.

Manuale per I'UTENTE
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1.5 Glossario e Pittogrammi

Nel presente paragrafo vengono elencati i termini non comuni
o comunque con significato diverso dal comune.

Di seguito vengono spiegate le abbreviazioni utilizzate, ed il si-
gnificato dei pittogrammi per indicare la qualifica operatore e
lo stato della macchinag, il loro impiego permette di fornire ra-
pidamente ed in modo univoco le informazioni necessarie alla
corretta utilizzazione della macchina in condizioni di sicurezza.

1.5.1

Utente
Persona incaricata a far funzionare la macchina e ad effet-
tuare le ordinarie operazioni di pulizia indicate in questo ma-
nuale.

Glossario

Tecnico

Persona specializzata, appositamente addestrata ed abilitata
ad effettuare secondo le norme vigenti le operazioni di: tra-
sporto e movimentazione, immagazzinamento, installazione,
messa in servizio, manutenzione, messa fuori servizio, sman-
tellamento e smaltimento della macchina.

Pericolo
Una potenziale fonte di lesione o danno alla salute.

Zona pericolosa

Qualsiasi zona in prossimita di una macchina in cui la presen-
za di una persona costituisca un rischio per la sicurezza e la
salute di detta persona.

Rischio
Combinazione della probabilita e della gravita di una lesione
o di un danno per la salute che possano insorgere in una si-
tuazione pericolosa.

Riparo
Elemento della macchina utilizzato specificatamente per ga-
rantire la protezione tramite una barriera materiale.

Dispositivo di protezione individuale (DPI)

Attrezzatura indossata o tenuta dalla persona per la protezio-
ne della salute o della sicurezza.

Uso previsto

L’uso della macchina conformemente alle informazioni forni-
te nelle istruzioni per I’uso.

Qualifica dell’Utente

Livello minimo delle competenze che deve possedere |’opera-
tore per svolgere |’operazione descritta.

Stato della macchina

Lo stato della macchina comprende la modalita di funziona-
mento e la condizione delle sicurezze presenti sulla macchina.

Rischio residuo

Rischi che permangono, malgrado siano state adottate le mi-
sure di protezione integrate nella progettazione della macchi-
na e malgrado le protezioni e le misure di protezione comple-
mentari adottate.

Componente di sicurezza:

e Destinato ad espletare una funzione di sicurezza;
e il cui guasto e/o mal funzionamento, mette a repentaglio
la sicurezza delle persone.

1.5.2 Pittogrammi
Le descrizioni precedute da queste simboli contengono informa-
zioni/prescrizioni molto importanti, particolarmente per quanto
riguarda la sicurezza. Il mancato rispetto pué comportare:

pericoli per I'incolumita di chi opera sulla macching;
lesioni anche gravi dell’'Utente (in alcuni casi addirittura
la morte);

perdita della garanzia contrattuale;

declinazione delle responsabilita del Costruttore.

A

di morte.

Simbolo di PERICOLO ELETTRICO utilizzato in
caso di pericolo di lesione grave permanente, che

necessita di ricovero ospedaliero, nei casi estremi

Simbolo di PERICOLO GENERICO utilizzato in caso
di pericolo di lesione grave permanente, che neces-
sita di ricovero ospedaliero, nei casi estremi causa

causa di morte.
Simbolo di PERICOLO ALTA TEMPERATURA utiliz-
zato in caso di pericolo di lesione grave permanen-

& te, che necessita di ricovero ospedaliero, nei casi

estremi causa di morte.

s 2 ¢  Simbolo di ATTENZIONE utilizzato in caso di peri-
colo di lesione non grave, ma che necessita di cura
medica da parte di professionisti.

B

Simbolo di AVVERTENZA utilizzato in caso di peri-
colo di lesione non grave che puo essere curata con
misure di pronto soccorso o simili.

Simbolo di NOTA utilizzato per fornire importanti
informazioni relative all’argomento trattato.

Simbolo di Obbligo d'utilizzo dei guanti di prote-
zione, utilizzato in caso di pericolo di lesione grave
permanente, che necessita di ricovero ospedaliero.

Simbolo di Obbligo di lettura della documentazio-
ne, utilizzato per sensibilizzare |’ utente dell impor-
tanza di tale azione per la sua sicurezza.

CTEA-N -3

1.6 Garanzia

La macchina é coperta da una garanzia di 12 mesi su tutti i
componenti esclusi quelli elettrici ed elettronici nonché i pezzi
d'usura.

8di216
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2. IDENTIFICAZIONE DELLA

MACCHINA

2.1 Marca e designazione del modello

L'identificazione della macchina e del modello sono riportati
sulla TARGA DATI della macchina e nella DICHIARAZIONE DI
CONFORMITA' UE che accompagna la macchina.

2.2 Descrizione generale

La macchina oggetto del presente Manuale & costituita da
componenti meccanici, elettrici ed elettronici la cui azione
combinata consente di realizzare bevande a base di latte,
caffé e acqua. Questo prodotto é costruito in conformita alle
Direttive, ai Regolamenti e alle Norme Comunitarie indicate
nella DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITA' UE che accompa-
gna la macchina.

2.3 Servizio assistenza clienti del costruttore

storia’

Think espresso
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Think espresso

2.4 Destinazione d'uso

La macchina per caffé espresso & progettata per la prepara-
zione professionale di bevande calde quali té, cappuccini, caf-
fé nelle varianti lungo, corto, espresso, ecc. L'apparecchio non
é destinato ad uso domestico, ma solo ad uso professionale.
La macchina puo essere utilizzata in tutte le condizioni pre-
viste, contenute o descritte in questa documentazione; deve
ritenersi pericolosa ogni altra condizione. La macchina deve
essere installata in luoghi in cui l'accesso sia riservato a perso-
nale qualificato che abbia ricevuto un'adeguata formazione
(Bar, Ristoranti, ecc.).

Utilizzi permessi
Sono tutti quelli che rispettando le caratteristiche tecniche, le
operazioni e gli impieghi descritti in questa documentazione
e non mettono in pericolo I'incolumita dell’Utente o possano
causare danni alla macchina o all’ambiente circostante.

i

Utilizzi previsti

La macchina é progettata esclusivamente per I'utilizzo pro-
fessionale. L’uso di prodotti/materiali diversi da quelli specifi-
cati dal Costruttore, che possono creare danni alla macchina
e situazioni di pericolo per |'operatore e/o le persone vicine
alla Macchina, & considerato scorretto o improprio.

Tutti gli utilizzi non specificatamente indicati in
questo Manuale sono vietati e devono essere
espressamente autorizzati dal Costruttore.

Controindicazioni d'uso

La macchina non deve essere utilizzata:

e per utilizzi diversi da quelli esposti nel presente paragrafo,
per usi diversi o non menzionati nel presente Manuale;

e con l'impiego di materiale diverso da quello indicato nel
presente Manuale;

e con dispositivi di sicurezza esclusi o non funzionanti.

Utilizzo errato della macchina

Il tipo di utilizzo e le prestazioni per cui & stata realizzata que-
sta macchina impongono una serie di operazioni e di procedu-
re che non possono essere cambiate se non preventivamente
concordate con il Costruttore. Tutti i comportamenti permessi
sono contenuti in questa documentazione, qualunque opera-
zione non elencata e descritta in questa documentazione é
da ritenersi non possibile e quindi pericolosa.

Utilizzi non previsti

Gli unici utilizzi permessi sono descritti nel Manuale, ogni al-
tro impiego e da ritenersi non possibile e quindi pericoloso.

Sicurezze generali

L'Utente deve essere a conoscenza sui rischi d'infortunio, sui
dispositivi predisposti per la sicurezza e sulle regole generali in
tema di antinfortunistica prevista dalle direttive comunitarie
e dalla legislazione del paese dove la macchina é installata.
L'Utente deve essere a conoscenza del funzionamento di tutti
i dispositivi della macchina. Egli deve inoltre aver letto e ben
compreso integralmente il presente Manuale. Gli interventi
di manutenzione devono essere effettuati dal Tecnico dopo
aver predisposto opportunamente la macchina. La manomis-
sione o la sostituzione non autorizzata di una o piu parti della
macchina, I’adozione di accessori che ne modificano I'uso e
I’impiego di materiali diversi da quelli consigliati nel presente
Manuale, possono divenire causa di rischi d'infortunio.

2.5 Illustrazione della macchina

1. Piano scaldatazze.

2. Gruppialeva.

3. Livello ottico acqua caldaia (In alcune versioni il livello
ottico é sostituito da una spia verde).

4 Manometro.

5. Manopola vapore.

6. Protezione antiscottatura.

7

8

Lancia vapore.

. Portdfiltro 2 tazze.
9.  Piedino regolabile.
10. Lancia acqua calda.
11. Finestra bruciatore gas (opzionale).
12. Portafiltro 1 tazza.
13. Sicurezza gas (opzionale).
14. Pulsante accensione gas (opzionale).
15. Griglia appoggia tazze.
16. Interruttore accensione.
17. Spia accensione macchina.
18. Manopola acqua calda.
19. Pulsantiera erogazione manuale (AEP).
20. Pulsantiera (SAE).
21. Display.
22. Pulsanti erogazione manuale e acqua (DISPLAY).
23. Pulsantiera autosteamer (opzionale).
24.  Lancia autosteamer (opzionale).
25. Spie macchina/scaldatazze.
26. Interruttore scaldatazze.
27. Filtro Cieco
28. Pressino
29. Spazzolino di pulizia

o— O Z
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2.6 Pulsantiere versioni AEP-SAE
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2.7 Pulsantiere versioni DISPLAY

Think espresso
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Think espresso

2.8 Dati e marcatura

I dati tecnici generali delle macchine sono riportati nella seguente tabella:

TABELLA DATI TECNICI 1GR 2GR COMP 2GR 3GR 4GR
120V 2200-2330W 2600-2930 W 2600 - 3400 W
Potenza 220-240V
1950 - 3500 W 2500 - 6650 W 2500 - 6650 W 3500- 7100 W 4850 - 7350 W
380-415V
Frequenza 50 - 60 Hz 50- 60 Hz 50- 60 Hz 50- 60 Hz 50 - 60 Hz
Caldaia 52-631 7,01 9,0-10,61 14,7-1721 20,4-23,81

Taratura valvola di sicurezza

0,179 MPa (1,9 bar) +/- 0,015 MPa

Pressione esercizio caldaia

0,08 -0,174 MPa (0,8 - 1,4 bar)

Pressione acqua d'alimentazione

0,15-0,6 MPa MAX (1,5- 6 bar MAX)

Pressione erogazione caffé

0,8-0,9MPa (8 -9 bar)

5-35°C 95" URMAX

Temperatura ambiente di lavoro

Livello pressione acustica

<70dB

Secondo la direttiva 2006/42/CE la macchina & contrasse-
gnata con la sigla CE con cui il fabbricante dichiara, sotto la
propria responsabilitd, che la macchina é sicura per le persone
e le cose.

Possono essere applicate marcature alternative a seconda dei
mercati di destinazione in conformita alle normative di pro-
dotto vigenti.

La targa dati con le opportune marcature sulla quale sono
riportati i dati d'identificazione, i dati tecnici specifici dell’ ap-
parecchiatura e il paese di produzione, & affissa sotto la baci-
nella di scarico.

Qui sotto un é riportato un esempio della targa dati.

s

ASTORIA MACCHINE PER CAFFE S.r.l.
Via C. Bardini,1 SUSEGANA (TV) - ITALY

Tel. +39.0438.6615 Fax +39.0438.60657 —
SIN: |Mod. Il Y |
v Iw fhz |

MADE‘IN ITALY

Paese di produzione

Per eventuali comunicazione con il Costruttore, segnalare
sempre i seguenti dati:

e S/N - numero matricola macchina;

e Mod. - modello della macchina

e Y -data fabbricazione.

I dati dell’apparecchiatura sono visibili anche sull’etichetta
posta sull’imballo della macchina.

E' vietato rimuovere o alterare la targa dati. In
caso sia deteriorata o illeggibile, rivolgersi al Tecni-

co o al Costruttore.

La targa dati é affissa sotto
la bacinella di scarico

14di 216
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3. IMMAGAZZINAMENTO

Think espresso

L'immagazzinamento della macchina é effettuato dal Co-
struttore o dal Tecnico.

4. INSTALLAZIONE

L'installazione della macchina deve essere eseguita esclusiva-
mente dal Tecnico.

Nel corso dell'installazione della macchina, il Tec-
nico deve effettuate le operazioni di rinnovo
dell’acqua contenuta nei circuiti idraulici.

La base d'appoggio della macchina deve essere
perfettamente in piano, non superare i 2° d'inclina-
zione e senza irregolarita.

L'impianto elettrico deve essere dotato di un di-
spositivo di protezione differenziale con intensita
di corrente differenziale in conformita alle leggi e
norme di sicurezza vigenti.

¥
o
JAN

5. MESSA IN SERVIZIO

La messa in servizio della macchina deve essere effettuato
esclusivamente dal Tecnico.

6. FUNZIONAMENTO

6.1 Precauzioni di sicurezza

Leggere attentamente le avvertenze riportate al
capitolo "I. PRECAUZIONI DI SICUREZZA" a pagi-
na 3.

A

6.2 Emissioni

Vibrazioni

In condizioni di impiego conformi alle indicazioni di corretto
utilizzo, fornite nel presente manuale, le eventuali vibrazioni
rilevate non sono tali da far insorgere situazioni pericolose.

Emissioni sonore

Il livello di rumore emesso dalla macchina € mediamente in-
feriore agli 70 dB; quindi non c’é I'obbligo di utilizzare dispo-
sitivi di protezione individuale per I’apparato uditivo.
Qualora la macchina emetta rumori anomali € necessario av-
vertire il Tecnico.

Ambiente elettromagnetico

La macchina é realizzata per operare correttamente in un
ambiente elettromagnetico di tipo industriale, rientrando nei
limiti di Emissione ed Immunita previsti dalle Norme vigenti.

6.3 Accensione e spegnimento
Durante la fase di riscaldamento della macchina
(variabile in funzione del modello), la valvola anti-

0 depressione rilascera vapore per alcuni secondi

fino alla chiusura della valvola stessa.

¥

Prima d'accendere la macchina, procedere come segue:

e Aprire il rubinetto acqua della rete idrica e dell’addolci-
tore;

e accertarsi che il livello dell’acqua in caldaia sia superiore a
quello minimo indicato dal livello ottico (1).

0 una spia verde (2): la spia accesa indica il regolare

livello dell’acqua in caldaia, il lampeggio lento del-
la spia indica la fase di caricamento dell’acqua.

@

Quotidianamente é necessario effettuare il ricam-
bio dell’acqua interna della macchina come indica-
to al par. 6.4.1.

In alcune versioni il livello ottico € sostituito da

In caso di mancanza d’acqua (prima installazione o dopo la
manutenzione alla caldaia) € necessario effettuare un riem-
pimento preventivo della caldaia, in modo da evitare un surri-
scaldamento della resistenza.

6.3.1 Riscaldamento elettrico (versioni
senza Display)

In funzione del fatto che nella macchina sia installato un in-
terruttore o un commutatore, procedere come indicato nella
procedura specifica indicata di sequito:

INTERRUTTORE

Aprire il rubinetto acqua della rete idrica;

e agendo sul carico manuale (2) caricare acqua in caldaia
fino al ripristino del livello ottimale;

e ruotare l'interruttore nella posizione “1” e attendere il
completo riscaldamento della macchina.

Manuale per I'UTENTE
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(fase di riscaldamento della macchina) sul display
appare la scritta LOW.
e ruotare il commutatore nella posizione “1” Per riattivare la macchina premere ancora contemporanea-
(alimentazione elettrica della pompa per il mente gli stessi tasti per 3 secondi.
riempimento automatico della caldaia e dei

servizi della macchina) e attendere il carica-
mento automatico dell’acqua in caldaia; 6.3.3 Riscaldamento a gas (dove presen-
e ruotare il commutatore nella posizione “2” (alimentazione te I'impianto gas)

elettrica totale compresa la resistenza in caldaia) e atten-
dere il completo riscaldamento della macchina.

COMMUTATORE 0 In caso di temperatura in caldaia inferiore a 90°C

e Aprire il rubinetto acqua della rete idrica; 0
1 2

e Ruotare il commutatore (A) in posizione 1;
e aprire il rubinetto del gas (B) posto sulla rete;

e tenere premuto il pulsante (C) e, contemporaneamente,
6.3.2 Riscaldamento elettrico (versioni premere il pulsante d'accensione (D). Una volta accesasi
; la fiamma, tenere premuta per alcuni secondi la manopo-
con Displa ’
P y) la (C), in modo da permettere il corretto intervento della

e Premere I'interruttore generale (1) della macching; termocoppia;

o verificare quindi attraverso la finestrella (E) I’avvenuta ac-
censione della fiamma;

e attendere che la pressione di esercizio indicata sul mano-
metro raggiunga il valore di lavoro di 0,1-0,12 MPa (1-1,2
bar).

e attendere I’eventuale riempimento automatico dell’ac-
qua in caldaia;

e rimanere in attesa ancora qualche secondo per I’esecuzio-
ne dell’auto-test;

6.3.4 Riscaldamento elettrico + gas (dove
presente I'impianto gas)
0 Durante la fase di riscaldamento della macchina

(circa 20 minuti), la valvola antidepressione rila-

e la macchina risulta pronta per I'utilizzo quando sul display scera vapore per alcuni secondi fino alla chiusura
appaiono la seguente scritte: della valvola stessa.

Non mettere in funzione |'impianto gas con la caldaia vuota.

e Procedere come indicato al paragrafo precedente;

e dopo aver verificato I’accensione della fiamma, ruotare il
Pressione Temperatura Indicatore di commutatore (A) nella posizione 2. In questo modo vie-

caldaia caldaia programmazione ne alimentata la resistenza della caldaia e la pressione di
esercizio sard raggiunta in un tempo pit breve;

e attendere che la pressione di esercizio indicata sul mano-
metro raggiunga il valore di lavoro 0,1-0,12 MPa (1-1,2
bar).

Ora Data Giorno della
settimana

ﬂ Consultare la tabella dei riferimenti dei giorni del- Spegnere la macchina agendo sull’interruttore o sul commu-

6.3.5 Spegnimento della macchina

. " . . tatore generale. Nelle versioni con gas, chiudere il rubinetto
la settimana nel paragrafo "Programmazione Gior- Vo )
.. . dell’alimentazione gas (B) posto sulla rete.
no lavorativo” a pagina 24.
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6.4 Predisposizione della macchina

6.4.1

¥

Utilizzando i vari comandi, procedere come segue:

Ricambio acqua interno

Quotidianamente é necessario effettuare il ri-
cambio dell’acqua contenuta nei circuiti idrau-
lici interni.

GRUPPI

e Agganciare un portafiltro senza filtro al gruppo erogazione;
e posizionare un bricco sotto i beccucci del portafiltro;

o effettuare I'erogazione di acqua di almeno 1 litro;

e ripetere |'operazione per ogni gruppo.

LANCIA ACQUA CALDA

e Posizionare un bricco sufficientemente capiente sotto la
lancia acqua caldg;

o effettuare |'erogazione di acqua calda per la quantita in-
dicata in tabella:

1GR COMP 2GR 3GR 4GR

3 litri 4 litri 5 litri 8 litri 10 litri

Nel caso di intervento del sistema Time-out, spegnere la mac-
china e riaccenderla e proseguire con le erogazioni.

Qualora si riscontri un calo di pressione della macchina duran-
te le operazioni di erogazione, attendere il tempo necessario
per ripristinare le condizioni iniziali e proseguire fino alla com-
pleta erogazione della quantita di acqua indicata.

LANCE VAPORE

e Inserire la lancia vapore dentro un bricco;

o effettuare I'erogazione di vapore per almeno 1 minuto;

e sepresente, ripetere |'operazione con |'altra lancia vapore.

s "
~ .

Pericolo di scottature. Evitare di dirigere il vapore e
I'acqua calda verso le mani o altre parti del corpo.

==mm Non toccare la lancia vapore e la lancia acqua cal-
da con le mani nude; utilizzare i DPI adeguati.

Think espresso
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6.4.2 Macinatura e dosatura del caffe

E importante disporre di un macinadosatore accanto alla mac-
china, col quale macinare il caffé da utilizzare quotidianamente.
La macinatura e la dosatura del caffé devono essere effettua-
te secondo quanto indicato dal costruttore del macinadosa-
tore; sono inoltre da tener presenti i seguenti punti:

e Perottenere un buon espresso si consiglia di non conserva-
re grandi scorte di caffé in grani. Rispettare comunque la
data di scadenza indicata dal produttore;

e non macinare mai grandi
volumi di caffe, si consiglia
di predisporre la quantita
contenuta nel dosatore ed
utilizzarla possibilmente in
giornata;

e non acquistare caffé gia
macinato in quanto esso deperisce rapidamente. Se ne-
cessario acquistarlo in piccole confezioni sottovuoto.

6.4.3 Accensione luce del piano di lavoro
(se presente)
In alcune macchine pud essere presente I'illuminazione del

piano di lavoro. Per attivare I'illuminazione del piano lavoro,
azionare |I'apposito comando.

6.5 Erogazione del caffée

¥

La modalita d'erogazione del caffé é differente per ogni ti-
pologia di macchina per cui si devono seguire le istruzioni in
funzione del modello che si sta utilizzando.

In ogni caso, prima di procedere all'erogazione, si deve riem-
pire il portafiltro come descritto nel paragrafo successivo.

Durante I'erogazione del caffé, non togliere il por-
tafiltro dal gruppo erogatore.

6.5.1

e Riempire il filtro con una dose di caffé macinato (circa 6-7
gr.); sequire le modalita indicate dal costruttore del maci-
nadosatore;

Preparazione del portafiltro

Prima di riempire il portafiltro, assicurarsi che
questo sia vuoto e che il filtro sia pulito da even-
tuali residui di caffé precedenti.

e comprimere il caffé con I’apposito pressino;

e pulire il bordo del filtro dal caffé macinato prima d'aggan-
ciare il portafiltro al gruppo erogatore;

e agganciare il portafiltro al gruppo senza chiuderlo troppo,
per evitare una rapida usura della guarnizione.

Manuale per I'UTENTE
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6.5.2 Versione "AL"
Non effettuare mai le operazioni descritte di segui-
A to senza la presenza di caffé nel filtro o senza il
portafiltro agganciato al gruppo erogatore: il rapi-
do ritorno della leva verso I’alto puo causare danni
all’apparecchiatura, a cose e persone.
Il tempo d’'erogazione dipende dalla macinatura, dalla
quantita e dalla qualita del caffé presente nel portafiltro.

e Posizionare una tazza/tazzina sotto il beccuccio erogazio-
ne del gruppo;

e tirare la leva verso il basso fino in fondo;

e attendere un breve tempo (3+5 secondi) con la leva ab-
bassata per la preinfusione del caffé;

e dopo, alzare la leva delicatamente fino ad incontrare una
certa resistenza e poi lasciare la leva;

so——
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e laleva continuera la sua salita fino alla posizione di riposo
durante la quale sara erogato il caffé. Attendere fino al
termine dell’erogazione del caffé.

6.5.3 Versione "LEV"

Posizionare una tazza/tazzina sotto il beccuccio erogazio-
ne del gruppo;

alzare la levetta: la macchina iniziera I'erogazione del caffe;

I
- f =
NN

quando nella tazza/tazzina é stata raggiunta la quantita
di caffé desiderata abbassare la levetta per interrompere
I'erogazione del caffé.

I \

6.5.4 Versione "AEP"

Posizionare una tazza/tazzina sotto il beccuccio erogazio-
ne del gruppo;

premere il tasto d'erogazione desiderato C_»: la macchi-
na iniziera I'erogazione del caffé, al raggiungimento della
quantita desiderata di caffé in tazza, premere nuovamen-
te I'interruttore per fermare |'erogazione.

(T :1 i

-

6.5.5 Versione "SAE - DISPLAY"
EROGAZIONE CAFFE

Posizionare una tazza/tazzina sotto il beccuccio erogazio-
ne del gruppo;

premere il tasto dose desiderato, per esempio D e at-
tendere I'erogazione del caffé (accensione del led);

0, > ‘ , ) if\i
=== ///////////,
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e per bloccare in anticipo |I'erogazione caffé, premere il ta-
sto P oppure il tasto ERQE:

i

PROGRAMMAZIONE CAFFE

i

La macchina é gia programmata dalla fabbrica. Qualora si

desideri modificare le dosi del caffé, procedere come segue:

e Programmare prima sempre la pulsantiera del gruppo che
si trova pil a destra. In questo modo si programmano au-
tomaticamente tutte le pulsantiere. Se é necessario, pro-
grammare successivamente le altre;

e posizionare una tazza/tazzina sotto il beccuccio erogazio-
ne del gruppo;

In caso di anomalie o blocco della pulsantiera, uti-
lizzare I'interruttore manuale (vedi versione
"AEP").

La programmazione di ogni dose deve essere ef-
fettuata con caffé macinato nuovo e non con
fondi i caffe precedentemente utilizzati.

o premere il tasto ERQE per almeno 5 secondi fino all’ac-

censione di tutti i led dei tasti dose;

e premere il tasto dose che si desidera programmare, per
esempio P (durante la programmazione il tasto lam-

peggia);

—_—

=~

TN

e perconfermare la dose premere nuovamente il tasto C_2»
oppure il tasto £8QG ;

e sesidesiderq, ripetere I’operazione per gli altri tasti dose;

e alla conclusione della programmazione premere il tasto
PROG.

stop fino allo spegnimento di tutti i led della pulsantiera.
Ora tutti i gruppi sono programmati come que-
sto. Nel caso in cui si voglia una programmazio-
ne differente, per i gruppi che si trovano sulla

sinistra, procedere con la programmazione singola dei
gruppi, uno ad uno come appena illustrato.

6.6 Erogazione vapore

La modalita d'erogazione del vapore é differente per ogni ti-
pologia di macchina per cui si devono seguire le istruzioni in
funzione del modello che si sta utilizzando.

Per ottenere una schiumatura ottimale si consiglia di seguire
queste semplici regole:

Think espresso

e riscaldare solamente la quantita di latte che si intende
utilizzare, una volta riscaldato, esso dovra essere versato
interamente dal bricco e non riscaldato di nuovo;

e schiumare il latte partendo da una temperatura di circa
4°C.
In ogni caso, prima di procedere all'erogazione del vapore si

devono sempre seguire le precauzioni che sono riportate di
seguito.

‘"
~ .

Manovrare con prudenza la lancia vapore tramite
I'apposito gommino antiscottatura (1).

=mmm Evitare di dirigere il vapore verso le mani o altre
parti del corpo. Non toccare le lance vapore con le mani
nude; utilizzare i DPI adeguati.

L’utilizzo della lancia vapore deve essere sempre
preceduto dall’operazione di spurgo della conden-
sa per almeno 2 secondi.

Per mantenere sempre in perfetta efficienza i ter-
0 minali delle lance vapore, si consiglia di effettuare
una breve erogazione a vuoto al termine di ogni
utilizzo. Tenere costantemente puliti i terminali mediante un
panno inumidito in acqua tiepida. Lasciare immersa la lan-
cia vapore nel latte solamente per il tempo necessario al ri-

scaldamento.

o immersa nel latte e macchina spenta perche
quest’ultima aspirerebbe il latte all’'interno delle

tubazioni.

Non aprire il rubinetto vapore con la lancia vapore

6.6.1 Versione con manopola rotativa
e Immergere la lancia vapore nel liquido da riscaldare;
e ruotare in senso antiorario la manopola del rubinetto;

- ——— —_
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e la quantita di vapore erogato sara proporzionale all’aper-
tura del rubinetto;

e per terminare |'erogazione, ruotare in senso orario la ma-
nopola del rubinetto;

6.6.2 Versione con manopola a leva
e Immergere la lancia vapore nel liquido da riscaldare;
e Spostare in senso orizzontale la leva del rubinetto per inizia-

re I'erogazione del vapore (lo spostamento orizzontale puo
avvenire in qualsiasi direzione come mostrato in figura);

-

e |a quantita di vapore erogato sara proporzionale allo spo-
stamento della leva;

Ritorno
automatico

Ritorno
automatico

e per terminare |I'erogazione del vapore, rilasciare la leva;
questa ritornerd in posizione centrale automaticamente.

0 muovere la leva in senso verticale fino a raggiunge-

re la posizione di blocco agganciandola in posizio-

ne di apertura costante (lo spostamento verticale puo avve-
nire in qualsiasi direzione come mostrato in figura).

=

Per terminare I'erogazione, riportare manualmente la leva in
posizione centrale.

Per ottenere una erogazione continua di vapore,

Blocco

Blocco

6.7 Erogazione acqua calda

‘"
~

Pericolo di scottature. Evitare di dirigere I'acqua
calda verso le mani o altre parti del corpo. Non toc-

=mmm care le lancia acqua calda con le mani nude; utiliz-
zare i DPI adeguati.

1 d

La modalita d'erogazione dell'acqua calda é differente per
ogni tipologia di macchina per cui si devono seguire le istru-
zioni in funzione del modello che si sta utilizzando.

6.7.1 Versioni "AL - AEP"

e Posizionare il bricco sotto la lancia acqua calda;

e ruotare in senso antiorario la manopola del rubinetto;

e la quantitd di acqua calda erogata sara proporzionale
all’apertura del rubinetto;

e quando avete erogato la quantitd di acqua desiderata,
per terminare |'erogazione, ruotare in senso orario la ma-
nopola del rubinetto.
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6.7.2 Versioni "SAE - DISPLAY"
EROGAZIONE ACQUA CALDA

Posizionare il bricco sotto la lancia dell’acqua calda;

premere il tasto acqua 4 e attendere I'erogazione di ac-
qua calda;

la macchina eroga una quantita di acqua calda program-
mata; per bloccare in anticipo I’erogazione, premere nuo-
vamente il tasto erogazione acqua calda AAA o premere il

PROG.
tasto §Top-

PROGRAMMAZIONE ACQUA CALDA

La macchina é gia programmata dalla fabbrica. Qualora si desi-
deri modificare le dosi dell'acqua calda, procedere come segue:

Posizionare il bricco sotto la lancia acqua calda;

premere il tasto 8@ % per almeno 5 secondi fino all’accen-

sione di tutti i led dei tasti dose;

premere il tasto erogazione acqua calda # per avviare
I'erogazione;

Quando é stata raggiunta la quantita di acqua desiderata,
per confermare la dose premere nuovamente il tasto ‘%;

alla conclusione della programmazione premere il tasto

FRAC: fino allo spegnimento di tutti i led della pulsantiera.

6.8 Erogazione con Autosteamer

6.8.1 Consigli per I'utilizzo

Schiumare solamente la quantita di latte che si intende
utilizzare, una volta riscaldato, il latte dovra essere versato
interamente dal bricco e non riscaldato di nuovo;

I’autosteamer garantisce una precisione tra temperatura
impostata e quella reale del latte di + 3°C, solo partendo
da latte ad una temperatura di 4°C;

poiché I’erogazione del vapore si arresta da sola al rag-
giungimento della temperatura del latte impostata, per
evitare la fuoriuscita della schiuma di latte, occorre intro-
durre un volume di liquido non superiore ad 1/2 della ca-
pacita del bricco.

utilizzare un contenitore dalla capacita appropriata alla
quantita di latte che si vuole schiumare (consigliati 200
ml circa), e di forma cilindrica non conica (vedi disegno).

~

"

Think espresso

6.8.2 Erogazione

Evitare di dirigere il vapore verso le mani o altre
parti del corpo. Non toccare le lance vapore con le

1 d

ssmmm. mani nude; utilizzare i DPI adeguati.

Immergere i terminali della lancia autosteamer (1) nel

O

premere il tasto Autosteamer (2);

attendere fino al completamento dell’erogazione;

per bloccare anticipatamente I’erogazione premere il me-
desimo tasto Autosteamer.

Tenere costantemente puliti i terminali mediante
un panno inumidito in acqua tiepida. Il latte puo
essere conservato in frigo per un tempo massimo

di 3-4 giorni.

6.8.3 Regolazione della temperatura

Per regolare la temperatura d’intervento dell’autosteamer se-
guire le istruzioni riportate nel paragrafo "6.11.7 Programma-
zione Temperatura Autosteamer” a pagina 25

6

.9 Erogazione cappuccino

O

verso I’alto. Per ottenere un risultato mi-
gliore si consiglia di non effettuare I’ero-
gazione direttamente sulla tazza caffé, ma

Inserire il tubo di aspirazione nel latte;

posizionare il bricco sotto il beccuccio
del cappuccinatore;

aprire il rubinetto del vapore, al rag-
giungimento della quantita desidera-
ta chiudere il rubinetto vapore;

versare il latte schiumato nelle tazze
con il caffée.

Per ottenere un’erogazione di
latte caldo senza schiuma, solle-
vare 'aletta del cappuccinatore

in un bricco e successivamente versare il
latte schiumato sul caffe.

Si

raccomanda di mantenere costantemente pulito il cap-

puccinatore secondo quanto descritto al paragrafo "7.5 Ope-
razioni di pulizia” a pagina 29.
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.10 Scaldatazze

Per ragioni di sicurezza si consiglia di non mette-
re panni o altri oggetti sul piano dello scaldataz-
ze per evitare il surriscaldamento della macchina.

6.10
o

La temperatura dello scadatazze pud essere impostata in fun-
zione delle esigenze personali. Di seguito viene descritta la
procedura per attivare e regolare lo scadatazze in funzione
del modello in vostro possesso.

PERICOLO ALTA TEMPERATURA: lo scadatazze
puo raggiungere temperature che posso provocare
ustioni. Prestare molta attenzione.

6.10.1 Versioni "AL - AEP"

Per utilizzare lo scaldatazze con questa versione di macchina
procedere come segue:

e Riporre le tazzine su piano scaldatazze (1) della macchina
per caffe;

e posizionare in ON I'interruttore dello scaldatazze (2).

! -

]
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Per regolare la temperatura dello scaldatazze procedere nel
seguente modo :

o Togliere la griglia appoggia tazze e la vaschetta raccogli
gocce;

e agire sul termostato (A) per regolare la temperatura o per
disattivare lo scadatazze. La temperatura dello scaldataz-
ze sara proporzionale al valore indicato sul termostato.

Valore termostato Regolazione scadatazze
0 Scaldatazze disattivato
30 Temperatura minima
60 Temperatura media
90 Temperatura massima

6.10.2 Versione "SAE"

Per utilizzare lo scaldatazze con questa versione di macchina
procedere come segue:

e Riporre le tazzine su piano scaldatazze (1) della macchina
per caffe;

e posizionare in ON I'interruttore dello scaldatazze (2).

Per regolare la temperatura dello scaldatazze procedere nel

seguente modo :

e All’'accensione della macchina mantenere premuto il ta-
sto ERQC sulla pulsantiera di destra: il led lampeggiante
indichera I’attuale impostazione dello scaldatazze secon-
do quanto indicato nei disegni riportati;

O DTS o137

0960666 ©
| 70°C 90°C | 110°C

Scaldatazze 80 °€ 100°C

Disattivato

oFe e U
0o 09 o

70cc | 90°C
Scaldatazze 80°C
Disattivato

« mantenere premuto il tasto §¥3% finché sulla tastiera il

led da lampeggiante passa a luce fissa;

e premere il tasto corrispondente alla temperatura desiderata;

o per convalidare il valore selezionato premere il tasto £83$.

6.10.3 Versione "DISPLAY"

Per utilizzare lo scaldatazze con questa versione di macchina
procedere come segue :

e Riporre le tazzine su piano scaldatazze (1) della macchina
per caffe;
e posizionare in ON I'interruttore dello scaldatazze (2).

i

Per regolare la temperatura dello scaldatazze se-
guire le istruzioni riportate nel paragrafo "6.11.6
Programmazione Scaldatazze” a pagina 25.
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6.11 Programmazione parametri macchina
Versione "DISPLAY" — >

6.11.1 Accesso al menu (MODE ) x 3 sec. *

e Per accedere al menu di programmazione premere e tene-
re premuto il tasto (MODE) per almeno 3 secondi;

e perscorrere le varie aree del menu di programmazione uti-

lizzare il tasto (MODE); (MODE ). *

e per passare da un parametro all'altro all’interno della
stessa areaq, utilizzare il tasto (ENTER);

e per modificare il valore di ogni parametro, utilizzare i
due tasti ( +) incrementa e ( - ) decrementa.

(MODE ).*
w R N = £13%
00606 o
| | (MODE )*
‘ Enter Descrementa Stop
Mode (-) Programm.
Incrementa

(+)

(MODE ) §

O DD W W 108
906600 ¢

| Enlter Deslcrementa Stt;p
Mode (-) Programm.

Incrementa
(+)

(MODE ) §

grammazione dopo circa 20 secondi dall’ultima (MODE ) *
operazione eseguita.
Per la programmazione, utilizzare sempre la pulsantiera di
destra.

0 Il sistema esce automaticamente dalla fase di pro-

(MODE ) §

Di seguito viene riportato il menu presente nella macchina.

differente. Questo é dovuto alla differente versio-

0 Nella macchina potrebbe essere presente un menu

ne del software installato nella macchina; a volte
puo capitare che il software venga aggiornato anche in fase (MODE) *
di manutenzione per migliorarne le prestazioni.
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6.11.2 Programmazione Orologio

Questo menu serve per modificare I’ora, la data e il giorno
della settimana:

e Entrare in programmazione e scorrere il menu fino a visua-
lizzare sul display;

e modificare il parametro in fase di lampeggio mediante i
tasti (+)e(-);

e per passare al parametro successivo premere il tasto (EN-
TER) ;

e per convalidare i parametri inseriti e passare alla program-
mazione successiva premere il tasto (MODE).

6.11.3 Programmazione Accensione e
Spegnimento

Questo menu serve per programmare |’accensione e lo spe-
gnimento automatico della macchina.

Questa funzione prevede d'impostare prima I'orario d'accen-
sione e poi |'orario di spegnimento della macchina.

e Entrare in programmazione e scorrere il menu fino a visua-
lizzare sul display;

e accedere al menu premendo il tasto (ENTER);

e impostare I'ora d'accensione della macchina mediante i
tasti (+) e (-) e premere (ENTER);

e impostare i minuti d'accensione della macchina mediante
i tasti (+) e (-) e premere (ENTER);

e le impostazioni per I'accensione della macchina vengono
memorizzate e si prosegue con |'impostazione dell’orario
di spegnimento e sul display appare:

e impostare I'ora di spegnimento della macchina mediante
i tasti (+) e (-) e premere (ENTER);

e impostare i minuti di spegnimento della macchina me-
diantei tasti (+) e (-) e premere (ENTER);

e per convalidare i parametri inseriti e passare alla program-
mazione successiva premere il tasto (MODE).
Per disattivare la funzione “AUTO ON/OFF” impo-
stare I’orario a 00:00 .

6.11.4 Programmazione Giorno lavorativo

Questo menu serve per programmare lo spegnimento della
macchina nei giorni desiderati.

Per impostare i giorni di spegnimento della macchina seguire
le indicazioni qui di sequito riportate:

e Entrare in programmazione e scorrere il menu fino a visua-
lizzare sul display;

e in questo momento la macchina é attiva per tutti i giorni
della settimana perché tutti i numeri (che definiscono i re-
lativi giorni) sono visibili;

Tabella giorni della settimana

1 Lunedi 5 Venerdi

2 Martedi 6 Sabato

3 Mercoledi 7 Domenica
4 Giovedi

e per spegnere la macchina in un giorno specifico seleziona-
re con i tasti (+) e (- ) il giorno desiderato;

o premere il tasto (ENTER) per disattivare il giorno lavorati-
vo desiderato;

e successivamente, solo se si desidera, selezionare un altro
giorno lavorativo e premere il tasto (ENTER) per disatti-
varlo;

Nel caso che viene riportata una programmazione in cui la
macchina é spenta nei giorni di Martedi e Giovedi.

i

Nel caso si desideri riattivare la macchina, nei giorni in cui
é stata precedentemente disattivata, procedere come segue:

Nei giorni della settimana in cui la macchina é
spenta, appare il simbolo “ - “ al posto del numero
relativo.

e selezionare conitasti (+) e (-) il giorno disattivato (dove

“ o,

appare il simbolo “-

o premere il tasto (ENTER) per attivare il giorno desiderato
(a questo punto apparird il numero del giorno).

Esempio di macchina senza nessun giorno di riposo.

Alla fine della programmazione per convalidare i parametri
inseriti e passare alla programmazione successiva premere il
tasto (MODE).

24di216
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6.11.5 Programmazione Pressione caldaia

Questo menu serve per programmare la pressione della calda-
ia per I'erogazione del vapore.

e Entrare in programmazione e scorrere il menu fino a visua-
lizzare sul display;

e impostare la pressione della caldaia (valori da 0,9 a 1,2
bar) mediante i tasti (+) e (-);

e per convalidare i parametri inseriti e passare alla program-
mazione successiva premere il tasto (MODE).

6.11.6 Programmazione Scaldatazze

Questo menu serve per programmare la temperatura e I’atti-
vazione dello scaldatazze:

e Entrare in programmazione e scorrere il menu fino a visua-
lizzare sul display;

e impostare la temperatura (70 + 100°C) mediante i tasti

(+)e(-);

per convalidare i parametri inseriti e passare alla program-
mazione successiva premere il tasto (MODE).

i
AN

6.11.7 Programmazione Temperatura
Autosteamer

Questo menu serve per programmare la temperatura d’inter-
vento dell’autosteamer:

Per spegnere lo scaldatazze, impostare una tempera-
tura inferiore a 70°C (sul display appare ----) oppure
posizionare in OFF I’interruttore dello scaldatazze.

PERICOLO ALTA TEMPERATURA: Si deve essere
consapevole che una temperatura molto alta puo
provocare ustioni molto gravi.

e Entrare in programmazione e scorrere il menu fino a visua-
lizzare sul display;

e impostare la temperatura mediante i tasti (+) e (-);

e per convalidare i parametri inseriti e passare alla program-
mazione successiva premere il tasto (MODE).

i

La temperatura reale della bevanda potrebbe dif-
ferire di qualche grado rispetto a quella impostata
in funzione alla quantita di bevanda riscaldata.

Think espresso

6.11.8 Visualizzazione e azzeramento con-

tatore litri

Questo menu serve per visualizzare il contatore litri ed effet-
tuare I’azzeramento:

e Entrare in programmazione e scorrere il menu fino a visua-
lizzare sul display il conteggio dei litri;

e per effettuare I'azzeramento premere il tasto ( - );

e per confermare I’azzeramento premere e tenere premuto
il tasto ( +) per 3 secondi;

e per convalidare e passare alla programmazione successiva
premere il tasto (MODE).

6.11.9 Totali Caffe

Questo menu serve per visualizzare il conteggio del lavoro ef-
fettuato dalla macchina:

e Entrare in programmazione e scorrere il menu fino a visua-
lizzare sul display il conteggio dei caffe;

e accedere al menu premendo il tasto (ENTER);

e premendo il tasto (ENTER) ripetutamente (accensione dei
led dei vari tasti) & possibile visualizzare il numero di sele-
zioni effettuate dal rispettivo tasto;

e per convalidare e passare alla programmazione successiva
premere il tasto (MODE).

Per azzerare il conteggio dei singoli tasti dose, procedere
come seqgue:

o Premere e tenere premuto il tasto §¥3% della pulsantiera

destra per almeno 5 secondi;

e per avviare I’azzeramento premere il tasto ( - );
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o per confermare I’azzeramento premere e tenere premuto

il tasto ( +) per 3 secondi.
0 I’azzeramento dei conteggi delle singole selezioni,
ma non I’azzeramento totale della macchina (vita

della macchina).

La procedura sopra indicata permette di effettuare

6.11.10 Programmazione Lingua

Questo menu serve per programmare la lingua di visualizza-

zione dei messaggi sul display:

e Entrare in programmazione e scorrere il menu fino a visua-
lizzare sul display;

e impostare la lingua mediante i tasti (+) e (-);

e per passare alla programmazione successiva premere il
tasto (MODE).

i

6.11.11Caricamento dati di default

Per ripristinare la programmazione di fabbrica, all’accensione
della macchina, mantenere premutiitasti (1) (3) e (7)
per 5 secondi.

Per la lingua inglese é prevista la possibilita della
scelta tra gradi Celsius (°C) e gradi Fahrenheit (°F).

o ddddiii
P0QO000 O

| |
1 3

—o
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6.12 Consigli per ottenere un buon caffé

7. MANUTENZIONE E PULIZIA

7.1 Precauzioni di sicurezza

Effettuare quotidianamente il lavaggio dei filtri e portafiltri
come indicato al par. 7.5.3 a pagina 29. La mancanza di
tale pulizia comporta un decadimento della qualita del caffe
erogato.

Per poter ottenere un caffé qualitativamente valido € impor-
tante che il grado di durezza dell’acqua utilizzata abbia un
valore di 6-7 °f (gradi francesi). Nel caso in cui la durezza su-
peri tali valori si consiglia di utilizzare il filtro acqua o un ad-
dolcitore. Evitare di impiegare |I’addolcitore nei casi di valori di
durezza dell’acqua inferiori ai 4 °f.

Nel caso in cui il sapore di cloro nell’acqua fosse particolar-
mente evidente, si consiglia di installare un filtro specifico.

Si consiglia di non conservare grandi scorte di caffé in grani.
In caso di cambio del tipo di caffe si consiglia di rivolgersi al
Tecnico per la regolazione della temperatura dell’acqua e del-
la macinatura.

Dopo un periodo relativamente lungo di inattivita della mac-
china (2-3 ore) effettuare alcune erogazioni a vuoto. Effet-
tuare costantemente la pulizia e la manutenzione periodica.

Leggere attentamente le avvertenze riportate al

A capitolo "I. PRECAUZIONI DI SICUREZZA" a pagi-
na 3.

Obbligo d'utilizzo dei guanti di protezione con-

tro in tagli e le abrasioni e da tutte le parti della

macchina ad alta temperatura e a contatto con
gli alimenti (portafiltri, filtri, ecc.).

7.2 Manutenzione periodica

Oltre ad effettuare le attivitd di manutenzione secondo la
frequenza indicata nella "Tabella Manutenzione periodica”, &
necessario far effettuare almeno 1 volta all’anno un controllo
generale della macchina da parte di un Tecnico.

"
~ .

L'evidenza di problemi dei componenti evidenziati
in grigio richiedono lo spegnimento della macchi-
=mmm na e l'intervento del Tecnico.

7.3 Manutenzione dopo un breve perio-

do di inattivita della macchina

Per "breve periodo di inattivitd" si intende un periodo di tem-
po superiore ad una settimana lavorativa.

In caso di riattivazione della macchina dopo questo periodo,
é necessario far effettuare dal Tecnico il ricambio dei tutta
['acqua contenuta nei circuiti idraulici come indicato al par.
"7.2 Manutenzione periodica” a pagina 26.

Inoltre & necessario effettuare tutte le operazioni previste per
la manutenzione periodica vedi paragrafo precedente.

s "

. , L’evidenza di problemi dei componenti evidenziati

in grigio richiedono lo spegnimento della macchi-
=mmm na e l'intervento del Tecnico.

7.4 Malfunzionamenti e relativi rimedi

Nella "Tabella Malfunzionamenti e relativi rimedi” sono pre-

senti gli allarmi e le azioni per risolvere il problema segnalato.
I problemi evidenziati in grigio richiedono lo spegni-
mento della macchina e I'intervento del Tecnico.

In caso di mancata risoluzione del malfunziona-
mento, spegnere la macchina e richiedere I'inter-
vento del Tecnico.
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Tabella Manutenzione periodica =
) 2
T 2| g
Componente Tipo intervento g g g
s | B | =
O |
CALDAIA . : . -
IMPIANTO IDRAULICO Effettuare il ricambio dell'acqua come indicato al par. 6.4.1. X
Tenere controllato il valore della pressione in caldaia che deve essere compresa tra
MANOMETRO 0,08 € 0,14 MPa (0,8 e 1,4 bar). X
MANOMETRO Verificare la pressione dell’acqua durante I’erogazione caffé: controllare la pressione X

indicata dal manometro che deve essere compresa tra 0,8 - 0,9 MPa (8 e 9 bar).

Verificare lo stato di usura dei filtri, controllare I'eventuale danneggiamento del bordo
FILTRI e PORTAFILTRI | dei filtri e verificare la presenza di eventuali residui di fondi di caffé nella tazzina ed X
eventualmente sostituire filtri e/o portafiltri.

Verificare la dose di caffé macinato (compresa tra 6 e 7 gr. per battuta) e eseguire il
controllo del grado di macinatura. Le macine debbono avere i taglienti sempre ben
MACINADOSATORE affilati, il loro deterioramento € indicato dalla presenza di troppa polvere nel macinato. X
Si consiglia di richiedere I'intervento del Tecnico per far sostituire le macine piane ogni
£400/500 kg di caffé oppure ogni 800/900 kg di caffée nel caso di macine coniche.

FILTRO ACQUA Effettuare la sostituzione della cartuccia del filtro acqua o la rigenerazione dell’addolci- X
ADDOLCITORE tore con la frequenza indicata dal produttore.
IMPIANTO GAS Controllare la presenza di eventuali perdite di gas nell'impianto con un apposito stru- X

mento di rilevazione gas o passando sulle condutture una soluzione saponosa.

Tabella Malfunzionamenti e relativi rimedi

Problema Causa Azione

MANCA L'ALIMENTAZIONE

ELETTRICA ALLA MACCHINA La macchina € spenta. Accendere la macchina.

MANCA ACQUA IN CALDAIA Il rubinetto della rete idraulica é chiuso. Aprire il rubinetto della rete idraulica.

TROPPA ACQUA IN CALDAIA 'Guast'o nell’impianto elettrico o dell'impianto Spegnere la macchina e richiedere I'intervento del
idraulico. Tecnico.

DALLE LANCE VAPORE e Lo spruzzatore della lancia € ostruito. e Pulire lo spruzzatore della lancia vapore.

NON ESCE VAPORE o Lamacchina é spenta. e Accendere la macchina.

NP BN S eIt 22 Guasto nell'impianto elettrico o dell'impianto | Spegnere la macchina e richiedere I'intervento del

ACQUA idraulico Tecnico
O VAPORE MISTO AD ACQUA ’ :
EROGAZIONE ASSENTE o Il rubin(?tto della rete id\rc\lulica e chiuso. e Aprireil rubinettg della rete idra\ulica.
e Lamacinatura del caffé e troppo fine. ¢ Regolare la macinatura del caffé.
PERDITE DI ACQUA e Lavaschetta non scarica. o Controllare lo scarico fognario.
DALLA MACCHINA o [l tubo di scarico € rotto o staccato o con im-| e Verificare e ripristinare il collegamento del tubo
pedimenti nel deflusso dell’acqua. di scarico alla vaschetta.
CAFFE TROPPO CALDO Guasto nell’impianto elettrico o dell'impianto | Spegnere la macchina e richiedere I'intervento del
O TROPPO FREDDO idraulico. Tecnico.
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Problema Causa Azione
EROGAZIONE DEL CAFFE L , . .
TROPPO VELOCE Il caffé & macinato troppo grosso. Regolare la macinatura del caffe.
EROGAZIONE DEL CAFFE ‘s , . .
TROPPO LENTA Il caffé & macinato troppo finemente. Regolare la macinatura del caffé.
o QGruppo erogazione sporco. o Esegquire il lavaggio del gruppo con il filtro cieco.
FONDI DI CAFFE BAGNATI o Il grup\p? erogamone é troppo freddo. o Attendereil completo r|scaldam?nto gruppo.
o Il caffé & macinato troppo fine. e Regolare la macinatura del caffé.
o [l caffé utilizzato é troppo vecchio. o Sostituire il caffé con quello fresco.
IL MANOMETRO INDICA UNA Guasto nell'impianto idraulico Spegnere la macchina e richiedere I'intervento del
PRESSIONE NON CONFORME P ‘ Tecnico.

PRESENZA DI FONDI IN TAZZINA

e Il portafiltro é sporco.
o I fori del filtro sono usurati.
e La macinatura del caffé non é conforme.

e Pulire il portafiltro.
Sostituire il filtro.

¢ Regolare la macinatura in modo adeguato.

LA TAZZINA E SPORCATA DAGLI
SCHIZZI DI CAFFE

Il caffé & macinato troppo grosso.
¢ Il bordo del filtro & danneggiato.

e Regolare la macinatura del caffé.
o Sostituire il filtro.

e ILEDDITUTTELE

e PULSANTIERE LAMPEGGIA-
NO (versione SAE)

e ACCENSIONE  DEL
TIME-OUT (versione AEP)

LED

Dopo pochi minuti il caricamento automatico
dell’acquassi blocca.

o Intervento del dispositivo Time-out.
e Manca l'acquain rete.

e Spegnere la macchina e riaccenderla.
o Aprire il rubinetto della rete idraulica.

o L'EROGAZIONE DEL CAFFE
NON E' CONFORME

o LADOSE CAFFE
NON VIENE RISPETTATA

e ILLED DEL PULSANTE DOSE
LAMPEGGIA

Il caffé & macinato troppo finemente.

Regolare la macinatura del caffé.

EROGAZIONE CAFFE SOLO
MEDIANTE IL TASTO MANUALE

Guasto nell'impianto elettronico.

BLOCCO DEL SISTEMA Guasto nell'impianto elettrico o dell'impianto
ELETTRONICO idraulico.

LA POMPA PERDE ACQUA

IL MOTORE SI FERMA BRU-

SCAMENTE O IL PROTETTORE
TERMICO INTERVIENE PER UN
SOVRACCARICO

LA POMPA FUNZIONA AL
DI SOTTO DELLA PORTATA
NOMINALE

LA POMPA E RUMOROSA

Guasto della pompa.

Spegnere la macchina e richiedere I'intervento del
Tecnico.
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7.5 Operazioni di pulizia

7.5.1 Istruzioni generali

Per una perfetta igiene ed efficienza dell’apparecchio si ren-
dono necessarie alcune semplici operazioni di pulizia. Le indi-
cazioni qui riportate sono da ritenersi valide per un uso nor-
male della macchina per caffé, nei casi di impieghi continui
della macchina, le operazioni di pulizia devono essere effet-

tuate con maggiore frequenza.
0 prodotti a base di acidi aggressivi (es. fosforico, ci-
trico, sulfamico, etc.).
I prodotti/detergenti utilizzati devono essere idonei per lo
scopo e tali da non intaccare i materiali dei circuiti idraulici
e comunque utilizzarli secondo le indicazioni riportate sulla
confezione.
Non utilizzare detersivi abrasivi che potrebbero graffiare la
superficie della carrozzeria.
Utilizzare sempre panni perfettamente puliti e igienizzati.
Per il lavaggio dei filtri, dei portafiltri e di tutti i componenti
della macchina utilizzare detergenti forniti dal Costruttore
o prodotti specifici per la pulizia delle macchine per caffé
professionali.

Non utilizzare detergenti alcalini, solventi, alcol o

Pulizia

Giornaliera
Settiman

Cappuccinatore:

Effettuare la pulizia almeno una volta al giorno o pit
volte in caso di un uso continuativo del cappuccinatore
seguendo le indicazioni del par. 7.5.2 a pagina 29.

Carrozzeria e Griglie:

Effettuare la pulizia dei pannelli della carrozzeria utilizzan-
do un panno inumidito in acqua tiepida. X
Togliere la bacinella e la griglia appoggia tazze e lavarle
con acqua calda.

Filtri e Portafiltri:

Effettuare il lavaggio giornalmente e settimanalmente
come indicato al par. 7.5.3 a pagina 29. X | X
Giornalmente effettuare la pulizia come indicato al par.
7.55.

Lancia vapore:

Tenere costantemente pulita la lancia mediante un pan-
no inumidito con acqua tiepida.

Controllare e pulire i terminali della lancia ripristinandoi | X | X
fori di uscita del vapore con un piccolo ago.
Settimanalmente effettuare il lavaggio come indicato al
par. 7.5.6 a pagina 31.

Gruppo erogazione:

Effettuare il lavaggio del gruppo erogazione seguendo le
indicazioni del par. 7.5.4

Giornalmente effettuare la pulizia come indicato al par. | X | X
7.5.5.

Settimanalmente effettuare la pulizia interna come
indicato al par. 7.5.5 a pagina 31 .

Macinadosatore e Tramoggia:

Tramite un panno con acqua tiepida, effettuare la puli-
zia interna ed esterna della tramoggia e del dosatore. Al
termine asciugare tutto accuratamente.

Think espresso
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7.5.2 Lavaggio del cappuccinatore

Si raccomanda una particolare cura nella pulizia del cappucci-
natore seguendo le modalita qui riportate:

e Esequire un primo lavaggio immergendo il tubo di aspira-
zione in acqua ed effettuare una erogazione per qualche
secondo;

e girare il corpo rotante (X) di 90° in posizione B (chiusura
del condotto di fuoriuscita del latte);

e tenendo il tubo di aspirazione latte in aria, effettuare I’e-
rogazione di vapore (funzionamento a vuoto del cappuc-
cinatore);

e attendere circa 20 secondi in modo da permettere la puli-
zia e sterilizzazione interna del cappuccinatore;

e chiudere il vapore e riportare il corpo rotante in posizione A,

e nel caso di ostruzione del foro di prelievo dell’aria (Y), libe-
ratelo delicatamente con uno spillo.

Posizione B

Posizione A

Effettuare la pulizia del cappuccinatore dopo ogni
uso continuativo e comunque almeno una volta al
giorno.

i

7.5.3 Pulizia filtri e portafiltri
Attenzione: immergere solo la coppa del portafil-
tro, evitare d'immergere in acqua I'impugnatura.

0 Il detergente deve essere diluito in acqua fredda
nelle dosi indicate sulla confezione (vedi produttore).

Quotidianamente:

e Immergere il filtro e il por-
tafiltro nell’acqua calda
tutta la notte in modo da
permettere ai depositi
grassi di caffe di sciogliersi;

e risciacquare il tutto con ac-
qua fredda.

Settimanalmente:

e Con I'ausilio di un cacciavite staccare il filtro dal portafiltro;

e immergere il filtro e il portafiltro per 10 minuti in acqua
calda e apposito detergente;

e risciacquare il tutto con acqua fredda.
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7.5.4 Lavaggio gruppo erogazione
s "
v * Non effettuare il lavaggio del gruppo nel caso di
versione "AL".

Quotidianamente effettuare il lavaggio dei gruppi erogazione.
La modalita di lavaggio del gruppo erogazione del caffé e dif-
ferente per ogni tipologia di macchina. Si devono seguire le
istruzioni in funzione del modello che si sta utilizzando.

In ogni caso, prima di procedere al lavaggio, si deve predi-
sporre il portafiltro come di seguito descritto:

e Dal portafiltro, rimuovere il filtro e collocare un filtro cieco
(vedi dotazione di serie);

o Versare I'apposito detergente nel portafiltro con il filtro cieco
e agganciare al gruppo erogazione.

Da questo punto seguire le descrizioni relative alla propria
macchina.

Versione "AEP"

o Effettuare alcune erogazioni finché dallo scarico uscira ac-
qua pulita;

o togliere il portafiltro dal gruppo ed effettuare almeno una
erogazione in modo da eliminare i residui di detergente.

e rimuovere il filtro cieco dal portafiltro sostituendolo con
quello originale.

Versione "SAE”
Le operazioni di lavaggio possono essere effet-

0 tuate anche contemporaneamente su piu grup-
pi erogazione. Per uscire dalla fase di lavaggio,

devono essere completati i lavaggi su tutti i gruppi.

In caso di interruzione dell’energia elettrica durante la

fase di lavaggio o di risciacquo, alla nuova accensione, la

macchina indichera I’interruzione del lavaggio mediante

il lampeggio del led del tasto (2) D‘Tb

Sara necessario effettuare nuovamente I’operazione per

eliminare I’eventuale presenza di detergente nel gruppo.

e Sulla tastiera del gruppo dove si vuole effettuare il lavag-
gio premere e tenere premuto il tasto (7) 2'-}-(03%' e imme-
diatamente dopo premere e tenere premuto per almeno
10 secondi il tasto (2) 5b (lampeggio del tasto);

e per avviare il lavaggio, premere nuovamente il tasto (2)
<> (lampeggio dei tasti (1) D e (2) <)

e attendere I’effettuazione completa dei 5 cicli di lavaggio
automatico (durata circa 30 secondi);

e al termine del ciclo di lavaggio indicato dal lampeggio del
tasto (2) O{b, togliere il portafiltro, rimuovere il filtro cie-
co e ricollocare il filtro caffé nel portafiltro;

e agganciare nuovamente il portafiltro al gruppo erogazione
e avviare il ciclo di risciacquo premendo il tasto (2) @{b;

o attendere I'effettuazione completa del risciacquo auto-
matico (circa 30 secondi) indicato dal lampeggio dei tasti

B) W2 e () 5

e il termine del ciclo di risciacquo sara indicato dall’accen-
sione di tutti i tasti;

Nella versione con Autosteamer utilizzare il ta-

ripetere le stesse operazioni per gli altri gruppi.
PROG. di iasi tasti
sto (7) STOP di una qualsiasi tastiera.

ﬂ Utilizzare il tasto (2) @‘bdellu tastiera del
gruppo dove si vuole effettuare il lavaggio.

Versione "SAE-DISPLAY”

E’ possibile il lavaggio di piu gruppi contempo-
0 raneamente, ogni tastiera comanda il gruppo di

riferimento. In caso di interruzione dell’energia
elettrica durante la fase di lavaggio o di risciacquo, alla
nuova accensione, la macchina proporra di effettuare
nuovamente il lavaggio del gruppo. Sara necessario ef-
fettuare nuovamente I’operazione per eliminare I’even-
tuale presenza di detergente nel gruppo.

e Sulla tastiera del gruppo dove si vuole effettuare il lavag-
gio premere e tenere premuto il tasto (7) g'}.g%- e imme-
diatamente dopo premere e tenere premuto per almeno
10 secondi il tasto (2) 5” (lampeggio del tasto);

e per avviare il lavaggio, premere nuovamente il tasto (2)
D‘? (lampeggio dei tasti (1) D e (2) Sb) - nelle ver-
sioni con display appare il messaggio:

o attendere I'effettuazione completa dei 5 cicli di lavaggio
automatico (durata circa 30 secondi);

e al termine del ciclo di lavaggio indicato dal lampeggio del
tasto (2) @:b, togliere il portafiltro, rimuovere il filtro cie-
co e ricollocare il filtro caffé nel portafiltro;
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¢ agganciare nuovamente il portafiltro al gruppo erogazione Settimanalmente
e awviare il ciclo di risciacquo premendo il tasto (2) @{b;

Effettuare la pulizia della doccetta e del porta doccetta nel

o attendere I'effettuazione completa del risciacquo auto-  seguente modo:
matico (circa 30 secondi) indicato dal lampeggio dei asti
(3) & e (4) 5” - nelle versioni con display appare il
messaggio: e rimuovere la doccetta (2) e il porta doccetta (3);

e Tramite un cacciavite allentare la vite (1);

e lavare i due componenti con acqua calda;

e ricollocare doccetta e porta doccetta nella posizione origi-
nale bloccando tutto con la vite.

e al termine del ciclo di risciacquo, la macchina é pronta per
il normale utilizzo.

7.5.5 Pulizia doccette gruppo, porta doc-
cetta e portafiltro

Giornalmente

Effettuare la pulizia delle doccette del gruppo erogatore e del
portafiltro con I’apposito spazzolino.

Pulire accuratamente I’interno dell’anello agganciatore e del
portafiltro; e il bordo e le alette del portafiltro, in modo da
eliminare tutti gli eventuali residui di caffé accumulati.

7.5.6 Pulizia della lancia vapore

Settimanalmente

Effettuare la pulizia della lancia vapore nel seguente modo:

e Immergere la lancia in un bricco con acqua ed un deter-
gente specifico secondo le istruzioni del produttore;

Utilizzare I’apposito spazzolino fornito in dotazio-
ne (vedi catalogo ricambi).

e riscaldare la soluzione con il vapore della lancia;

e lasciare raffreddare la lancia mantenendola immersa nel-
la soluzione per almeno 5 minuti in modo da permettere
al detergente di risalire all’interno della lancia per effetto
del raffreddamento;

e ripetere I’operazione 2 o 3 volte fintanto che alle erogazio-
ni successive non vengano scaricati residui di latte.
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Think espresso

8. SEGNALAZIONI DISPLAY

11. SMANTELLAMENTO

Causa
Riempimento di acqua in caldaia al
primo utilizzo della macchina o peril
ripristino del livello.

Descrizione/Azione
Attendere la fine del riempimento della
caldaia.

Causa
Tempo di riempimento di acqua in
caldaia superiore a quello previsto.
Descrizione/Azione
Controllare I'apertura del rubinetto
della rete idraulica.
Spegnere e riaccendere la macchina.
Nel caso di persistenza della segnala-
zione dopo alcuni tentativi, spegnere la
macchina e contattare il Tecnico.

Causa
Guasto del controllo volumetrico
elettronico.

Descrizione/Azione
Bloccare I'erogazione premendo il
tasto dose.
Spegnere la macchina e contattare il
Tecnico.

Causa
Richiesta rigenerazione dell'addolcitore.

Descrizione/Azione
Effettuare la rigenerazione dell” addol-
Citore.
Per eliminare la segnalazione, premere
contemporaneamente i 4 tasti display
per 5 secondi : ENTER, MODE, (+), (-) .

AL

9. PARTI DI RICAMBIO

La sostituzione di componenti e/o parti della macchina deve
essere eseguita esclusivamente dal Tecnico.

A

Per nessun motivo I'Utente é autorizzato ad effet-
tuare le operazioni di sostituzioni di componenti
e/o parti della macchina.

10. MESSA FUORI SERVIZIO

E' necessario mettere fuori servizio la macchina richiedendo
I'intervento del Tecnico poiché bisogna scollegare I'apparec-
chiatura dalla rete elettrica e idraulica, e svuotare dall'acqua
tutti i circuiti interni.

La rimessa in servizio della macchina dopo questo periodo
puo essere eseguita solo da un Tecnico.

A

Per nessun motivo I'Utente é autorizzato ad effet-
tuare le operazioni di dismissione per lunghi perio-
di e la rimessa in servizio della macchina.

Lo smantellamento della macchina deve essere eseguita
esclusivamente dal Tecnico.

12. SMALTIMENTO

12.1 Informazioni per lo smaltimento
Solo per I’'Unione Europea e lo Spazio Economico Europeo.

Questo simbolo indica che il prodotto non pud essere smaltito
con i rifiuti domestici, ai sensi della Direttiva RAEE (2012/19/
CE), della Direttiva sulle Batterie (2006/66/CE) e/o delle leggi
nazionali che attuano tali Direttive.

II prodotto deve essere conferito a punto di raccolta designa-
to, ad esempio il rivenditore in caso di acquisto di un nuovo
prodotto simile oppure un centro di raccolta autorizzato per il
riciclaggio di rifiuti di apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroni-
che (RAEE) nonché di batterie e accumulatori. Un trattamen-
to improprio di questo tipo di rifiuti pud avere conseguenze
negative sull’ambiente e sulla salute umana a causa delle
sostanze potenzialmente nocive solitamente contenute in tali
rifiuti.

La collaborazione per il corretto smaltimento di questo pro-
dotto contribuira a un utilizzo efficace delle risorse naturali ed
evitera di incorrere in sanzioni amministrative previste dalle
norme vigenti. Per ulteriori informazioni sul riciclaggio di que-
sto prodotto, contattare le autorita locali, I’ente responsabile
della raccolta dei rifiuti, un rivenditore autorizzato o il servizio
di raccolta dei rifiuti domestici.

12.2 Informazioni ambientali

All'interno della macchina é presente una batteria a bottone
al litio necessaria per la memorizzazione dei dati della mac-
china che é collocata nella scheda elettronica.

Smaltire la batteria in conformita alle regolamentazioni vi-
genti nel paese.

Per lo smaltimento della macchina fare riferimen-
to al Tecnico e/o alla ditta venditrice.
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I. SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

I.I. LEVEL OF TRAINING AND
KNOWLEDGE REQUIRED OF
THE USER

The User:

e isthe person in charge of operating the
machine and performing the routine
cleaning operations indicated in this
manual.

e must be properly trained and knowl-
edgeable about how the machine
works and any residual risks present
during its operation.

e must be able to act in accordance with
the rules governing the principles of
food hygiene in force in the country

where the machine itself is being used.
Any unauthorised tampering with
any parts of the machine renders
the guarantee null and void and
relieves the manufacturer of any liabil-
ity should the machine malfunction or
any user accidents occur.

LII. INSTALLATION

Installation operations must always and
exclusively be performed by the Technician
and in compliance with the current health
and safety regulations.

L.IIT. OPERATION

Even though the machine is provided with
all the safety devices required to eliminate
possible risks for the User, there are still cer-
tain residual risks.

These so-called residual risks refer to the
parts of the machine that may pose a risk
to the User if:

e used incorrectly.

**************

e assessed incorrectly.

e theinstalled safety devices are deacti-
vated by circumventing the provisions
contained in this Manual.

The machine is also equipped with appro-

priate warnings placed on residual risk ar-

eas, which must be scrupulously observed.

The below-listed residual risks, present when

the machine is in operation and being used,

must be observed as they cannot be elimi-
nated.

The following is prohibited:

e using the machine in altered psycho-
physical conditions; under the influence
of drugs, alcohol, psychotropic medica-
tions, etc.

e using the machine in an environment
at risk of fire.

e Using the machine in explosive atmo-
spheres, aggressive atmospheres or
those with a high concentration of dust
or oily substances suspended in the air.

ELECTRICAL HAZARD
When using the electrical appliance,
several safety standards must be observed:

e Do not touch the appliance with wet/
damp hands or feet.

e Do not use the appliance barefooted.

e Do not use extension leads.

e Do not use in rooms where there are
showers or baths.

e Do not pull the power cord to discon-
nect the appliance.

e The appliance’s power cord must not
be replaced by the user. If the cord is
damaged, turn the appliance off and
contact a Technician.

e Do not leave the appliance exposed to
atmospheric agents (rain, sun, etc.).

e Do not access the inside of the ma-
chine.

e Do not spill liquids on the machine.

USER Manual
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e Do not allow the electric cable to be-
come crushed and/or come into con-
tact with sharp surfaces.

e Do not allow the appliance to be used
by persons that have not been trained
to use it.

HIGH TEMPERATURE HAZARD

Some parts of the machine can
reach high temperatures and cause burns;
therefore, the following precautions must
be taken:

e Avoid contact with the dispensing
group, filter holder heater, and water,
steam and automatic steam wand.

e Do not direct the steam, hot water or
milk towards hands or other parts of
the body.

The appliance can be used by chil-

dren 8 years or older, persons with

reduced physical, sensory or men-
tal capabilities, and those who lack the re-
quired experience or knowledge, provided
they are supervised or have received prior
instruction regarding how to safely oper-
ate the appliance and understand the
risks involved. Children must be supervised
to ensure that they do not play with the
appliance.
Users must promptly inform the Techni-
cian if they notice any machine or acci-
dent prevention system defects and/or
malfunctions, as well as any dangerous
situations of which they become aware.
Should an anomaly occur in the gas sup-
ply system (if installed), call out a Techni-
cian.
The gas supply system (if installed) must
be shut off during long periods of machine
inactivity (at night or when the facility is
closed).
It is strictly forbidden to make changes of
any kind or extent to the machine and its
functions, as well as to this document.

. "

~m' It is the task of the Technician to
inform the User about the methods
of periodic testing of pressure equipment
and safety devices in accordance with the
legislation in force in the country of in-
stallation.
Make sure that the Technician performs
the routine maintenance and inspects all
the safety devices.

I.IV.MAINTENANCE AND CLEANING

The following residual risks are present when
maintaining and cleaning the machine and
cannot be eliminated.

It is prohibited to wash the machine with
petrol and/or solvents of any kind.

A ELECTRICAL HAZARD

The maintenance and cleaning oper-

ations must comply with the safety regula-

tions:

e During the cleaning operations, the
machine must be turned off and you
must make sure that all the compo-
nents are at room temperature.

e Do not immerse the machine in water.

e Do not pour liquids onto the machine
or use water jets when cleaning.

e Do not allow maintenance and clean-
ing operations to be carried out by
children or persons that have not been
properly trained.

e Do not remove the guards and/or parts
of the body.

e Do not access the inside of the ma-
chine.

e Do not perform maintenance and
cleaning operations other than those
described in this Manual.
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HIGH TEMPERATURE HAZARD
When cleaning, pay attention to the
parts of the machine that can become hot:
e Avoid contact with the dispensing
group, water nozzles and steam noz-
zles.
e Never direct the steam, hot water or
milk dispensing nozzle tips towards
hands and other body parts.

I.V. PPE FEATURES

When maintaining and cleaning the ma-
chine, the following PPE is required:

Gloves
To protect the user against cuts and
abrasions and from all machine parts
that become hot or come in contact with
food (filter holders, filters, etc.).
~m’ Only perform the maintenance and
22 cleaning operations indicated in
this manual.
Any maintenance and cleaning opera-
tions not indicated in this document can
only be performed by a specialised and
authorised Technician.
All maintenance operations can only be
carried out once:

e the power supply has been discon-
nected.

e the water supply has been shut off.

e the gas supply system has been shut
off.

e the machine has fully cooled down.

If a malfunction cannot be resolved, turn
the machine off and call out the Techni-
cian. Do not attempt any repairs.

The appliance must be descaled by the
Technician in order to prevent materials
that are hazardous for food use from be-
ing released.

**************

I.VI.EMERGENCY SITUATIONS

Should an emergency situation occur, adopt
the measures provided for in the emergency
plan posted in the premises and in any case,
proceed to immediately carry out the ac-
tions based on the type of problem.

SHORT CIRCUIT FIRE

In the event of a fire caused by the ma-

chine’s electrical system malfunctioning to

which the machine is connected, adopt the

following behaviours:

e Disconnect the machine from the
power mains via the main switch.

e Call the fire and rescue service.

e Get everyone a safe distance away
from the premises.

e Extinguish the flames using a CO, fire
extinguisher.

GAS LEAK

In the event of a gas leak caused by the ma-

chine’s gas system malfunctioning to which

the machine is connected, adopt the follow-

ing behaviours:

o shut off the gas supply by closing the valve
upstream of the machine.

e Get everyone a safe distance away from
the premises.

e Ventilate the premises.

o Call the technician that installed the ma-
chine.

o If necessary, call the fire and rescue service.

GAS LEAK FIRE

In the event of a fire caused by the ma-

chine’s gas system malfunctioning to which

the machine is connected, adopt the follow-

ing behaviours:

e shut off the gas supply by closing the
valve upstream of the machine.

e Disconnect the machine from the
power mains via the main switch.

e Call the fire and rescue service.

e Get everyone a safe distance away
from the premises.

e Extinguish the flames using a CO, fire
extinguisher.
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1. INTRODUCTION

Think espresso

1.2 Storing the Manual

Please read this Manual in its entirety before using the appli-
ance, in order to optimise machine performance and operate
it safely.
The espresso coffee machine you have purchased has been
designed and manufactured with innovative methods and
technologies which ensure long lasting quality and reliability.
This Manual is the guide that will enable you to learn about
the benefits of choosing our brand. You will find information
on how to get the best out of your appliance, how to keep it
running efficiently and what you should do if problems occur.
@ low the instructions contained in this publication.
Keep this manual and all attached publications in
an accessible and secure place. This document assumes
that the machine has been installed in a location where

the current work safety and hygiene standards are ob-
served.

Before using the machine, carefully read and fol-

The Manufacturer reserves the right to make any improve-
ments and/or modifications to the product. We guarantee
that this Manual reflects the technical state of the appliance
at the time it was released to the market.

We take this opportunity to invite customers to make any pro-
posals to improve the product or its Manual.

1.1 Guidelines for reading the Manual

This Manual is divided into separate chapters. The chapter
order is linked to the temporal logic of the life of the machine.
Terms, abbreviations and pictograms are used to facilitate
the immediate understanding of the text.

This Manual consists of a cover, index and series of chapters.
Each chapter is sequentially numbered. The page number is
shown in the footer.

The first page displays the machine identification data and
the last page displays the date and revision of the Instruction
Manual.

Abbreviations
Sec. = Section
Chap. = Chapter
Para. = Paragraph
P. = Page
Fig. = Figure
Tab. = Table

Units of measurement

The units of measurement are those provided by the Interna-
tional System (SI).

The Instruction Manual must be stored in a safe place and
accompany the machine in all ownership transfers.

The manual should be stored, handled with care with clean
hands and not placed on dirty surfaces. Do not remove, tear
or arbitrarily modify any of its parts.

The manual must be stored away from moisture and heat,
and in close proximity to the machine it refers to.

On the User's request, the Manufacturer can provide addi-
tional copies of the Instruction Manual.

1.3 Method for updating the Instruction

Manual

The Manufacturer reserves the right to modify and make
improvements to the machine without providing notice or
updating the Manual that has already been supplied to the

User.

0 wise hard to read, the User must request a new
copy from the Manufacturer before carrying

out any operations on the machine.

It is absolutely forbidden to remove or rewrite parts of

the Manual.

Users are responsible for complying with the instructions

contained in this Manual.

Should any incident occur as a result of these recom-

mendations being used incorrectly, the Manufacturer

declines any liability.

This manual is also available on the manufacturer’s web-

site (indicated on the cover of the manual).

Should the Manual become illegible or other-

1.4 Recipients

This Manual is intended for the User.

Machine recipient qualifications

The machine is intended for a professional non-generalised

use, so it must be used by trained people, and in particular

those who:

e Areaged 18 and over.

e Are physically and mentally capable of using the machine.

e Are able to understand and interpret the Instruction Man-
ual and safety requirements.

e Know the safety procedures and how they are imple-
mented.

e Are able to use the machine.

e Have understood the procedures of use as defined by the
machine's Manufacturer.

USER Manual
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1.5 Glossary and Pictograms

This paragraph lists uncommon terms or terms whose mean-
ings are different than those most commonly used.
Abbreviations are explained below, as well as the meaning
of pictograms describing the operator's qualification and the
machine status; they are used to quickly and uniquely pro-
vide the information needed to correctly and safely use the
machine.

1.5.1

User

The person in charge of operating the machine and perform-
ing the routine cleaning operations indicated in this manual.

Glossary

Technician

A specialised person who has been specially trained and au-
thorised to carry out the following operations in accordance
with current regulations: transport and handling, storage, in-
stallation, commissioning, maintenance, decommissioning,
dismantling and disposal of the machine.

Danger

A potential source of injury or damage to health.

Dangerous area

Any area in the vicinity of the machine where the presence
of a person constitutes a risk to the safety and health of that
person.

Risk
Combination of the probability and severity of an injury or
damage to health that can arise in a hazardous situation.

Guard

Machine component used specifically to provide protection
by means of a physical barrier.

Personal protective equipment (PPE)

Clothing or equipment worn by someone to protect their
health or safety.

Intended use

The use of the machine in accordance with the information
provided in the instructions for use.

User qualification

Minimum level of skills an operator must have to carry out the
operation described.

Machine status

The machine status includes the mode of operation and the
condition of the machine’s safety devices.

Residual risk

Risks that remain despite adopting the protective measures
integrated into the machine’s design and despite the guards
and complementary protective measures that have been
adopted.

Safety component:

e Designed to perform a safety function.
e whose failure and/or malfunction endangers the safety of
persons.

1.5.2 Pictograms
Descriptions preceded by these symbols contain very im-
portant information/requirements, particularly in regard to
safety. Failure to comply with these may result in:

A safety risk for those operating the machine.

User injury, including serious injury (in some cases even
death).

The guarantee being rendered null and void.

The Manufacturer waiving liability.

GENERAL DANGER symbol used when there is a

A risk of permanent serious injury that would re-

quire hospitalisation, or in extreme cases, even
cause death.

is a risk of permanent serious injury that would
require hospitalisation, or in extreme cases,

even cause death.
& when there is a risk of permanent serious injury
that would require hospitalisation, or in ex-

treme cases, even cause death.

2 ELECTRICAL HAZARD symbol used when there
HIGH TEMPERATURE HAZARD symbol used

CAUTION symbol used when there is a risk of
minor injury that could require medical atten-
tion.

WARNING symbol used when there is a risk of
minor injury that could be treated with first-aid
or similar measures.

NOTE symbol used to provide important infor-
mation about the topic.

Mandatory symbol indicating that safety
gloves must be worn; used when there is a risk
of permanent serious injury that would require
hospitalisation.

&

safety.

&
¥
i
O

Mandatory symbol indicating that the docu-
mentation must be read; used to make the user
aware of the importance of this action for their

1.6 Guarantee

All of the machine's components are covered by a 12-month
guarantee, except for electrical and electronic components
and parts prone to wear and tear.

380f 216
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2. MACHINE IDENTIFICATION

2.1 Make and model designation

The machine and model ID information is found on the ma-
chine's NAMEPLATE and in the provided EU DECLARATION
OF CONFORMITY.

2.2 General description

The machine described in this Manual consists of mechani-
cal, electrical, and electronic components which, when used
together, produce milk, coffee and water-based beverages.
This product is manufactured in compliance with the EU Di-
rectives, Regulations and Standards indicated in the EU DEC-
LARATION OF CONFORMITY provided with the machine.

2.3 The manufacturer’s customer service
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------- ASTORIA MACCHINE PER CAFFE SR.L.
Via Condotti Bardini, 1

31058 SUSEGANA (TV) - ITALY

Tel. +39.0438.6615 - Fax +39.0438.60657
Email: service@astoria.com

Website: www.astoria.com
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2.4 Intended use

The espresso coffee machine has been designed to profes-
sionally prepare hot beverages such as tea, cappuccinos and
weak, strong and espresso coffee, etc. The appliance is not
intended for domestic use, it is intended for professional pur-
poses only.

The machine can be used under all the conditions set forth,
contained or described in this document; any other condi-
tions must be considered dangerous. The machine must be
installed in a place where its access is restricted to qualified
personnel only who have received suitable training (coffee
shops, restaurants, etc.).

Permitted uses

All uses compatible with the technical features, operations
and applications described in this document, in addition to
those that do not endanger the safety of users or cause dam-
age to the machine or its surrounding environment.

i

Intended uses

The machine has been designed exclusively for professional
use. The use of products/materials other than those specified
by the Manufacturer, which can cause damage to the ma-
chine and be dangerous for the operator and/or those in close
proximity to the Machine, is considered incorrect or improper.

All uses not specifically mentioned in this Man-
ual are prohibited and must be expressly autho-
rised by the Manufacturer.

Contraindications of use

The machine must not be used:

e for uses other than those indicated in this paragraph or for
uses that differ from or are not mentioned in this Manual.

e with materials other than those listed in this Manual.

e with safety devices that have been disabled or are not
working.

Incorrect use of the machine

The type of application and performance that this machine
has been designed for, requires a number of operations and
procedures that cannot be changed, unless previously agreed
with the Manufacturer. All permitted behaviours are indicated
in this document; any operation not listed and described
herein is to be considered improper and therefore, hazardous.

Improper use

The only permitted uses are described in the Manual; any
other use is considered improper and therefore, hazardous.

General safety features

The User must be aware of accident risks, safety devices and
the general safety rules set forth in EU directives and by the
legislation of the country where the machine is installed.

The User must know how all the machine's devices work.
They must also have fully read and understood this Manual.
Maintenance work must be performed by the Technician af-
ter the machine has been properly prepared. The tampering
or unauthorised replacement of one or more machine compo-
nents, the use of accessories which modify its use and the use
of materials other than those recommended in this Manual,
can cause accidents.

2.5 Machine diagram

1. Cup warmer shelf

2. Group lever

3. Heating unit water level window (in some versions, the
level window is replaced by a green indicator light).

4 Pressure gauge

5. Steam knob

6.  Scald protection

7

8

Steam nozzle

. 2-cup filter holder
9.  Adjustable foot
10. Hot water nozzle
11.  Gas burner inspection window (optional)
12. 1-cup filter holder
13. Gas safety (optional)
14. Gas ignition button (optional)
15. Cup holder grille
16. Power switch
17. Machine on indicator light
18. Hot water knob
19. Manual dispensing pushbutton panel (AEP)
20. Pushbutton panel (SAE)
21. Display
22. Manual and water dispensing buttons (DISPLAY)
23. Automatic steam wand pushbutton panel (optional)
24.  Automatic steam wand nozzle (optional)
25. Machine/cup warmer indicator lights
26. Cup warmer switch
27. Blind filter
28. Tamper
29. Cleaning brush

o— O Z
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2.6 Pushbutton panels for the AEP-SAE versions

- 2P e T
e P00PO00
Manual dlispensing 1 espresso — !
coffee 2 espressos

1 medium coffee

"

P P

000
Manually dispensing coffee from J
the left-hand group

(P

the right-hand group

Dispensing Hot Water

Stop / Programming
/ Continuous

2 large coffees

1 large coffee
2 medium coffees

Manually dispensing coffee from

& »

QARG

08

(3 (2

Lo

L

| 1 espresso J

Manual dispensing
coffee

2 espressos

1 medium coffee

e
-
L)

Manually dispensing coffee from Manually dispensing coffee from

— )

Stop / Programming
/ Continuous

2 large coffees

1 large coffee
2 medium coffees

the left-hand group the right-hand group
Dispensing Hot Water
-> oy ->
~ o 0 0
0 I ! !
| Manually dis- Dispensing Manually dis-
Manual dispensing pensing coffee Hot Water pensing coffee
coffee
b Wb O W i o
S 00000 ©
o o o 1 espresso _ ) | )
T T T 1 medium coffee Z’Sl; ?/GS’tng
Manually dispensing J I_ Manually dispens- 2 ot Vater
) espressos
coffee from the left- ing coffee from the _
hand group right-hand group 2 medium coffees
Stop / Programming
Dispensing Hot Water / Continuous
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2.7 Pushbutton panels for the DISPLAY versions

o U
00 o Dl
Manually dispensing coffee from J I_ Manually dispensing coffee from
the left-hand group the right-hand group
Dispensing Hot Water

W

000

L Dispensing Hot Water

Manually dispensing coffee from

the left-hand group
Dispensing via the automatic
steam wand
(J" %J’ (J’ %:-&’ u sror
(T)OOOOOG —— Exit progiamming
Mode J I— Decrease (-)
Enter Increase (+)
Display —.I | ® & @
ERE L
Manually dispensing coffee from J L Manually dispensing coffee from
the left-hand group the right-hand group

Dispensing Hot Water

—

Dispensing via the automatic
v & e WY o, steam wand

Eo' ET. E. [:: —— Exit programming
Mode J I— Decrease (-)

Enter Increase (+)
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2.8 Data and marking

The machine’s general technical data is provided in the following table:

TECHNICAL DATA TABLE 1GR 2GR COMP 2GR 3GR 4GR
120V 2200-2330W 2600-2930 W 2600 - 3400 W
Power 220-240V
1950 - 3500 W 2500 - 6650 W 2500 - 6650 W 3500- 7100 W 4850 - 7350 W
380-415V
Frequency 50 - 60 Hz 50- 60 Hz 50- 60 Hz 50- 60 Hz 50 - 60 Hz
Heating unit 52-6.31 701 9.0-1061 14.7-17.21 20.4-23.81

Safety valve calibration

0.19 MPa (1.9 bar) +/- 0.015 MPa

Heating unit operating pressure

0.08 - 0.14 MPa (0.8 - 1.4 bar)

Mains water pressure

0.15- 0.6 MPa max. (1.5 - 6 bar max.)

Coffee dispensing pressure

0.8-0.9MPa (8 -9 bar)

Working environment temperature

5-35C  95"MAX.RH.

Sound pressure level

<70dB

In compliance with directive 2006/42/EC, the machine is
marked with the EC code with which the manufacturer de-
clares under his responsibility that the machine is safe for
persons and things.

Alternative markings can be affixed according to the target
markets, provided they comply with current product regula-
tions.

The nameplate which provides the appropriate markings,
identification data, the specific technical data and the coun-
try of production, is affixed under the drain tray.

An example of a nameplate is provided below.

ASTORIA MACCHINE PER CAFFE S.r.l.
Via C. Bardini,1 SUSEGANA (TV) - ITALY

s

Tel. +39.0438.6615 Fax +39.0438.60657 —
|SIN: IlMod. Il Y |
v I |
MADE‘IN ITALY

Country of Production

When contacting the Manufacturer, always provide the fol-
lowing information:

¢ S/N - machine serial number.

¢ Mod. - machine model

e Y- year of manufacture.

The appliance data can also be found on the label located on
the machine's packaging.

0 It is forbidden to remove or modify the name-

plate. Should it deteriorate or become illegible,
contact the Technician or Manufacturer.

The nameplate is affixed
under the drain tray

44 0f 216

USER Manual



storia’

3. STORAGE

Think espresso

The machine is stored by the Manufacturer or Technician.

4. INSTALLATION

The machine must only be installed by the Technician.

When the machine is being installed, the Tech-
nician must replace the water in the hydraulic
circuits.

The machine's support base must be perfectly
flat, not incline by more than 2° and have no ir-
regularities.

The electrical system must be equipped with a
suitable residual-current device in compliance
with current laws and safety regulations.

¥
o
A\

5. COMMISSIONING

The machine must only be commissioned by the Technician.

6. OPERATION

6.1 Safety precautions

Carefully read the instructions provided in the
A chapter "I. SAFETY PRECAUTIONS" on page
33.

6.2 Emissions

Vibrations

Under conditions of use that comply with the instructions for
correct use provided in this manual, any detected vibrations
do not give rise to dangerous situations.

Sound emissions

The noise level emitted by the machine is on average lower
than 70 dB; therefore, the use of personal protective equip-
ment to prevent hearing damage is not compulsory.

If the machine emits any unusual sounds, the Technician
must be notified.

Electromagnetic environment

The machine is designed to work properly in any industrial
electromagnetic environment, falling within the Emission and
Immunity limits provided by current standards.

6.3 Turning the machine on and off
During the machine’s heating-up phase (which
varies depending on the model), the negative

0 pressure valve will release steam for a few sec-

onds until the valve closes.

u

Before turning the machine on, proceed as follows:

e Open the water valve of the water mains and softener.

e Make sure that the level of water in the heating unit is
higher than the minimum level indicated on the water

level window (1).
0 cator light (2) in some versions: when lit, it indi-

cates the correct water level in the heating unit
and when it flashes slowly, it indicates that the water is
being loaded.

Every day the water in the machine must be re-
placed, as indicated in para. 6.4.1.

The level window is replaced with a green indi-

@

If there is no water (first installation or after heating unit
maintenance), the heating unit must be filled in advance in
order to prevent the heating element from overheating.

6.3.1 Electric heating (versions without
Display)

Depending on whether a switch or power switch is installed
on the machine, proceed as indicated in the below-indicated
specific procedure:

SWITCH

e Open the water mains valve.

e Turn the switch to the manual fill function (2) and fill the
heating unit with water until the optimal level is restored.

e Turn the switch to position “1” and wait for the machine to
warm up completely.

USER Manual
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lower than 90°C (machine’s heating-up phase),

the message LOW will appear on the display.
To restart the machine, press and hold the same buttons
for 3 seconds.

e Open the water mains valve.

POWER SWITCH 0 If the temperature inside the heating unit is

e Turn the power switch to position “1” (elec-
tricity is supplied to the pump to automati-
cally fill up the appliance's heating unit and
steam heating unit) and wait for the heating

unit to be automatically filled with water. 6.3.3 Gas heating (ifa gas system has
e Turn the main switch to position “2” (full electricity is sup- been installed)

plied, including to the heating element in the heating
unit) and wait for the machine to warm up completely.

e Turn the power switch (A) to position 1.
e Open the gas valve (B) on the mains.

e Press and hold the button (C) and simultaneously press
6.3.2 Electric heating (versions with Dis- the ON button (D). Once the flame has ignited, hold down
pIay) the knob (C) for a few seconds, to allow the thermocouple

, to activate correctly.
e Press the machine's main switch (1).

e Then check that the flame has ignited through the win-
dow (E).

e Wait for the operating pressure shown on the pressure
gauge to reach the working value of 0.1-0.12 MPa (1-1.2
bar).

e Wait for the heating unit to be automatically filled with
water, if necessary.

=

6.3.4 Electric + gas heating (if a gas sys-
tem has been installed)

During the machine's heating-up phase
0 (roughly 20 minutes), the negative pressure
valve will release steam for a few seconds until
e The machine is ready for use when the following mes-  the valve closes.
sages appear on the display: Do not open the gas mains when the heating unit is
empty.

e Wait another second or so for the automatic test to be
carried out.

e Proceed as indicated in the previous paragraph.

e After checking that the flame has ignited, turn the power
Pressure Temperature Indicator for switch (A) to position 2. In this way the heating unit's

heating unit ~ heating unit ~ programming heating element is powered and the operating pressure
will be reached more quickly.

e Wait for the operating pressure shown on the pressure
gauge to reach the working value of 0.1-0.12 MPa (1-1.2
bar).

Time Date Day of the
week

6.3.5 Turning off the machine
See the days of the week reference table in Turn off the m_achine using the main switch or power swit'ch.
. . . " In the gas version, close the gas supply valve (B) on the mains.
paragraph "Programming a Working Day” on
page 54.
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6.4 Preparing the machine
6.4.1

¥

Using the various commands, proceed as follows:

Replace the water

The water in the internal hydraulic circuits must
be replaced every day.

GROUPS

e Hook afilter holder without afilter to the dispensing group.
e place a jug under the spouts of the filter holder.

o dispense at least 1 litre of water.

e repeat the operation for each group.

HOT WATER NOZZLE
e Place alarge enough jug under the hot water nozzle.
o dispense hot water in the amount indicated in the table:

1GR COMP 2GR 3GR 4GR

3 litres 4 litres 5 litres 8 litres 10 litres

If the Time-out system starts, turn the machine off and turn
it back on to continue dispensing.

Should the machine experience a drop in pressure during the
dispensing operation, wait the time necessary to reset the ini-
tial conditions and continue until the quantity of water indi-
cated is completely dispensed.

STEAM NOZZLES

¢ Insert the steam nozzle into a jug.

o release steam for at least 1 minute.

o if present, repeat the operation with the other steam nozzle.

. "
~ .

Danger of scalding. Do not direct the steam and

hot water towards hands or other parts of the
=mmm body. Do not touch the steam nozzle and the hot

water nozzle with bare hands; use the appropriate PPE.

Think espresso

6.4.2 Grinding and dosing coffee

It is important to have a grinder-dispenser next to the ma-
chine so that the coffee can be ground on a daily basis.

The coffee must be ground and dispensed according to in-
structions provided by the manufacturer of the grinder-dis-
penser. The following points should also be kept in mind:

e To obtain a good espresso it is not recommended that you
store large amounts of coffee beans. Comply with the ex-
piry date indicated by the producer.

e Never grind large volumes
of coffee, it is advisable to
prepare the amount that
can be held in the dosing
device and if possible, use
it by the end of the day.

e Do not buy pre-ground
coffee, as it deteriorates quickly. If necessary, buy coffee
in small vacuum-sealed packs.

6.4.3 Turning on the work surface light
(if present)

Some machines may be fitted with work surface lighting. To
activate the work surface lighting, enable the specific com-
mand.

6.5 Coffee dispensing

¥

The coffee dispensing method is different for each machine
type; therefore, the instructions specific to the model being
used must be followed.

In any case, before dispensing, the filter holder must be filled
as described in the next paragraph.

Do not remove the filter holder from the dis-
pensing group when coffee is being dispensed.

6.5.1

i

e Fill the filter with a dose of ground coffee (approx. 6-7 g);
follow the procedures specified by the manufacturer of
the grinder-dispenser.

Preparing the filter holder

Before filling the filter holder, make sure it is
empty and any previous coffee residue has been
removed.

e Compress the coffee with the special tamper

e Clean the rim of the ground coffee filter before attaching
the filter holder to the dispensing group.

e Hook the filter holder to the group without closing it too
tightly in order to prevent the gasket from wearing quickly.
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6.5.2 “AL” version 6.5.3 “LEV” version

Never perform the below-described operations e« Place acup/demitasse under the group’s dispensing spout.

A without coffee in the filter or without the filter |t the lever: the machine will start dispensing coffee.
holder attached to the dispensing group. The
rapid upward movement of the lever may cause

damage to the appliance, individuals or property.

The dispensing time depends on the grind fineness, the

quantity and the quality of the coffee in the filter holder. ) [

< \‘_

TII=
<\ \\\\\\\\

AN
e When the desired amount of coffee has been dispensed

in the cup/demitasse, lower the lever to stop the coffee
dispensing function.

e Place a cup/demitasse under the group’s dispensing spout.

e Pull the lever all the way down.

6.5.4 “AEP” version
e Place a cup/demitasse under the group’s dispensing spout.

e Press the desired dispensing button _»: the machine
will start dispensing coffee; when the desired amount of
coffee has been dispensed into the cup, press the switch

again to stop dispensing.

e Whilst the lever is down, wait a moment (3-5 seconds) for
the coffee to be pre-infused.

= |

/////W P
===

6.5.5 “SAE - DISPLAY” version

DISPENSING COFFEE
e Next, carefully lift the lever until some resistance is felt, e Place a cup/demitasse under the group’s dispensing spout.
then release the lever. e Press the desired dose button, e.g. C_P and wait for the

coffee to be dispensed (LED will switch on).

N

4 ‘;“
O o

/,),),,,FJ

\—
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e The lever will continue ascending to its idle position, dur-
ing which time the coffee will be dispensed. Wait for the

coffee to finish dispensing.
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e To stop the coffee dispensing ahead of time, press the
P or ERQC button.

i

PROGRAMMING THE COFFEE

i

The machine is programmed by default. Should the coffee

doses need to be modified, proceed as follows:

e Always programme the pushbutton panel of the right-
most group first. This way, all the pushbutton panels will
be automatically programmed. If necessary, subsequently
programme the others.

e Place acup/demitasse under the group’s dispensing spout.

o Press the ERQE button for at least 5 seconds, until all the

dose button LEDs are lit.

Should an anomaly occur or the pushbutton
panel freeze, use the manual switch (see the
"AEP" version).

Each dose must be programmed with freshly
ground coffee and not with previously-used cof-
fee grounds.

e Press the dose button that you would like to programme,
e.g. (P (the button will flash whilst it is being pro-
grammed).

) I ———
FY ooy

e To confirm the dose, press the \_2 button again or the
FRAC: button.
o If desired, repeat this operation for the other dose but-

tons.

e When the programming is complete, press the E'}g% but-

ton until all of the LEDs on the pushbutton panel go off.

0 way. Should you wish to programme them dif-
ferently, proceed to singularly programme the

left-hand groups one by one as illustrated above.

All the groups will now be programmed this

6.6 Dispensing steam

The steam dispensing method is different for each machine
type; therefore, the instructions specific to the model being
used must be followed.

To optimally froth the milk, follow these simple rules:

Think espresso

e Only heat the amount of milk that you intend to use; once
heated, it will have to be completely poured out of the jug
and cannot be reheated.

e Froth the milk which should be at a temperature of around
4°C.

In any case, before proceeding to dispense steam, the follow-

ing precautions must always be followed.

‘"
~ .

Carefully move the steam nozzle using the spe-
cific anti-scald rubber grip (1).

=mmm Do not direct the steam towards hands or other
parts of the body. Do not touch the steam nozzles with
bare hands; use the appropriate PPE.

Before using the steam nozzle, the condensa-
tion draining operation must always be carried
out for at least 2 seconds.

To keep the steam nozzle tips in perfect working
order, it is advisable to perform a brief dry dis-

0 pensing run after each use. Keep the tips clean

at all times using a cloth dampened in lukewarm water.
Only leave the steam nozzle immersed in the milk for the

time needed to heat it.

o nozzle immersed in milk and the machine
switched off, as the latter would suck milk into

the pipes.

Do not open the steam valve with the steam

6.6.1 Control knob version
Immerse the steam nozzle into the liquid to be heated.

Rotate the valve knob anticlockwise.
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e The quantity of steam dispensed will be proportional to
how open the valve is.

e To stop dispensing, turn the valve knob clockwise.

6.6.2 Lever knob version
e Immerse the steam nozzle into the liquid to be heated.
e Move the valve lever horizontally to start dispensing steam

(it can be moved in any horizontal direction, as shown in
the figure).

-

e The quantity of steam dispensed will be proportional to
how far the lever has been moved.

return return

e To stop dispensing steam, release the lever; it will auto-
matically return to its central position.

0 in a vertical direction until it reaches the locked

position, by hooking it in the constantly open

position (it can be moved in either vertical direction, as
shown in the figure).

To continuously dispense steam, move the lever

Move the knob back to its central position to stop dispensing.

6.7 Dispensing hot water

‘"
~ .

Danger of scalding. Do not direct hot water to-
wards hands or other parts of the body. Do not

=mmm touch the hot water nozzle with bare hands; use
the appropriate PPE.

The hot water dispensing method is different for each ma-
chine type; therefore, the instructions specific to the model
being used must be followed.

6.7.1 “AL - AEP” versions
e Place the jug under the hot water nozzle.

e Rotate the valve knob anticlockwise.

e The quantity of hot water dispensed will be proportional
to how open the valve is.

e When the desired quantity of water has been dispensed,
turn the valve knob clockwise to stop dispensing.

500f 216
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6.7.2 “SAE - DISPLAY” versions
DISPENSING HOT WATER

e Place the jug under the hot water nozzle.

e Press the water button & and wait for the hot watertobe
dispensed.

e The machine dispenses a programmed quantity of hot
water; to stop it from dispensing ahead of time, press the
hot water dispensing button $ again or press the £83%

button. — % STor
S8

PROGRAMMING THE HOT WATER

The machine is programmed by default. Should the hot water
doses need to be modified, proceed as follows:

e Place the jug under the hot water nozzle.

o Press the ER3E button for at least 5 seconds, until all the

dose button LEDs are lit.
o Press the hot water dispensing button 8 to start dispensing.

e When the desired amount of water has been reached,

press the Jbutton again to confirm the dose.

e When the programming is complete, press the E'}gGP' but-

ton until all of the LEDs on the pushbutton panel go off.

~

mmmm zles with bare hands; use the appropriate PPE.

i
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6.8.2 Dispensing

s = ¢ Do not direct the steam towards hands or other

1 d

parts of the body. Do not touch the steam noz-

Immerse the automatic steam wand nozzle tips (1) into
the milk.

Press the Autosteamer button (2).

Wait until the dispensing process has been completed.

To stop dispensing ahead of time, press the same
Autosteamer button again.

Keep the tips clean at all times using a cloth
dampened in lukewarm water. Milk can be kept
in the fridge for a maximum of 3-4 days.

6.8.3 Adjusting the temperature

To adjust the activation temperature of the automatic steam
wand, follow the instructions provided in paragraph "6.11.7
Programming the automatic steam wand Temperature” on
page 55.

6.9 Dispensing cappuccinos

6.8 Dispensing with the automatic *
steam wand :
6.8.1 Tips regarding its use *

e Only froth the amount of milk that you intend to use; once
heated, the milk will have to be completely poured out of
the jug and cannot be reheated.

e The automatic steam wand only guarantees an accuracy
of £ 3°C between the set temperature and the actual milk
temperature, if the starting milk temperature is 4°C.

e since the delivery of steam stops on its own when the set
temperature of milk is reached, to prevent the milk foam
spilling out, it is necessary to introduce a volume of liquid
not higher than 1/2 the capacity of the jug.

e Use asuitably-sized jug for the amount of milk that requires
frothing (approx. 200 ml is recommended) and make sure
that it is circular and not conical (see the image).

i

sults, we suggest that you do not dis-
pense directly into the coffee cup, but
into a jug or pot, and then pour the
frothed milk on top the coffee.

Be sure to constantly keep the cappuccino maker clean,
by following the instructions provided in paragraph 7.5
Cleaning operations” on page 59.

Put the suction tube in the milk.

Place the jug under the spout of the
cappuccino maker.

Open the steam valve and when the
desired amount has been obtained,
close the steam valve.

Pour the frothed milk into the cups with
the coffee.

To obtain hot non-frothed
milk, lift the cappuccino maker
flap upwards. For better re-

=

=
€=
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6.10 Cup warmer

', Forsafety reasons, we do not recommend plac-

ing cloths or other objects on the cup warmer
=== surface in order to prevent the machine from
overheating.

AN

The cup warmer temperature can be set according to personal
requirements. The procedure for activating and adjusting the
cup warmer according to the model in your possession, is de-
scribed below.

HIGH TEMPERATURE HAZARD: the cup warmer
can reach temperatures that may cause burns.
Be very careful.

6.10.1 “AL - AEP” versions

To use the cup warmer on this version of the machine, pro-
ceed as follows:

e Place the cups on the cup warmer shelf (1) of the coffee
machine.

e Turn the cup warmer switch (2) to the ON position.

L — — !

Loy s
- e S >
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| .

To adjust the cup warmer temperature, proceed as follows:
e Remove the cup holder grille and drip tray.

e Turn the thermostat (A) to adjust the temperature or dis-
able the cup warmer. The cup warmer temperature will be
proportional to the value indicated on the thermostat.

Thermostat value Cup warmer adjustment
0 Cup warmer OFF
30 Minimum temperature
60 Average temperature
90 Maximum temperature

6.10.2 “SAE” version

To use the cup warmer on this version of the machine, pro-
ceed as follows:

e Place the cups on the cup warmer shelf (1) of the coffee
machine.

e Turn the cup warmer switch (2) to the ON position.

To adjust the cup warmer temperature, proceed as follows:

o When the machine is switched on, press the §83% button

on the right pushbutton panel: the flashing LED will indi-
cate the current cup warmer setting, as indicated in the
images.

O DTS o137

° o o °

000666 o
| 70°C 90'c | 110°C

c 80°C 100°C

Up warmer

Disabled

o e £83%
60060 o
‘ 0c | 9oc

c 80°C

Up warmer

Disabled

e Hold down the 2% button until the LED on the panel
goes from a flashing to a steady light.

e Press the button that corresponds to the desired temper-
ature.

o To confirm the selected value, press the B8 button.

6.10.3 “DISPLAY” version

To use the cup warmer on this version of the machine, pro-
ceed as follows:

e Place the cups on the cup warmer shelf (1) of the coffee
machine.

e Turn the cup warmer switch (2) to the ON position.

i

To adjust the cup warmer temperature, follow
the instructions provided in paragraph "6.11.6
Programming the Cup Warmer” on page 55.
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6.11Programming the “DISPLAY” version
machine parameters — >

6.11.1 Accessing the menu (MODE) x 3 secs. *

e To access the programming menu, press and hold the
(MODE) button for at least 3 seconds.

e Use the (MODE) button to scroll the various areas of the

programming menu. (MODE). *

e Use the (ENTER) button to move from one parameter to
another within the same area.

e To change the value of each parameter, use the two ( +)
increase and (-) decrease buttons.

(MODE).*
w R I = £33%
00006 o
| | | (MODE)
‘ Enter Decrease (-) Stop
Mode Programm.

Increase (+)

(MODE)

O PR TP W 198
9906600 ¢
Enlter Delcrease -) Stt;p

Mode Programm.
Increase (+)

(MODE)

ming mode 20 seconds after the last operation (MODE) *
was carried out.
Always use the right pushbutton panel for the program-
ming modes.

0 The system automatically exits the program-

(MODE)

The machine menu is indicated below.

a different version of the software be installed
on the machine; sometimes the software is also
updated even during maintenance to improve its perfor- (MODE) *
mance.

0 The machine menu can vary. This occurs should
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6.11.2 Programming the Clock

This menu is used to change the time, date and day of the
week:

Enter the programming mode and scroll through the menu
until the following is shown on the display:

e Change the flashing parameter via the (+) and (-) buttons.

e Press the (ENTER) button to move on to the next param-
eter.

e To confirm the entered parameters and move on to the
next programming function, press the (MODE) button.

6.11.3 Programming the machine’s
Switch-On and Switch-Off function

This menu is used to programme the machine’s automatic
switch-on and switch-off procedures.

To enable this function, the switch-on time must first be set,
before setting the switch-off time.

e Enterthe programming mode and scroll through the menu
until the following is shown on the display:

e Press the (ENTER) button to enter the menu.

e Set the machine’s switch-on hour via the (+) and (-) but-
tons and then press (ENTER).

e Set the minutes of the machine’s switch-on time via the
(+) and (-) buttons and then press (ENTER).

e The machine start-up settings are saved; you can then
proceed to set the switch-off time when the following ap-
pears on the display:

e Set the machine’s switch-off hour via the (+) and (-) but-
tons and then press (ENTER).

e Set the minutes of the machine’s switch-off time via the
(+) and (-) buttons and then press (ENTER).

e To confirm the entered parameters and move on to the
next programming function, press the (MODE) button.
To disable the "AUTO ON/OFF" function, set the
time to 00:00.

6.11.4 Programming a Working Day

This menu is used to programme the machine’s switch-off
function for non-operating days.

To set the machine’s shutdown days, follow the instructions
below.

e Enter the programming mode and scroll through the menu
until the following is shown on the display:

e At this moment, the machine is active seven days a week
because all the numbers (which define the relative days)
are visible.

Days of the week table
1 Monday 5 Friday
2 Tuesday 6 Saturday
3 Wednesday 7 Sunday
4 Thursday

e To switch off the machine on a specific day, select the de-
sired day via the (+) and (-) buttons.

e Press the (ENTER) button to deactivate the desired work-
ing day.

e Then, and only is desired, select another working day and
press the (ENTER) button to deactivate it.

An example of when the machine has been programmed to
be switched off on Tuesdays and Thursdays.

i

If you want to reactivate the machine on the previously deac-
tivated days, proceed as follows:

On the days of the week in which the machine
will be switched off, the “-“ symbol appears in-
stead of the relative number.

e Select the deactivated day via the (+) and (-) buttons
(where the “-” symbol appears).

e Press the (ENTER) button to activate the desired day (the
day number will now appear).

Example of the machine with no non-operating days.

Once the programming is complete, press the (MODE) button
to confirm the entered parameters and move on to the next
programming function.
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6.11.5 Programming the Heating Unit

Pressure

This menu is used to program the heating unit pressure for
dispensing steam.

o Enterthe programming mode and scroll through the menu
until the following is shown on the display:

e Set the heating unit pressure (values from 0.9 to 1.2 bar)
via the (+) and (-) buttons.

e To confirm the entered parameters and move on to the
next programming function, press the (MODE) button.

6.11.6 Programming the Cup Warmer

This menu is used to program the cup warmer temperature
and activation.

e Enter the programming mode and scroll through the menu
until the following is shown on the display:

Set the temperature (70-100°C) via the (+) and (-) buttons.

To confirm the entered parameters and move on to the
next programming function, press the (MODE) button.

HIGH TEMPERATURE HAZARD: Please remem-

& ber that a very high temperature can cause very
serious burns.

To disable the cup warmer, set a temperature
lower than 70°C (---- will appear on the display)
or turn the cup warmer switch to OFF.

6.11.7 Programming the automatic steam
wand Temperature

This menu is used to programme the automatic steam wand
activation temperature:

e Enter the programming mode and scroll through the menu
until the following is shown on the display:

e Set the temperature via the (+) and (-) buttons.

e To confirm the entered parameters and move on to the
next programming function, press the (MODE) button.

i

The actual temperature of the beverage may
differ by a few degrees from the set tempera-
ture depending on the amount of the beverage
heated.

Think espresso

6.11.8 Displaying and resetting the litre
counter
This menu is used to display the litre counter and reset it:

e Enterthe programming mode and scroll through the menu
until the litre counter is shown on the display.

e Press the (-) button to perform the reset.

e Press and hold the (+) button for at least 3 seconds to con-
firm the reset operation.

e To confirm and move on to the next programming func-
tion, press the (MODE) button.

6.11.9 Coffee totals

This menu is used to display the count of the jobs performed
by the machine:

e Enterthe programming mode and scroll through the menu
until the coffee counter is shown on the display.

e Press the (ENTER) button to enter the menu.

e Repeatedly press the (ENTER) button (the LEDs of the var-
ious buttons will light up) to view the number of selections
performed by the respective button.

e To confirm and move on to the next programming func-
tion, press the (MODE) button.

To reset the counts of the single dose buttons, proceed as fol-
lows:

e Press and hold the R3S button on the right-hand push-

button panel for at least 5 seconds.

o To start the reset operation, press the ( -) button.
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e Press and hold the (+) button for at least 3 seconds to con-
firm the reset operation.

i

6.11.10 Programming the Language

This menu is used to programme the language used to dis-

play messages on the screen:

e Enter the programming mode and scroll through the menu
until the following is shown on the display:

The above-indicated procedure can reset the
counts for single selections but not the ma-
chine’s total counter (machine life cycle).

e Set the language via the (+) and (-) buttons.

e To move on to the next programming function, press the
(MODE) button.

There is the option to choose between degrees
Celsius ("C) and Fahrenheit ('F) for the English
language option.

6.11.11Loading the default data

To restore the factory settings, press and hold the buttons (1),
(3) and (7) for 5 seconds when the machine starts up.

UJD *:bcb 99 £83%
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6.12Tips for a good cup of coffee

Wash the filters and filter holders on a daily basis, as indi-
cated in para. 7.5.3 on page 59. The failure to perform this
cleaning operation will negatively affect the quality of the
dispensed coffee.

To obtain high-quality coffee, it is important that the water
hardness does not exceed 6-7°f (French degrees). If the water
hardness exceeds these values, it is advisable to use a water
filter or softener. Avoid using a water softener if the water
hardness is less than 4°f.

If the taste of chlorine in the water is particularly strong, in-
stall a special filter.

Do not to keep large amounts of coffee beans on hand. If
you change the type of coffee, we recommend calling out
the Technician to adjust the water temperature and coffee
grinder.

If the machine has not been used for a certain period of time
(2-3 hours), carry out a few dry runs. Make sure that the ma-
chine is constantly cleaned and periodic maintenance is car-
ried out.

7. MAINTENANCE AND CLEANING

7.1 Safety precautions

Carefully read the instructions provided in the
A chapter "I. SAFETY PRECAUTIONS" on page
33
@ the user against cuts and abrasions and from
all machine parts that become hot or come in

contact with food (filter holders, filters, etc.).

It is mandatory that gloves be used to protect

7.2 Periodic maintenance

Besides carrying out maintenance activities according to
the frequency specified in the “Periodic maintenance table”,
a general inspection must be carried out on the machine at
least once a year by a Technician.

"
~ .

Component problems highlighted in grey re-
quire the machine to be switched off and the
=mmm Technician to be called out.

7.3 Maintenance after a short period of

machine inactivity

“Short period of machine inactivity” refers to a period of time
exceeding one working week.

If the machine is switched back on after this period, the Tech-
nician must replace all the water inside the hydraulic circuits
as indicated in para. "7.2 Periodic maintenance” on page
56.

Furthermore, all periodic maintenance operations must be
carried out, see the previous paragraph.

s "
< ®

Component problems highlighted in grey re-
quire the machine to be switched off and the
==mm Technician to be called out.

7.4 Malfunctions and solutions

In the “Malfunctions and solutions Table”, alarms and actions
to carry out in order to try and resolve the reported problem
are provided.
Problems highlighted in grey require the ma-
6 chine to be switched off and the Technician to
be called out.

If a malfunction cannot be resolved, turn the
machine off and call out the Technician.
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Periodic Maintenance Table

> =2 £
Component Type of operation 5] 9 c
o = =}
=
BOILER and - ,
HYDRAULIC SYSTEM Change the water as indicated in par. 6.4.1. X
PRESSURE GAUGE Keep checking the heating unit pressure which must be between 0.08 and 0.14 MPa X
(0.8 and 1.4 bar).
Periodically check the water pressure when coffee is being dispensed: check the pres-
PRESLIRE GALICE sure indicated on the gauge, which must be in the range of 0.8 - 0.9 MPa (8 and 9 bar). e
FILTERS AND FILTER Check the condition of the filters. Check fgr any damage on the edge of the filters and
HOLDERS check whether any coffee grounds settle in the coffee cup, and replace the filters and/ X

or filter holders, as required.

Check the ground coffee dose (between 6 and 7 grams per time) and check the degree
of grinding. Grinders must always have sharp cutting edges. Too much powder in the
GRINDER-DISPENSER | grounds is an indication that the coffee is deteriorating. We recommend contacting X
the Technician to replace the flat burrs after every 400/500 kg of coffee, or after every
800/900 kg for conical burrs.

WATER FILTER Replace the water filter cartridge or regenerate the water softener as often as specified X
WATER SOFTENER by the manufacturer.
GAS SYSTEM Check for any gas leaks in the system with a special gas detection instrument or by X

passing a soapy solution through the pipes.

Malfunctions and solutions Table

Problem Cause Action

NO MACHINE POWER The machine is switched off. Turn on the machine.

LNJSI\./FVATER INTHE HEATING The water mains valve is shut off. Open the water mains valve.

TOO MUCH WATER IN THE : : : -
HEATING UNIT Electrical system or hydraulic system fault. Turn off the machine and call out the Technician.
STEAM IS NOT COMING OUT | e The nozzle sprayer is clogged. o Clean the steam nozzle sprayer.

OF THE STEAM NOZZLES ¢ The machine is switched off. e Turn on the machine.

WATER OR STEAM MIXED WITH
WATER Electrical system or hydraulic system fault. Turn off the machine and call out the Technician.

COMES OUT OF STEAM NOZZLES

NO BEVERAGES ARE BEING e The water mains valve is shut off. e Open the water mains valve.

DISPENSED ¢ The coffee has been ground too finely.  Adjust the coffee grind.

WATER IS LEAKING o Thetray is not draining. o Check the sewer drain.

FROM THE MACHINE e The drainpipe is broken, has detached, or the | ¢ Check and restore the drainpipe connection to
water flow is obstructed. the tray.

THE COFFEE IS TOO HOT : : : -

ORTOO COLD Electrical system or hydraulic system fault. Turn off the machine and call out the Technician.
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Problem Cause Action
COFFEE DISPENSING . .
TOO FAST The coffee has been ground too coarsely. Adjust the coffee grind.
COFFEE DISPENSING . .
T0O SLOWLY The coffee has been ground too finely. Adjust the coffee grind.
o The dispensing group is dirty. o Wash the unit with the blind filter.
THE COFFEE GROUNDS ARE ¢ The dispensing unit is too cold. o Wait for the unit to fully heat up.
WET e The coffee has been ground too finely. e Adjust the coffee grind.
o The coffee is too old. ¢ Replace with fresh coffee.
THE GAUGE INDICATES : : L
INCONSISTENT PRESSURE Hydraulic system fault. Turn off the machine and call out the Technician.
o The filter holder is dirty. ¢ Clean the filter holder.
COFFEE GROUNDS FOUND IN
CUPS o The filter holes are worn. e Replace the filter.
o The coffee has not been ground evenly. o Adjust the grind as appropriate.
THE CUP IS DIRTY WITH COF- | The coffee has been ground too coarsely. o Adjust the coffee grind.
FEE SPLASHES e The filter's edge is damaged. e Replace the filter.

e THELED OF ALL

e THE PUSHBUTTON PANELS
FLASH (SAE version)

e TIME-OUT LED SWITCHED
ON (AEP version)

After a few minutes the water stops being auto-
matically filled.

e The timeout device has cut in.
e There is no water in the mains.

Turn the machine off and then back on.

Open the water mains valve.

o COFFEE DISPENSING
IS UNEVEN

o THE COFFEE DOSE IS NOT
CORRECT

e THEDOSEBUTTON LED IS
FLASHING

The coffee has been ground too finely.

Adjust the coffee grind.

COFFEE IS ONLY DISPENSING
VIA THE MANUAL BUTTON

Electronic system fault.

THE ELECTRONIC SYSTEM HAS
SHUT DOWN

Electrical system or hydraulic system fault.

WATER IS LEAKING FROM THE
PUMP

THE MOTOR STOPS SUDDENLY
OR THE THERMAL PROTECTOR
IS TRIGGERED BY A POWER
OVERLOAD

THE PUMP IS WORKING BELOW
THE NOMINAL FLOW RATE

THE PUMP IS NOISY

Pump fault.

Turn off the machine and call out the Technician.
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7.5 Cleaning operations

7.5.1 General instructions

A few simple cleaning tasks are required to have a perfectly
sanitised and efficient appliance. The instructions provided
here apply when the machine is being used on a regular ba-
sis. If the machine is used continuously, cleaning should be

performed more frequently.
0 or aggressive substance-based products (e.g.
phosphoric, citric or sulfamic acids).
The products/cleaners used must be suitable for this pur-
pose and not corrode the water circuit elements and in
any case use them following the instructions provided on
the package.
Do not use abrasive cleaners which may scratch the
bodywork’s surface.
Always use clean and sanitised cloths when cleaning.
When washing the filters, filter holders and all machine
components, use Manufacturer-supplied cleaners or
products specific for cleaning professional coffee ma-
chines.

Do not use alkaline cleaners, solvents, alcohol

>z
Cleanin s| Y
9 3 g
Cappuccino maker:
Clean at least once a day or more often if the cappuccino X

maker is used constantly, by following the instructions in
para. 7.5.2 on page 59.

Body and Grilles:

Clean the panels of the body with a cloth dampened in
lukewarm water. X
Remove the drip tray and cup holder grille and wash with
hot water.

Filters and Filter Holders:

Wash the filters and filter holders on a daily and weekly
basis, as indicated in para. 7.5.3 on page 59. X | X
Perform the cleaning operations on a daily basis as indi-
cated in para. 7.5.5.

Steam nozzle:

Keep the nozzle clean at all times using a cloth damp-
ened in lukewarm water.

Check and clean the nozzle tips, by clearing the steam XX
outlet holes with a small needle.

Perform the wash on a weekly basis, as indicated in para.
7.5.6 on page 61.

Dispensing unit:
Wash the dispensing unit as described in para. 7.5.4
Perform the cleaning operations on a daily basis as indi-

cated in para. 7.5.5. XX
Clean the interior on a weekly basis, as indicated in para.

7.5.5 on page 61.

Grinder-dispenser and Hopper:

Clean the hopper and the dispenser inside and out with a X

cloth dampened with warm water. When finished, dry all
parts thoroughly.

Think espresso

7.5.2 Washing the cappuccino maker

Take special care when cleaning the cappuccino maker and
follow the steps provided below:

e Perform an initial wash by immersing the suction hose
into the water and dispensing for a few seconds.

e Turn the rotating body (X) 90° to position B (the milk out-
let duct closes).

e Whilst holding the milk suction hose in the air, dispense
steam (cappuccino maker dry run).

e Wait around 20 seconds so that the cappuccino maker
can be internally cleaned and sterilised.

e Shut off the steam and put the rotating body back into
position A.

e If the air intake hole (Y) is blocked, clear it gently using a
pin.

Position B

Position A

Clean the cappuccino maker after each continu-
ous use and at least once a day.

7.5.3 Cleaning the filters and filter hold-
ers
Caution: only immerse the filter holder cup in
water and try not to get the handle wet.
The detergent must be diluted in cold water in
the doses indicated on the package (see the manufac-
turer).

Daily:

e Soak the filter and filter
holder in hot water over-
night so that the fatty cof-
fee deposits can dissolve.

e Rinse everything in cold
water.

Weekly:

e Use ascrewdriver to detach the filter from the filter holder.

e Soak the filter and filter holder in warm water with a suit-
able cleaner for 10 minutes.

e Rinse everything in cold water.
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7.5.4 Washing the dispensing group
s "
v * Those in possession of the “AL” version of the
machine, must not perform the group wash op-
eration.

Wash the dispensing groups on a daily basis.

The coffee dispensing wash method is different for each ma-
chine type. The instructions specific to the model being used
must be followed.

In any case, before starting the wash operation, the filter
holder must be prepared as described below:

e Remove the filter from the filter holder and fit a blind filter
(see the standard supplied parts).

e Pour the specific cleaner into the filter holder with the
blind filter and hook it to the dispensing group.

From here on, follow the instructions specific to your machine.

“AEP” version

e Carry out several dispensing cycles until the water comes
out clean.

e Remove the filter holder from the group and carry out
at least one dispensing cycle in order to eliminate any
cleaner residues.

e Remove the blind filter from the filter holder and replace it
with the original one.

“SAE” version

i g

The washing operations can also be carried out
simultaneously on multiple dispensing groups.
To exit the washing phase, the washing proce-
dure must have been completed on all groups.

If there is a power failure during the wash or rinse cycle,
when the machine turns back on, the button’s LED (2)
will flash to indicate that the wash cycle was interrupted
.

The operation will need to be performed again to remove
any detergent remaining in the group.

e Press and hold the button on the keypad of the group you
would like to wash (7) Eﬁgg-and immediately afterwards,
press and hold the button (2) 9(7’ for at least 10 seconds
(the button should flash).

e To start the wash cycle, press the (2) Cp button again
(the (1) TP and (2) & S Pbuttons should flash).

e Wait for the 5 automatic rinse cycle to completely finish
(this takes roughly 30 seconds).

e When the (2) S Pbutton flashes to indicate that the
wash cycle has been completed, remove both the filter
holder and blind filter, then replace the coffee filter in the
filter holder.

e Reattach the ﬁlter holder to the dispensing group and
press the (2) S Pbutton to start the rinse cycle.

e Wait whilst the automatic rinse cycle is being performed
(roughly 30 seconds); this is indicated by the (3) &2 and
(‘I);b buttons flashing.

e All of the buttons will light up to indicate that the rinse
cycle has finished.

e Repeat the same operations for the other groups.
If using the version with an automatic steam
wand, the (7) £RQS: button can be used on any

keypad.

Use the (2) 5b button on the keypad of the group you
would like to wash.

“SAE-DISPLAY” version

Multiple groups can be washed at the same
o time; each keypad controls the reference group.

If there is a power failure during the wash or
rinse cycle, when the machine turns back on, it will
prompt for the group wash cycle to be performed again.
The operation will need to be performed again to remove
any detergent remaining in the group.

e Press and hold the button on the keypad of the group
you would like to wash (7) ERQE- and immediately after-
wards, press and hold the button (2) 9(7 for at least 10
seconds (the button should flash).

To start the wash cycle, press button (2) Cb again (but-
tons (1) TP and (2) O P should flash) and the follow-
ing message will appear on the versions with a display:

e Wait for the 5 automatic rinse cycle to completely finish
(this takes roughly 30 seconds).

e When the (2) SPbutton flashes to indicate that the
wash cycle has been completed, remove both the filter
holder and blind filter, then replace the coffee filter in the
filter holder.
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e Reattach the filter holder to the dispensing group and Weekly
press the (2) 5bbutton to start the rinse cycle.
Clean the shower screen and shower screen containment ring
e Wait whilst the automatic rinse cycle is being performed  as follows:
(roughly 30 seconds); this is indicated by the (3) &2 and
(4) 32 buttons flashing - in the version with display the
following message appears: ¢ Remove the shower screen (2) and the shower screen con-
tainment ring (3).

e Loosen the screw using a screwdriver (1).

e Wash the two components with hot water.

e Reposition the shower screen and shower screen contain-
ment ring in their original position and lock everything in
place with the screw.

e at the end of the rinse cycle, the machine is ready for nor-
mal use.

7.5.5 Cleaning the group shower screen,
shower screen containment ring
and filter holder

Daily

Clean the dispensing group and filter holder shower screens
with the supplied brush on a daily basis.

Thoroughly clean the inside of the coupling ring and filter
holder, as well as the edge and the wings of the filter holder,
so as to eliminate any accumulated coffee residues.

7.5.6 Cleaning the steam nozzle

Weekly

Clean the steam nozzle as follows:

e Insert the steam wand into a jug with water and a specific
cleaner, in accordance with the manufacturer's instruc-
tions.

Use the special brush supplied (see the Spare
Parts Catalogue).

¢ Heat the solution with the steam nozzle.

e Let the nozzle cool down whilst keeping it immersed in the
solution for at least 5 minutes, so that cleaner can rise in-
side the nozzle due to the cooling effect.

e Repeat the operation 2 or 3 times until no more milk resi-
due is dispensed.
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8. DISPLAY WARNINGS

11. DISMANTLING

Cause
Filling the heating unit with water
when using the machine for the first
time or when refilling to restore the
water level.

Description/Action
Wait for the heating unit to be com-
pletely filled.

Cause
Time for filling the heating unit with
water longer then expected.

Description/Action
Make sure the water mains valve is
open.
Switch the machine off and back on
again.
If the warning persists after several
attempts, turn off the machine and
contact the Technician.

Cause
Volumetric electronic control fault

Description/Action
Stop dispensing by pressing the dose
button.
Turn off the machine and contact the
Technician.

Cause
Water softener regeneration prompt

Description/Action
Carry out the water softener regener-
ation.
To delete the message, press the 4
display buttons for 5 seconds: ENTER,

MODE, (+), (-).

9. SPARE PARTS

Machine components and/or parts must only be replaced by
the Technician.

A

10. DECOMMISSIONING

Under no circumstances are Users authorised to
replace machine components and/or parts.

The machine must be decommissioned by the Technician,
because the equipment must be disconnected from the elec-
tricity and water mains, and all the internal circuits must be
emptied of water.

After being decommissioned, the machine can only be re-
commissioned by a Technician.

Under no circumstances are Users authorised to
decommission and/or recommission the ma-
chine after long periods of inactivity.

The machine must only be dismantled by the Technician.

12. DISPOSAL

12.1 Disposal information

For the European Union and the European Economic Area
only.

This symbol indicates that the product cannot be disposed
of with household waste, pursuant to the WEEE Directive
(2012/19/EC), the Battery Directive (2006/66/EC) and/or the
national laws implementing those Directives.

The product should be handed over to a designated collection
point, for example the dealer when purchasing a new product
with similar features, or an authorised collection site that re-
cycles electrical and electronic equipment waste (WEEE), as
well as batteries and accumulators. Improper handling of this
type of waste can have negative consequences on the envi-
ronment and human health, due to the potentially hazardous
substances which are usually found in this kind of waste.
Your cooperation in correctly disposing of this product will
contribute to the effective use of natural resources and you
will avoid incurring fines provided by law. For more informa-
tion about recycling this product, contact either your local
authority, the entity responsible for waste collection, an au-
thorised dealer or your household waste disposal service.

Before disposing of the machine, we recom-
mend seeking advice from the Technician and/
or the seller.

12.2 Environmental information

The machine features an internal lithium button battery,
which is located in the circuit board and ensures data storage.
Dispose of the battery in accordance with current national
regulations.
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I. PRECAUTIONS DE SECURITE

I.I. NIVEAU DE FORMATION ET D’IN-
FORMATION DEMANDE A
L'UTILISATEUR

L'Utilisateur :

e estla personne chargée de faire fonc-
tionner la machine et d'effectuer les opé-
rations ordinaires de nettoyage indiquées
dans le présent manuel.

e doit étre correctement formé et informé
sur son fonctionnement et sur les risques
résiduels présents durant le fonctionne-
ment de la machine.

e doit pouvoir agir conformément aux
normes régissant les principes d’hygiéne
alimentaire en vigueur dans le pays d’utili-
sation de la machine.

La manipulation non autorisée

d’une partie quelconque de la ma-
chine fait déchoir la garantie et la respon-
sabilité du fabricant en cas de pannes de la
machine et d'accidents de I'utilisateur.

LII. INSTALLATION

Les opérations d'installations doivent toujours
étre effectuées par le Technicien et conformé-
ment aux normes de sécurité et de santé en
vigueur.

LIII. FONCTIONNEMENT

Méme si tous les dispositifs de sécurité ont été
appliqués sur la machine afin d'éliminer les
risques liés a I'utilisation de I'Utilisateur, cer-
tains risques résiduels persistent.

Ces risques dits résiduels sont liés aux pieces de
la machine susceptibles de présenter un danger
pour |'Utilisateur si :

¢ en fait mauvais usage ;

**************

commet une erreur de jugement ;

désactive la sécurité installée en contour-

nant les exigences contenues dans le
présent Manuel.

De plus, la machine est également équipée de

signalements placés sur les zones a risque ré-

siduel lesquels doivent étre scrupuleusement
respectés.

Il est nécessaire de faire attention aux risques

résiduels ci-aprés durant le fonctionnement et

I'utilisation de la machine car ils ne peuvent

pas étre éliminés.

Il est interdit :

o d'utiliser la machine dans des conditions
psychophysiques altérées ; sous I'influence de
drogues, d’alcool, de psycholeptiques etc. ;

o |'utilisation de la machine dans une at-
mosphére a risque d'incendie ;

e L'utilisation de la machine dans une at-

mosphére explosive, agressive ou a forte

teneur de poussiéres ou de substances
huileuses en suspension dans |"air.

FRANCAIS

DANGER ELECTRIQUE

L'usage d'un équipement électrique
doit étre conforme aux normes comportemen-
tales de sécurité :

e ne pas toucher I'appareil avec les mains
ou les pieds mouillés ou humides ;

e ne pas utiliser I'appareil avec les pieds nus ;

e ne pas utiliser de rallonges ;

e ne pas utiliser dans des piéces avec une
douche ou dans une salle de bains ;

e ne pas tirer sur le cble d’alimentation
pour débrancher I'appareil ;

e le cable d'alimentation de I'appareil ne
doit pas étre remplacé par I'utilisateur. En
cas d’'endommagement du céble, éteindre
la machine et s'adresser exclusivement au
Technicien;

e ne pas exposer I’appareil aux agents at-
mosphériques (pluie, soleil, etc.) ;

e nepas accéder a l'intérieur de la
machine;

Manuel de I’'UTILISATEUR
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e ne pas renverser de liquide sur la machine ;

e ne pas laisser le cable électrique étre
écrasé et/ou entrer en contact avec des
surfaces tranchantes ;

e ne pas laisser I'appareil a la portée d'en-
fants ou de personnes non initiées a son
utilisation.

DANGER HAUTE TEMPERATURE

Certaines parties de la machine peuvent
atteindre des températures élevées et peuvent
provoquer des brilures, si bien que les précau-
tions présentes doivent étre prises :

e éviter tout contact avec le groupe de
distribution, le dispositif de chauffage du
porte-filtre et les buses a eau,  vapeur et
I’autosteamer ;

e ne pas diriger la vapeur, I'eau chaude et le
lait vers les mains ou d'autres parties du
corps.

L'appareil peut étre utilisé par des en-

fants dgés d'au moins 8 ans, et par

des personnes aux capacités physi-
ques, sensorielles ou mentales réduites, ou
dépourvues de |'expérience ou de la connais-
sance nécessaire, tant qu'ils sont sous surveil-
lance ou aprés avoir fourni les instructions
indispensables a un usage sans danger et da la
compréhension des dangers relatifs. Les en-
fants doivent étre surveillés pour controler
qu'ils ne jouent pas avec I'appareil.
L’Utilisateur s’engage a informer immédia-
tement le Technicien s'il constate un vice
caché ou un défaut de fonctionnement de
la machine, des systémes de sécurité et de
toute situation dangereuse.
En cas d'anomalie du réseau de gaz (si pré-
sent) demander I'intervention du Technicien.
Le réseau de gaz (si présent) doit étre désac-
tivé pendant les longues périodes d'inactivi-
té de la machine (nuit ou fermeture du local).
Il est strictement interdit d’apporter des mo-
difications de toute nature @ la machine et a
ses fonctions, ainsi qu'au présent document.

" e

~m' Il incombe au Technicien d'informer
== |'utilisateur sur les procédures de
contréle périodique des équipements sous
pression et des dispositifs de sécurité confor-
mément aux réglementations en vigueur
dans le pays d'installation.

Faire effectuer I'entretien périodique annuel
et le controle de tous les dispositifs de sécuri-
té par le Technicien.

LIV.ENTRETIEN ET NETTOYAGE

Il est nécessaire de faire attention aux risques
résiduels durant les opérations d'entretien et
de nettoyage de la machine car ceux-ci ne peu-
vent pas étre éliminés.

Il est interdit de laver la machine avec de |'es-
sence et/ou des solvants de quelconque nature.

Q DANGER ELECTRIQUE

Les opérations d'entretien et de net-
toyage sont soumises aux régles comporte-
mentales de sécurité :

e pendant les opérations de nettoyage, la
machine doit étre éteinte et il faut s'assu-
rer que tous les composants sont a tempé-
rature ambiante.

e ne pas plonger la machine dans I'eau ;

e ne pas verser de liquides sur la machine et
ne pas utiliser de jets d’eau pour la net-
toyer;

e les opérations d'entretien et de nettoyage
ne doivent pas étre effectuées par des
enfants ou personnes non formées ;

e ne pas retirer les protections et/ou parties
de la carrosserie ;

e ne pas accéder al’intérieur de la ma-
chine;

e ne pas effectuer d'opérations d'entretien
et de nettoyage différentes de celles indi-
quées dans le présent Manuel.

64di 216

Manuel de 'UTILISATEUR



DANGER HAUTE TEMPERATURE
Garder a I'esprit que certaines parties
de la machine peuvent atteindre des tempéra-
tures élevées durant le nettoyage :
e éviter tout contact avec le groupe de distri-
bution et les buses a eau et a vapeur ;
e ne jamais diriger vers les mains ou d'autres
parties du corps les terminaux de distribu-
tion de la vapeur, d'eau chaude ou de lait.

I1.V. CARACTERISTIQUES DES EPI

Lors de I'entretien et du nettoyage de la ma-
chine, utiliser les EPI suivants :

Gants
Pour la protection de |' utilisateur contre
les coupures et les abrasions et toutes
les parties de la machine en contact avec les
aliments (porte-filtres, filtres etc.).
Q d'entretien et de nettoyage décrites
dans le présent manuel.
Seul un Technicien spécialisé et autorisé peut
effectuer les opérations d’entretien et de net-
toyage non indiquées dans le présent docu-

ment.
Toutes les opérations d'entretien doivent étre

effectuées sous les réserves suivantes :

e débranchement de I'alimentation élec-
trique;

e coupure de I'alimentation hydraulique ;

e coupure de l'installation d'alimentation
dugaz;

o apres le refroidissement complet de la
machine.

Effectuer uniquement les opérations

En cas de non-résolution du dysfonctionnement,
éteindre la machine et demander I'intervention
du Technicien. Ne tenter aucune intervention
de réparation.

Les opérations de détartrage de |'équipement
doivent étre effectuées par le Technicien afin
d'éviter tout relachement de matériau nocif

pour I'usage alimentaire.

**************

I.VI.SITUATIONS D'URGENCE

En cas de situation d’urgence, prendre les me-
sures prévues par le plan d’urgence du local et
procéder immédiatement a la mise en place
systématique des actions en fonction du type
de probléme.

INCENDIE PROVOQUE PAR COURT-CIR-

CUIT

En cas d’incendie causé par une panne du

systeme électrique de la machine, adopter les

comportements suivants :

e mettre la machine hors tension a |'aide de
I'interrupteur général ;

e appeler les pompiers ;

o éloigner les personnes du local ;

e éteindre les flammes a I’aide d’un extinc-
teur CO.,.

FRANCAIS

FUITE DE GAZ

Sil'on constate une fuite de gaz causée par une

panne du réseau de gaz de la machine, adopter

les comportements suivants :

e interrompre |'approvisionnement en gaz en
fermant le robinet en amont de la machine ;

o éloigner les personnes du local ;

e ventilerlelocal ;

o appeler le Technicien qui a installé la ma-
chine;

e appeler les pompiers si nécessaire.

INCENDIE PROVOQUE PAR FUITE DE GAZ

En cas d’incendie causé par une panne du ré-

seau de gaz de la machine, adopter les compor-

tements suivants :

e interrompre |'approvisionnement en gaz
en fermant le robinet en amont de la ma-
chine;

e mettre la machine hors tension a |'aide de
I'interrupteur général ;

e appeler les pompiers ;

o é€loigner les personnes du local ;

o éteindre les flammes a I’aide d’un extinc-
teur CO.,.
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1.2 Conservation du Manuel

Lire attentivement le présent Manuel dans son intégralité
avant d’utiliser I’appareil, afin d’optimiser les performances
de la machine et de la faire fonctionner en toute sécurité.
La machine a café espresso que vous venez d'acheter a été
congue et réalisée en employant des méthodes et des tech-
nologies innovantes qui en assurent la qualité et la fiabilité
dans le temps.
Le présent manuel est un guide qui vous permettra de
connditre les avantages que vous avez acquis en choisissant
notre marque. Vous y trouverez les informations nécessai-
res pour utiliser au mieux votre machine et I'entretenir afin
d’avoir toujours un excellent rendement, outre des informa-
tions sur comment intervenir en cas de difficulté.
@ instructions figurant dans la présente publication et
suivre les indications fournies. Conserver le présent
manuel et toute la documentation jointe dans un endroit ac-
cessible et sécurisé. Ce document suppose que les normes de

sécurité et d'hygiéne applicables sont appliquées sur le lieu
d’installation de la machine.

Avant d'utiliser la machine, lire attentivement les

Le Fabricant se réserve le droit d'apporter des améliorations
et/ou des modifications au produit. Nous garantissons que le
présent Manuel est conforme aux caractéristiques techniques
de la machine au moment de sa commercialisation.

Nous profitons de cette occasion pour inviter notre clientéle a
nous signaler toute proposition visant a apporter des amélio-
rations tant au produit qu'a ce manuel.

1.1 Instructions pour la lecture du manuel

Le manuel d’instructions doit étre conservé avec soin et doit
accompagner la machine dans tous ses changements de pro-
priétaires.

Manipuler ce manuel avec soin, les mains propres et sans le
poser sur des surfaces sales. Il ne doit pas étre déchiré ou ar-
bitrairement modifié.

Le manuel doit étre conservé a I'abri de I'humidité et de la
chaleur, et se trouver a proximité de la machine a laquelle il
se réfere.

Le Fabricant peut, a la demande de I'Utilisateur, fournir des
copies supplémentaires du manuel d'instructions de la ma-
chine.

1.3 Méthodologie de mise a jour du Ma-
nuel d'instructions

Le manuel est divisé en chapitres autonomes. La séquence des
chapitres répond a la logique temporelle de la durée de vie de la
machine.

Pour faciliter I'immédiateté de la compréhension du texte, des
termes spécifiques, abréviations et pictogrammes ont été utilisés.
Le manuel est constitué d'une page de couverture, d'un
sommaire et d'une série de chapitres. Chaque chapitre a sa
propre numérotation séquentielle. Le numéro de page est indi-
qué en pied de page.

La premiére page contient les données d'identification de la ma-
chine, et la derniére page indique la date et la révision du manuel
d'instructions.

Abréviations
Sect. = Section
Chap. = Chapitre
Par. = Paragraphe
P. = Page
Fig. = Figure
Tab. = Tableau

Unité de mesure

Les unités de mesure sont celles fournies par le systéme inter-
national (SI).

Le Fabricant se réserve le droit de modifier et d'apporter des

améliorations a la machine sans communication préalable et

sans mettre a jour le manuel déja livré a I'Utilisateur.

0 difficiles a consulter en raison de son état, I'Utili-
sateur devra demander une nouvelle copie au Fa-

bricant avant d’effectuer toute intervention sur la machine.

Il est absolument interdit de retirer ou de réécrire certaines

parties du manuel.

L'utilisateur est tenu de respecter les instructions figurant

dans le présent Manuel.

Le Fabricant décline toute responsabilité en cas d'inconvé-

nient susceptible de se produire suite a une mauvaise utili-

sation de ces recommandations.

Le présent manuel est aussi disponible sur le site internet du
Fabricant reporté sur la couverture du manuel.

Si le manuel devient illisible ou dans tous les cas

1.4 Destinataires
Le Manuel en objet s'adresse a |' Utilisateur.

Qualification des destinataires de la machine

La machine est destinée a un usage professionnel non géné-

ralisé, de sorte que son utilisation puisse étre accordée a des

personnes qualifiées, remplissant les critéres suivants :

o Etre majeur ;

o Etre physiquement et mentalement aptes a utiliser la ma-
chine;

 Etre capables de comprendre et d'interpréter le manuel
d'instructions et les consignes de sécurité ;

e Connditre les procédures de sécurité et savoir les appli-
quer;

o Etre capables d'utiliser la machine ;

e Avoir compris les procédures d'utilisation définies par le
Fabricant de la machine.

Manuel de I’'UTILISATEUR
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1.5 Glossaire et pictogrammes

Le présent paragraphe dresse la liste des termes non communs
ou dans tous les cas ayant un sens différent de I'ordinaire.

Les abréviations utilisées sont indiquées ci-dessous, ainsi que
la signification des pictogrammes indiquant le niveau de qua-
lification de I'opérateur et I'état de la machine. Leur utilisation
permet de fournir rapidement et de maniére univoque les infor-
mations nécessaires pour une bonne utilisation de la machine
en toute sécurité.

1.5.1

Utilisateur
Personne chargée de faire fonctionner la machine et d'effec-
tuer les opérations ordinaires de nettoyage indiquées dans le
présent manuel.

Glossaire

Technicien

Une personne spécialisée, spécialement formée et autorisée
a effectuer selon les normes en vigueur les opérations de :
transport et manutention, stockage, installation, mise en ser-
vice, entretien, mise hors service, démantélement et élimina-
tion de la machine.

Danger

Une source potentielle de blessures ou de risque pour la santé.

Zone dangereuse
Toute zone a proximité d'une machine dans laquelle la pré-
sence d'une personne constitue un risque pour la sécurité et
la santé de cette personne.

Risque
Combinaison de la probabilité et de la gravité d'une blessure
ou de dommages a la santé susceptibles de survenir dans une
situation dangereuse.

Carter

Elément de la machine spécifiquement utilisé pour garantir la
protection au moyen d'une barriére physique.

Equipement de protection individuelle (EPI)

Equipement porté ou tenu par la personne pour la protection
de sa santé ou de sa sécurité.

Usage prévu

L'utilisation de la machine en fonction des informations four-
nies dans la notice d'utilisation.

Qualification de I'utilisateur

Niveau minimum des compétences qu'un opérateur doit
avoir pour mener a bien |'opération décrite.

Etat de la machine

L'état de la machine comprend le mode de fonctionnement
et |'état des dispositifs de sécurité de la machine.

Risque résiduel
Risques subsistant en dépit des mesures de protection concep-
tuelles adoptées et en dépit des protections et des mesures
de protection complémentaires adoptées.

Composant de sécurité :

e Destiné a remplir une fonction de sécurité ;
e dont la défaillance et/ou le mauvais fonctionnement im-
plique un danger pour la sécurité des personnes.

1.5.2 Pictogrammes
Les descriptions précédées de ces symboles contiennent des
informations/prescriptions trés importantes, en particulier en
ce qui concerne la sécurité. Leur non-respect peut entrainer :

risques pour la sécurité des personnes travaillant sur la
machine ;

des blessures, éventuellement graves, causées a I'Utilisa-
teur (voire dans certains cas la mort) ;

perte de la garantie contractuelle ;

déclinaison des responsabilités du Fabricant.
Symbole DANGER GENERIQUE utilisé en cas de
A risque de blessure grave et permanente nécessi-

tant une hospitalisation et, dans les cas extrémes,
pouvant impliquer le décés.

risque de blessure grave et permanente nécessi-
tant une hospitalisation et, dans les cas extrémes,

pouvant impliquer le décés.

& en cas de risque de blessure grave et permanente
nécessitant une hospitalisation et, dans les cas ex-

trémes, pouvant impliquer le décés.

2 Symbole DANGER ELECTRIQUE utilisé en cas de
Symbole DANGER HAUTE TEMPERATURE utilisé

s 2 ¢  Symbole ATTENTION utilisé en cas de risque de
blessure non grave, mais nécessitant des soins mé-

dicaux professionnels.

®

B

Symbole AVERTISSEMENT utilisé en cas de risque
de blessure mineure pouvant étre traitée avec les
premiers secours ou similaire.

Symbole NOTE utilisé pour fournir des informa-
tions importantes sur le théme traité.

Symbole d’Obligation d'utilisation des gants de
protection, utilisé en cas de risque de blessure grave
et permanente nécessitant une hospitalisation.

Symbole d'Obligation de lecture de la documenta-
tion, utilisé pour sensibiliser |'utilisateur de I'im-
portance cette action pour sa sécurité.

CTE=A-N -3

1.6 Garantie

La machine est couverte par une garantie de 12 mois sur
toutes les piéces, hors piéces électriques et électroniques et
éléments soumis a usure.
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2. IDENTIFICATION DE LA
MACHINE
2.1 Marque et désignation du modeéle
L'identification de la machine et du modele ﬁgurer)t sur la
PLAQUE SIGNALETIQQE de la machine et dans la DECLARA-
TION DE CONFORMITE UE accompagnant la machine.
2.2 Description générale
La machine décrite dans le présent Manuel dispose de com-
posants mécaniques, électriques et électroniques dont I'ac-
tion combinée permet de réaliser des boissons a base de lait,
café et eau. Ce produit est fabriqué conformément aux direc-
tives, réglements et normes de la Communauté européenne
figurant dans la DECLARATION DE CONFORMITE UE accom-
pagnant la machine.
2.3 Service d'assistance a la clientéle
du fabricant
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------ ASTORIA MACCHINE PER CAFFE S.R.L.
Via Condotti Bardini, 1
31058 SUSEGANA (TV) - ITALY
Tél. +39.0438.6615 - Fax +39.0438.60657
E-mail : service@astoria.com
Site Internet : www.astoria.com
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2.4 Usage destiné

Cette machine a café espresso est destinée a la préparation
de boissons chaudes, tels que le thé, cappuccino, café long ou
serré, café espresso, etc. L'appareil n’est pas prévu pour un
usage domestique, mais uniquement pour un usage profes-
sionnel.

La machine peut étre utilisée dans toutes les conditions de
fonctionnement prévues, figurant et décrites dans ce présent
document. Tout autre usage doit étre considéré comme dan-
gereux. La machine doit étre installée dans un lieu dont I'ac-
cés est réservé uniquement au personnel qualifié ayant recu
une formation appropriée (bars, restaurants, etc.).

Usages autorisés

Il s'agit de tous les usages respectant les caractéristiques
techniques, les opérations et les utilisations décrites dans ce
document ne mettant pas en danger la sécurité de I'utilisa-
teur et ne risquant pas de causer des dommages a la machine
ou @ son environnement.

i

Usages prévus

La machine est concue exclusivement pour une utilisation
professionnelle. L'utilisation de produits/matériaux autres
que ceux spécifiés par le Fabricant, et susceptible de causer
des dommages a la machine et de générer des situations dan-
gereuses pour |'opérateur et/ou les personnes proches de la
machine, est considérée comme incorrecte ou inappropriée.

Tous les usages non spécifiquement mentionnés
dans le présent manuel sont interdits et doivent
étre expressément autorisés par le Fabricant.

Contre-indications d'usage

La machine ne doit pas étre utilisée :

e pour des usages autres que ceux énoncés au dans le
présent paragraphe, pour différentes utilisations ou non
mentionnées dans le présent Manuel ;

e avec l'utilisation de produit différent de ceux indiqués
dans le présent Manuel ;

e avecdes dispositifs de sécurité exclus ou non fonctionnels.

Utilisation erronée de la machine

Le type d'utilisation et les prestations pour lesquels cette ma-
chine est concue impliquent un certain nombre d'opérations
et de procédures ne pouvant pas étre modifiées sauf accord
préalable du Fabricant. Tous les comportements autorisés fi-
gurent dans le présent document. Toute opération non énu-
mérée et décrite ici est considérée comme impossible et donc
dangereuse.

Usages non prévus

Les seuls usages admissibles sont ceux décrits dans ce ma-
nuel, tout autre usage est considéré comme impossible et
dangereux.

Sécurités générales

L'Utilisateur doit connaitre les risques d'accidents, les dispo-
sitifs concus pour la sécurité et les régles générales de protec-
tion prescrites par les directives communautaires et la législa-
tion du pays d'installation de la machine.

L'Utilisateur doit savoir comment fonctionne tous les dispo-
sitifs de la machine. Il doit également avoir entiérement lu
et compris le présent Manuel. Les travaux d'entretien doivent
étre effectués par le Technicien aprés avoir opportunément
préparé la machine a l'intervention. La modification ou la
substitution non autorisée d'une ou plusieurs parties de la
machine, I'utilisation d'accessoires modifiant I'usage et I"uti-
lisation de matériaux autres que ceux recommandés dans le
présent Manuel peuvent étre cause d’accidents.

2.5 Illustration de la machine

1. Plan chauffe-tasses.

2. Groupes a levier.

3. Niveau optique d'eau dans la chaudiére (Sur certains
modéles, le niveau optique est remplacé par un voyant
vert).

Manomeétre.

Manette de vapeur.

Protection anti-brdlure.

Buse & vapeur.

Porte-filtre 2 tasses.

Pied réglable.

10. Buse a eau chaude.

11. Fenétre du brdleur & gaz (en option)
12. Porte-filtre 1 tasse.

13. Sécurité gaz (en option).

14. Touche allumage du gaz (en option).
15.  Grille porte-tasses.

16. Interrupteur d'allumage.

17.  Voyant lumineux allumage machine.
18. Manette eau chaude.

19. Clavier distribution manuelle (AEP).
20. Clavier (SAE).

21. Ecran.

22. Bouton de distribution manuelle et eau (ECRAN).
23. Clavier autosteamer (en option).

24.  Buse autosteamer (en option).

25. Voyants machine/chauffe-tasses.
26. Interrupteur du chauffe-tasses.

27. Filtre aveugle

28. Tasseur

29. Brosse de nettoyage

o— O Z
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e
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2.6 Claviers versions AEP-SAE

°

Distribution manuelle
café

1 café moyen

2 cafés espresso

T e

PROG.
STOP

"

P P

000

(P

Distribution manuelle de café du J
groupe situé sur la gauche

0000000
|

1 café espresso _

Stop /Programmation
/ Continu

2 cafés longs
1 café long
2 cafés moyens

I_ Distribution manuelle de café du

groupe situé sur la droite

Distribution d’eau chaude

w v & e 8 e WY oy,
(1 AAOAAARG
| , |
Distribution manuelle T café espresso J Stop /Programmation

café

1 café moyen

@2+
e

(1

Distribution manuelle de café du
groupe situé sur la gauche

Distribution d’eau chaude

2 cafés espresso

Distribution manuelle de café du
groupe situé sur la droite

/ Continu

2 cafés longs

1 café long
2 cafés moyens

-> oy ->
-

o ? ? ?

| Distribution Distribution Distribution
Distribution manuelle manuelle café d’eau chaude manuelle café

café

b Wb O W i o

S 00000 ©

000

Distribution ma- J I_ Distribution ma-
nuelle de café du nuelle de café du
groupe situé sur groupe situé sur

la gauche la droite

Distribution d’eau chaude

1 café espresso J

1 café moyen

2 cafés espresso

2 cafés moyens

Distribu-
tion d’eau
chaude

Stop /Programmation
/ Continu
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2.7 Claviers versions DISPLAY

L R

000 —

Distribution manuelle de café du J I_ Distribution manuelle de café du
groupe situé sur la gauche groupe situé sur la droite

Ecran

Distribution d’eau chaude

W

000

Distribution manuelle de café du J
groupe situé sur la gauche

FRANCAIS

L Distribution eau chaude

Distribution avec Autosteamer

p A or iSr e O o

WQQOOQ—— Sortie Programmation

Mode J I— Diminuer (-)
Entrer Augmenter (+)
Ecran —.I | ® & @
ERERE
Distribution manuelle de café du J L Distribution manuelle de café du
groupe situé sur la gauche groupe situé sur la droite

Distribution d’eau chaude

—

Distribution avec Autosteamer
o & o W g,

E.' ET. [:. E. [:E-— Sortie Programmation

Mode J Diminuer (-)

Entrer Augmenter (+)

{om[s
2%

Manuel de I’'UTILISATEUR 73di 216



storia’

Think espresso

2.8 Données et marquage

Les données techniques générales des machines sont indiquées dans le tableau suivant :

TABLEAU DONNEES TECHNI- 1GR 2GR COMP 2GR 3GR 4GR
QUES
120V 2200-2330W 2600-2930 W 2600 - 3400 W
Puissance 220-240V
1950- 3500 W 2500- 6650 W 2500- 6650 W 3500- 7100 W 4850- 7350 W
380-415V
Fréquence 50- 60 Hz 50-60Hz 50-60Hz 50-60Hz 50- 60 Hz
Chaudiére 52-6,31 701 9,0-1061 14,7-17,21 20,4-2381

Etalonnage de la soupape de sécurité

0,179 MPa (1,9 bar) +/- 0,015 MPa

Pression de fonctionnement de la chaudiére

0,08-0,14 MPa (0,8 - 1,4 bar)

Pression d'eau d'alimentation

0,15-0,6 MPa MAX (1,5 - 6 bars MAX)

Pression de distribution du café

0,8-0,9MPa (8 -9 bar)

5-35°C  95"HR MAX

Température ambiante de fonctionnement

Niveau de pression acoustique

<70dB

Conformément a la directive 2006/42/CE, la machine dis-
pose du marquage CE par lequel le fabricant déclare, sous
sa propre responsabilité, que la machine ne présente pas de
danger pour les personnes et les choses.

Des marques alternatives peuvent étre appliquées en fonc-
tion des marchés cibles conformément a la réglementation
applicable en matiére de produits.

La plaque signalétique, avec les marquages pertinents, ou
sont les données d'identification, les donnes techniques spé-
cifiques de I'équipement et le pays de production, est ap-
posée sous le bac d'évacuation.

Un exemple de plaque signalétique est fourni ci-aprés.

s

ASTORIA MACCHINE PER CAFFE S.r.l.
Via C. Bardini,1 SUSEGANA (TV) - ITALY

Tel. +39.0438.6615 Fax +39.0438.60657 —
SIN: |Mod. Il Y |
v fw fre___ |
MADE‘IN ITALY

Pays de production

Pour toute communication avec le Fabricant, toujours indi-
quer les informations suivantes :

e S/N - numéro de série de la machine;

e Mod. - modéle de la machine

e Y- date de fabrication.

Les données de I'équipement sont aussi visibles sur I' étiquette
placée sur I'emballage de la machine.

Il est interdit de retirer ou de détériorer la plaque
signalétique. Si elle est détériorée ou illisible,

communiquer avec le Technicien ou le Fabricant.

La plaque signalétique est
située sous le bac d'évacuation
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Le stockage de la machine est effectué par le Fabricant ou le
Technicien.

4. INSTALLATION

L'installation de la machine doit étre effectuée exclusivement
par le Technicien.

Lors de I’installation de la machine, le Technicien
doit procéder aux opérations de renouvellement
de I’eau contenue dans les circuits hydrauliques.

La base d'appui de la machine doit étre parfaite-
ment a niveau, pas supérieure a 2° d'inclinaison et
sans irrégularités.

Le systéme électrique doit étre équipé d’un dispo-
sitif de protection différentiel avec une intensité
de courant différentiel conformément aux lois et
réglements de sécurité applicables.

¥
o
A

5. MISE EN SERVICE

La mise en service de la machine doit étre effectuée exclusive-
ment par le Technicien.

6. FONCTIONNEMENT

6.1 Précautions de sécurité
2 Lire attentivement les avertissements figurant au
63.

chapitre "I. PRECAUTIONS DE SECURITE" a page

6.2 Emissions

Vibrations

En conditions de travail conformes aux indications fournies
dans le présent manuel, les éventuelles vibrations détectées
ne sont pas de nature a impliquer des situations dangereuses.

Emissions sonores

Le niveau de bruit produit par la machine est inférieur a 70
dB, il n’est donc pas obligatoire d’utiliser des équipements de
protection individuelle pour les oreilles.

Si la machine émet des bruits inhabituels, il faut avertir le
Technicien.

Environnement électromagnétique

La machine est concue pour fonctionner correctement en en-
vironnement électromagnétique de type industriel, dans la
mesure ou elle rentre dans les limites d'émissions et d’immu-
nité prévues par la réglementation en vigueur.

6.3 Allumage et arrét
Durant la phase de chauffage de la machine (durée
variable en fonction du modéle) la soupape anti-
dépression émettra de la vapeur pendant quelques
secondes jusqu’a sa fermeture.

¥

Pour allumer I'appareil, procéder comme suit :

e Ouvrir le robinet d'eau du réseau de distribution et de
|’adoucisseur ;

o vérifier que le niveau d’eau dans la chaudiére soit supé-
rieur au niveau minimum indiqué par le niveau optique (1).

0 placé par un voyant vert (2) : le voyant allumé si-

gnale qu'il faut régler le niveau d’eau de la chau-

diere, tandis que le clignotement lent du voyant indique la
phase de remplissage de |'eau.

Au quotidien, il faut procéder au renouvellement
de I'eau des circuits hydrauliques comme indiqué
au par. 6.4.1.

Sur certains modéles, le niveau optique est rem-

@

o B

En cas de manque d’eau (premiére installation ou suite & des
opérations d'entretien de la chaudiére), il est nécessaire d'ef-
fectuer au préalable un remplissage de la chaudiére, de facon
a éviter la surchauffe de la résistance.

6.3.1 Chauffage électrique (versions sans
Ecran)

Selon que sur la machine est installé un interrupteur ou un
commutateur, procéder en suivant la procédure suivante :

v

INTERRUPTEUR

Ouvrir le robinet d'eau du réseau général ;

e en agissant sur le remplissage manuel (2) remplir la chau-
diere d'eau jusqu'au rétablissement du niveau optimal ;

e placer I'interrupteur en position « 1 » et patienter jusqu’'au
chauffage complet de la machine.

Manuel de I’'UTILISATEUR
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COMMUTATEUR

Ouvrir le robinet d'eau du réseau général ; 0

tourner le commutateur sur la position « 1 »
(alimentation électrique de la pompe pour
le remplissage automatique de la chaudiére
et des services de la machine) et attendre le
remplissage automatique de I'eau dans la chaudiére ;

tourner le commutateur sur la position « 2 » (alimentation
électrique totale, y compris la résistance de la chaudiére),
puis attendre que la machine soit complétement chauffée.

6.3.2 Chauffage électrique (versions avec
Ecran)

Appuyer sur I'interrupteur général (1) de la machine ;

attendre I'éventuel remplissage automatique de |'eau
dans la chaudiére ;

attendre encore quelques secondes pour |'exécution de
|'auto-test ;

ATTENDRE
TEST FONCTIONNEL

RESULTAT TEST
0K -

la machine est préte a I'emploi lorsque sur I’écran appa-
rait le message suivant :

1,0 BAR 120°C
09:16 09-10-12 5
Pression Température Indicateur de
chaudiére chaudiére programmation
1,0 BAR 120°C P
09:16 09-10-12 5
Heure Date Jourde la
semaine

Voir le tableau de référence des jours de la semaine
dans le paragraphe "Programmation Jour de tra-
vail” a page 84.

o

Pour remettre en marche la machine, appuyer de nouveau et
en méme temps sur les mémes touches pendant 3 secondes.

o

jusqu'a sa fermeture.
Ne pas allumer le réseau de gaz si la chaudiére est vide.

Si la température de la chaudiére est inférieure a
90°C (phase de chauffage de la machine), le mes-
sage BASSE apparait a I’écran.

6.3.3 Chauffage au gaz (en présence de
réseau de gaz)
Tourner le commutateur (A) sur la position 1
ouvrir le robinet du gaz (B) situé sur le réseau ;

maintenir enfoncé le bouton (C) et, en méme temps, ap-
puyer sur le bouton d'allumage (D). Une fois la flamme
allumée, maintenir enfoncée pendant quelques secondes
la manette (C), de facon a permettre une correcte inter-
vention du thermocouple

vérifier la présence de la flamme a travers le regard (E) ;

attendre que la pression de fonctionnement indiquée sur
le manométre atteigne la valeur de travail de 0,1-0,12
MPa (1-1,2 bar).

S ] 0

6.3.4 Chauffage électrique + gaz (en pré-
sence d’'un réseau de gaz)

Durant la phase de chauffage de la machine (20
minutes environ) la soupape anti-dépression émet-
tra de la vapeur pendant quelques secondes

Procéder comme indiqué au paragraphe précédent

aprés avoir vérifié I'allumage de la flamme, tourner le
commutateur (A) sur la position 2. La résistance de la
chaudiére sera ainsi alimentée et la pression de fonc-
tionnement sera atteinte trés rapidement

attendre que la pression de fonctionnement indiquée sur
le manomeétre atteigne la valeur de travail 0,1-0,12 MPa
(1-1,2 bar).

6.3.5 Arrét de la machine

Eteindre la machine en utilisant I’interrupteur ou le commu-
tateur général. Dans les versions avec gaz, fermer le robinet
de I’approvisionnement en gaz (B) situé sur le réseau.
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6.4 Prédisposition de la machine

6.4.1

¥

AI’aide des différentes commandes, procéder de la facon sui-
vante :

Renouvellement eau intérieure

Quotidiennement, il faut effectuer le renouvelle-
ment de I’eau contenue dans les circuits hydrauli-
ques intérieurs.

GROUPES

e Enclencher un porte-filtre sans filtre au groupe de distri-
bution ;

e placer un pot sous les becs verseurs du porte-filtre ;
e faire couleur au moins 1 litre d’eau ;
e répéter |'opération pour chaque groupe.

BUSE A EAU CHAUDE

e Placer un pot avec une capacité suffisante sous la buse a
eau chaude ;

o faire couler I'eau chaude a la quantité indiquée dans le
tableau :

1GR COMP 2GR 3GR 4GR

3 litres 4 litres 5 litres 8 litres 10 litres

En cas d’intervention du systéme Time-out, éteindre la ma-
chine et la rallumer, puis procéder aux distributions.

En cas de chute de pression de la machine pendant les opéra-
tions de distribution, attendre le temps nécessaire pour réta-
blir les conditions initiales et continuer jusqu’a la distribution
compléte de la quantité d’eau indiquée.

BUSES A VAPEUR
e Introduire la buse a vapeur a I'intérieur d’un pot ;

o effectuer la distribution de la vapeur pendant au moins 1
minute;

e siprésent, répéter I’opération avec I’autre buse a vapeur.

. "
~ .

Danger de briilures. Eviter de diriger la vapeur et
I’eau chaude vers les mains ou d'autres parties du

=mmm corps. Ne pas toucher la buse a vapeur et la buse a
eau chaude a mains nues ; utiliser les EPI adéquats.

Think espresso

6.4.2 Mouture et dosage du café

Il'estimportant d'avoir a co6té de la machine, un moulin-doseur,
afin de moudre le café dont on a besoin quotidiennement.

La mouture et le dosage du café doivent étre effectués selon
les instructions du fabricant du moulin-doseur. Les points sui-
vants doivent également étre pris en compte :

e Pour obtenir un bon café espresso, il est recommandé de
ne pas conserver trop longtemps le café en grains. Toujours
respecter la date d'échéance indiquée par le fabricant ;

e ne jamais moudre de
grosses quantités de café,
il est conseillé de prévoir
la quantité & moudre dans
le doseur et de |'utiliser, si
possible, dans la journée ;

FRANCAIS

e ne jamais acheter de café
déja moulu car il perd son ardme rapidement. Si nécessaire
I'acheter en petite quantité sous vide.

6.4.3 Allumage lumiére du plan de tra-
vail (si présent)

Certaines machines peuvent avoir un éclairage de plan de tra-
vail. Pour activer I’éclairage du plan de travail, actionner la
commande d’éclairage.

6.5 Distribution du café

¥

La facon dont le café est distribué est différente pour chaque
type de machine, donc on doit suivre les instructions selon le
modeéle qu’on utilise.

Dans tous les cas, avant de distribuer, il faut remplir le porte-
filtre tel que décrit dans le paragraphe suivant.

Durant la distribution du café, ne pas retirer le
porte-filtre du groupe de distribution.

6.5.1

i

e Remplir le filtre avec une dose de café moulu (environ 6-7
g) ; suivre les modalités indiquées par le fabricant du mou-
lin-doseur ;

Préparation du porte-filtre

Avant de remplir le porte-filtre, s'assurer qu'il est
vide et que le filtre est débarrassé de tous les rési-
dus de café précédents.

e comprimer le café avec le tasseur prévu a cet effet ;

e nettoyer le bord du filtre de café moulu avant d'enclen-
cher le porte-filtre au groupe de distribution ;

e enclencher le porte-filtre au groupe, sans trop le serrer
pour éviter une usure trop rapide du joint.

Manuel de I’'UTILISATEUR
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6.5.2 Version « AL »

Ne jamais effectuer les opérations décrites ci-apreés
A sans la présence de café dans le filtre ou sans

porte-filtre enclenché au groupe de distribution : le

retour rapide du levier vers le haut pourrait causer
des dommages a I’équipement, aux biens ou aux personnes.
Le temps de distribution dépend de la mouture, de la quanti-
té et de la qualité de café présent dans le porte-filtre.

e Placer une tasse/tasse a café sous le bec verseur du
groupe ;

e abaisser complétement le levier ;

e attendre un bref instant de pré-infusion du café (3+5 se-
condes) avec le levier baissé pour la pré-infusion du café ;

e ensuite, relever le levier délicatement jusqu’a sentir une
légére résistance, puis le relacher ;

0TS o |
] o
9 !
2% (ame ) S
D — / v‘

e le levier poursuivra son ascension jusqu’d la position de
repos au cours de laquelle le café sera distribué. Attendre
la fin de la distribution du café.

6.5.3 Version « LEV »
Placer une tasse/tasse a café sous le bec verseur du groupe ;

soulever le levier : la machine commence la distribution du
café;

L

lorsque la quantité désirée de café a été atteinte dans la
tasse / tasse a café, baisser le levier pour arréter la distri-
bution du café.

6.5.4 Version « AEP »

Placer une tasse/tasse a café sous le bec verseur du
groupe ;

appuyer sur le bouton de distribution souhaité COD: la
machine commencera a distribuer le café, lorsque la quan-
tité désirée de café dans la tasse est atteinte, appuyer a

nouveau sur I'interrupteur pour arréter la distribution.
o ‘

7 A

%

6.5.5 Version « SAE - DISPLAY »
DISTRIBUTION DU CAFE

Placer une tasse/tasse a café sous le bec verseur du
groupe ;

appuyer sur la touche dose souhaitée, par exemple D
et attendre la distribution du café (allumage de la LED) ;

/. / // > \ . :—';\ ——
Slirceedl Wl
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e pour bloquer a I'avance la distribution du café, appuyer a

nouveau sur la touche <P ou la touche ERQE.

i

PROGRAMMATION CAFE

i

La machine est déja programmée en usine. Si I'on souhaite

modifier les doses de café, procéder de la maniére suivante :

e Toujours programmer en premier le clavier du groupe
qui est le plus a droite. De cette maniére, tous les autres
claviers se programmeront automatiquement. Si néces-
saire, programmer les autres ;

e placer une tasse/tasse a café sous le bec verseur du
groupe;;

En cas d'anomalie ou de blocage du clavier, utiliser
I'interrupteur manuel (voir version « AEP »).

La programmation de chaque dose doit étre effec-
tuée avec du café moulu nouveau et non pas avec
des marcs de café précédemment utilisés.

o appuyer sur la touche ER3E pendant au moins 5 secondes

jusqu’a I’allumage de tous les voyants des touches dose ;

e appuyer sur la touche dose @ programmer, par exemple
P (pendant la programmation, la touche clignote) ;

—_—

f

=~

=<7 7///%
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e pour confirmer la dose choisie, appuyer de nouveau sur la
touche P ou sur la touche £8QG

e au choix, répéter |'opération pour les autres touches de
dose ;

e ala fin de la programmation appuyer sur la touche E'}%‘E'

jusqu'a I'extinction de toutes les LED du clavier.
0 comme celui-ci. Si on veut une programmation dif-
férente, pour les groupes de gauche, procéder a la

programmation de groupe unique, un par un comme indiqué
ci-dessus.

Tous les groupes sont désormais programmés

6.6 Distribution de la vapeur

La facon dont la vapeur est distribuée est différente pour
chaque type de machine c'est pourquoi il faut suivre les ins-
tructions en fonction du modeéle utilisé.

Pour obtenir une mousse optimale, il est recommandé de
suivre ces quelques régles simples :

Think espresso

e chauffer uniquement la quantité de lait a utiliser, une fois
chauffé, le verser complétement sans le réchauffer ulté-
rieurement,

o faire mousser le lait a une température d’environ 4°C.

Dans tous les cas, on doit toujours suivre les précautions sui-
vantes avant de procéder a la distribution de la vapeur.

s = ¢ _ Manier la buse a vapeur avec prudence en utilisant
le caoutchouc anti-brilure (1).

mmmm Eviter de diriger la vapeur vers les mains ou

d'autres parties du corps. Ne pas toucher les buses a vapeur
a mains nues ; utiliser les EPI adéquats.

~ ®

L’utilisation de la buse a vapeur doit toujours étre
précédée par une opération de vidange de la
condensation pendant au moins 2 secondes.

Pour que les extrémités des buses a vapeur fonc-
0 tionnent toujours parfaitement, il est recomman-
dé d'effectuer une bréve distribution a vide a la fin
de chaque utilisation. Nettoyer régulierement les extrémités
avec un chiffon imbibé d’eau tiéde. Laisser la buse a vapeur
plongée dans le lait uniquement le temps nécessaire pour le

chauffer.

o vapeur est plongée dans le lait et lorsque la ma-
chine est éteinte car cette derniére aspirerait le lait

a I'intérieur des tuyaux.

Ne pas ouvrir le robinet de vapeur lorsque la buse a

6.6.1 Version avec manette rotative
Immerger la buse a vapeur dans le liquide a chauffer ;

tourner la manette du robinet en sens antihoraire ;
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e la quantité de vapeur distribuée sera proportionnelle a
|'ouverture du robinet ;

e pour arréter la distribution, tourner la manette en sens
horaire ;

6.6.2 Version avec manette a levier
e Immerger la buse & vapeur dans le liquide & chauffer ;

e Déplacer le levier de robinet horizontalement pour
commencer la distribution de la vapeur (le mouvement
horizontal peut se produire dans n’importe quelle direc-
tion comme indiqué dans la figure) ;

Retour
automatique

Retour
automatique

e la quantité de vapeur distribuée sera proportionnelle au
déplacement du levier ;

e pour terminer la distribution de la vapeur, relécher le le-

vier ; il reviendra automatiquement a la position centrale.
0 vier verticalement jusqu'a atteindre la position de
verrouillage et I'accrocher en position d’ouverture

constante (le déplacement vertical peut se produire dans
n’importe quelle direction comme indiqué dans la figure).

Pour obtenir de la vapeur en continu, tourner le le-

Blocage

Blocage

Pour terminer la distribution, replacer manuellement le levier
en position centrale.

6.7 Distribution d'eau chaude

s a’, Danger de brilures. Eviter de diriger I'eau chaude

vers les mains ou d'autres parties du corps. Ne pas

=mmm toucher les buses a eau chaude a mains nues ; uti-
liser les EPI adéquats.

<~

La fagon dont I'eau chaude est distribuée est différente pour
chaque type de machine c'est pourquoi il faut suivre les ins-
tructions en fonction du modéle utilisé.

6.7.1 Versions « AL - AEP »
e Placer le pot sous la buse a eau chaude,

e tourner la manette du robinet en sens antihoraire ;

¢ laquantité d’eau chaude distribuée sera proportionnelle a
|’ouverture du robinet ;

e lorsque on a distribué la quantité d’eau désirée, pour ter-
miner la distribution, faire tourner la manette en sens ho-
raire.
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6.7.2 Versions « SAE - DISPLAY »
DISTRIBUTION D'EAU CHAUDE

e Placer le pot sous la buse @ eau chaude ;

e appuyer sur la touche d’eau 0‘5 et attendre la distribution
d’eau chaude;

e la machine distribue une quantité d'eau chaude pro-
grammée pour bloquer a I'avance la distribution du café,
appuyer a nouveau sur la touche de distribution d’eau

chaude & ou appuyer sur la touche £8Q§.

PROGRAMMATION DE L'EAU CHAUDE

La machine est déja programmée en usine. Si I’'on souhaite
modifier les doses d’eau, procéder de la maniére suivante :

e Placer le pot sous la buse a eau chaude,

presser la touche §8QE pendant au moins 5 secondes

jusqu’a I’allumage de tous les voyants des touches dose ;

e appuyer sur la touche de distribution d'eau chaude 060
pour lancer la distribution ;

e Une fois la quantité d'eau souhaitée atteinte, pour confir-
mer la dose, appuyer a nouveau sur la touche A‘a;

e dlafin de la programmation appuyer sur la touche £}3%
jusqu'a I'extinction de toutes les LED du clavier.

6.8 Distribution avec Autosteamer

6.8.1 Conseils d'utilisation

e Faire mousser uniquement la quantité de lait a utiliser,
une fois réchauffé, le lait devra étre complétement utili-
sé et non pas conservé dans le pot pour étre d nouveau
réchauffé ;

e ['autosteamer garantit une précision de + 3°C entre la
température paramétrée et réelle du lait a partir d'une
température de base du lait de 4°C;

e dans la mesure ot la distribution de la vapeur s'arréte au-
tomatiquement lorsque la température programmeée du
lait est atteinte et pour éviter de faire déborder la mousse,
introduire un volume de lait non supérieur au 1/2 de la
capacité du pot.

e utiliser un récipient de la capacité appropriée a la quantité
de lait a faire mousser (200 ml environ conseillés), et en
forme cylindrique non conique (voir dessin).

~
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6.8.2 Distribution

s =+ _ Eviter de diriger la vapeur vers les mains ou

1 d

d’autres parties du corps. Ne pas toucher les buses

mmmmm d vapeur a mains nues ; utiliser les EPI adéquats.

Immerger I’extrémité de la buse autosteamer(1) dans le

appuyer sur la touche Autosteamer (2);
patienter jusqu'a ce que la boisson soit servie ;

pour bloquer la distribution de facon anticipée, appuyer
de nouveau sur cette touche Autosteamer.

chiffon imbibé d’eau tiéde. Aprés ouverture le lait

0 Nettoyer régulierement les extrémités avec un

peut étre conservé au réfrigérateur pendant une

durée maximum de 3-4 jours.

6.8.3 Réglage de la température

Pour régler la température d'intervention de I'autosteamer,
suivre les instructions du paragraphe "6.11.7 Programmation
Température de |’ Autosteamer” & page 85.

6.9 Distribution de cappuccino

Pour obtenir du lait chaud sans
mousse, soulever |'ailette du dis-
haut. Pour obtenir un meilleur résultat,

nous conseillons de ne pas verser directe-
ment le lait dans la tasse de café, mais plu-

Introduire le tuyau d'aspiration dans
le lait ;

positionner le pot sous le bec du dispo-
sitif & cappuccinos ;

ouvrir le robinet de vapeur, quand la
quantité souhaitée est atteinte, fer-
mer le robinet de vapeur ;

verser le lait mousseux dans les tasses
remplies de café.

positif a cappuccinos vers le

tot dans un pot, puis de verser le lait mousseux sur le café.
Nous recommandons de maintenir le dispositif a cappucci-
nos en bon état de propreté, en suivant les indications figu-
rant au paragraphe "7.5 Opérations de nettoyage” a page
89
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.10 Chauffe-tasses

6.10
o

La température du chauffe-tasses peut étre configurée au gré
des exigences personnelles. La procédure d’activation et de
réglage du chauffe-tasses est décrite ci-dessous, selon le mo-
déle en votre possession.

Pour des raisons de sécurité, il est conseillé de ne pas
poser de chiffons ni d’autres objets sur le plan chauf-
fe-tasses afin d'éviter que la machine ne surchauffe.

DANGER HAUTE TEMPERATURE : le chauffe-tasses
peut atteindre des températures qui peuvent causer
des briilures. Faire trés attention.

6.10.1 Versions « AL - AEP »

Pour utiliser le chauffe-tasses avec cette version de machine
procéder de la maniére suivante :

e Poser les tasses sur le plan chauffe-tasses (1) de la ma-
chine a café ;

e placer sur ON I'interrupteur du chauffe-tasses (2).

)
—
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Pour régler la température du chauffe-tasses, procéder de la
facon suivante :

e Retirer la grille d’appui des tasses et le bac de collecte ;

e agir sur le thermostat (A) pour agjuster la température ou
pour éteindre le chauffe-tasses. La température du chauf-
fe-tasses sera proportionnelle a la valeur indiquée sur le
thermostat.

Valeur thermostat Réglage chauffe-tasses
0 Chauffe-tasses désactivé
30 Température minimale
60 Température moyenne
90 Température maximale

6.10.2 Version « SAE »

Pour utiliser le chauffe-tasses avec cette version de machine
procéder de la maniére suivante :

e Poser les tasses sur le plan chauffe-tasses (1) de la ma-
chine a café ;

e placer sur ON I'interrupteur du chauffe-tasses (2).

Pour régler la température du chauffe-tasses, procéder de la

facon suivante :

e Lors de I'allumage de la machine, maintenir enfoncée la
touche ERQC sur le clavier de droite : la LED clignotante
indiquera I'actuelle configuration du chauffe-tasses selon

ce qui est indiqué sur les dessins reportés ci-dessous ;

O TS o

00966 o

OG.
oP

90°C

| 70°C | 110°C
80°C 100°C
Chauffe-tasses
Désactivé

w R = £13%

9906 o
0c | 9oc

Chauffe-tasses 80°C

Désactivé

o maintenir la touche 8% enfoncée jusqu’a ce que sur I'écran

le voyant clignotant devienne a lumieére fixe ;
e appuyer sur la touche correspondant @ la température sou-
haitée ;

o pourvalider la valeur sélectionnée, appuyer sur la touche ERQ&:

6.10.3 Version « DISPLAY »
Pour utiliser le chauffe-tasses avec cette version de machine
procéder de la maniére suivante :
e Poser les tasses sur le plan chauffe-tasses (1) de la ma-
chine & café;
e placer sur ON I'interrupteur du chauffe-tasses (2).

i

Pour régler la température du chauffe-tasses,
suivre les instructions dans le paragraphe "6.11.6
Programmation Chauffe-tasses” a page 85.
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6.11 Programmation des paramétres de la S
machine Version « DISPLAY » >
6.11.1 Accés au menu (MODE ) x 3 sec. *
e Pour accéder au menu de programmation, appuyer et SETUP HORLOGE
maintenir enfoncée la touche (MODE) pendant au moins 09:16 18-10-12 1
3 secondes ;
e pour faire défiler les différents secteurs du menu de pro- (MODE ) *
grammation, utiliser la touche (MODE); )
e pour passer d'un paramétre a 'autre a l'intérieur du AUTO ON/OFF
méme secteur, utiliser la touche (ENTRER); ON 08:00 g
e pour modifier la valeur d'un paramétre, utiliser les deux 'i"
touches ( + ) pour augmenter la valeur et ( - ) pour la di- (MODE ). * §
minuer. L
JOURS DE TRAVAIL
1234567
—> == PROG.
& OO e W STOP
6000 o ooe
T 1|‘ T I '|r PRESS. CHAUDIERE
‘ Entrer Diminuer ( -) Stop 1,0 BAR CORR=7
Mode Programm.
Augmenter (+)
(MODE ) *
CHAUFFE-TASSES
Ay > S=w> PROG.
OO WP W sTor 80°C
9906600 ¢ oo §
| | |
Entrer Diminuer (-) Stop
Mode Programm. AUTOSTOEAMER
Augmenter (+) 75°C
(MODE ) *
Le systeme sort automatiquement de la phase de
programmation environ 20 secondes aprés la der- COMPTEURS LITRES
niére opération effectuée. LIT.= NNNNN
Pour la programmation, toujours utiliser le clavier de droite.
(MODE ) *
Ci-apreés le menu présent sur la machine. TOTAL DES CAFES
NNNNN
Il peut y avoir un menu différent dans la machine.
Ceci est dii a la version différente du logiciel instal-
Ié sur la machine ; parfois, le logiciel peut é&tre mis (MODE) *
a jour méme pendant la maintenance pour améliorer ses
performances. LANGUE
FRANCAIS
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6.11.2 Programmation Horloge

Ce menu est utilisé pour modifier I’heure, la date et le jour de
la semaine :

e Entrer dans programmation et faire défiler le menu jusqu’a
afficher sur I’écran ;

SETUP HORLOGE
09:16 18-10-121

e modifier le paramétre en phase de clignotement avec les
touches (+)et(-);

e pour passer au paramétre suivant, appuyer sur la touche
(ENTRER) ;

e pour valider les paramétres entrés et passer a la pro-
grammation suivante, appuyer sur la touche (MODE).

6.11.3 Programmation Allumage et Arrét

Ce menu est utilisé pour programmer |'allumage et I’arrét au-
tomatique de la machine.

Cette fonction permet de régler I’horaire d'allumage et en-
suite |"horaire d’arrét de la machine.

o Entrerdans programmation et faire défiler le menu jusqu’a
afficher sur I’écran ;

AUTO ON/OFF
ON 08:00

e accéder au menu en appuyant sur la touche (ENTRER) ;

e programmer |’heure d'allumage de la machine avec les
touches ( +) et (- ) et appuyer sur (ENTRER) ;

e programmer les minutes d'allumage de la machine avec
les touches ( +) et (- ) et appuyer sur (ENTRER) ;

e les paramétres d’allumage de la machine sont mémorisés
et on continue avec le réglage de I’heure d’arrét et sur
I’écran apparait :

AUTO ON/OFF
OFF 23:00

e programmer I’heure d'arrét de la machine avec les tou-
ches (+) et (-) et appuyer sur (ENTRER) ;

e programmer les minutes d'arrét de la machine avec les
touches ( +) et (-) et appuyer sur (ENTRER) ;

e pour valider les paramétres entrés et passer a la pro-
grammation suivante, appuyer sur la touche (MODE).
Pour désactiver la fonction « AUTO ON/OFF »,
configurer I'heure sur 00:00.

6.11.4 Programmation Jour de travail

Ce menu est utilisé pour programmer I’arrét de la machine les
jours désirés.

Pour régler les jours d’arrét de la machine suivre les indica-
tions reportées ci-dessous :

e Entrerdans programmation et faire défiler le menu jusqu’a
afficher sur I’écran ;

JOURS DE TRAVAIL
1234567

e A ce moment, la machine est active pour tous les jours de
la semaine parce que tous les nombres (qui définissent les
jours pertinents) sont visibles ;

Tableau jours de la semaine

1 Lundi 5 Vendredi
2 Mardi 6 Samedi

3 Mercredi 7 Dimanche
4 Jeudi

e pour éteindre la machine un jour spécifique sélectionner
avec les touches (+) et ( - ) le jour désiré ;

e appuyer sur la touche (ENTRER) pour désactiver le jour de
travail souhaité ;

e ensuite, uniquement si on le souhaite, sélectionner un
autre jour de travail et appuyer sur la touche (ENTRER)
pour le désactiver ;

JOURS DE TRAVAIL
1-3-567

Dans le cas ou est présente une programmation ot la ma-
chine est éteinte le mardi et le jeudi.

Dans le cas ol on souhaite réactiver la machine, les jours ou
elle a été précédemment désactivée, procéder comme suit :

Les jours de la semaine ou la machine est éteinte,
le symbole « - » apparait au lieu du nombre relatif.

e sélectionner avec les touches ( + ) et ( - ) le jour désactivé
(ou apparait « - »;

e appuyer sur la touche (ENTRER) pour activer le jour sou-
haité (a ce stade, le nombre de la journée apparditra).

JOURS DE TRAVAIL
1234567

Exemple de machine sans aucun jour de repos.

Ala fin de la programmation pour valider les paramétres en-
trés et passer a la programmation suivante, appuyer sur la
touche (MODE).
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6.11.5 Programmation Pression de la
chaudieére

Ce menu est utilisé pour programmer la pression de la chau-
diére pour la distribution de la vapeur.

e Entrerdans programmation et faire défiler le menu jusqu’a
afficher sur I’écran ;

PRESS. CHAUDIERE
1,0 BAR CORR=7

e programmer la pression de la chaudiére (valeurs entre 0,9
et 1,2 bar) avec les touches (+) et (-);

e pour valider les paramétres entrés et passer a la pro-
grammation suivante, appuyer sur la touche (MODE).

6.11.6 Programmation Chauffe-tasses

Ce menu est utilisé pour programmer la température et I’ acti-
vation du chauffe-tasses :

e Entrerdans programmation et faire défiler le menu jusqu’a
afficher sur I’écran ;

CHAUFFE-TASSES
80°C

e configurer la température (70 + 100°C) avec les touches (
+)et(-);

pour valider les paramétres entrés et passer a la pro-
grammation suivante, appuyer sur la touche (MODE).

Pour éteindre le chauffe-tasses, programmer une
température inférieure a 70°C (I’écran visualise ----)
ou placer sur OFF I'interrupteur du chauffe-tasses.

compte du fait qu’une température trés élevée
peut causer des briilures trés graves.

2 DANGER HAUTE TEMPERATURE : Il faut tenir

6.11.7 Programmation Température de
I’Autosteamer

Ce menu est utilisé pour programmer la température d’inter-
vention de |’autosteamer :

e Entrerdans programmation et faire défiler le menu jusqu’a
afficher sur I’écran ;

AUTOSTEAMER
65°C

e configurer la température avec les touches (+) et (-);

e pour valider les paramétres entrés et passer a la pro-
grammation suivante, appuyer sur la touche (MODE).

La température réelle de la boisson pourrait varier
de quelque degré par rapport a celle programmée

en fonction de la quantité de boisson chauffée.

Think espresso

6.11.8 Affichage et remise a zéro du comp-
teur de litres
Ce menu sert pour afficher le compteur de litres et effectuer la re-
mise @ zéro :

e Entrer dans programmation et faire défiler le menu jusqu’a ce
que le nombre de litres s'affiche sur I'écran ;

COMPTEURS LITRES
LIT.= NNNNN

e pour effectuer la remise a zéro, appuyer sur la touche (- ) ;

REMETTRE A ZERO LES
COMPTAGES ?
APPUYER + 3 SEC.

FRANCAIS

e pour confirmer la remise a zéro, appuyer et maintenir la touche
(+) enfoncée pendant 3 secondes ;

REMISE A ZERO LITRES

e pour valider et passer a la programmation suivante, appuyer
sur la touche (MODE).

6.11.9 Total des cafés

Ce menu sert pour afficher le comptage du travail effectué par la
machine :

e Entrer dans programmation et faire défiler le menu jusqu’a ce
que le nombre de café s'affiche sur I’écran ;

TOTAL DES CAFES
NNNNN

e accéder au menu en appuyant sur la touche (ENTRER) ;

e enappuyant sur la touche (ENTRER) de maniére répétée (allu-
mage des voyants des différentes touches) il est possible d'affi-
cher le nombre des sélections effectuées par la touche relative ;

e pour valider et passer a la programmation suivante, appuyer
sur la touche (MODE).

Pour remettre a zéro le comptage de chaque touche dose, procé-
der de la maniére suivante :

o Maintenir enfoncée la touche ER®$ du clavier droit pendant

au moins 5 secondes ;

REMETTRE A ZERO LES
COMPTAGES ?
APPUYER + 3 SEC.

e pour activer la remise & zéro, appuyer sur la touche (- );

DONNEES REMISES A ZERO

Manuel de I’'UTILISATEUR
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e pour confirmer la remise a zéro, appuyer et maintenir la

touche ( +) enfoncée pendant 3 secondes ;
0 a zéro des comptages des sélections individuelles,
mais ne permet pas la remise a zéro totale de la

machine (durée de vie de la machine).

La procédure ci-dessus permet d'effectuer la mise

6.11.10 Programmation Langue

Ce menu est utilisé pour programmer la langue d’affichage

des messages sur I’écran :

o Entrerdans programmation et faire défiler le menu jusqu’a
afficher sur I’écran ;

LANGUE
FRANCAIS

e configurer la langue avec les touches (+) et (-);

e pour passer d la programmation suivante, appuyer sur la
touche (MODE).

i

6.11.11 Chargement des données par défaut

Pour revenir a la configuration usine, au moment de I'allu-
mage de la machine, maintenir les touches (1) (3) et (7)
enfoncées pendant 5 secondes.

Avec la langue anglaise, il est possible de choisir
entre degrés Celsius ('C) et degrés Fahrenheit (F).

o ddddiii
P0QO000 O

| |
1 3

—o

N —

6.12 Conseils pour obtenir un bon café

Laver les filtres et les porte-filtres tous les jours, comme indi-
qué au par. 7.5.3 a page 89. L'absence de nettoyage en-
traine une dégradation de la qualité du café servi.

Pour obtenir un café de bonne qualité, il est important que
le degré de dureté de I'eau utilisée ait une valeur de 6-7 °f
(degrés francais). Si la dureté est supérieure a ces valeurs, il
est recommandé d'utiliser un filtre & eau ou un adoucisseur.
Eviter d'utiliser I'adoucisseur si les valeurs de dureté de |'eau
sont inférieures a 4 °f.

Si I'eau utilisée a un godt chloré particulierement évident,
nous conseillons d'installer un filtre spécifique.

Il est conseillé de ne pas conserver d'importants stocks de
café en grains. En cas de changement du type de café, il est
recommandé de consulter le Technicien pour régler la tempé-
rature de I'eau et la mouture.

Aprés un arrét relativement prolongé de la machine (2-3
heures), effectuer quelques distributions a vide. Effectuer
constamment le nettoyage et I'entretien périodique.

7. ENTRETIEN ET NETTOYAGE

7.1 Précautions de sécurité

Lire attentivement les avertissements ﬁgurant au
A chapitre "I. PRECAUTIONS DE SECURITE" a page

63.

Obligation du port de gants de protection contre

les coupures et les abrasions et toutes les parties

@ de la machine en contact avec les aliments

(porte-filtres, filtres etc.).

7.2 Entretien périodique

En plus d'effectuer les activités d'entretien selon la fréquence
indiquée dans le « Tableau d'entretien périodique », il faut
faire effectuer 1 fois par an minimum un contréle général de
la machine par un Technicien.

"
~ .

Les probléemes des composants mis en évidence en
gris nécessitent I’arrét de la machine et I'interven-
smmm tion d'un Technicien.

7.3 Entretien aprés une courte période

d'inactivité de la machine

Une « courte période d’inactivité » signifie une période de
temps supérieure a une semaine de travail.

En cas de réactivation de la machine aprés cette période, il
est nécessaire de faire appel au Technicien afin de renouveler
I'eau contenue dans les circuits hydrauliques comme indiqué
au par. "7.2 Entretien périodique” a page 86.

De plus, il sera nécessaire d'effectuer toutes les opérations
d'entretien périodique prévues, voir paragraphe précédent.

s "

. . Les problémes des composants mis en évidence en

gris nécessitent I’arrét de la machine et I'interven-
smmm tion d'un Technicien.

7.4 Dysfonctionnements et solutions

Dans le « Tableau Dysfonctionnements et solutions » les alar-

mes et les actions sont présentes pour résoudre le probléme

signalé.
Les problémes mis en évidence en gris nécessitent
I’arrét de la machine et I'intervention du Techni-
cien.

En cas de non-résolution du dysfonctionnement,
éteindre la machine et demander I'intervention du
Technicien.
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Tableau d'entretien périodique

c
2 ] 9
2 |Eg| 8
Composant Type d'intervention S | 2 3 2
EE
CHAUDIERE . o
CIRCUIT HYDRAULIQUE Changer I'eau comme indiqué au par. 6.4.7 . X
: Controler constamment la valeur de la pression dans la chaudiére indiquée a I'écran
AN IS qui doit étre comprise entre 0,08 et 0,14 MPa (0,8 et 1,4 bar). S
MANOMETRE Vérifier la pression de I'eau durant la distribution du café : vérifier la pression indiquée X

par le manométre, laquelle doit étre comprise entre 0,8 - 0,9 MPa (8 et 9 bars).

FRANCAIS

Vérifier I'usure des filtres, vérifier la présence d'éventuels dommages sur le bord des
filtres et vérifier la présence de marcs de café dans la tasse et éventuellement rempla- X
cer les filtres et/ou porte-filtres.

FILTRES et PORTE-FIL-
TRES

Vérifier la quantité de café moulu (environ 6-7 g par coup) et vérifier le degré de mou-
ture. Les meules doivent toujours étre bien affilées, leur détérioration est signalée par
un exces de poudre dans la mouture. Il est recommandé de demander I'intervention X
du Technicien pour remplacer les meules plates tous les 400/500 kg de café ou tous les
800/900 kg de café en cas de meules coniques.

MOULIN-DOSEUR

FILTRE A EAU Effectuer le remplacement de la cartouche du filtre & eau ou la régénération de I'adou- X
ADOUCISSEUR cisseur d'eau & la fréquence indiquée par le fabricant.
RESEAU DE GAZ Controler la présence éventuelle de fuite de gaz dans le réseau avec un instrument de X

détection de gaz spécial ou en passant une solution savonneuse sur les conduites.

Tableau Dysfonctionnements et solutions

Probléeme Cause Action
ABSENCE D'ALIMENTATION La machine est éteinte Allumer la machine
ELECTRIQUE A LA MACHINE ' '

IL MANQUE DE L'EAU DANS LA

CHAUDIERE Ouvrir le robinet du circuit hydraulique.

Le robinet du circuit hydraulique est fermé.

Eteindre la machine et demander I'intervention du
Technicien.

TROP D'EAU DANS LA CHAU-
DIERE

Panne au niveau de I'installation électrique ou
du systeme hydraulique.

LES BUSES A VAPEUR
NE DEGAGENT PAS DE VAPEUR

e Legicleur de la buse est obstrué.
e Lamachine est éteinte.

o Nettoyer le gicleur de la buse a vapeur.
o Allumer la machine.

DE L'EAU SORT DES BUSES A VAPEUR
OU DE LA VAPEUR MELANGEE A DE L'EAU

Panne au niveau de 'installation électrique ou
du systeme hydraulique.

Eteindre la machine et demander I'intervention du
Technicien.

PAS DE DISTRIBUTION

e Le robinet du circuit hydraulique est fermé.
e Lamouture du café est trop fine.

Ouvrir le robinet du circuit hydraulique.
o Régler la mouture du café.

FUITES D'EAU

e lebacn'est pas vidangé.
e Le tuyau d'évacuation est endommagé ou

o Contrdler I'évacuation des eaux usées.
Vérifier et rétablir le raccordement du tuyau

DELAMACHINE débranché, ou le flux d'eau est entravé. d'évacuation sur le bac.
CAFE TROP CHAUD Panne au niveau de I'installation électrique ou | Eteindre la machine et demander I'intervention du
OU TROP FROID du systeme hydraulique. Technicien.

Manuel de I’'UTILISATEUR
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Probléme

Cause

Action

DISTRIBUTION DU CAFE
TROP RAPIDE

Le café moulu n’est pas assez fin.

Régler la mouture du café.

DISTRIBUTION DU CAFE
TROP LENTE

Le café est moulu trop fin.

Régler la mouture du café.

MARCS DE CAFE MOUILLES

Groupe de distribution sale.

Le groupe de distribution est trop froid.
Le café est moulu trop fin.

Le café utilisé est trop vieux.

o Laverle groupe avec le filtre aveugle.

o Attendre le réchauffement complet du groupe.

o Régler la mouture du café.

e Remplacer le café par du café frais.

LE MANOMETRE INDIQUE UNE
PRESSION NON CONFORME

Panne sur le circuit hydraulique.

Eteindre la machine et demander I'intervention du

Technicien.

PRESENCE DE MARCS DE CAFE
DANS LA TASSE

o Le porte-filtre est sale.
o Les orifices du filtre sont usés.
e Lamouture du café n'est pas appropriée.

o Nettoyer le porte-filtre.

o Remplacer le filtre.

o Régler la mouture de maniére adéquate.

LA TASSE EST SALIE PAR DES
ECLABOUSSURES DE CAFE

e Le café moulu n’est pas assez fin.
e Lebord du filtre est endommagé.

o Régler la mouture du café.

e Remplacer le filtre.

o LESLED DE TOUS LES
o CLAVIERS CLIGNOTENT (ver-

sion SAE)
e ALLUMAGE DE LA LED
TIME-OUT (version AEP)

Aprés quelques minutes, le remplissage auto-
matique de I'eau se bloque.

e Déclenchement du dispositif Time-out.
e Absence d'eau dans le réseau.

o Eteindre la machine et la rallumer.
e QOuuvrir le robinet du circuit hydraulique.

 LADISTRIBUTION DU CAFE
N'EST PAS CONFORME

o LA DOSE DE CAFE
N'EST PAS RESPECTEE

e LALED DE LA TOUCHE DOSE
CLIGNOTE

Le café est moulu trop fin.

Régler la mouture du café.

DISTRIBUTION DE CAFE UNI-
QUEMENT AU MOYEN DE LA

Panne du systeme électronique.

TOUCHE MANUELLE
BLOCAGE DU SYSTEME Panne au niveau de l'installation électrique ou
ELECTRONIQUE du systeme hydraulique.

LA POMPE PERD DE L'EAU

LE MOTEUR S'ARRETE
BRUSQUEMENT OU LE PROTEC-
TEUR THERMIQUE INTERVIENT
POUR UNE SURCHARGE

LA POMPE FONCTIONNE EN
DESSOUS DU DEBIT NOMINAL

LA POMPE EST BRUYANTE

Panne de la pompe.

Eteindre la machine et demander I'intervention du

Technicien.
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7.5 Opérations de nettoyage

7.5.1 Instructions générales

II faut effectuer quelques simples opérations de nettoyage
pour garantir I'hygiéne et I'efficacité optimale de I'appareil.
Les instructions indiquées ne sont valables que si la machine
a café est utilisée normalement. En cas d'utilisation intensive,
les opérations de nettoyage devront étre effectuées plus fré-

quemment.
0 ou des produits a base d’acides agressifs (ex. phosphori-
ques, citriques, sulfamiques, etc.).

Les produits/détergents utilisés doivent étre adaptés a cette utilisation
et ne doivent pas endommager les matériaux des circuits hydrauliques
et il faut en tout cas les utiliser selon les indications figurant sur I'’em-
ballage.

Ne pas utiliser de nettoyants abrasifs susceptibles de rayer la machine.
Toujours utiliser des chiffons parfaitement propres et désinfectés.
Pour le lavage des filtres, des porte-filtres et de tous les composants
de la machine, utiliser les détergents fournis par le Fabricant ou des
produits spécifiques de nettoyage de machines a café professionnelles.

Ne pas utiliser de détergents alcalins, de solvants, d'alcool

Nettoyage

Quotidien
Hebdomadaire

Dispositif a cappuccinos :

Nettoyer le dispositif au moins une fois par jour ou
plusieurs fois en cas d'utilisation continue en suivant les
instructions du paragraphe 7.5.2 & page 89.

Carrosserie et grilles :

Nettoyer les panneaux de la carrosserie avec un chiffon
imbibé d'eau tiede. X
Retirer le bac d’évacuation et la grille de support de
tasses et les laver a I'eau chaude.

Filtres et porte-filtres :
Effectuer le lavage sur une base quotidienne ou hebdo-
madaire comme indiqué au paragraphe 7.5.3 & page

89. X|x
Quotidiennement, procéder au nettoyage comme

indiqué au par. 7.5.5

Buse a vapeur :

Nettoyer régulierement le buse avec un chiffon imbibé

d'eau tiéde.

Controler et nettoyer les extrémités de la buse a vapeur X | x
en libérant les orifices de sortie de la vapeur avec une

aiguille.

Une fois par semaine, procéder au lavage comme indi-

qué au par. 7.5.6 a page 91.

Groupe de distribution :

Laver le groupe de distribution en suivant les indications

du par. 7.5.4

Quotidiennement, procéder au nettoyage comme XX
indiqué au par. 7.5.5.

Une fois par semaine, procéder d un lavage interne

comme indiqué au par. 7.5.5 d page 91 .

Moulin-doseur et trémie :

Avec un chiffon et de I'eau tiéde, nettoyer la trémie et le X

doseur & I'intérieur et a |'extérieur. Puis sécher soigneu-
sement.

Think espresso

7.5.2 Lavage du dispositif a cappuccinos

Nous recommandons de préter un soin particulier pour le net-
toyage du dispositif a cappuccinos, en suivant les modalités
reportées ci-dessous :

e Effectuer un premier lavage en plongeant le tuyau d'as-
piration dans I'eau et effectuer une distribution pendant
quelques secondes ;

e tourner le corps rotatif (X) de 90° en position B (fermeture
du conduit de sortie du lait),

e en tenant le tuyau d'aspiration de lait vers le haut, faire
sortir de la vapeur (fonctionnement a vide du dispositif a
Cappuccinos) ;

e patienter environ 20 secondes de facon a permettre le
nettoyage et la stérilisation interne du dispositif a cap-
puccinos ;

o fermer la vapeur et replacer le corps rotatif en position A ;

e en cas d'obstruction de I'orifice de prélévement de I'air
(Y), le déboucher délicatement avec une épingle.

Position B

Position A

Nettoyer le dispositif a cappuccinos aprés une uti-
lisation continue et au moins une fois par jour.

i

7.5.3 Nettoyage filtres et porte-filtres
Attention : plonger uniquement le conteneur du
porte-filtre et éviter de plonger la poignée.

0 Le détergent doit étre dilué dans de I'eau froide

dans les doses indiquées sur I'emballage (voir producteur).

Quotidiennement :

e Immerger le filtre et le
porte-filtre dans I'eau
chaude toute la nuit afin
de permettre aux dépobts
de graisse de café de se
dissoudre ;

e rincer le tout a |I'eau froide.

Une fois par semaine :

e Retirer le filtre du porte-filtre & I'aide d'un tournevis ;

e plonger le filtre et le porte-filtre pendant 10 minutes dans
de I'eau chaude mélangée a un produit nettoyage adapté ;

e rincer le tout al'eau froide.

Manuel de I’'UTILISATEUR
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7.5.4 Lavage groupe de distribution
s "
v * Ne pas effectuer de lavage du groupe dans le cas
de la version « AL ».

Effectuer tous les jours le lavage des groupes de distribution.
Le mode de lavage du groupe de distribution du café est dif-
férent pour chaque type de machine. Suivre les instructions
en fonction du modéle utilisé.

Dans tous les cas, avant de procéder au lavage, il faut dispo-
ser du porte-filtre tel que décrit dans le paragraphe suivant.

e Enlever le filtre du porte-filtre et placer un filtre aveugle
(voir équipement standard) ;

e Verser du détergent spécifique dans le porte-filtre avec le
filtre aveugle et I'enclencher au groupe de distribution.

De la, suivre les descriptions relatives a la propre machine.

Version « AEP »

e Effectuer une série de distributions jusqu'a ce que I'eau
écoulée soit parfaitement propre ;

o retirer le porte-filtre du groupe et effectuer au moins une
distribution de maniére a éliminer les résidus de détergent.

o retirer le filtre aveugle du porte-filtre et le remplacer par
un autre original.

Version « SAE »
Les opérations de lavage peuvent aussi étre effec-
0 tuées simultanément sur plusieurs groupes de dis-
tribution. Pour quitter la phase de lavage, les opé-
rations de lavage sur chaque groupe doivent étre terminées.
En cas d'interruption de I'énergie électrique pendant la
phase de lavage ou de ringage, lors de I'allumage suivant, la
machine proposera d’ effectuer de nouveau le lavage avec le
clignotement de la LED de la touche (2) 5b
Il faudra effectuer @ nouveau I'opération pour éliminer
I'éventuelle présence de détergent dans le groupe.

e Sur le clavier du groupe ou le lavage doit étre effectué,
appuyer et maintenir enfoncée la touche (7) ERSG et
juste aprés appuyer et maintenir enfoncee pendant au
moins 10 secondes la touche (2) @ (clignotement de
la touche) ;

e pour commencer le lavage appuyer de nouveau sur la
touche (2) D (clignotement des touches (1) COD et

@S

e attendre que les 5 cycles de lavage automatique soient
finis (durée d'environ 30 secondes) ;

e dlafindu cycle de lavage indiqué par le clignotement de
la touche (2) D enlever le porte filtre aveugle et re-
placer le filtre a café dans le porte-filtre ;

e enclencher a nouveau le porte-filtre au groupe de distribu-
tion et mettre en route le cycle de rincage en appuyant sur
la touche (2) @

e attendre la compléte exécution du rincage automatique
(environ 30 secondes) |nd|que par le clignotement des

touches (3) & e (4) ;b

¢ la fin du cycle de rincage sera indiquée par |'éclairage de
toutes les touches ;

Dans la version avec Autosteamer utiliser la touche

o répéter les mémes opérations pour les autres groupes.
PROG. " :
(7) STOP de n’importe quel clavier.

ﬂ Utiliser la touche (2) D‘?du clavier du groupe ou
le lavage doit étre effectué.

Version « SAE-DISPLAY »

Il est possible effectuer le lavage de plusieurs grou-
0 pes en méme temps, chaque clavier commande le

groupe de référence. En cas d'interruption de
I'énergie électrique pendant la phase de lavage ou de rin-
cage, lors de I'allumage suivant, la machine proposera d’ef-
fectuer de nouveau le lavage du groupe. Il faudra effectuer a
nouveau |'opération pour éliminer |I'éventuelle présence de
détergent dans le groupe.

e Sur le clavier du groupe ou le lavage doit étre effectué,
appuyer et maintenir enfoncée la touche (7) ERQG: et
juste aprés appuyer et maintenir enfoncee pendant au
moins 10 secondes la touche (2) (cllgnotement de

la touche) ;

e pour activer le lavage appuyer a nouveau sur la touche (2)
@{b (clignotement des touches (1) D et (2) @{b) -
dans les versions avec écran, le message apparait :

LAVAGE DES GROUPES
EN COURS

e attendre que les 5 cycles de lavage automatique soient
finis (durée d'environ 30 secondes) ;

e dala fin du cycle de lavage indiqué par le clignotement de
la touche (2) O{b, enlever le porte-filtre aveugle et re-
placer le filtre a café dans le porte-filtre ;
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e enclencher & nouveau le porte-filtre au groupe de distribu- Une fois par semaine
tion et mettre en route le cycle de rincage en appuyant sur
la touche (2) @{b; Nettoyer la douchette et le porte-douchette comme indiqué
ci-dessous :

e attendre la compléte exécution du rincage automatique
(environ 30 secondes) indiqué par le clignotement des
touches (3) & et (4) c‘:bb - dans les versions avec ¢ retirer la douchette (2) et le porte-douchette (3) ;
écran, le message apparait :

e Avec un tournevis, desserrer la vis (1) ;

e laver les deux composants a I'eau chaude ;

e replacer la douchette et le porte-douchette a leur place et
LAVAGE DES GROUPES serrer la vis.

EN COURS

e dalafindu cycle derincage, la machine est préte pour fonc-
tionner normalement.

FRANCAIS

7.5.5 Nettoyage des douchettes du
groupe du porte-douchette et du
porte-filtre

( : —
Quotidiennement

Nettoyer les douchettes du groupe de distribution et du porte-

filtre avec la brosse prévue a cet effet.

Nettoyer soigneusement I’intérieur de la bague d’accrochage

et du porte-filtre, ainsi que le bord et les ailettes du porte-filtre

afin d’éliminer toute trace de résidu de café. 7.5.6 Nettoyage de la buse a vapeur

Une fois par semaine

Nettoyer la buse a vapeur de la maniére suivante :

e Plonger la buse dans un pot contenant de I'eau et un dé-
tergent spécifique conformément aux instructions du fa-
bricant ;

Utiliser la brosse fournie en dotation prévue a cet
effet (voir catalogue de piéces détachées).

e chauffer la solution avec la vapeur de la buse ;

e laisser refroidir la buse en la maintenant plongée dans
la solution pendant au moins 5 minutes de facon a per-
mettre au détergent de remonter a l'intérieur de la buse
par effet du refroidissement ;

e répéter |'opération 2 ou 3 fois jusqu'a ce que les distri-
butions successives ne contiennent plus de résidus de lait.
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8. MESSAGES DE L’ECRAN

11. DEMANTELEMENT

Cause
Remplissage d'eau dans la chaudiére lors
de la premiére utilisation de la machine
ou pour le rétablissement du niveau.

1,0 BAR 120°C
REMPL. CHAUDIERE

Description / Action
Attendre la fin du remplissage de la
chaudiére.

Cause
Temps de remplissage d'eau dans la
chaudiére supérieur a celui prévu.

Description / Action
Contrdler I'ouverture du robinet du
circuit hydraulique.
Eteindre et rallumer la machine.
Dans le cas ot le message persiste
aprés quelques essais, éteindre la ma-
chine et contacter le Technicien.

1,0 BAR 120°C
TIMEOUT REMPL.

Cause
Panne du contréle volumétrique élec-
tronique.

Description / Action
Bloquer la distribution en appuyant sur
la touche dose.
Eteindre la machine et contacter le
Technicien.

ALARME DOSEUR

Cause
Demande de régénération de I'adoucisseur.

Description / Action
Effectuer la régénération de I'adoucisseur.
Pour éliminer le message, appuyer simu-
ltanément sur les 4 touches de I'écran
pendant 5 secondes : ENTRER, MODE,
(+), ().

REG. ADOUCISSEUR

9. PIECES DE RECHANGE

Le remplacement des composants et/ou des piéces de la ma-
chine doit étre effectué exclusivement par le Technicien.

L'Utilisateur n'est en aucun cas autorisé a effec-

A tuer des substitutions de composants et/ou parties
de la machine.

10. MISE HORS SERVICE

Pour mettre la machine hors service, il est nécessaire de faire
appel au Technicien car I’équipement doit étre débranché du
circuit d'alimentation hydraulique et électrique, et tous les cir-
cuits contenant de I'eau doivent étre vidés.

La remise en service de la machine aprés cette période peut
étre effectuée uniquement par un Technicien.

A

L'utilisateur n'est en aucun cas autorisé a procé-
der a la mise hors service de la machine pour de
longues périodes, ni a sa remise en service.

Le démantélement de la machine doit étre effectué exclusive-
ment par le Technicien.

12. ELIMINATION

12.1 Informations sur |'élimination

Pour I'Union européenne et I'Espace économique européen
uniquement.

Ce symbole indique que le produit ne peut pas étre jeté avec
les ordures ménagéres conformément a la directive DEEE
(2012/19/CE), a la directive sur les Batteries (2006/66/CE) et/
ou aux lois nationales transposant ces directives.

Le produit doit étre remis a un point de collecte, par exemple,
au revendeur en cas d'achat d'un nouveau produit similaire
ou a un site de collecte agréé pour le recyclage des déchets
d'équipements électriques et électroniques (DEEE), de bat-
teries et accumulateurs. Une mauvaise manipulation de ce
type de déchets peut avoir des conséquences négatives sur
I'environnement et la santé humaine en raison de substances
potentiellement dangereuses généralement associées a ce
type de déchets.

La collaboration pour une correcte élimination de ce produit
contribuera a ['utilisation efficace des ressources naturelles
et permettra d'éviter d'encourir les sanctions administratives
prévues par la loi. Pour plus d'informations sur le recyclage de
ce produit, contacter les autorités locales, I'organisme respon-
sable de la collecte des déchets, un revendeur agréé ou votre
service d'élimination des déchets ménagers.

Pour I'élimination de la machine, il est recomman-
dé de faire appel au Technicien et/ou a votre reven-
deur.

12.2 Informations environnementales

La machine contient une pile bouton au lithium nécessaire
pour I'enregistrement des données de la machine et située
dans la carte électronique.

Jeter la pile conformément aux réglementations en vigueur
dans le pays.
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I. SICHERHEITSMABNAHMEN

II. VOM BENUTZER VERLANGTER
KENNTNIS- UND
INFORMATIONSSTAND

Der Benutzer:

e st die Person, die flr die Bedienung der
Maschine und die Durchfiihrung der in
diesem Handbuch angegebenen Reini-
gungsarbeiten verantwortlich ist.

e muss hinsichtlich der Funktionsweise und
der wahrend des Betriebs bestehenden
Restrisiken angemessen eingewiesen und
informiert werden.

e muss im Einklang mit den im Einsatzland
der Maschine geltenden Grundsatzen der
Lebensmittelhygiene handeln konnen.

Unbefugte Eingriffe an samtlichen
Maschinenteilen fiihren zum Erlo-
schen der Garantie und der Haftung des
Herstellers im Falle von Storungen an der
Maschine und Verletzungen des Benutzers.

LII. INSTALLATION

Die Installation muss immer und ausschlieflich
vom Techniker entsprechend den geltenden
Sicherheits- und Gesundheitsnormen durchge-
fuhrt werden.

LIIIL.FUNKTIONSWEISE

Auch wenn an der Maschine alle Sicherheits-
vorkehrungen getroffen wurden, die auf die
Beseitigung eventueller Risiken beim Gebrauch
durch den Benutzer abzielen, verbleiben den-
noch einige Restrisiken.

Diese so genannten Restrisiken beziehen sich
auf Maschinenteile, die eine Gefahr fur den Be-
nutzer darstellen konnen, wenn dieser:

e sie nicht korrekt einsetzt;

**************

e sie fehlschatzt;

o die eingebauten Sicherheitsvorrichtungen
abschaltet und dabei die in diesem Hand-
buch beschriebenen Vorschriften umgeht.

Die Maschine ist auBerdem mit entsprechenden

Hinweisen an den Bereichen mit Restrisiko aus-

gestattet, die streng beachtet werden mussen.

Auf nachstehend aufgelistete Restrisiken, die

wdhrend des Betriebs und der Bedienung der

Maschine bestehen und nicht beseitigt werden

konnen, ist zu achten:

Es ist verboten:

e die Maschine in einem durch Drogen, Alko-
hol, Psychopharmaka usw. beeintrachtig-
ten geistigen und korperlichen Zustand zu
verwenden;

e die Maschine in einer brandgefdhrdeten
Atmosphdre zu verwenden;

e die Maschine in einer explosionsgefdhrde-
ten, aggressiven Atmosphdre oder bei einer
hohen Konzentration an Staub oder 6lhalti-
gen Stoffen in der Luft zu verwenden.

GEFAHR DURCH STROM

Die Benutzung eines Elektrogerats muss
unter Befolgung der Sicherheitsverhaltensre-
geln erfolgen:

e Das Gerdt nicht mit nassen oder feuchten
Hdanden oder FiiBen bertihren;

e Das Gerdt nicht barfuf3 benutzen;

o Keine Verlangerungskabel benutzen;

e Nichtin einem Bade- oder Duschraum ver-
wenden;

¢ Nicht am Stromkabel ziehen, um das Gerat
vom Stromnetz zu trennen;

e Das Stromkabel des Gerdts darf nicht vom
Benutzer ausgetauscht werden. Im Falle
einer Kabelbeschadigung die Maschine
abschalten und sich ausschlieBlich an den
Techniker wenden;

e Das Gerdt keinen Witterungseinflissen aus-
setzen (Regen, Sonne usw.);

e Die Maschine nicht offnen;

o Keine Flussigkeiten auf die Maschine giefen;
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o Verhindern, dass das Stromkabel gequetscht
wird und/oder mit scharfen Oberfldchen in
BerGihrung kommen kann;

e Nicht zulassen, dass das Gerdt von Personen
verwendet wird, die nicht in seine Bedienung
eingewiesen wurden.

GEFAHR DURCH HOHE TEMPERA-
TUR
Einige Maschinenteile konnen sehr heif3 wer-
den und Verbrennungen verursachen. Daher
sind folgende VorsichtsmaBnahmen zu treffen:
e Den Kontakt mit der Brihgruppe, dem
Siebtrager-Erhitzer und den Wasser-,
Dampf- und Autosteamer-Diisen vermei-
den;
e  Dampf, HeiBwasser oder Milch nicht auf
Hande oder andere Korperteile richten.

Das Gerat kann von Kindern tiber 8

Jahre, von korperlich und geistig be-

eintrdchtigten Personen oder ande-
ren, denen die notige Erfahrung oder Kennt-
nis fehlt nur benutzt werden, wenn sie dabei
beaufsichtigt werden oder nachdem sie die
entsprechenden Anweisungen zum sicheren
Gebrauch des Gerdtes erhalten und die damit
verbundenen Gefahren verstanden haben.
Kinder sind zu beaufsichtigen, um sicher zu
gehen, dass sie nicht mit dem Gerat spielen.
Der Benutzer ist verpflichtet, den Techniker
umgehend zu informieren, sollte er Defekte
bzw. Funktionsstorungen der Maschine oder
der Unfallverhiitungssysteme sowie jegliche
Gefahrensituationen feststellen.
Bei Stérungen der Gasanlage (sofern vorhan-
den) den Einsatz des Technikers anfordern.
Die Gasanlage muss (sofern vorhanden) bei
einer Idngeren Nichtbenutzung der Maschine
(nachts oder bei Lokalschluss) abgeschaltet
werden.
Es ist strengstens untersagt, jegliche Ande-
rungen, gleich welchen Umfangs, an der Ma-
schine und ihren Funktionen sowie an diesem
Dokument vorzunehmen.

. "

~m' Aufgabe des Technikers ist es, den Be-
== nutzer Uber die Methoden der regel-
mdpBigen Priifung der druckbeaufschlagten
Gerdte und Sicherheitsvorrichtungen gemaf3
den im Installationsland geltenden Rechts-
vorschriften zu informieren.

Den Techniker mit der planmdBigen Wartung
und Kontrolle aller Sicherheitsvorrichtungen
beauftragen.

L.IV.WARTUNG UND REINIGUNG

Auf folgende wdhrend der Wartung und der
Reinigung der Maschine bestehenden Restrisi-
ken, die nicht beseitigt werden konnen, ist zu
achten.

Es ist verboten, die Maschine mit Benzin und/
oder Losungsmitteln jeglicher Art zu reinigen.

GEFAHR DURCH STROM

Die Wartungs- und Reinigungsarbeiten
mussen unter Einhaltung von Verhaltensregeln
zur Sicherheit erfolgen:

e Die Maschine muss wahrend der Reini-
gungsarbeiten ausgeschaltet sein; sicher-
stellen, dass alle Teile auf Raumtempera-
tur sind;

e Maschine nicht in Wasser tauchen;

o  Weder Flissigkeiten auf die Maschine gie-
Ben noch Wasserstrahlen verwenden, um
sie zu reinigen;

e Nicht zulassen, dass unzureichend ausge-
bildete Personen oder Kinder Wartungs-
und Reinigungsarbeiten ausfihren;

e Schutzvorrichtungen bzw. Gehdauseteile
nicht entfernen;

e Maschine nicht 6ffnen;

e Keine anderen Wartungs- und Reinigungs-
arbeiten als die in diesem Handbuch
genannten ausfihren.
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GEFAHR DURCH HOHE TEMPERATUR
Wdhrend der Reinigungsvorgange auf
einige Maschinenteile achten, die hohe Tempe-
raturen erreichen konnen:
o Den Kontakt mit der Briihgruppe und den
Wasser- und Dampfdisen vermeiden;
o Die Auslassoffnungen von Dampf, Heif3-
wasser oder Milch nie auf Hande oder
andere Korperteile richten.

I.V. EIGENSCHAFTEN DER PSA

Wahrend der Wartung und der Reinigung der
Maschine sind die folgenden PSA zu verwenden:

Handschuhe
Zum Schutz des Benutzers vor Schnitt-
und Schurfverletzungen und vor allen
Maschinenteilen, die eine hohe Temperatur
aufweisen und mit Lebensmitteln in Bertihrung
kommen (Siebtrager, Filter usw.).
~m' Nur die in diesem Handbuch aufge-
=& fiuhrten Wartungs- und Reinigungsar-
beiten ausfiihren.
Alle nicht in diesem Dokument genannten
Wartungs- und Reinigungsarbeiten diirfen
ausschlieBlich von einem dazu befugten
Fachtechniker ausgefiihrt werden.
Die Wartungsarbeiten diirfen nur dann aus-
gefiihrt werden, wenn:

e die Maschine vom Stromnetz getrennt wurde;
die Wasserzufuhr gesperrt wurde;

die Gasanlage abgeschaltet wurde;

die Maschine vollstandig abgekiihlt ist.

Falls die Behebung einer Betriebsstorung
nicht moglich sein sollte, die Maschine aus-
schalten und sich an den Techniker wenden.
Keine Reparaturversuche unternehmen.

Das Entkrusten des Gerdts muss durch den
Techniker erfolgen, da bei diesen Vorgéngen
keine fiir den Lebensmittelgebrauch schdadli-
chen Substanzen freigesetzt werden diirfen.

**************

I.VI. NOTFALLE

Im Falle einer Notsituation missen die von
Notfallplan des Lokals vorgegebenen Maf3nah-
men ergriffen und die fir die Behebung des
Problems notwendigen Schritte eingeleitet wer-
den.

BRAND BEI KURZSCHLUSS
Im Falle eines Brandes an der Elektroanlage, an
die die Maschine angeschlossen ist, vorgehen

wie folgt:
e die Maschine uber den Hauptschalter vom
Stromnetz trennen;

e die Feuerwehr rufen;
e die Personen aus dem Raum evakuieren;

e die Flammen mit einem CO_-Feuerléscher %
l6schen. E
a

GASLECK

Falls eine Leckage infolge eines Defekts an der

Gasanlage, an die die Maschine angeschlossen

ist, vorgehen wie folgt:

o die Gaszufuhr unterbrechen, indem der
Gashahn zur Maschine geschlossen wird;

e die Personen aus dem Raum evakuieren;

e den Raum liften;

o den Techniker kontaktieren, der fur den
Maschineneinbau zustandig war;

e im Bedarfsfall die Feuerwehr rufen.

BRAND BEI GASLECK

Im Brandfall infolge eines Defekts an der Gas-

anlage, an die die Maschine angeschlossen ist,

vorgehen wie folgt:

o die Gaszufuhr unterbrechen, indem der
Gashahn zur Maschine geschlossen wird;

o die Maschine uber den Hauptschalter vom
Stromnetz trennen;

e die Feuerwehr rufen;

o die Personen aus dem Raum evakuieren;

e die Flammen mit einem CO_-Feuerl6scher
l6schen.
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Think espresso

1.2 Aufbewahrung des Handbuchs

Zur Optimierung der Maschinenleistungen und fir einen absolut
sicheren Betrieb vor dem Gebrauch des Gerdts dieses Handbuch in
allen seinen Teilen lesen.

Sie haben eine nach innovativen Methoden und Technologien
konzipierte und hergestellte Espresso-Kaffeemaschine gekauft, die
Ihnen langfristige Qualitat und Zuverldssigkeit garantiert.

Dieses Handbuch ermdglicht IThnen, mehr tber die Vorteile zu er-
fahren, die Ihnen durch die Wahl unserer Marke geboten werden.
Sie finden hier alle Hinweise zur optimalen Nutzung des Potenti-
als der Maschine, zur Erhaltung ihrer Leistungsfdhigkeit und dazu,

was im Fall von Problemen zu tun ist.
@ Broschiire enthaltenen Anweisungen aufmerksam
befolgen und alle Hinweise genau beachten. Bewah-
ren Sie dieses Handbuch und seine Anlagen an einem leicht zu-
gdnglichen und geschiitzten Ort auf. In diesem Dokument wird
vorausgesetzt, dass in den Anlagen, in denen die Maschine ins-
talliert wird, die geltenden Sicherheits- und Hygienevorschrif-
ten am Arbeitsplatz eingehalten werden.

Vor dem Gebrauch der Maschine die in dieser

Der Hersteller behdlt sich das Recht auf Produktverbesserungen
bzw. -dnderungen vor. Wir garantieren, dass dieses Handbuch den
Stand der Technik wiedergibt, der bei der Vermarktung der Maschi-
ne vorlag.

Bei dieser Gelegenheit bitten wir die geschdtzten Kunden, uns
eventuelle Verbesserungsvorschldge zum Produkt oder zum Hand-
buch mitzuteilen.

1.1 Leitfaden zur Auslegung des Hand-
buchs

Dieses Handbuch wurde in unabhdéngige Kapitel unterteilt. Die
Reihenfolge der Kapitel entspricht der zeitlichen Abfolge wdhrend
der Lebensdauer der Maschine.

Um ein umgehendes Textverstdndnis zu erleichtern, werden be-
stimmte Begriffe, Abkiirzungen und Piktogramme verwendet.

Das Handbuch umfasst ein Deckblatt, ein Inhaltsverzeichnis und
eine Reihe von Kapiteln. Die Kapitel sind fortlaufend nummeriert.
In der FuPzeile der Seite ist die Seitennummer angegeben.

Auf der ersten Seite sind die Kenndaten der Maschine und auf der
letzten das Datum und die Uberarbeitung des Bedienungshand-
buchs angegeben.

Abkiirzungen

Absch. = Abschnitt

Kap. = Kapitel

Abs. = Absatz

S. = Seite

Abb. = Abbildung

Tab. = Tabelle
MapBeinheit

Die angegebenen MafBeinheiten entsprechen denen des Interna-
tionalen Systems (IS).

Das Bedienungshandbuch ist sorgfaltig aufzubewahren und muss
die Maschine bei jedem Besitzerwechsel wdhrend ihrer gesamten
Lebensdauer begleiten.

Seine Unversehrtheit muss durch sorgsame Handhabung mit sau-
beren Handen und Vermeidung des Ablegens auf verschmutzten
Flachen gewdhrleistet werden. Es diirfen keinerlei Teile entfernt,
zerrissen oder willkirlich geGndert werden.

Das Handbuch muss vor Feuchtigkeit und Warme geschditzt in der
Ndhe der Maschine, zu der es gehort, aufbewahrt werden.

Der Hersteller kann auf Anfrage des Benutzers weitere Exemplare
des Bedienungshandbuchs der Maschine zur Verfiigung stellen.

1.3 Methode der Aktualisierung des Be-

dienungshandbuchs

Der Hersteller behdlt sich das Recht auf Anderungen und Verbes-
serungen der Maschine ohne Vorankiindigung und ohne Aktuali-
sierung des dem Benutzer bereits tibergebenen Handbuchs vor.
0 Nachschlagen darin problematisch sein, ist der Be-

nutzer verpflichtet, vor dem Ausfiihren jeglicher
Eingriffe an der Maschine beim Hersteller ein neues Exem-
plar anzufordern.
Es ist strengstens untersagt, Teile des Handbuchs zu entfer-
nen oder umzuschreiben.
Der Benutzer ist zur korrekten Einhaltung der in diesem
Handbuch enthaltenen Angaben gehalten.
Der Hersteller haftet in keinem Fall fiir Probleme, die im An-
schluss an eine unsachgeméBe Umsetzung dieser Empfeh-
lungen auftreten.

Dieses Handbuch ist auch auf der Webseite (siehe Umschlag
des Handbuchs) des Herstellers erhdiltlich.

Sollte das Handbuch unleserlich werden oder das

1.4 Zielgruppe

Das Handbuch richtet sich an den Benutzer.

Berufliche Qualifikation der Zielgruppe der Ma-
schine

Die Maschine ist fir einen gewerblichen und nicht allgemeinen

Einsatz bestimmt, daher muss ihre Bedienung qualifizierten Perso-

nen anvertraut werden, die:

o volljahrig sind;

e physisch und psychisch in der Lage sind, die Maschine zu be-
dienen;

e in der Lage sind, das Bedienungshandbuch und die Sicher-
heitsvorschriften zu verstehen und anzuwenden;

o die Sicherheitsvorgdnge und ihre Ausfiihrung kennen;

o die Fahigkeit zur Benutzung der Maschine mitbringen;

e die vom Maschinenhersteller festgelegten Vorgehensweisen
zur Bedienung der Maschine verstanden haben.

BENUTZER-Handbuch

97 von 216

DEUTSCH




1.5 Glossar und Piktogramme

In diesem Absatz werden die nicht allgemeinen bzw. Begriffe mit
einer vom allgemeinen Sprachgebrauch abweichenden Bedeu-
tung aufgefihrt.

Im Anschluss werden die verwendeten Abkirzungen und die
Bedeutung der die Qualifikation des Bedieners und den Maschi-
nenzustand betreffenden Piktogramme erkldrt. Ihre Verwendung
gestattet einen schnellen und korrekten Gebrauch der Maschine
unter sicheren Bedingungen.

1.5.1 Glossar

Benutzer
Die Person, die fir die Bedienung der Maschine und die Durchfiih-
rung der in diesem Handbuch angegebenen iiblichen Reinigungs-
arbeiten verantwortlich ist.

Techniker

Eine Fachkraft, die speziell ausgebildet und befugt ist, folgende
Tatigkeiten in Ubereinstimmung mit den geltenden Vorschriften
auszufiihren: Transport und Handhabung, Lagerung, Installation,
Inbetriebnahme, Wartung, AuBerbetriebnahme, Abbau und Ents-
orgung der Maschine.

Gefahr

Eine potentielle Quelle von Verletzungen oder Gesundheitsschaden.

Gefahrenbereich
Jeder Bereich in der Ndhe einer Maschine, in dem die Anwesenheit
einer Person eine Gefahr fir die Sicherheit und die Gesundheit der-
selben Person darstellt.

Risiko
Kombination der Wahrscheinlichkeit und der Schwere einer Verlet-
zung oder eines gesundheitlichen Schadens, die in einer Gefahren-
situation eintreten konnen.

Schutzvorrichtung
Eigens dazu verwendetes Maschinenelement, um den Schutz
durch eine materielle Barriere zu gewdhrleisten.

Personliche Schutzausriistung (PSA)
Ausrustung, die von der Person, deren Gesundheit und Unversehrt-
heit zu schiitzen ist, verwendet werden muss.

Verwendungszweck
Die Verwendung der Maschine im Einklang mit den in der Bedien-
ungsanleitung erteilten Informationen.

Qualifikation des Benutzers
Mindestkenntnisstand des Bedieners zum Ausfiihren des beschrie-
benen Vorgangs.

Geratezustand
Der Geratezustand umfasst die Betriebsart und den Zustand der
auf der Maschine vorhandenen Sicherheitsvorrichtungen.

Restrisiko

Risiken, die weiterhin bestehen, obwohl die bei der Planung der
Maschine vorgesehenen SchutzmaBnahmen ergriffen wurden
und die Schutzvorrichtungen und Schutzmafnahmen in vollem
Umfang eingesetzt werden.

Sicherheitsbauteil:

e Zur Auslibung einer Sicherheitsfunktion bestimmt;
o dessen Defekt bzw. Funktionsstorung die Sicherheit von Perso-
nen gefdhrdet.

1.5.2 Piktogramme

Die Beschreibungen, denen diese Symbole vorausgehen, enthal-
ten sehr wichtige Informationen bzw. Vorschriften, insbesondere
in Bezug auf die Sicherheit. Die Nichtbeachtung kann Folgendes
nach sich ziehen:

Gefahr fir die Sicherheit des Maschinenbedieners;
Verletzungen des Benutzers, auch erheblichen Ausmafes (in
einigen Fdllen sogar mit Todesfolge);

Verfall der vertraglichen Garantie;

Haftungsausschluss des Herstellers.
Das Symbol ALLGEMEINE GEFAHR wird im Gefah-
A renfall von schweren, dauerhaften Verletzungen
verwendet, die einen Krankenhausaufenthalt erfor-

dern und in Extremfdllen den Tod verursachen kénnen.

Das Symbol GEFAHR DURCH STROM wird im Ge-
A fahrenfall von schweren, dauerhaften Verletzun-

gen verwendet, die einen Krankenhausaufenthalt
erfordern und in Extremfdllen den Tod verursachen kénnen.
& wird im Gefahrenfall von schweren, dauerhaften

Verletzungen verwendet, die einen Krankenhaus-

aufenthalt erfordern und in Extremfdllen den Tod verursa-
chen koénnen.

Das Symbol GEFAHR DURCH HOHE TEMPERATUR

Das Symbol ACHTUNG wird im Gefahrenfall von
leichten Verletzungen verwendet, die jedoch eine
drztliche Behandlung erfordern.

Das Symbol VORSICHT wird im Gefahrenfall von
leichten Vgrletzungen verwendet, die durch Erste
Hilfe oder Ahnliches behandelt werden konnen.

Das Symbol HINWEIS wird zur Bereitstellung wich-
tiger Informationen zum behandelten Thema ver-
wendet.

Das Symbol Schutzhandschuhpflicht wird im Ge-
fahrenfall von schweren, dauerhaften Verletzun-
gen verwendet, die einen Krankenhausaufenthalt
erfordern.

&

1.6 Garantie

Die Maschine verfiigt tber eine Garantie mit einer Laufzeit von
12 Monaten auf alle Bauteile mit Ausnahme von elektrischen und
elektronischen Teilen sowie Verschleiteilen.

&
¥
i
O

Das Symbol Lesepflicht der Unterlagen wird verwen-
det, um den Benutzer auf die Bedeutung dieser Hand-
lung fiir seine Sicherheit aufmerksam zu machen.
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2. MASCHINENIDENTIFIKATION

2.1 Marke und Bezeichnung des Modells

Die Identifikation der Maschine und des Modells wird auf dem
TYE'ENSCHILD der Maschine und in der EU-KONFORMITATSER-
KLARUNG angegeben, die der Maschine beiliegt.

2.2 Allgemeine Beschreibung

Die in diesem Handbuch beschriebene Maschine besteht aus me-
chanischen, elektrischen und elektronischen Bauteilen und dient
dazu, Getrdnke aus Milch, Kaffee und Wasser zuzubereiten. Dieses
Produkt wird in Einklang mit den in der Maschine beiliegenden EU-
KONFORMITATSERKLARUNG genannten Richtlinien, Regelungen
und dem Gemeinschaftsrecht hergestellt.

2.3 Kundendienst des Herstellers
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Via Condotti Bardini, 1
31058 SUSEGANA (TV) - ITALY

E-Mail: service@astoria.com
Website: www.astoria.com

------ ASTORIA MACCHINE PER CAFFE SR.L.

Tel. +39.0438.6615 - Fax +39.0438.60657
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2.4 Verwendungszweck

Die Espresso-Kaffeemaschine wurde fiir die gewerbliche Zuberei-
tung von heifen Getrénken wie Tee, Cappuccino, Kaffee in den
unterschiedlichen Zubereitungsarten (verldngerter Espresso, ex-
trastark, Espresso, usw.) ausgelegt. Das Gerdt ist nicht fur Privat-
haushalte bestimmt, sondern ausschlieBlich fiir den gewerblichen
Gebrauch.

Die Maschine kann unter allen in dieser Dokumentation vorge-
sehenen, enthaltenen oder beschriebenen Bedingungen verwen-
det werden. Alle anderen Bedingungen gelten als gefdhrlich. Die
Maschine ist an Orten zu installieren, zu denen nur qualifiziertes
Fachpersonal mit angemessener Schulung Zugang hat (Bars, Re-
staurants, usw.).

Zuldssige Verwendungen

Damit sind Verwendungen gemeint, die unter Beachtung der in
dieser Dokumentation beschriebenen technischen Eigenschaften,
Vorgdnge und Verwendungen keine Gefahr fiir die Unversehrtheit
des Benutzers darstellen und keine Schdden an der Maschine und
in ihrer Umgebung verursachen.

i

Vorgesehene Verwendungen

Die Maschine ist ausschlieBlich fiir die gewerbliche Nutzung aus-
gelegt. Die Verwendung von anderen als den vom Hersteller an-
gegebenen Produkten bzw. Materialien, die Schaden an der Ma-
schine verursachen und zu Gefahrensituationen fir den Bediener
bzw. Personen in der N@he der Maschine fiihren kénnen, wird als
unkorrekt und unsachgemap betrachtet.

Alle nicht spezifisch in diesem Handbuch beschrie-
benen Verwendungen sind nicht gestattet und miis-
sen vom Hersteller ausdriicklich genehmigt werden.

Gegenanzeigen bei der Verwendung

Die Maschine darf nicht eingesetzt werden:

o fiir Verwendungen, die von diesem Absatz abweichen, fir an-
dere oder in diesem Handbuch nicht erwdhnte Verwendungen;

¢ unter Verwendung von anderen als den in diesem Handbuch
angegebenen Materialien;

e bei ausgeschlossenen oder nicht funktionstiichtigen Sicher-
heitsvorrichtungen.

Fehlerhafte Verwendung der Maschine

Die Verwendungsart und die Leistungen, fiir die diese Maschine
ausgelegt wurde, schreiben eine Reihe von Vorgdngen und Verfah-
ren vor, die ohne vorherige Vereinbarung mit dem Hersteller nicht
gedndert werden diirfen. Alle gestatteten Vorgehensweisen sind in
dieser Dokumentation enthalten. Jegliche nicht darin aufgefihr-
ten und beschriebenen Vorgdnge sind als nicht méglich und daher
als gefdhrlich einzustufen.

Nicht vorgesehene Verwendungen

Alle zuldssigen Verwendungen sind im Handbuch beschrieben, jeg-
liche anderen Verwendungen sind als nicht méglich und daher als
gefdhrlich zu betrachten.

Allgemeine Sicherheitsvorrichtungen

Der Benutzer muss uber die Unfallgefahren, die fiir die Sicherheit
vorgesehenen Vorrichtungen und die allgemeinen, von den eu-
ropdischen Richtlinien und den Rechtsvorschriften des Landes, in
dem die Maschine installiert ist, vorgesehenen Unfallverhiitungs-
bestimmungen informiert sein.

Der Benutzer muss mit der Funktionsweise aller Vorrichtungen der
Maschine vertraut sein. AuBerdem muss er dieses Handbuch voll-
standig gelesen haben. Die Wartungseingriffe miissen vom Tech-
niker nach der entsprechenden Einrichtung der Maschine durch-
gefiihrt werden. Das nicht autorisierte Ersetzen oder Uberbriicken
eines oder mehrerer Teile der Maschine, die Verwendung von Zu-
behdr, die ihren Gebrauch verandern und der Einsatz von anderen
als den in diesem Handbuch empfohlenen Materialien kénnen zu
Unfallgefahren fihren.

2.5 Erlauterung der Maschine

1. Stellflache Tassenwdrmer.

2. Hebelgruppen.

3. Schauglas Boilerwasserstand (Bei einigen Modellen ersetzt
eine griine Leuchtanzeige die Niveauanzeige).

4 Manometer.

5. Dampf-Drehknopf.

6.  Verbrennungsschutz.

7

8

Dampfdse.

. Siebtrdger 2 Tassen.
9.  Verstellbarer Fuf.
10. HeiBwasserdse.
11.  Sichtfenster Gasbrenner (optional).
12.  Siebtrdger 1 Tasse.
13.  Gassicherheit (optional).
14. Taste Gasziindung (optional).
15. Tassenabstellgitter.
16. Betriebsschalter.
17. Betriebsanzeige Maschine.
18. Drehknopf HeiBwasser.
19. Tastatur manuelle Abgabe (AEP).
20. Tastatur (SAE).
21. Display.
22. Tasten manuelle Abgabe und Wasserabgabe (DISPLAY).
23. Tastenfeld Autosteamer (optional).
24.  Duse Autosteamer (optional).
25. Leuchtanzeigen Maschine/Tassenwdrmer
26. Schalter Tassenwdrmer.
27. Blindsieb
28. Kaffeepresser
29. Reinigungsbirste

o— O Z

100 von 216

BENUTZER-Handbuch



storia’

Modell AL - LEV

OO @

(q =>1
2, )
% M7 = 1
i

Modell AEP /M

x}fyrmﬁ/ A

DEUTSCH

|
|
|
|

MW @0 @@

é@@@’@()

BENUTZER-Handbuch 101 von 216



storia’

Think espresso

2.6 Tastaturen Modelle AEP-SAE
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2.7 Tastaturen Modelle DISPLAY
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2.8 Daten und Kennzeichnung

Nachstehende Tabelle beinhaltet die technischen Maschinendaten:

TABELLE TECHNISCHE DATEN 1GR 2GR COMP 2GR 3GR 4GR
120V 2200-2330W | 2600-2930W | 2600- 3400 W
Leistung 220240V
1950-3500W | 2500-6650W | 2500-6650W | 3500-7100W | 4850-7350W
380-415V
Frequenz 50- 60 Hz 50- 60 Hz 50- 60 Hz 50 - 60 Hz 50- 60 Hz
Boiler 52-63I 701 90-1061 14,7-17.21 204-238

Einstellung Sicherheitsventil

0,19 MPa (1,9 Bar) +/- 0,015 MPa

Betriebsdruck Boiler

0,08-0,174 MPa (0,8 - 1,4 Bar)

Wasserversorgungsdruck

Max. 0,15 - 0,6 MPa (max. 1,5 - 6 Bar)

Kaffeeabgabedruck

0,8-0,9MPa (8-9 Bar)

Temperatur Arbeitsplatz

95° MAX. rel. Luftfeuchtigkeit

Schalldruckpegel

<70dB

Gemdf der Richtlinie 2006/42/EG ist die Maschine mit dem
CE-Kennzeichen ausgestattet, mit dem der Hersteller unter seiner
Verantwortung erkldrt, dass die Maschine fiir Personen und Sach-
gegenstdnde sicher ist.

Je nach den Zielmdrkten kdnnen gemdpB den geltenden Produkt-
vorschriften alternative Kennzeichen angebracht werden.

Das Typenschild mit den entsprechenden Markierungen, auf
denen die Identifikationsdaten, die spezifischen technischen
Daten des Gerats und das Herstellungsland angegeben sind,
ist unter der Ablaufwanne angebracht.

Hier unten das Beispiel eines Typenschilds:

ASTORIA MACCHINE PER CAFFE S.r.l. X
I

Via C. Bardini,1 SUSEGANA (TV) - ITALY
Tel. +39.0438.6615 Fax +30.0438.60657

|SIN: IlMod. Il Y |
v Iw fhz |

MADE‘IN ITALY

Herstellungsland der Maschine

Fir eventuelle Mitteilungen an den Hersteller bitte stets folgende
Daten angeben:

e S/N - Seriennummer der Maschine;

¢ Mod. - Maschinenmodell;

e Y- Herstellungsdatum.

Die Maschinendaten sind auch auf dem Etikett auf der Maschi-
nenverpackung angegeben.

Es ist untersagt, das Typenschild zu entfernen oder zu
verdndern. Sich an den Techniker oder Hersteller wen-

den, sofern es beschddigt oder unleserlich sein sollte.

Das Typenschild befindet
sich unter der Ablaufschale
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3. EINLAGERUNG
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Die Einlagerung der Maschine erfolgt durch den Hersteller oder
Techniker.

4. INSTALLATION

Die Installation der Maschine ist ausschlielich Aufgabe des Tech-
nikers.

Bei der Installation der Maschine muss der Techni-
ker das Wasser in den Wasserkreisldaufen erneuern.

Die Stellfliche der Maschine muss vollkommen
plan und eben sein. Die Neigung darf nicht iiber 2°
liegen.

Die Elektroanlage muss mit einer Fehlerstrom-
schutzeinrichtung ausgestattet sein, deren Diffe-
renzstromstdrke im Einklang mit den geltenden Si-
cherheitsgesetzen und -vorschriften steht.

e
b
A\

5. INBETRIEBNAHME

Die Inbetriebnahme der Maschine ist ausschlieflich Aufgabe des
Technikers.

6. FUNKTIONSWEISE

6.1 SicherheitsmaBnahmen

Die in Kapitel "I. SICHERHEITSMABNAHMEN" auf
A Seite 93 aufgefiihrten Hinweise aufmerksam lesen.
6.2 Emissionen

6.3 Ein- und Ausschaltung
Wabhrend der Aufheizphase der Maschine (variabel
nach dem Modell) lasst das Unterdruckschutzventil
fiir einige Sekunden Dampf ab, und schlieBt sich

dann wieder.

.

Vor Einschaltung der Maschine wie folgt vorgehen:
o Den Wasserhahn der Wasserleitung und des Enthdrters 6ffnen.
o Vor Einschaltung der Maschine priifen, ob der Wasserstand im

Boiler tiber dem Minimum des Schauglases (1) liegt.
0 zeige (2) die Niveauanzeige: Die eingeschaltete
Leuchtanzeige weist auf den reguldren Wasser-

stand im Boiler hin, das langsame Blinken der Leuchtanzeige
bedeutet, dass Wasser einlduft.

Das Wasser in der Maschine muss tdglich ausge-
wechselt werden, siehe dazu Abs. 6.4.1.

Bei einigen Modellen ersetzt eine griine Leuchtan-

@

o B

Falls Wasser fehlt (Erstinstallation oder nach der Boilerwartung),
muss zuerst der Boiler gefillt werden, damit der Heizelement nicht
Uberhitzt wird.

6.3.1 Elektrische Aufheizung (Modelle ohne
Display)

Je nachdem, ob ein Schalter oder Kommutator auf der Maschine
installiert ist, vorgehen, wie im nachstehenden spezifischen Ablauf
angegeben:

SCHALTER

Schwingungen

Bei korrektem bestimmungsgemdBem Gebrauch gemdpB diesem
Handbuch werden keine Schwingungen erzeugt, die zu Gefahren-
situationen fiihren kdnnen.

SCHALLEMISSIONEN

Der Schallpegel der Maschine liegt im Durchschnitt unter 70 dB.
Daher besteht keinerlei Verpflichtung zum Tragen personlicher
Schutzausriistung fir das Gehor.

Sollte die Maschine ungewdhnliche Gerdusche verursachen, ist der
Techniker zu verstandigen.

Elektromagnetische Umgebung

Die Maschine ist darauf ausgelegt, in elektromagnetischen Um-
gebungen industrieller Art korrekt zu funktionieren, da sie die von
den geltenden Normen vorgeschriebenen Grenzwerte hinsichtlich
Emissionen und Immunitat erfullt.

o Den Wasserleitungshahn 6ffnen;

¢ Mit dem manuellen Einlauf (2) Wasser in den Boiler laufen las-
sen, bis der optimale Fillstand wieder hergestellt ist;

e den Schalter in die Stellung , 1 drehen und das vollstandige
Aufheizen der Maschine abwarten.
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mungsphase der Maschine) liegt, erscheint auf
dem Display die Schrift NIEDRIGE.
Um die Maschine wieder zu aktivieren, die gleichen Tasten
fiir 3 Sekunden driicken.

e Den Wasserleitungshahn 6ffnen;

UMSCHALTER 0 Falls die Temperatur im Boiler unter 90°C (Erwdr-

e den Schalter in die Stellung , 1% (Stromversor-
gung der Pumpe fir die automatische Boiler-
fullung und die Betriebsabldufe der Maschine)
drehen und den automatischen Wassereinlauf

in den Boiler abwarten; 6.3.3 Aufheizen mit Gas (falls Gasleitung
e Den Schalter in die Stellung ,2“ (volle Stromversorgung ein- vorhanden)

schlieBlich des Kesselwiderstandes) drehen und die vollstandi-
ge Aufheizung der Maschine abwarten.

e Den Umschalter (A) in Stellung 1 drehen;
e Den Gashahn (B) der Leitung aufdrehen;

o Die Taste (C) gedriickt halten und gleichzeitig die Einschalttas-

6.3.2 Aufheizen mit Strom (Modelle mit te (D) driicken. Sobald die Flamme brennt, fiir einige Sekunden
D isplay) den Drehknopf (C) driicken, damit das Thermoelement korrekt

aktiviert wird;
e Den Hauptschalter (1) der Maschine driicken;
e AnschlieBend ber das Sichtfenster (E) die erfolgte Ziindung

priifen;

o Warten, bis der auf dem Manometer angegebene Wert des
Betriebsdrucks den Arbeitswert von 0,1-0,12 MPa (1-1,2 Bar)
erreicht hat.

=

6.3.4 Elektrische + Gasaufheizung (falls
Gasanlage vorhanden)

0 Wabhrend der Aufheizphase der Maschine (ca. 20 Mi-

e Warten, bis sich der Boiler ggf. automatisch mit Wasser auf-
full;

o Fur die Durchfiihrung des Selbsttests noch einige Sekunden
warten;

nuten) ldasst das Unterdruckschutzventil fiir einige

Sekunden Dampf ab und schlieBt sich dann wieder.

¢ Die Maschine ist einsatzbereit, wenn auf dem Display die fol-  Die Gasanlage nicht bei leerem Boiler in Betrieb nehmen.
gende Schrift erscheint:

e Wie im vorherigen Abschnitt vorgehen;

e nachdem die Ziindung der Flamme gepriift wurde, den Um-
schalter (A) in Stellung 2 bringen. Auf diese Weise werden der
Boilerheizelement und der Betriebsdruck in kiirzerer Zeit er-

Druck Temperatur Programmieranzeige reicht;

Boiler Boiler Programmierung « warten, bis der auf dem Manometer angegebene Wert des

Betriebsdrucks den Arbeitswert von 0,1-0,12 MPa (1-1,2 Bar)
erreicht hat.

6.3.5 Ausschalten der Maschine

Stunde Datum Wochentag Die Maschine durch Betdtigen des Hauptschalters oder des Haup-
Wochentag tumschalters ausschalten. Bei Geréiten mit Gas: den Gashahn (B)

0 Siehe die Referenztabelle der Wochentage im Ab- an der Gasversorgungsleitung abdrehen.

satz "Programmierung Arbeitstage” auf Seite 114.
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6.4 Vorbereitung der Maschine
6.4.1

¥

Mit folgenden Steuerbefehlen wie folgt vorgehen:

Wasserwechsel

Das Wasser in den Wasserleitungen muss téglich
gewechselt werden.

GRUPPEN

o Einen Siebtrdger ohne Filter an die Briihgruppe befestigen;
o unter die Ausldufe des Siebtrdgers einen Krug stellen;

e mindestens 1 Liter Wasser abgeben;

e den Vorgang an jeder Gruppe wiederholen.

HEIBWASSERDUSE
o Einen ausreichend groBen Krug unter die HeiBwasserdiise stel-
len;

o diein der Tabelle angegebenen Menge an Wasser abgeben:

1GR COMP 2GR 3GR 4GR

3 Liter 4 Liter 5 Liter 8 Liter 10 Liter

Wenn das Time-out-System ausgeldst wird, Maschine abstellen
und wieder einschalten; anschlieBend Abgaben vornehmen.
Wenn der Druck der Maschine wdhrend der Abgabe abfdllt, eine
gewisse Zeit abwarten, bis sich der Druck wieder aufgebaut hat
und mit der Abgabe von der angegebenen Menge an Wasser fort-
fahren.

DAMPFDUSE
o Die Dampfdiise in einen Krug versenken;
e mindestens 1 Minute lang Dampf abgeben;

o sofern eine zweite Dampfdiise vorhanden ist, diesen Vorgang
wiederholen.

. "
~ .

Verbrennungsgefahr. Den Dampf und das HeiBwas-
ser nicht auf Hdnde oder andere Korperteile rich-
=mmm ten. Die Dampf- und die HeiBwasserdiise nicht mit
bloBen Hdnden beriihren; geeignete PSA verwenden.

Think espresso

6.4.2 Mahlen und Dosieren des Kaffees

Es ist wichtig, neben der Maschine ein Mahl-/Dosiergerat zu ha-
ben, mit dem der tdglich verwendete Kaffee gemahlen wird.

Das Mahlen und Dosieren des Kaffees sind entsprechend den Her-
stellerangaben des Mahl-/Dosiergerdts durchzufiihren. Darliber
hinaus sind folgende Punkte zu beachten:

o Fir einen guten Espresso ist es empfehlenswert, keine grof3en
Kaffeemengen aufzubewahren. Es ist auf jeden Fall stets das
vom Hersteller angegebene Verfallsdatum zu beachten;

o Nie zu gro3e Kaffeemengen
mahlen. Es sollte nur die
im Dosiergerdat enthaltene
Menge vorbereitet und im
Laufe des Tages verbraucht
werden;

¢ keinen bereits gemahlenen
Kaffee kaufen, da dieser sehr schnell an Aroma verliert. Falls
notig, kleine Vakuumpackungen kaufen.

6.4.3 Einschalten der Arbeitsfldchenbe-

leuchtung (falls vorhanden)

Bei einigen Maschinen kann eine Arbeitsflachenbeleuchtung vor-
handen sein. Zur Aktivierung der Arbeitsflachenbeleuchtung den
entsprechenden Befehl ausfiihren.

6.5 Kaffeeabgabe

¥

Der Modus der Kaffeeabgabe ist fiir jeden Maschinentyp unter-
schiedlich, weshalb die Anweisungen entsprechend des verwende-
ten Modells befolgt werden sollten.

In jedem Fall ist vor der Abgabe der Siebtrager wie im ndchsten
Absatz beschrieben zu fiillen.

Wahrend der Kaffeeabgabe den Siebtrdger nicht
aus der Briihgruppe herausnehmen.

6.5.1

i

o Das Sieb mit einer Portion gemahlenen Kaffees (ca. 6-7 g) fiil-
len und den Anweisungen des Herstellers der Mahl-/Dosierein-
heit folgen;

Vorbereitung des Siebtrégers

Bevor man den Siebtrdger fiillt, ist sicherzustellen,
dass dieser leer ist und das Sieb keine fritheren Kaf-
feeriickstande mehr aufweist.

o den Kaffee mit dem Kaffeepresser festdriicken;

¢ den Filterrand reinigen, bevor der Siebtrager an der Briihgrup-
pe eingesetzt wird;

e den Siebtrager in die Brithgruppe einhdngen, ohne zu fest zu-
zudrehen, damit sich die Dichtung nicht zu schnell abnutzt.
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6.52 Modell AL“
Diese Vorgdnge diirfen nie ohne Kaffee im Filter
A oder ohne an der Briihgruppe eingehéngten Sieb-
trdger ausgefiihrt werden: Der schnelle Riickschlag
des Hebels nach oben kann Schdaden am Gerdt und
an Gegenstédnden hervorrufen oder Personen verletzen.
Die Abgabedauer héingt von der Mahlung und der Kaffee-
menge und -qualitét im Siebtrdger ab.
o Eine Kaffee-/Espressotasse unter den Auslauf der Gruppe stellen;

¢ den Hebel bis zum Anschlag nach unten ziehen;

e eine kurze Vorbriihzeit des Kaffees bei gesenktem Hebel ab-
warten (3+5 Sekunden);

o den Hebel vorsichtig nach oben ziehen, bis ein gewisser Wider-
stand zu spiiren ist und loslassen;
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o der Hebel senkt sich so lange, bis die urspriingliche Stellung er-
reicht wird, bei der Kaffee ausgegeben wird. Die Beendigung
der Kaffeeabgabe abwarten.

6.5.3 Modell ,LEV*
o Eine Kaffee-/Espressotasse unter den Auslauf der Gruppe stellen;
o den Hebel heben: Die Maschine beginnt mit der Kaffeeabgabe;

|

e wenn die gewlnschte Kaffeemenge in der Tasse erreicht ist,
den Hebel senken, um die Kaffeeabgabe zu stoppen.

6.5.4 Modell ,AEP*

o Eine Kaffee-/Espressotasse unter den Auslauf der Gruppe stel-
len;

¢ die Taste der gewlinschten Abgabe driicken C__2: Die Maschi-
ne beginnt mit der Kaffeeabgabe. Bei Erreichen der gewiinsch-
ten Kaffeemenge in der Tasse, den Schalter erneut betdtigen,
um die Abgabe zu stoppen.

_—

t r—

7/ w ;\\
===

6.5.5 Modell ,SAE DISPLAY*
KAFFEEABGABE

o Eine Kaffee-/Espressotasse unter den Auslauf der Gruppe stel-
len;

o die Taste der gewiinschten Portion betdtigen, zum Beispiel
P, und die Kaffeeausgabe abwarten (Einschalten der LED);

7{/ (‘. 1
=

0, // ‘ , if\i
=== ///////////,
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e um die Kaffeeabgabe vorzeitig zu unterbrechen, die Taste
D bzw. die Taste E¥3$ betatigen.

i

KAFFEE-PROGRAMMIERUNG

i

werden.

Bei Storungen oder Blockierung der Tastatur den
manuellen Schalter benutzen (siehe Modell AEP).

Die Programmierung der einzelnen Portionen Kaf-
fee muss mit frisch gemahlenem Kaffee und nicht
mit bereits verwendetem Kaffeesatz durchgefiihrt

Die Maschine ist bereits werkseitig programmiert. Falls die Kaf-

feeportionen gedndert werden sollen, wie folgt vorgehen:

e Stets zuerst die Bedienblende der Gruppe ganz rechts pro-
grammieren. Auf diese Weise werden alle Bedienblenden au-
tomatisch programmiert. Die anderen, wenn erforderlich, an-
schlieBend programmieren;

o eine Kaffee-/Espressotasse unter den Auslauf der Gruppe stel-
len;

o die Taste 8% mindestens 5 Sekunden lang betdtigen, bis
alle LED-Anzeigen der Mengentasten leuchten;

¢ die zu programmierende Portionstaste betdtigen, zum Beispiel
P (wahrend der Programmierung blinkt die Taste);

e zur Bestdtigung der Menge erneut die Taste 2 bzw. die

Taste ERQS betdtigen;

¢ bei Bedarf den Vorgang an den anderen Portionstasten wie-
derholen;

o nach Abschluss der Programmierung die Taste R3S betdti-

gen, bis alle LEDs der Tastatur ausgeschaltet sind.
0 grammiert. Mochte man fiir die Gruppen der linken
Seite eine andere Programmierung, so sind die

Gruppen wie eben aufgezeigt einzeln zu programmieren.

Nun sind alle Briihgruppen wie beschrieben pro-

6.6 Dampfabgabe

Der Modus der Dampfabgabe ist fiir jeden Maschinentyp unter-
schiedlich, weshalb die Anweisungen entsprechend des verwende-
ten Modells befolgt werden sollten.

Fur ein optimales Aufschdumen die folgenden einfachen Regeln
befolgen:

Think espresso
e nur soviel Milch erwdrmen, wie verwendet werden soll. Einmal

erwaérmte Milch nicht nochmals erwdrmen, sondern vollstan-
dig aus dem Kannchen ausgiefen;

o die Milch ist ausgehend von einer Temperatur von ca. 4 °C auf-
zuschGumen.

In jedem Fall sind vor der Dampfabgabe immer die nachfolgend
beschriebenen VorsichtsmaBnahmen zu befolgen:

‘"
~ .

Die Dampfdiise an ihrem Verbrennungsschutzgum-
mi (1) vorsichtig handhaben.

=mmm Den Dampf nicht auf Hdnde oder andere Korpertei-
le richten. Die Dampfdiisen nicht mit bloBen Hdnden beriih-
ren; eine geeignete PSA verwenden.

Der Benutzung der Dampfdiise muss stets ein min-
destens 2 Sekunden langes Ausspiilen des Konden-
sats vorausgehen.

Damit die Auslassoffnungen der Dampfdiisen stets
perfekt einsatzbereit sind, wird eine kurze Leerabga-

0 be am Ende einer jeden Benutzung empfohlen. Die

Auslassoffnungen immer mit einem mit lauwarmen Wasser
angefeuchteten Tuch sauber halten. Die Dampfdiise nur wah-
rend der notwendigen Erwérmungszeit in der Milch lassen.

0

aufsaugt.

Den Dampfhahn nicht mit in Milch getauchter
Dampfdiise und bei ausgeschalteter Maschine o6ff-
nen, da die Maschine sonst die Milch in den Rohren

6.6.1 Modell mit Drehregler

o Die Dampfdise in die zu erwdrmende Fliissigkeit tauchen;
o den Drehknopf des Hahns gegen den Uhrzeigersinn drehen;
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« die abgegebene Dampfmenge ist proportional zur Offnung
des Wasserhahns;

e zum Unterbrechen der Abgabe den Drehknopf des Hahns im
Uhrzeigersinn drehen;

6.6.2 Modell mit Hebelregler

e Die Dampfdiise in die zu erwdrmende Flissigkeit tauchen;
e den Regler des Wasserhahns horizontal bewegen, um die

Dampfabgabe zu starten (das horizontale Bewegen kann in
jegliche Richtung erfolgen wie in der Abb. gezeigt);

PaiX N o
Zurlic
automatisch

o die abgegebene Dampfmenge ist proportional zur Bewegung
des Hebels;

Zurtick
automatisch

e zum Beenden der Dampfabgabe den Hebel wieder loslassen;
er kehrt automatisch in die Mittelstellung zurtick.

0 in vertikaler Richtung bewegen bis die Sperrstel-

lung erreicht ist, indem er in die stdndig gedffnete

Position gebracht wird; (das vertikale Bewegen kann in jegli-
che Richtung erfolgen wie in der Abb. gezeigt).

=

Zum Beenden der Abgabe den Hebel manuell wieder in Mittelstel-
lung bringen.

Fiir eine kontinuierliche Dampfabgabe den Hebel

Blockierung

Blockierung

6.7 HeiBwasserabgabe

‘"
~

Verbrennungsgefahr. HeiBwasser nicht auf Hénde
oder andere Korperteile richten. Die HeiBwasserdii-

mmmm se nicht mit bloBen Hdnden beriihren; eine geeig-
nete PSA verwenden.

1 d

Der Modus der HeiBwasserabgabe ist fiir jeden Maschinentyp un-
terschiedlich, weshalb die Anweisungen entsprechend des verwen-
deten Modells befolgt werden sollten.

6.7.1 Modell ,AL - AEP*

e Das Kannchen unter die HeiBwasserduse stellen;

e den Drehknopf des Hahns gegen den Uhrzeigersinn drehen;

o die HeiBwasserabgabe erfolgt proportional zur Offnung des
Hahns;

e wenn die gewiinschte Wassermenge abgegeben wurde, zum
Unterbrechen der Abgabe den Regler des Hahns im Uhrzeiger-
sinn drehen.
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6.7.2 Modell ,SAE DISPLAY*
HEISSWASSERABGABE

e Das Kannchen unter die HeiBwasserduse stellen;

o die HeiBwassertaste $ betdtigen und die Abgabe abwarten;

e die Maschine gibt die programmierte HeiBwassermenge
ab; um die Abgabe vorzeitig zu unterbrechen, erneut die
Taste der HeiBwasserabgabe # oder die Taste £8Q$ be-

tatigen.

HEIBWASSERPROGRAMMIERUNG

Die Maschine ist bereits werkseitig programmiert. Sollen die Heif3-
wassermengen gedndert werden, wie folgt vorgehen:

e das Kannchen unter die HeiBwasserduse stellen;

o die Taste ER3S mindestens 5 Sekunden lang betdtigen, bis alle
LEDs der Mengentasten leuchten;

o die Taste der HeiBwasserabgabe 4 betdtigen, um mit der Ab-
gabe zu beginnen;

¢ bei Erreichen der gewlinschten Wassermenge erneut die Taste
:obetdtigen, um die Menge zu bestdtigen;

o nach Abschluss der Programmierung die Taste ERQ&: betiiti-
gen, bis alle LEDs der Tastatur ausgeschaltet sind.

6.8 Abgabe mit Autosteamer
6.8.1 Einsatztipps

o Nur soviel Milch aufschdumen, wie verwendet werden soll. Ein-
mal erwdrmte Milch nicht nochmals erwdrmen, sondern voll-
stdndig aus dem Kéannchen ausgieBen;

o der Autosteamer garantiert nur bei einer 4 °C kalten Milch eine
Ubereinstimmung zwischen der eingestellten und tatsdchli-
chen Milchtemperatur von * 3 °C;

e beim Erreichen der eingestellten Milchtemperatur bricht die
Dampfabgabe automatisch ab. Damit der Milchschaum nicht
Uberlauft, darf man die Milchkanne nur zur Halfte fullen.

o Einen Behdlter verwenden, der fir die aufzuschGumende
Milchmenge (ca. 200 ml) ausreicht. Die Form sollte zylinderfor-
mig und nicht kegelférmig sein (siehe Zeichnung).

Think espresso

6.8.2 Abgabe

"
Qm’

Den Dampf nicht auf Hande oder andere Kérpertei-
le richten. Die Dampfdiisen nicht mit bloBen Han-
den beriihren; eine geeignete PSA verwenden.

e Die Enden der Autosteamerdise (1) in die Milch tau-

e die Taste Autosteamer (2) betatigen;
e das Ende der Abgabe abwarten;
e um die Abgabe vorzeitig zu unterbrechen, erneut die

Taste Autosteamer betdtigen.
0 warmen Wasser angefeuchteten Tuch sauber hal-
ten. Die Milch darf maximal 3-4 Tage im Kiihl-

schrank aufbewahrt werden.

Die Auslassoffnungen immer mit einem mit lau-

DEUTSCH

6.8.3 Temperatureinstellung

Fir die Temperatureinstellung des Autosteamereingriffs gemdR
der Anweisungen in Abs. "6.11.7 Programmierung der Autoste-
amertemperatur” auf Seite 115 vorgehen.

6.9 Cappuccino-Abgabe

¢ Das Saugrohr in die Milch tauchen;

e das Kannchen unter den Auslauf des Cap-
puccino-Zubereiters stellen;

e den Dampfhahn 6ffnen und beim Errei-
chen der gewiinschten Menge wieder
schlieBen;

o die aufgeschdumte Milch in die mit Kaffee

gefillten Tassen giePen.
o Schaum den Hebel des Cappucci-

no-Zubereiters nach oben dre-
hen. Fiir ein noch besseres Ergebnis emp-
fiehlt es sich, die Milch nicht direkt in der
Tasse, sondern in einem Kdannchen aufzu-
schdumen und anschlieBend die aufge-
schdumte Milch auf den Kaffee zu geben.
Den Cappuccino-Zubereiter stets sauber halten. Siehe hierzu
Absatz "7.5 Reinigungsarbeiten” auf Seite 119.

s
€%

Zur Abgabe warmer Milch ohne
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.10 Tassenwarmer

Aus Sicherheitsgriinden sollten keine Tiicher oder an-
deren Gegensténde auf den Tassenwérmer gelegt wer-
den, um eine Uberhitzung der Maschine zu vermeiden.

6.10
o

Die Temperatur des Tassenwdrmers ist ganz nach den personli-
chen Bediirfnissen einstellbar. Nachstehend wird das Verfahren
zur Aktivierung und Einstellung des Tassenwdrmers je nach Modell
beschrieben.

GEFAHR DURCH HOHE TEMPERATUR: Der Tassenwdr-
mer kann Temperaturen erreichen, die Verbrennungen
verursachen konnen. Sehr vorsichtig vorgehen.

6.10.1 Modell ,AL - AEP*

Zur Verwendung des Tassenwdrmers bei diesem Modell wie folgt
vorgehen:

o Die Tassen auf den Tassenwdrmer (1) der Kaffeemaschine stel-
len;

e den Schalter des Tassenwdrmers auf ON stellen (2).
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Zum Einstellen der Temperatur des Tassenwdrmers wie folgt vor-
gehen:

o das Tassenabstellgitter und die Auffangschale entfernen;

e am Thermostat (A) die Temperatur einstellen oder den Tassen-
wdrmer deaktivieren. Die Temperatur des Tassenwdrmers ist
proportional zum Wert des Thermostats.

6.10.2 Modell ,SAE“

Zur Verwendung des Tassenwdrmers bei diesem Modell wie folgt
vorgehen:

o Die Tassen auf den Tassenwdrmer (1) der Kaffeemaschine stellen;

e den Schalter des Tassenwdrmers auf ON stellen (2).

Zum Einstellen der Temperatur des Tassenwdrmers wie folgt vor-
gehen:

e Beim Einschalten der Maschine die Taste ERQ$ auf der rech-

ten Bedienblende gedriickt halten: Die blinkende LED-Leuchte
zeigt die aktuelle Konfiguration des Tassenwdrmers an, wie in
den Zeichnungen unten zu erkennen ist;

O DTS o137

P90006 ©
| 70°C 90°c | 110°C

T . 80°C 100 °C
assenwdrmer

Ausgeschaltet

w R = £13%
©606 o
‘ 70c | 90°C

I " 80°C

assenwdrmer

Ausgeschaltet

o die Taste £8@% so lange gedriickt halten, bis die blinkende LED
auf der Tastatur durchgehend aufleuchtet;

o die Taste entsprechend der gewiinschten Temperatur betdtigen;

o zur Bestdtigung des ausgewdhiten Wertes die Taste 8@ % be-

tatigen.

6.10.3 Modell ,DISPLAY*

Zur Verwendung des Tassenwdrmers bei diesem Modell wie folgt
vorgehen:

Wert Thermostat | Regulierung des Tassenwdrmers o Die Tassen auf den Tassenwdrmer (1) der Kaffeemaschine stel-
0 Tassenwdrmer Ausgeschaltet len;
30 Mindesttemperatur e den Schalter des Tassenwdrmers auf ON stellen (2).
60 Durcfjschnlttstemperatur Zur Einstellung der Tassenwérmertemperatur, sie-
90 Hochsttemperatur he Anweisungen im Absatz "6.11.6 Programmie-
rung des Tassenwdrmers” auf Seite 115.
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6.11 Programmierung der Maschinenpara-
meter (Modell ,DISPLAY*) —>

6.11.1 Meniizugriff (MODE ) fiir 3 Sek. *

e Fir den Zugriff auf das Programmiermenti die Taste (MODE)
mindestens 3 Sekunden lang betdtigen;

e uminden verschiedenen Bereichen des Programmiermentis zu
scrollen, die Taste (MODE) verwenden; (MODE ) *

e um in demselben Bereich von einem Parameter zum anderen
zu wechseln, die Taste (ENTER) verwenden;

e um den Wert eines jeden Parameters zu dndern, die beiden
Tasten ( +) erhdhen und (- ) verringern verwenden.

(MODE ). ¥

L | ooE) §
‘ Enter Verringern Stop
Mode (-) Programm.
Erhohen

(+)

DEUTSCH

(MODE ) §

w R — R Y S
9006900 6
Enlter Velrringern Stolp (MODE ) +

Mode (-) Programm.

Erhohen
(+)

dem letzten durchgefiihrten Vorgang automatisch (MODE) +
die Programmierphase.
Fiir die Programmierung immer die rechte Tastatur benutzen.

0 Das System verldsst ungefihr 20 Sekunden nach

Nachfolgend wird das in der Maschine vorliegende Menii dargestellt. (MODE ) *

vorliegen. Dies liegt an der auf der Maschine instal-

lierten unterschiedlichen Softwareversionen; manch-
mal kann es vorkommen, dass die Software wéhrend der War-
tung aktualisiert wird, um ihre Leistung zu verbessern.

0 Bei der Maschine konnte ein unterschiedliches Menii

(MODE )
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6.11.2 Programmierung der Uhr
Dieses Menii dient zur Anderung de Uhrzeit, des Datums und des
Wochentags:

e Die Programmierung aufrufen und durch das Menii scrollen,
bis auf dem Display erscheint;

e den blinkenden Parameter Gber die Tasten (+ ) und (- ) dndern;

e um den ndchsten Parameter aufzurufen, die Taste (ENTER)
betdtigen;

e um die eingegebenen Parameter zu bestdtigen und zur ndchs-
ten Programmierung zu wechseln, die Taste (MODE) betdtigen.

6.11.3 Programmierung des Einschaltens und
Ausschaltens

Dieses Menii dient zur Programmierung der automatischen Ein-
und Ausschaltung der Maschine.

Mit dieser Funktion kann zuerst die Uhrzeit der Einschaltung und
dann die Uhrzeit der Ausschaltung der Maschine eingestellt wer-
den.

e Die Programmierung aufrufen und durch das Meni scrollen,
bis auf dem Display erscheint;

e (iber die Taste (ENTER) 6ffnet man das Men(;

e mit den Tasten (+) und (- ) die Einschaltzeit der Maschine pro-
grammieren und (ENTER) driicken;

e mitden Tasten (+) und (- ) die Minuten bis zur Einschaltzeit der
Maschine programmieren und (ENTER) driicken;

o die Einstellungen fiir das Einschalten der Maschine werden ge-
speichert und es hat die Einstellung der Uhrzeit zum Ausschal-
ten zu erfolgen. Auf dem Display erscheint:

e Mitden Tasten (+) und (- ) die Ausschaltzeit der Maschine pro-
grammieren und (ENTER) driicken;

e mit den Tasten (+ ) und (- ) die Minuten bis zur Ausschaltzeit
der Maschine programmieren und (ENTER) driicken;

e um die eingegebenen Parameter zu bestdtigen und zur ndchs-
ten Programmierung zu wechseln, die Taste (MODE) betdtigen.
Um die Funktion ,,AUTO ON/OFF“ zu deaktivieren,

als Uhrzeit 00:00 eingeben.

6.11.4 Programmierung Arbeitstage

Dieses Menii dient zur Programmierung der Ausschaltung der Ma-
schine an den gewiinschten Tagen.

Um die Tage der Ausschaltung der Maschine festzulegen, die
nachstehenden Anweisungen befolgen:

e Die Programmierung aufrufen und durch das Menti scrollen,
bis auf dem Display erscheint;

o andiesem Punkt ist die Maschine fir alle Tage der Woche akti-
viert, da alle Nummern (die die entsprechenden Tage definie-
ren) sichtbar sind;

Wochentagstabelle

1 Montag 5 Freitag

2 Dienstag 6 Samstag
3 Mittwoch 7 Sonntag
4 Donnerstag

e Um die Maschine an einem bestimmten Tag auszuschalten,
mit den Tasten + und - den gewlnschten Tag auswdhlen;

e zur Deaktivierung des gewiinschten Arbeitstages die Taste
(ENTER) driicken;

o anschlieBend - nur wenn gewiinscht - einen anderen Arbeits-
tag auswdhlen und die Taste (ENTER) betdtigen, um ihn zu
deaktivieren;

fur den Fall, dass ein Zeitplan gemeldet wird, in dem die Maschine
dienstags und donnerstags abgeschaltet wird.

i

Wenn die Maschine an den Tagen reaktiviert werden soll, an denen
sie vorher deaktiviert wurde, wie folgt vorgehen:

An Wochentagen, an denen die Maschine ausge-
schaltet ist, wird anstelle der entsprechenden Zahl
das Symbol ,, - “ angezeigt.

e Mit den Tasten ( +) und (- ) den deaktivierten Tag auswdhlen
(wo das Symbol ,, - “ erscheint);

o die Taste (ENTER) driicken, um den gewiinschten Tag zu akti-
vieren (hier erscheint die Nummer des Tages).

Beispiel ohne Ausschalttag der Maschine.

Um am Ende der Programmierung die eingegebenen Parameter
zu bestdtigen und zur ndchsten Programmierung zu wechseln, die
Taste (MODE) betdtigen.
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6.11.5 Programmierung des Kesseldrucks

Dieses Menii dient zur Programmierung des Kesseldrucks fiir die
Dampfabgabe:

o Die Programmierung aufrufen und durch das Meni scrollen,
bis auf dem Display erscheint;

e den Boilerdruck (Werte von 0,9 bis 1,2 Bar) mithilfe der Tasten
+ und - einstellen;

e um die eingegebenen Parameter zu bestétigen und zur néchs-
ten Programmierung zu wechseln, die Taste (MODE) betdtigen.

6.11.6 Programmierung des Tassenwdrmers

Dieses Menu dient zur Programmierung der Temperatur und Akti-
vierung des Tassenwdrmers:

o Die Programmierung aufrufen und durch das Menii scrollen, bis
auf dem Display erscheint;

o die Temperatur (70 + 100°C) mit den Tasten (+ ) und (- ) einstellen;

¢ um die eingegebenen Parameter zu bestdtigen und zur ndchsten
Programmierung zu wechseln, die Taste (MODE) betdtigen.

Um den Tassenwdrmer auszuschalten, eine Tempera-
tur unter 70°C einstellen (auf dem Display erscheint
----) oder den Tassenwdrmerschalter auf OFF stellen.

GEFAHR DURCH HOHE TEMPERATUR: Nicht verges-
sen: Eine sehr hohe Temperatur kann sehr schwere
Verbrennungen verursachen.

6.11.7 Programmierung der Autosteamer-

temperatur

Dieses Menii dient zur Programmierung der Eingriffstemperatur
des Autosteamers:

e Die Programmierung aufrufen und durch das Meni scrollen,
bis auf dem Display erscheint;

o die Temperatur mit den Tasten (+) und (- ) einstellen;

¢ um die eingegebenen Parameter zu bestdtigen und zur néchs-
ten Programmierung zu wechseln, die Taste (MODE) betdtigen.

i

Die tatsdchliche Temperatur des Getrdnkes konnte
um einige Grad von der eingegebenen abweichen, dies
hédngt von der Menge des erwdrmten Getrdnkes ab.

Think espresso

6.11.8 Einblenden und Nulistellen des Liter-

zdhlers

Dieses Menti dient zur Literzahlungsanzeige und zur Duchfiihrung
der Riicksetzung:

e Die Programmierung aufrufen und durch das Menii scrollen,
bis auf dem Display die Literzdhlung erscheint;

o zur Datenriicksetzung die Taste (- ) betdtigen;

o zum Bestdtigen der Riicksetzung die Taste (+ ) drei Sekunden
lang gedrickt halten;

e um zu bestdtigen und zur ndchsten Programmierung zu wech-
seln, die Taste (MODE) betdtigen.

6.11.9 Kaffees gesamt

Dieses Menti dient zur Zahlungsanzeige der durchgefiihrten Arbeit
durch die Maschine:

e Die Programmierung aufrufen und durch das Menii scrollen,
bis auf dem Display die Kaffeezdhlung erscheint;

o (Uber die Taste (ENTER) 6ffnet man das Men;

o durch wiederholtes Betdtigen der Taste (ENTER) (Einschalten
der LED-Anzeigen der verschiedenen Tasten) kann die Anzahl
der mit der jeweiligen Taste ausgefiihrten Auswahlen eingeb-
lendet werden;

e um zu bestdtigen und zur ndchsten Programmierung zu wech-
seln, die Taste (MODE) betdtigen.

Zum Nullstellen der Zdhlung der einzelnen Mengentasten, wie
folgt vorgehen:

o die Taste E’3S der rechten Tastatur mindestens 5 Sekunden
lang gedrickt halten;

o firden Start der Datenriicksetzung die Taste (- ) betdtigen;
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e zum Bestdtigen der Riicksetzung die Taste (+ ) 3 Sekunden
lang gedriickt halten.

i

6.11.10 Programmierung der Sprache

Dieses Men(i dient zur Programmierung der Sprache der Nachrich-

tenanzeige auf dem Display:

o Die Programmierung aufrufen und durch das Meni scrollen,
bis auf dem Display erscheint;

Der oben beschriebene Ablauf I6scht die Zahlungen
der einzelnen Wahlen, aber nicht die Gesamtzdh-
lung der Maschine, (Lebensdauer der Maschine).

o die Sprache mit den Tasten (+ ) und (- ) einstellen;

e um die ndchste Programmierung aufzurufen, die Taste MODE
betdtigen.

Fiir die englische Sprache kann fiir die Temperatur
zwischen Celsius ('C) und Fahrenheit ('F) gewdhit
werden.

6.11.11 Laden der Standarddaten

Zum Wiederherstellen der werkseitigen Programmierung beim
Einschalten der Maschine die Tasten (1) (3) und (7) 5 Sekun-
den lang gedriickt halten.

o ddddiii
P0QO000 O

| |
1 3

—o

N —

6.12 Tipps fiir die Zubereitung eines guten

Kaffees

Tdglich Sieb und Siebtrcger spilen, siehe hierzu Abs. 7.5.3 auf Sei-
te 119. Erfolgt dieser Splilgang nicht tdglich, verschlechtert sich die
Qualitat des abgegebenen Kaffees.

Fiir einen qualitativ guten Kaffee ist es wichtig, dass das verwende-
te Wasser einen Hartewert von 6-7 °F (franzdsische Grad) aufweist.
Sollte die Wasserhdrte diese Werte Ubersteigen, ist ein Wasserfilter
oder ein Entharter zu verwenden. Ein Entharter sollte nicht verwendet
werden, wenn die Carbonatwerte des Wassers unter 4 °F liegen.
Sollte das Wassers stark nach Chlor schmecken, ist ein Spezialfilter zu
installieren.

Es wird davon abgeraten, einen groen Vorrat an Kaffeebohnen an-
zulegen. Beim Wechsel der Kaffeesorte sollte fiir die Einstellung der
Wassertemperatur und der Mahlung der Techniker hinzugezogen
werden.

Nach einer langeren Maschinenstandzeit (2-3 Stunden) einige Leer-
IGufe durchfiihren. Die Reinigung und planmdpige Wartung regelma-
Big vornehmen.

7. WARTUNG UND REINIGUNG

7.1 SicherheitsmaBnahmen
Die Verwendung von Handschuhen ist verpflich-
tend zum Schutz vor Schnitt- und Schiirfwunden

Die in Kapitel "I. SICHERHEITSMABNAHMEN" auf
A Seite 93 aufgefiihrten Hinweise aufmerksam lesen.
@ und vor allen Maschinenteilen, die hohe Tempera-
turen erreichen und in Beriihrung mit Lebensmitteln kom-
men (Siebtréger, Filter usw.).

7.2 PlanmdBige Wartung

Neben den Wartungseingriffen in den in der , Tabelle fiir Planma-
Bige Wartung“ angegebenen Abstdnden ist mindestens einmal im
Jahr eine allgemeine Kontrolle der Maschine von einem Techniker
ausfiihren zu lassen.

"
~ .

Die Anzeige von Problemen an den Bauteilen auf
grauem Hintergrund macht das Ausschalten der
=mmm  Maschine und einen Eingriff des Fachtechnikers er-
forderlich.

7.3 Wartung nach kurzzeitigen Maschinen-

standzeiten

Unter ,kurzer Maschinenstandzeit” wird ein Zeitraum von mehr als
einer Arbeitswoche verstanden.

Im Fall der erneuten Einschaltung der Maschine nach diesem Zeit-
raum muss der Techniker das gesamte in den Wasserkreisldufen
enthaltene Wasser ersetzen. Siehe hierzu Abs. "7.2 PlanmdBige
Wartung” auf Seite 116

AuBerdem sind alle bei der planmdBigen Wartung vorgesehenen
Vorgdnge auszufiihren. Siehe hierzu den vorangegangenen Absatz.

s "
< ®

Die Anzeige von Problemen an den Bauteilen auf
grauem Hintergrund macht das Ausschalten der
mmmm Maschine und einen Eingriff des Fachtechnikers er-
forderlich.

7.4 Funktionsstorungen und Abhilfe

Die ,Tabelle fur Funktionsstérungen und Abhilfe” listet die Alarme

und MaBnahmen zur Behebung des gemeldeten Problems auf.
Die auf grauem Hintergrund angezeigten Probleme
machen das Ausschalten der Maschine und einen
Eingriff des Technikers erforderlich.

Falls die Behebung einer Betriebsstorung nicht
maglich sein sollte, die Maschine ausschalten und
sich an den Techniker wenden.
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Tabelle fiir Planmdpige Wartung
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Think espresso

=
S 5
S 8 £
Bauteil Art des Eingriffs > 2 g
[ S 2
= =
HEIZKESSEL ) o
HYDRAULIKKRELS Wechseln Sie das Wasser wie in Abs. 6.4.1. X
MANOMETER Den Druck im Boiler priifen, der zwischen 0,08 und 0,14 MPa (0,8 und 1,4 Bar) liegen X
muss.
MANOMETER Den Wasserdruck wahrend der Kaffeeabgabe priifen: Den auf dem Manometer ange- X
zeigten Druck kontrollieren, der zwischen 0,8 und 0,9 MPa (8 und 9 Bar) liegen muss.
Die Abnutzung und mdgliche Randbeschadigung der Siebe priifen. AuBerdem sind
SIEB und SIEBTRAGER | eventuelle Kaffeesatzreste in der Tasse zu kontrollieren und bei Bedarf die Siebe bzw. X
Siebtréger zu ersetzen.
Die gemahlene Kaffeemenge (zwischen 6 und 7 g pro Vorgang) und den Feinheitsgrad
der Mahlung priifen. Die Mahlmesser missen immer sehr scharf sein, ihre Abnutzung
X erkennt man, wenn zu viel Pulver im Mahlgut vorhanden ist. Es wird empfohlen, den -
e Eingriff des Technikers anzufordern, um die flachen Mahlwerke nach jeweils 400/500 X 2
kg Kaffee oder konische Mahlwerke nach jeweils 800/900 kg Kaffee austauschen zu '5
lassen. a
WASSERFILTER Das Auswechseln der Wasserfilter-Kartusche oder das Regenerieren des Enthdrters X
ENTHARTER sollte in den vom Hersteller angegebenen Abstdnden erfolgen.
GASANLAGE Eventuell vorhar\dene Gaslecks durch .Auft.ragen mit einem speziellen Gasspirgerdt auf X
Gaslecks oder einer Seifenlauge auf die Leitungen prifen.

Tabelle fiir Funktionsstorungen und Abhilfe

Problem Ursache MaBnahme

KEIN STROM AN DER MASCHINE | Die Maschine ist ausgeschaltet. Die Maschine einschalten.

IM HEIZKESSEL FEHLT WASSER | Der Hahn der Wasserleitung ist geschlossen. Den Wasserleitungshahn 6ffnen.

Die Maschine ausschalten und sich an den Techni-
ker wenden.

Stérung in der elektrischen oder hydraulischen

ZUVIEL WASSER IM KESSEL
Anlage.

AUS DEN DAMPFDUSEN
TRITT KEIN DAMPF AUS

o Die Sprihvorrichtung der Dise ist verstopft.
e Die Maschine ist ausgeschaltet.

o Die Spriihvorrichtung der Dampfduse reinigen.
¢ Die Maschine einschalten.

AUS DEN DAMPFDUSEN TRITT

WASSER Stérung in der elektrischen oder hydraulischen | Die Maschine ausschalten und sich an den Techni-
ODER MIT WASSER VERMISCH- | Anlage. ker wenden.
TER DAMPF AUS
KEINE ABGABE e DerHahn der Wasserleltung ist geschlossen. | e D-en Wasserleitungshahn offnen.
o Der Kaffee wird zu fein gemahlen. ¢ Die Mahlung des Kaffees einstellen.
¢ Die Auffangschale leitet nicht ab. ¢ Die Abflussleitung kontrollieren.
WASSERLECK

Den Anschluss des Abflussschlauchs an die Auf-
fangschale prifen und wieder herstellen.

Der Abflussschlauch ist beschddigt oder ab- | e
geldst oder der Wasserabfluss ist behindert.

AN DER MASCHINE

KAFFEE ZU HEIX
ODER ZU KALT

Die Maschine ausschalten und sich an den Techni-
ker wenden.

Stérung in der elektrischen oder hydraulischen
Anlage.
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Problem

Ursache

MaBnahme

KAFFEEABGABE ZU SCHNELL

Der Kaffee ist zu grob gemahlen.

Die Mahlung des Kaffees einstellen.

KAFFEEABGABE ZU LANGSAM

Der Kaffee ist zu fein gemahlen.

Die Mahlung des Kaffees einstellen.

NASSER KAFFEESATZ

Briihgruppe verschmutzt.

Die Briihgruppe ist zu kalt.

Der Kaffee ist zu fein gemahlen.
Der benutzte Kaffee ist zu alt.

Den Spiilgang der Briihgruppe mit dem Blindsieb
vornehmen.

Die vollstdndige Aufheizung der Gruppe abwarten.
Die Mahlung des Kaffees einstellen.

Den Kaffee durch frischen ersetzen.

DER MANOMETER ZEIGT EINEN
UNGEEIGNETEN DRUCK

Stérung in der hydraulischen Anlage.

Die Maschine ausschalten und sich an den Techni-
ker wenden.

KAFFEESATZ IN DER TASSE

o Der Siebtrdger ist verschmutzt.
Die Sieboffnungen sind abgenutzt.
o Die Mahlung des Kaffees erfolgt nicht wie gewtinscht.

Den Siebtrdger reinigen.
Das Sieb austauschen.
Den Mahlvorgang entsprechend einstellen.

DIE TASSE IST DURCH KAFFEE-
SPRITZER VERSCHMUTZT

Der Kaffee ist zu grob gemahlen.
o Der Siebrand ist beschadigt.

Die Mahlung des Kaffees einstellen.
Das Sieb austauschen.

e DIE LEDs ALLER
e TASTENFELDER
(Modell SAE)

e EINSCHALTEN DER
TIME-OUT (Modell AEP)

BLINKEN

LED

Die automatische Wasserzufuhr wird nach weni-
gen Minuten gesperrt.

¢ Die Vorrichtung Time-out wird ausgelst.
o Inder Leitung ist kein Wasser.

Die Maschine aus- und wieder einschalten.
Den Wasserleitungshahn 6ffnen.

o DIE KAFFEEABGABE
ERFOLGT NICHT WIE GE-
WUNSCHT

o DIE KAFFEEMENGE
WIRD NICHT EINGEHALTEN

e DIE LED DER MENGENTASTE
BLINKT

Der Kaffee ist zu fein gemahlen.

Die Mahlung des Kaffees einstellen.

KAFFEEAUSGABE NUR UBER Storung der elektronischen Anlage
MANUELLE TASTE ung 9
BLOCKIERUNG DER Stérung in der elektrischen oder hydraulischen
ELEKTRONIK Anlage.

DIE PUMPE VERLIERT WASSER

DER MOTOR BLEIBT PLOTZLICH
STEHEN ODER DIE THERMO-
SCHUTZVORRICHTUNG WIRD
AUFGRUND EINER UBERLAS-
TUNG AUSGELOST

DIE PUMPE LAUFT UNTER
IHRER NENNLEISTUNG

DIE PUMPE ARBEITET GE-
RAUSCHVOLL

Pumpe defekt.

Die Maschine ausschalten und sich an den Techni-
ker wenden.
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7.5 Reinigungsarbeiten

7.5.1 Allgemeine Anweisungen

Fur eine gute Hygiene und Leistungsfdhigkeit des Gerdts sind ei-

nige einfache Reinigungsvorgdnge erforderlich. Die hier angefiihr-

ten Anweisungen gelten fir einen normalen Gebrauch der Kaf-

feemaschine; bei einem Dauereinsatz der Maschine missen die

Reinigungsvorgdnge hdufiger durchgefiihrt werden.

0 hol oder Produkte auf Basis aggressiver Sauren (z.
B. Phosphorsdure, Citronensdure, Amidosulfonséu-

re, etc.) verwenden.

Die verwendeten Produkte/Spiilmittel miissen zwecktauglich

sein und nach den Angaben auf der Packung verwendet wer-

den; auBerdem diirfen nicht das Material der Wasserleitun-

gen angreifen.

Keine scheuernden Reinigungsmittel verwenden, die zu Krat-

zern auf der Gehduseoberflédche fithren konnten.

Stets perfekt saubere und keimfreie Tiicher verwenden.

Zum Spiilen der Sieb, Siebtrdger und aller Maschinenteile

die vom Hersteller gelieferten Spiilmittel oder spezifische

Produkte zum Reinigen von gewerblichen Kaffeemaschinen
verwenden.

Niemals alkalische Reiniger, Losungsmittel, Alko-

Reinigung

Tdglich
Wochentl.

Cappuccino-Zubereiter:

Die Reinigung des Cappuccino-Zubereiters mindestens
ein Mal pro Tag, bei sténdigem Einsatz auch mehrmals
pro Tag vornehmen, siehe Abs. 7.5.2 auf Seite 119.

Gehduse und Gitter:

Die Gehduseseiten mit einem mit lauwarmem Wasser
angefeuchteten Tuch reinigen. X
Die Schale und das Tassenabstellgitter herausnehmen
und mit warmem Wasser spulen.

Sieb und Siebtrdger:

Taglich und wochentlich reinigen, siehe Abs. 7.5.3 auf
Seite 119.

Tdglich reinigen, siehe hierzu Abs 7.5.5.

Dampfdiise:

Die Diise mit einem mit lauwarmem Wasser befeuchte-
ten Tuch regelmdBig scubern.

Die Auslassoffnungen der Dampfdise reinigen und dabei | X | X
mit einer kleinen Nadel aufstechen.

Wochentlich spiilen, siehe hierzu Abs. 7.5.6 auf Seite
121.

Briihgruppe:

Die Briihgruppe reinigen, siehe hierzu Abs. 7.5.4
Tdglich reinigen, siehe hierzu Abs 7.5.5. XX
Woéchentlich innen reinigen, siehe hierzu Abs. 7.5.5 auf
Seite 121.

Mabhl-/Dosiergerdt und Trichter:

Trichter und Dosiergerdt mit einem mit lauwarmem
Wasser angefeuchteten Tuch innen und auf3en reinigen.
Am Ende alles sorgfdltig abtrocknen.

Think espresso

7.5.2 Spiilgang des Cappuccino-Zubereiters

Der Cappuccino-Zubereiter sollte, wie nachstehend beschrieben,
mit besonderer Sorgfalt gereinigt werden:

o Eine erste Reinigung durchfiihren, wobei das Ansaugrohr in
Wasser getaucht und einige Sekunden lang eine Abgabe durch-
gefihrt wird;

o den Drehkorper (X) um 90° drehen und in Position B bringen
(SchlieBen des Rohrs fiir den Milchaustritt);

o dabei das Milchansaugrohr in der Luft halten und eine Damp-
fabgabe vornehmen (Leerlauf des Cappuccino-Zubereiters);

e etwa 20 Sekunden fir die Reinigung und interne Sterilisation
des Cappuccino-Zubereiters abwarten;

e den Dampf schlieBen und den Drehkdrper wieder in Stellung A
bringen;

o falls die Offnung des Luftansaugers (Y) verstopft ist, mit einer
Nadel vorsichtig 6ffnen.

Position B

Position A

Den Cappuccino-Zubereiter nach jedem Dauerbe-
trieb und in jedem Fall einmal téglich reinigen.

7.5.3 Reinigung von Sieb und Siebtrdger

Achtung: Nur die Schale des Siebtrdgers eintauchen,

das Eintauchen des Griffs in Wasser vermeiden.

Das Spiilmittel muss in den auf der Packung ange-
gebenen Dosierungen mit kaltem Wasser verdiinnt werden
(siehe Hersteller).

Tdglich:

o Sieb und Siebtrager die gan-
ze Nacht Uber in warmes
Wasser tauchen, so dass sich
die fetthaltigen Kaffeeabla-
gerungen l6sen;

e anschlieBend alle Teile mit
kaltem Wasser abspiilen.

Wodchentlich:

e Mit Hilfe eines Schraubenziehers das Sieb vom Siebtrager 16sen;

o Sieb und Siebtrager 10 Minuten lang in hei3es Wasser mit Spe-
zialreiniger tauchen;

o anschlieBend alle Teile mit kaltem Wasser abspiilen.

BENUTZER-Handbuch
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7.5.4 Reinigung der Briihgruppe
s "
’m’ Im Fall des Modells AL kein Spiilen der Gruppe vor-
nehmen.

Die Bruhgruppen tdglich spdlen.

Der Spiilmodus der Kaffeebriihgruppe ist fir jeden Maschinentyp
unterschiedlich. Die Anweisung sollten entsprechend des verwen-
deten Modells befolgt werden.

In jedem Fall ist vor dem Spiilgang der Siebtrdager wie beschrieben
vorzubereiten:

e Den Filter aus dem Siebtréger herausnehmen und einen Blind-
filter einsetzen (siehe Standardausstattung);

o das dafiir vorgesehene Reinigungsmittel in den Siebtrager mit
Blindsieb giefen und diesen in die Briihgruppe einhdngen;

Ab diesem Punkt die der verwendeten Maschine entsprechenden
Beschreibungen folgen.

Modell ,AEP*

« Einige Abgaben ausfiihren, bis aus dem Auslauf sauberes Was-
ser austritt;

e den Siebtrdger von der Gruppe l6sen und mindestens eine Ab-
gabe durchfiihren, um die Spilmittelreste zu beseitigen.

e das Blindsieb aus dem Siebtrdger entfernen und wieder das
normale Sieb einsetzen.

Modell ,,SAE®
Die Reinigung kann auch gleichzeitig an mehreren
0 Briihgruppen vorgenommen werden. Um die Reini-
gungsphase zu beenden, miissen alle Reinigungen
an den Gruppen beendet sein.
Bei einem Stromausfall wdhrend des Spiil- oder Nachspiil-
gangs zeigt die Maschine diese Unterbrechung beim erneuten
Einschalten durch die blinkende LED der Taste (2) 5b an.
Der Vorgang muss zum Beseitigen von eventuellen Spiilmit-
telresten in der Gruppe erneut ausgefiihrt werden.

o Auf dem Tastenfeld der Briihgruppe, die gereinigt werden soll,
die Taste (7) P$8Cg gedriickt lassen und sofort danach die
Taste (2) @:b mindestens 10 Sekunden gedriickt halten (Tas-

te blinkt);

e um die Reinigung zu starten, erneut auf die Taste (2) 5”
driicken (die Tasten (1) 2 und (2) 6” beginnen zu blin-
ken);

e warten, bis alle 5 Zyklen des automatischen Spulengangs be-
endet sind (Dauer ca. 30 Sekunden);

e am Ende des Spiilzyklus, das vom Blinken der Taste (2) 5”
angezeigt wird, Siebtrager und Blindfilter herausnehmen und
das Kaffeefilter wieder in den Siebtrdger einsetzen;

o Siebtrager wieder an der Briihgruppe einsetzen und den Nach-
splilzyklus durch Betdtigung der Taste (2) 5bstarten;

e warten, bis der automatische Nachspilgang (etwa 30 Sekun-
den) abgeschlossen ist; dies wird von den Tasten (3) &2 und
(4) &angezeigt;

e das Ende des Nachsplilzyklus wird durch die Einschaltung aller
Tasten angezeigt;

o die gleichen Abldaufe fir die anderen Brithgruppen wiederho-

len;
0
Mit der Taste (2) 5bdes Tastenfelds der betref-

fenden Brithgruppe die Reinigung aktivieren.

Bei dem Modell mit Autosteamer die Taste (7)
PROG. eines beliebigen Tastenfelds benutzen.

Modell ,SAE-DISPLAY*
Es konnen mehrere Gruppen gleichzeitig gespiilt
o werden, wobei jede Tastatur ihre jeweilige Gruppe
steuert. Im Fall eines Stromausfalls wéihrend des
Spiil- oder Nachspiilvorgangs bietet die Maschine beim er-
neuten Einschalten an, das Spiilen der Gruppe erneut vorzu-
nehmen. Der Vorgang muss zum Beseitigen von eventuellen
Spiilmittelresten in der Gruppe erneut ausgefiihrt werden.

e Auf dem Tastenfeld der Brithgruppe, die gereinigt werden soll,
die Taste (7) 2'}.8?- gedriickt lassen und sofort danach die
Taste (2) 6b mindestens 10 Sekunden gedriickt halten (Tas-
te blinkt);

e um die Reinigung zu starten, erneut auf die Taste (2) 6”
driicken (Tasten (1) 2P und (2) cPblinken) - bei den Mo-
dellen mit Display erscheint die Meldung:

e warten, bis alle 5 Zyklen des automatischen Spllengangs be-
endet sind (Dauer ca. 30 Sekunden);

e am Ende des Spiilzyklus, das vom Blinken der Taste (2) D‘?
angezeigt wird, Siebtrager und Blindfilter herausnehmen und
das Kaffeefilter wieder in den Siebtrdger einsetzen;
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Think espresso

o Siebtrdger wieder an der Briihgruppe einsetzen und den Nach- Wochentlich
spiilzyklus durch Betdtigung der Taste (2) c” starten; -
Brause und Brausenhalterung wie folgt reinigen:
e warten, bis der automatische Nachspllgang (etwa 30 Sekun-
den) abgeschlossen ist; dies wird von den Tasten (3) 2 und
(4) 2 angezeigt - bei den Modellen mit Display erscheint ¢  die Brause (2) und die Brausenhalterung (3) entfernen;
die Eelzung:

e Mit einem Schraubendreher die Schraube (1) l6sen;

¢ Die beiden Teile mit warmem Wasser absptlen;

¢ Brause und Brausenhalterung wieder in ihre urspriingliche Po-
sition bringen und mit der Schraube festziehen.

e am Ende des Nachspiilzyklus ist die Maschine fir den norma-
len Betrieb bereit.

7.5.5 Reinigung von Brause, Brausenhalte-
rung und Siebtrdger

Tdglich
Die Brausen von Briihgruppe und Siebtrager mit der dafir vorge-
sehenen Blirste reinigen.
Den Aufnahmering fiir den Siebtrager und den Siebtrdger selbst
innen sowie den Rand und die Rippen am Siebtrdger griindlich rei-
nigen, um mogliche Kaffeereste zu entfernen.

DEUTSCH

7.5.6  Reinigung der Dampfdiise
Wéchentlich

Einmal in der Woche die Dampfdiise wie folgt reinigen:

o Die Dise den Herstellerangaben entsprechend in ein mit Was-
ser und Spezialreiniger gefiilltes Kannchen tauchen;

he Ersatzteilkatalog).

0 Die mitgelieferte Reinigungsbiirste verwenden (sie-

o die Losung mit dem Dampf aus der Diise erwdrmen;

o die Diise mindestens 5 Minuten lang in der Losung lassen, da-
mit das Spllmittel durch den Abkiihlungseffekt im Inneren der
Duse nach oben steigen und wirken kann;

e den Vorgang 2- oder 3-mal wiederholen, bis bei den nachfol-
genden Abgaben keine Milchreste mehr austreten.
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8. DISPLAY-MELDUNGEN

11. ABBAU

Ursache
Wasserfillung des Kessels bei erster
Benutzung der Maschine oder zum
Wiederauffillen des Wasserstandes.

Beschreibung/Vorgang
Die Beendigung der Boilerfiillung
abwarten.

Ursache
Die Zeit des Fiillvorgangs dauert Idnger
als vorgesehen.

Beschreibung/Vorgang
Die Offnung des Wasserhahns der Wasser-
leitung kontrollieren.
Die Maschine aus- und wieder einschalten.
Sollte die Anzeige nach einigen Versuchen
immer noch vorliegen, die Maschine
ausschalten und sich an den Techniker
wenden.

Ursache
Flowmeterstérung.

Beschreibung/Vorgang
Die Abgabe durch Driicken der Men-
gentaste unterbrechen.
Die Maschine ausschalten und den
Techniker anfordern.

Ursache
Aufforderung zur Regenerierung des
Enthdrters

Beschreibung/Vorgang
Regenerierung des Enthdrters durchfihren.
Um die Meldung zu 6schen, die 4 Dis-
playtasten gleichzeitig 5 Sekunden lang

betdtigen: ENTER, MODE, (+), (-).

9. ERSATZTEILE

Der Austausch von Bauteilen und/oder Teilen der Maschine ist aus-
schlielich Aufgabe des Technikers.

Der Benutzer ist in keinem Fall befugt, Arbeiten
A zum Ersetzen von Bauteilen bzw. Teilen der Maschi-
ne auszufiihren.

10. AUBERBETRIEBNAHME

Der Abbau der Maschine ist ausschlieBlich Aufgabe des Technikers.

12. ENTSORGUNG

12.1 Informationen zur Entsorgung

Nur fiir die Europdische Union und den Europdischen Wirtschafts-
raum.

Dieses Symbol gibt an, dass das Produkt gemdf der Richtlinie
WEEE (2012/19/EG), der Batterienrichtlinie (2006/66/EG) bzw.
den jeweiligen nationalen Gesetzen zur Umsetzung dieser Richt-
linien nicht als Hausm(ll entsorgt werden darf.

Das Produkt muss bei einer entsprechenden Sammelstelle abge-
geben werden, zum Beispiel beim Handler beim Kauf eines neuen,
dhnlichen Produkts oder bei einer autorisierten Sammelstelle zum
Recycling von Elektro- und Elektronikgerdte-Abfall (WEEE) sowie
Batterien und Akkumulatoren. Eine unsachgemdfBe Entsorgung
dieser Abfdlle kann sich durch die normalerweise in diesen Abfdl-
len enthaltenen potentiell schadlichen Substanzen negativ auf die
Umwelt und die Gesundheit des Menschen auswirken.

Die Mitwirkung an einer korrekten Entsorgung dieses Produkts
tragt zu einer effizienten Nutzung der nattirlichen Ressourcen bei
und vermeidet die Auferlegung der von den geltenden Bestim-
mungen vorgesehenen Verwaltungsstrafen. Fir weitere Informa-
tionen zum Recycling dieses Produkts wenden Sie sich bitte an die
Behorden vor Ort, die fir die Abfallsammlung zustdndige Stelle,
einen autorisierten Handler oder die Abfallwirtschaft.

12.2 Umweltinformationen

Fiir die Entsorgung der Maschine den Techniker
und/oder den Handler hinzuziehen.

Zur AuBerbetriebnahme der Maschine ist der Einsatz des Techni-
kers anzufordern, da das Gerdt von der Strom- und Wasserversor-
gung zu trennen und das Wasser aus allen innenseitigen Kreisléu-
fen abzulassen ist.

Die Wiederinbetriebnahme der Maschine nach diesem Zeitraum
darf nur durch einen Techniker erfolgen.

Der Benutzer ist in keinem Fall befugt, die Arbeiten
A zur AuBerbetriebnahme und Wiederinbetriebnah-
me der Maschine auszufiihren.

Im Inneren der Maschine befindet sich eine Lithium-Knopfzelle zur
Speicherung der Maschinendaten. Sie befindet sich in der Platine.
Diese Batterie gemdf den jeweiligen Landesvorschriften entsorgen.
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I. PRECAUCIONES DE SEGURIDAD

I.I. NIVEL DE FORMACION E
INFORMACION REQUERIDO
AL USUARIO

El Usuario:

e eslapersona encargada del funciona-
miento de la maquina y realizacién de las
operaciones de limpieza ordinarias indica-
das en este manual,

o debe estar debidamente formado e in-
formado acerca del funcionamiento y los
riesgos residuales presentes durante el
funcionamiento de la maquina,

e debe ser capaz de actuar de acuerdo con
las normas que rigen los principios de
higiene alimentaria vigentes en el pais
donde se utiliza la maquina.

0 La manipulacién no autorizada de
cualquier parte de la maquina inva-
lidara la garantia y la responsabilidad del
fabricante en caso de fallo de la maquina 'y
lesiones del usuario.

LII. INSTALACION

Las operaciones de instalacion deben ser efec-
tuadas siempre y exclusivamente por el Técnico
y de conformidad con las normas de seguridad
y salud vigentes.

LIII. FUNCIONAMIENTO

Aunque se hayan adoptado, en la maquinag, to-
dos los dispositivos de prevencion de accidentes
para eliminar los posibles riesgos relacionados
con el uso por parte del Usuario, ésta presenta
unos cuantos riesgos residuales.

Dichos riesgos residuales, asi denominados, se
refieren a partes de la maquina que pueden re-
presentar un peligro para el Usuario si:

espresso

e las utiliza de manera incorrecta;

e comete un error de evaluacion;

e desactive las protecciones instaladas igno-
rando las indicaciones que se encuentran
en este Manual.

Ademds, la maquina dispone de senalizaciones

colocadas en las zonas de riesgo residual que

deben respetarse escrupulosamente.

Es necesario prestar atencion a dichos riesgos

residuales, enumerados a continuacion, pre-

sentes durante el funcionamiento y el uso de
la maquina, puesto que no pueden eliminarse.

Esta prohibido:

e utilizar la maquina en condiciones psicofi-
sicas alteradas; bajo la influencia de dro-
gas, alcohol, psicofarmacos, etc.;

e usar la maquina en una atmésfera con
peligro de incendio;

e el usodela maquina en una atmosfera
explosiva, agresiva o con una alta concen-
tracion de polvo o sustancias aceitosas en
suspension en el aire.

PELIGRO ELECTRICO
El uso de un aparato eléctrico debe cum-
plir con las normas operativas de seguridad:

e no toque el aparato con las manos o los
pies mojados o himedos;

e no use el aparato con los pies descalzos;

e no use prolongadores;

e no use en locales destinados a ducha o
bano;

e no tire del cable de alimentacién para
desenchufar el aparato;

e el usuario no debe sustituir el cable de
alimentacion del aparato. Si se estropea
el cable, apague la maquina y péngase en
contacto solo con el Técnico;

e nodeje el aparato expuesto a los agentes
atmosféricos (lluvia, sol, etc.);

e no entre dentro de la maquing;

e no vierta liquidos encima de la maquing;
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e no permita que el cable eléctrico se aplas-
te y/o entre en contacto con superficies
cortantes;

e no permita que el aparato sea utilizado
por personas no capacitadas en su uso.

PELIGRO POR ALTAS TEMPERATURAS

Algunas partes de la maquina pueden
alcanzar altas temperaturas y pueden causar
quemaduras, por lo que deben tomarse estas
precauciones:

o evite el contacto con el grupo de suminis-
tro, el calentador portafiltro y las lanzas de
agua, vapor y autosteamer;

e nodirija el vapor, el agua caliente o la
leche hacia las manos u otras partes del
cuerpo.

El aparato puede ser utilizado por ni-

nos de edad no inferior a 8 anos y por

personas con capacidades fisicas, sen-
soriales o mentales reducidas, o carentes de
experiencia o del conocimiento necesario,
siempre que estén bajo vigilancia, o que ha-
yan recibido instrucciones relativas al uso se-
guro del aparato y a la comprension de los
peligros inherentes al mismo. Es necesario
vigilar a los ninos para asegurarse de que no
jueguen con el aparato.
El Usuario esta obligado a informar inmedia-
tamente al Técnico en el caso en que detecte
defectos y/o mal funcionamientos de la ma-
quina, de los sistemas de proteccion ideados
para prevenir accidentes y de cualquier situa-
cion de peligro que llegara a conocer.
En caso de anomalias en la instalacion de gas
(si existe) solicitar la intervencion del Técnico.
La instalacion de gas (si existe) debe desacti-
varse durante los largos plazos de inactividad
de la maquina (noche o cierre del local).
Estan prohibidas todo tipo de modificaciones
respecto a la maquina y sus funciones, ade-
mas de posibles cambios en este documento.

. "

~m' Corresponde al Técnico informar al
== Usuario acerca de las modalidades de
ensayo periodico de los equipos en presion y
de los dispositivos de seguridad de conformi-
dad con la normativa vigente en el pais de
instalacion.

El Técnico debe efectuar el mantenimiento
periodico y controlar todos los dispositivos
de seguridad.

I.IV.MANTENIMIENTO Y LIMPIEZA

Es necesario prestar atencion a estos riesgos re-
siduales presentes durante el mantenimiento y
la limpieza de la maquina, puesto que no pue-
den eliminarse.

Esta prohibido lavar la maquina con gasolina
y/o disolventes de cualquier tipo.

A PELIGRO ELECTRICO

Las operaciones de mantenimiento y

limpieza deben realizarse segin las normas de

conducta y seguridad:

e durante las operaciones de limpieza, la
maquina debe estar apagada y hay que
asegurarse de que todos los componentes
estén a temperatura ambiente;

e nosumerja la maquina en agug;

e no vierta liquidos sobre la maquina ni utili-
ce chorros de agua para la limpieza;

e no permita que las operaciones de mante-
nimiento y limpieza sean llevadas a cabo
por nifos o personas que no hayan recibi-
do una formacién adecuada;

e no quite las protecciones y/o partes de la
carcasa;

e no entre dentro de la maquing;

e no efectlie operaciones de mantenimiento
y de limpieza diferentes de lo indicado en
este Manual.
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PELIGRO POR ALTAS TEMPERATURAS
Durante las operaciones de limpieza, ten

a cuidado con aquellas partes de la maquina

que pueden alcanzar altas temperaturas:

e evite el contacto con el grupo de suminis-
tro y las lanzas de agua y vapor;

e no exponga nunca las manos u otras
partes del cuerpo en la direccion de los
terminales de suministro de vapor, agua
caliente o leche.

1.V. CARACTERISTICAS DE LOS EPI

En las fases de mantenimiento y limpieza de la
maquina es necesario utilizar estos EPI:

Guantes
Para la proteccion del usuario contra los
cortes y las quemaduras y de todas las
partes de la maquina con altas temperaturas y en
contacto con alimentos (portafiltros, filtros, etc.).
i@ Efectiie solo las operaciones de mante-
m nimiento y limpieza que se indican en
este manual.
Solo un Técnico especializado y autorizado
puede realizar operaciones de mantenimiento
y limpieza no indicadas en este documento.
Antes de llevar a cabo todas las operaciones
de mantenimiento, es necesario realizar los si-
guientes pasos:
e desconecte la alimentacion eléctrica;
e cierre la alimentacion hidraulica;
e cierre el sistema de suministro de gas;
e espere a que la maquina se haya en-
friado completamente.

En caso de que no se encuentre una solucion
respecto a un posible mal funcionamiento,
apague la maquina y solicite la intervencion
del Técnico. No intente efectuar ninguna re-
paracion.

Las desincrustaciones del equipo deben ser
realizadas por el Técnico para que dichas ope-
raciones no provoquen la liberaciéon de mate-
riales nocivos para el uso alimentario.

espresso

I.VI.SITUACIONES DE EMERGENCIA

En caso de una situacion de emergencia, adop-
te las medidas previstas en el plan de emergen-
cia del local y, en todo caso, proceda inmedia-
tamente a realizar las acciones segun el tipo de
problema.

INCENDIO POR CORTOCIRCUITO

En caso de incendio provocado por una averia

en la instalacion eléctrica a la cual esta conec-

tada la maquina, tome las siguientes medidas:

e desconecte la maquina eléctricamente
con el interruptor principal;

¢ llame alos Bomberos;

o alejealas personas del local;

e apague las llamas usando un extintor de
CO.,

PERDIDA DE GAS

Si se detecta una pérdida de gas causada por

una averia en la instalacién de gas a la cual

estd conectada la maquina, tome las siguien-

tes medidas:

e detenga el suministro de gas cerrando el
grifo aguas arriba de la maquina;

e daleje alas personas del local;

o ventile el local;

e llame al Técnico que instal6 la maquing;

e sifuera necesario, llame a los bomberos.

INCENDIO POR PERDIDA DE GAS

En caso de incendio provocado por una averia

en la instalacion de gas a la cual esta conecta-

da la maquina, tome las siguientes medidas:

e detenga el suministro de gas cerrando el
grifo aguas arriba de la maquina;

e desconecte la maquina eléctricamente
con el interruptor principal;

¢ llame alos Bomberos;

e daleje alas personas del local;

e apague las llamas usando un extintor de
CO..
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1.2 Conservacion del Manual

Lea detenidamente todas las partes de este Manual, antes
de utilizar el aparato, para optimizar las prestaciones de la
maquina y actuar de manera absolutamente segura.
La maquina para café expreso que ha adquirido ha sido dise-
fiada y fabricada con métodos y tecnologias innovadoras que
aseguran una calidad y fiabilidad duraderas.
Este Manual es la guia que le permitird conocer las ventajas
que brinda nuestra marca. Aqui encontrard informacion atil
para sacar el maximo provecho de la maquina, mantenerla
en perfectas condiciones y hacer frente a posibles problemas.
@ instrucciones que se encuentran en este manual y
cumpla con todas las indicaciones aqui presentes.
Conserve este manual y todos los documentos adjuntos en un
lugar accesible y protegido. Este documento supone que en las
instalaciones en las que se haya instalado la maquina se obser-

ven las vigentes normas de seguridad y en materia de higiene
laboral.

Antes de utilizar la maquina, lea detenidamente las

El Fabricante se reserva el derecho de realizar mejoras y/o
modificaciones del producto. Se garantiza que este manual
refleja el estado de la técnica en el momento de la comercia-
lizacioén de la maquina.

Aprovechamos la ocasién para invitar a nuestros estimados
clientes a comunicarnos posibles propuestas de mejora, tanto
del producto como del Manual.

1.1 Instrucciones para la lectura del Ma-

nual

El manual consta de capitulos auténomos. La secuencia de
los capitulos responde a una légica temporal relativa a la vida
de la maquina.

Para que el texto sea fdacil y rapido de entender, se han utiliza-
do términos, abreviaturas y pictogramas.

El Manual esta constituido por una portada, un indice y una
serie de capitulos. Cada capitulo cuenta con una numeracién
progresiva. A pie de pdgina se encuentra el nidmero de la pd-
gina.

En la primera pagina se encuentran los datos de identifica-
cién de la maquing, en la Gltima pagina se encuentran la fe-
chay la revision del Manual de Instrucciones.

Abreviaturas

Sec. = Seccién

Cap. = Capitulo

Apdo. = Apartado

Pdg. = Pagina

Fig. = Figura

Tab. = Tabla
Unidades de medida

Las unidades de medida presentes son las establecidas por el
Sistema Internacional (SI).

El Manual de Instrucciones debe guardarse con atencién ade-
mas de tener que acompanar la méaquina durante posibles
cambios de propiedad que la misma podria experimentar du-
rante su vida.

La conservacion se facilita si se maneja con atencién, inten-
tando tener siempre las manos limpias y no dejandolo en su-
perficies sucias. No arranque, rompa ni modifique arbitraria-
mente partes del documento.

El Manual debe archivarse en un ambiente protegido de la
humedad, del calor y, cerca de la maquina a la que se refiere.
El Fabricante, bajo solicitud del Usuario, puede proporcionar
otros ejemplares del Manual de Instrucciones de la maquina.

1.3 Metodologia de actualizacion del

Manual de Instrucciones

El Fabricante se reserva el derecho de modificar o realizar me-
joras a la maquina sin comunicarlo y sin actualizar el Manual

ya entregado al Usuario.

0 quier modo, de dificil consulta, el usuario esta obli-
gado a solicitar un nuevo ejemplar al Fabricante

antes de efectuar cualquier tipo de intervencion en la ma-

quina.

Esta absolutamente prohibido arrancar o reescribir partes

del manual.

El Usuario debe cumplir con las indicaciones que se encuen-

tran en este Manual.

En caso de que se presente un inconveniente tras un uso in-

correcto de dichas recomendaciones, el Fabricante rehusa

todo tipo de responsabilidad.

Este manual esta disponible también en el sitio web del Fa-

bricante indicado en la portada del manual.

Si el Manual se convirtiera en ilegible o, de cual-

1.4 Destinatarios
Este Manual esta destinado al Usuario.

Cualificacién de los destinatarios de la ma-
quina

La maquina esté pensada para un uso profesional y no gene-

ralizado, por lo tanto, su uso puede ser encomendado a per-

sonas cudlificadas y, en particular, que:

e Sean mayores de edad;

e Sean fisica y mentalmente aptas para utilizar esta maqui-
na;

e Sean capaces de entender e interpretar el Manual de Ins-
trucciones y las indicaciones de seguridad;

e Conozcan los procedimientos de seguridad y su actuacion;

e Cuenten con la capacidad de uso de la maquing;

e Hayan entendido los procedimientos de uso definidos por
el Fabricante de la maquina.
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1.5 Glosario y Pictogramas

En este apartado se listan los términos no frecuentes o con un
significado diferente del comn.

A continuacién, se explican las abreviaturas utilizadas y el sig-
nificado de los pictogramas para indicar la cualificacién ope-
rador y el estado de la maquina, su empleo permite propor-
cionar r@pidamente y, de manera univoca, las informaciones
necesarias para un uso correcto de la maquina en condicio-
nes de seguridad.

1.51

Usuario

Persona encargada del funcionamiento de la maquina y rea-
lizacién de las operaciones de limpieza ordinarias indicadas
en este manual.

Glosario

Técnico
Persona especializada, especialmente capacitada y autori-
zada para realizar las siguientes operaciones de acuerdo con
la normativa vigente: transporte y manipulaciéon, almacena-
miento, instalacion, puesta en servicio, mantenimiento, des-
mantelamiento y eliminacion de la maquina.

Peligro

Posible lesion o perjuicio para la salud.

Zona peligrosa

Cualquier zona en los alrededores de una maquinag, en la que
la presencia de una persona constituya un riesgo para la se-
guridad y la salud de dicha persona.

Riesgo
Combinacién entre la probabilidad y la gravedad de una le-
sion o de un perjuicio para la salud que puede surgir de una
situacién peligrosa.

Proteccion

Elemento de la maquina utilizado especificamente para ase-
gurar la proteccién a través de una barrera material.

Equipo de proteccion individual (EPI)

Equipo que una persona lleva puesto o sostiene para proteger
su salud o seguridad.

Uso previsto

El uso de la maquina de acuerdo con la informaciéon propor-
cionada en las instrucciones de uso.

Cualificacion del Usuario

Nivel minimo de competencias que tiene que poseer el opera-
dor para desempenar la operacion descrita.

Estado de la maquina

El estado de la maquina incluye el modo de funcionamiento y el
estado de los dispositivos de seguridad presentes en la maquina.

Riesgo residual
Riesgos que siguen existiendo a pesar de las medidas de pro-
teccion incluidas en el diseno de la maquina y de las protec-
ciones y las medidas de proteccién adicionales adoptadas.

Componente de sequridad:

e Destinado a desempefar una funcién de seguridad;
e su averia y/o mal funcionamiento pone en riesgo la segu-
ridad de las personas.

1.5.2 Pictogramas

Las descripciones adelantadas por estos simbolos contienen
informaciones/indicaciones muy importantes, sobre todo por
lo que concierne la seguridad. Un posible incumplimiento
puede provocar:

peligros para la integridad de los que operan en la ma-
quina;

lesiones, incluso graves, al Usuario (en algunos casos inclu-
so su fallecimiento);

pérdida de la garantia contractual;

la exencion del Fabricante de sus responsabilidades.
Simbolo de PELIGRO GENERAL utilizado en caso
A de peligro de lesion grave permanente, que requie-
re hospitalizacion, o en casos extremos causante

de muerte.

de peligro de lesion grave permanente, que requie-

2 Simbolo de PELIGRO ELECTRICO utilizado en caso
re hospitalizacion, o en casos extremos causante

de muerte.
Simbolo de PELIGRO POR TEMPERATURA ELEVA-
DA utilizado en caso de peligro de lesién grave per-

& manente, que requiere hospitalizacion, o en casos

extremos causante de muerte.

Simbolo de ATENCION utilizado en caso de peligro
de lesion no grave, pero que necesita de atencién
médica por profesionales.

B

Simbolo de ADVERTENCIA utilizado en caso de pe-
ligro de lesién no grave que puede curarse con me-
didas de primeros auxilios o similares.

Simbolo de NOTA utilizado para proporcionar in-
formacion importante relativa al tema tratado.

Simbolo de Obligacion de utilizar guantes de pro-
teccion, utilizado en caso de peligro de lesion grave
permanente, que requiere hospitalizacion.

Simbolo de Obligacion de leer la documentacion,
utilizado para concienciar al usuario de la impor-
tancia de dicha accion para su seguridad.

CE=A-N -3

1.6 Garantia

La maquina tiene una garantia de 12 meses para todos los
componentes, excluidos los componentes eléctricos y electro-
nicos asi como las piezas sometidas a desgaste.
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2. IDENTIFICACION DE LA
MAQUINA
2.1 Marca y denominacion del modelo
La identificacion de la maquina y del modelo se indican en la
PLACA DE DATOS de la maquina y en la DECLARACION DE
CONFORMIDAD CE que la acompafa.
2.2 Descripcion general
La mdaquina objeto de este manual estd constituida por com-
ponentes mecdnicos, eléctricos y electrénicos cuya accion
conjunta permite realizar bebidas a base de leche, café y
agua. Este producto se ha fabricado de conformidad con las
directivas, los reglamentos y las normas comunitarias indica-
das en la DECLARACION DE CONFORMIDAD CE que acom-
pana la maquina.
2.3 Servicio de atencién al cliente del
Fabricante
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2.4 Uso previsto

La maquina para café expreso estd destinada a la preparacion
profesional de bebidas calientes como tés, capuchinos y cafés
en sus variantes largo, corto, expreso, etc. El aparato no estd
destinado a un uso domeéstico, sino solo a un uso profesional.
La maquina puede utilizarse en todas las condiciones previs-
tas, incluidas o descritas en este documento; debe considerarse
peligrosa cualquier otra condicién. La maquina debe instalarse
en un lugar cuyo acceso esté reservado a personal cualificado y
debidamente formado (bares, restaurantes, etc.).

Usos permitidos

Son todos aquellos que respetan las caracteristicas técnicas
de la maquina, las operaciones y los usos descritos en este
documento; dichos usos no ponen en peligro la integridad del
Usuario ni pueden provocar danos a la maquina o al entorno
que la rodea.

i

Usos previstos

La maquina esta disefada exclusivamente para el uso pro-
fesional. El uso de productos/materiales diferentes de los es-
pecificados por el Fabricante, que puedan provocar dafos a
la méquina y situaciones de peligro para el operador y/o las
personas que se encuentren cerca de la maquina, se conside-
ra incorrecto o inadecuado.

Todos los usos no especificamente indicados en
este manual estan prohibidos y deben ser autori-
zados expresamente por el Fabricante.

Contraindicaciones de uso

La maquina no debe utilizarse:

e para usos distintos a los expuestos en el apartado ni para
usos no mencionados en este Manual;

e utilizando materiales diferentes respecto a los que se indi-
can en este Manual;

e con los dispositivos de seguridad inhabilitados o no ope-
rativos.

Uso erréneo de la maquina

El tipo de uso y las prestaciones para los que esta disefiada
esta maquina imponen una serie de operaciones y procedi-
mientos que no pueden cambiarse a menos que previamente
se acuerden con el Fabricante. Todos los comportamientos
permitidos se encuentran en este documento; cualquier otra
operacién no enumerada y descrita en este documento debe
considerarse no posible y, por lo tanto, peligrosa.

Usos no previstos

Los Gnicos usos permitidos son los descritos en este manual;
cualquier otro uso debe considerarse no posible y, por lo tan-
to, peligroso.

Precauciones generales

El Usuario debe estar informado acerca de los riesgos de ac-
cidente, de los dispositivos pensados para la seguridad y de
las reglas generales en materia de prevencion de accidentes
previstas por las directivas comunitarias y la legislacion del
pais de instalacion de la maquina.

El Usuario debe conocer el funcionamiento de todos los dis-
positivos de la maquina. Ademdas, debe haber leido y com-
prendido integramente este manual. Las intervenciones de
mantenimiento deben ser llevadas a cabo por técnicos, tras
haber preparado la maquina de manera adecuada. La alte-
racién o la sustituciéon no autorizada de uno o varios compo-
nentes de la maquing, el uso de accesorios que modifiquen
su funcionamiento y el empleo de materiales diferentes a los
recomendados en este manual pueden ser causa de riesgos
de accidente.

2.5 Descripcion de la maquina

1.  Superficie calientatazas.

2. Grupos de palanca.

3. Nivel 6ptico de agua en la caldera (En algunas versiones
el nivel 6ptico es sustituido por un piloto verde).
Manémetro.

Mando del vapor.

Protecciéon antiquemaduras.

Lanza de vapor.

Portafiltro 2 tazas.

Pata regulable.

10. Lanza de agua caliente.

11.  Mirilla del quemador de gas (opcional).

12. Portdfiltro 1 taza.

13. Seguridad gas (opcional).

14. Boton de encendido gas (opcional).

15. Rejilla apoya tazas.

16. Interruptor de encendido.

17. Piloto de encendido de la maquina.

18. Mando del agua caliente.

19. Botonera suministro manual (AEP).

20. Botonera (SAE).

21. Pantalla.

22. Botones suministro manual y agua (DISPLAY).
23. Botonera autosteamer (opcional).

24.  Lanza autosteamer (opcional).

25. Pilotos maquina/calientatazas.

26. Interruptor calientatazas.

27. Filtro Ciego

28. Prensador

29. Cepillo de limpieza

o— O Z

® No v &

e
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2.6 Botoneras versiones AEP-SAE

(P

e

p A or Sh o O o
o o o -} o o

1 café expreso ]

0000000
|

Suministro manual Stop /Programacion
café 2 cafés expresos / Continuo
1 café medio
2 cafés largos
1 café largo
- 2 cafés medios
o p top

000

Suministro manual de café del
grupo ubicado a la izquierda

Suministro manual de café del
grupo ubicado a la derecha

Suministro de agua caliente

w S i U
(2 BOAARAAG
Suministro manual T café expreso J Stop /Programacion
café 2 cafés expresos / Continuo
1 café medio 2 cafés largos
1 café largo
® & W 2 cafés medios
EHEHE
Suministro manual de café del L Suministro manual de café del
grupo ubicado a la izquierda grupo ubicado a la derecha
Suministro de agua caliente

-> oy ->

\wb

Q | | |
| Suministro ma- Suministro de Suministro ma-
Suministro manual nual de café agua caliente nual de café

café
b Wb iy Wy s o
T o 00000 O

Suministro de
agua caliente

1 café expreso _J

000

1 café medio

Suministro manual
de café del grupo
ubicado a la derecha

Suministro manual de
café del grupo ubica-
do ala izquierda

2 cafés expresos

2 cafés medios

Stop /Programacién

Suministro de agua caliente / Continuo
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2.7 Botoneras versiones DISPLAY

o U
o o 0 | : Pantalla
Suministro manual de café del J I_ Suministro manual de café del
grupo ubicado a la izquierda grupo ubicado a la derecha
Suministro de agua caliente
o A, M

000

L Suministro de agua caliente

Suministro manual de café del
grupo ubicado a la izquierda

Suministro Autosteamer

(J"%J’ @%{-&’U sror

Wooooc — Salida programacién

Mode J I— Disminuir (-)
Enter Incrementar (+)
Pantalla —-I | ® & ®
@AM
Suministro manual de café del J L Suministro manual de café del
grupo ubicado a la izquierda grupo ubicado a la derecha

Suministro de agua caliente

—

Suministro Autosteamer
¢ o & e W oy,

P
E' Ep' E.' ET. E. [:= —— Salida programacion
Mode J I— Disminuir (-)

Enter Incrementar (+)

Lo
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2.8 Datos y marcado

Los datos técnicos generales de las maquinas se encuentran en este cuadro:

TABLA DE DATOS TECNICOS 1GR 2GR COMP 2GR 3GR 4GR
120V 2200-2330W 2600-2930 W 2600 - 3400 W
Potencia 220-240V
1950- 3500 W 2500 - 6650 W 2500 - 6650 W 3500- 7100 W 4850- 7350 W
380-415V
Frecuencia 50- 60 Hz 50-60Hz 50-60Hz 50-60Hz 50- 60 Hz
Caldera 52-63I 701 9,0-1061 14,7-17,21 20,4-2381

Calibracién valvula de seguridad

0,179 MPa (1,9 bar) +/- 0,015 MPa

Presion de funcionamiento caldera

0,08 -0,174 MPa (0,8 - 1,4 bar)

Presion del agua de alimentacion

0,15-0,6 MPa MAX (1,5-6 bar MAX)

Presion suministro de café

0,8-0,9MPa (8 -9 bar)

5-35C 95 H.R MAX.

Temperatura ambiente de trabajo

Nivel de presion aclstica

<70dB

De acuerdo con la directiva 2006/42/CE, la mdaquina esta
marcada con la sigla CE, mediante la que el Fabricante decla-
ra, bajo su propia responsabilidad, que la maquina es segura
tanto para las personas como para las cosas.

Las marcas alternativas pueden aplicarse en funcién de los
mercados de destino de conformidad con las normativas vi-
gentes del producto.

La placa de datos con los marcados apropiados en los que se
indican los datos de identificacién, los datos técnicos especifi-
cos del equipo y el pais de produccion, se coloca debajo de la
bandeja de descarga.

A continuacion, se muestra un ejemplo de la placa de datos.

s

ASTORIA MACCHINE PER CAFFE S.r.l.
Via C. Bardini,1 SUSEGANA (TV) - ITALY

Tel. +39.0438.6615 Fax +39.0438.60657 —
SIN: |Mod. Il Y |
v Iw fhz |

MADE‘IN ITALY

Pais de fabricacion

Para cualquier comunicacién con el Fabricante en relacién
con la maquina, indique siempre estos datos:

e S/N - namero de matricula de la maquing;

e Mod. - modelo de la maquina

e Y -fecha de fabricacién.

Los datos del aparato también pueden consultarse en la eti-
queta aplicada al embalaje de la maquina.

Se prohibe quitar o deteriorar la placa de datos. Si
esta deteriorada o es ilegible, contacte con el Téc-

nico o el Fabricante.

La placa de datos esta
fijada debajo de la bandeja
de descarga
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3. ALMACENAMIENTO
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El almacenamiento de la méquina es tarea del Fabricante o
del Técnico.

4. INSTALACION

La instalacion de la méaquina debe realizarse exclusivamente
por el Técnico.

Durante la instalacion de la maquina, el Técnico
debe llevar a cabo las operaciones de renovacion
del agua contenida en los circuitos hidraulicos.

La base de apoyo de la maquina debe estar nivela-
da perfectamente, no tener mds de 2° de inclina-
cion y sin irregularidades.

El sistema eléctrico debe estar equipado con un dis-
positivo de proteccion de corriente diferencial de
acuerdo con las leyes y normas de seguridad vigentes.

¥
o
A\

5. PUESTA EN SERVICIO

La puesta en servicio de la maquina debe realizarse exclusiva-
mente por el Técnico.

6. FUNCIONAMIENTO

6.1 Precauciones de sequridad

A

6.2 Emisiones

Lea atentamente las advertencias indicadas en el
capitulo "I. PRECAUCIONES DE SEGURIDAD" en la
pagina 123.

Vibraciones

En condiciones de uso conforme a las indicaciones de uso
correcto, presentadas en este manual, posibles vibraciones
detectadas no son tales como para provocar posibles situa-
ciones peligrosas.

Emisiones sonoras

El nivel de ruido emitido por la maquina es, en promedio, in-
ferior a 70 dB; con lo cual no es obligatorio utilizar equipos de
proteccion individual para el aparato auditivo.

Sila maquina emitiera ruidos anémalos es necesario informar
al Técnico.

Entorno electromagnético

La maquina se ided para actuar correctamente en un entorno
electromagnético de tipo industrial, colocandose en los limites
de Emisi6n e Inmunidad previstos por las Normas vigentes.

6.3 Encendido y apagado
Durante la fase de calentamiento de la maquina
(variable segin el modelo), la vélvula antidepre-

0 sion liberara vapor durante unos segundos hasta
que la valvula se cierre.

¥

Antes de encender la maquina, proceder como se indica a

continuacion:

e Abra el grifo de la red de agua y el suavizador;

e asegurese de que el nivel de agua en la caldera sea supe-
rior al minimo indicado por el nivel 6ptico (1).

0 por un piloto verde (2): el piloto encendido indica

que el nivel de agua en la caldera es correcto; el

parpadeo lento del piloto indica la fase de llenado del agua.

@

Cotidianamente es necesario llevar a cabo la reno-
vacion del agua interior de la maquina como se
indica en el apdo. 6.4.1.

En algunas versiones el nivel optico es sustituido

En caso de que falte agua (primera instalacion o después de
realizar las operaciones de mantenimiento de la caldera) es
necesario llenar previamente la caldera, a fin de evitar el so-
brecalentamiento de la resistencia.

6.3.1 Calentamiento eléctrico (versiones
sin Pantalla)

En funcion de si hay un interruptor o un conmutador instala-
dos en la maquina, haga como se indica en el procedimiento
especifico indicado a continuacion:

INTERRUPTOR

Abra el grifo del agua de la red hidrica;

e accionando el llenado manual (2), cargue agua en la cal-
dera hasta restablecer el nivel ideal;

e gire el interruptor hasta la posicion “1” y espere a que la
maquina se caliente completamente.
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CONMUTADOR

e Abra el grifo del agua de la red hidrica; 0
1 2

e gire el interruptor hasta la posicién “1” (ali-
mentacion eléctrica de la bomba para el lle-
nado automatico de la caldera y de los servi-
cios de la maquina) y espere a que se llene
automaticamente de agua la calderqg;

e gire el conmutador hasta la posicion “2” (alimentacion
eléctrica total, incluida la resistencia de la caldera) y espe-
re a que la maquina se caliente completamente.

6.3.2 Calentamiento eléctrico (versiones
con Pantalla)
e Presione el interruptor principal (1) de la maquing;

e esperar al llenado automatico del agua en la caldera;

e espere unos segundos mds para que se lleve a cabo la au-
tocomprobacién;

ESPERAR PRUEBA DE
FUNCIONAMIENTO

RESULTADO DE LA PRUEBA
-OK-

e la maquina esta lista para el uso cuando aparece en pan-
talla el siguiente mensaje:

1,0 BAR 120°C
09:16 09-10-12 5
Presién Temperatura Indicador de
caldera caldera programacion
| |
1,0 BAR 120°C P
09:16 09-10-12 5
i i
Hora Fecha Dia de la
semana

Consulte la tabla de referencia de los dias de la se-
mana en el apartado "Programacién Dia habil” en
la pagina 144.

i

Si la temperatura en la caldera es inferior a 90 °C
(fase de calentamiento de la maquina), en panta-

0 lla aparecerd el mensaje BAJA.

Para reactivar la maquina, vuelva a pulsar simultGéneamente
los mismos botones durante 3 segundos.

6.3.3 Calentamiento por gas (en caso de
instalacion de gas)
e Gire el conmutador (A) hasta la posicion 1;
e abra la llave del gas (B) situada en la red;

e mantenga pulsado el botén (C) y, simultdneamente, pulse
el boton de encendido (D). Una vez encendida la llama,
mantenga pulsado durante algunos segundos el mando
(C), para permitir que el termopar actle correctamente;

o después, controle a través de la ventanilla (E) que la llama
esta encendida;

e espere a que la presion de funcionamiento indicada en el
manoémetro alcance el valor de trabajo de 0,1-0,12 MPa
(1-1,2 bar).

S ] 0

—d

6.3.4 Calentamiento eléctrico + gas (en
caso de instalacion de gas)
Durante la fase de calentamiento de la maquina
(unos 20 minutos), la valvula antidepresion libera-
ra vapor durante unos segundos hasta que la val-
vula se cierre.
No ponga en funcién la instalacion de gas con la caldera va-
cia.

e Siga las instrucciones del apartado anterior;

e tras comprobar que la llama se ha encendido, gire el con-
mutador (A) hasta la posicion 2. De este modo se conecta
la alimentacion de la resistencia de la caldera y la presion
de funcionamiento se alcanzar@ en menos tiempo;

e espere a que la presion de funcionamiento indicada en el
manoémetro alcance el valor de trabajo de 0,1-0,12 MPa
(1-1,2 bar).

6.3.5 Apagado de la maquina

Apague la maquina actuando en el interruptor o en el conmu-
tador general. En las versiones con gas, cierre la llave de la
alimentacién de gas (B) situada en la red.
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6.4 Predisposicion de la maquina

6.4.1

¥

Utilizando los diferentes mandos, proceder como se indica a
continuacion:

Renovaciéon agua interna

Cotidianamente es necesario llevar a cabo la reno-
vacion del agua contenida en los circuitos hidrauli-
cos internos.

GRUPOS

e Enganche un portafiltro sin filtro al grupo de suministro;
e coloque una jarra bajo las boquillas del portafiltro;

o efectle el suministro de agua de por lo menos 1 litro;

e repita la operacién para cada grupo.

LANZA DE AGUA CALIENTE

e Coloque una jarra de gran capacidad bajo la lanza de
agua caliente;

o efectle el suministro de agua caliente por la cantidad in-
dicada en la tabla:

1GR COMP 2GR 3GR 4GR

3 litros 4 litros 5 litros 8 litros 10 litros

En el caso de intervencion del sistema Time-out, apague la
magquina, vuelva a encenderla y continde con los suministros.
Si se detecta una disminucion de presion de la maquina du-
rante las operaciones de suministro, espere el tiempo necesa-
rio para reiniciar las condiciones iniciales y continuar hasta el
suministro completo de la cantidad de agua indicada.

LANZAS DE VAPOR
e Introducir la lanza de vapor dentro de una jarra;
e efectle el suministro de vapor por lo menos 1 minuto;

e i estd presente, repetir la operacion con la otra lanza de
vapor.

. "
~ .

Peligro de quemaduras. Evite dirigir el vapor y el

agua caliente hacia las manos u otras partes del
=mmm cuerpo. No toque las lanzas de vapor y de agua ca-

liente con las manos desnudas; use los EPI apropiados.

Think espresso

6.4.2 Moledura y dosificacion del café

Es importante disponer de un molinillo dosificador cerca de la
maquina, con el que moler el café para utilizar diariamente.
La moledura y dosificacién del café deben ser realizadas se-
gun lo indicado por el fabricante del molinillo dosificador; no
obstante, hay que tener en cuenta los siguientes puntos:

e Para obtener un buen café expreso se recomienda no con-
servar grandes reservas de café en grano. Respete siempre
la fecha de caducidad indicada por el productor;

e no muela nunca grandes
cantidades de café; se re-
comienda preparar solo
la cantidad de café con-
tenida en el dosificador y
utilizarla, a ser posible, ese
mismo dia;

e no compre café ya molido, puesto que caduca rapidamen-
te. Si es necesario, adquiéralo en pequenos paquetes en-
vasados al vacio.

6.4.3 Encendido luz de la supefficie de
trabajo (si existe)

Algunas maquinas pueden tener iluminacion de la superficie
de trabajo. Para activar la iluminacién de la superficie de tra-
bajo, accione el mando especifico.

6.5 Suministro de café

¥

La modalidad de suministro del café es diferente para cada
tipo de maquina, por lo tanto, tienes que sequir las instruccio-
nes de acuerdo con el modelo que estds utilizando.

En cada caso, antes de proceder con el suministro, se debe re-
llenar el portafiltro como se describe en el siguiente apartado.

Durante el suministro de café, no quite el portafil-
tro del grupo de suministro.

6.5.1

i

e Llene el filtro con una dosis de café molido (unos 6-7 gra-
mos); siga las instrucciones del fabricante del molinillo do-
sificador;

Preparacién del portafiltro

Antes de llenar el portafiltro, asegirese de que
esté vacio y que el filtro esté limpio de cualquier
residuo de café anterior.

e comprima el café con el prensador especifico;

e limpie el borde del filtro del café molido antes de engan-
char el portafiltro en el grupo de suministro.

e enganche el portafiltro al grupo sin cerrarlo demasiado
para evitar que la junta se desgaste con rapidez.
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6.5.2 Version "AL"
No realice nunca las operaciones descritas a conti-
A nuacion sin que haya café en el filtro o sin el porta-
filtro enganchado al grupo de suministro: el retor-
no rapido de la palanca hacia arriba puede
ocasionar dafos al equipo, a personas o a cosas.
El tiempo de suministro depende del grado de moledura, de
la cantidad y de la calidad del café presente en el portafiltro.

e Coloque una taza/tacita debajo del pitdon de suministro
del grupo;

e tire de la palanca hacia abajo hasta el fondo;

e espere un breve plazo de tiempo (3+5 segundos) con la
palanca bajada para la preinfusion del café;

e |uego, levante la palanca delicadamente hasta encontrar
cierta resistencia y luego suéltela;

= =

— (‘G‘ 7 ,?;v, ~
0505 %“%?%a"gﬁ_r‘g
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e la palanca continuaréd su ascenso hasta la posicion de re-
poso durante la cual se suministrard el café. Espere a que
concluya el suministro del café.

6.5.3 Version "LEV”
Coloque una taza/tacita debajo del pitdén de suministro del
grupo;
levante la palanca: la maquina iniciaré el suministro de café;

I
- f =
NN

cuando en la taza/tacita se alcanza la cantidad de café
deseada, baje la palanca para interrumpir el suministro de
café.

I \

6.5.4 Version "AEP"

Coloque una taza/tacita debajo del piton de suministro
del grupo;

pulse el botén de suministro deseado C»: la maquina
iniciaré el suministro del café, una vez alcanzada la canti-
dad deseada de café en la taza, vuelva a pulsar el interrup-
tor para frenar el suministro.

(T :1 i

6.5.5 Versiéon "SAE - DISPLAY"
SUMINISTRO DE CAFE

Coloque una taza/tacita debajo del piton de suministro
del grupo;

pulse el boton de dosis deseado, por ejemplo D y espe-
re el suministro de café (se enciende el led);

0, > ‘ , ) if\i
=== ///////////,
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para interrumpir con antelacién el suministro de café, pul-
se de nuevo el boton P o el boton ERQG.

i

PROGRAMACION DEL CAFE

i

La maquina ya salié configurada de la fabrica. Si se desean

modificar las dosis de café, seguir como a continuacion:

e Siempre programe primero la botonera del grupo que se
encuentra mas a la derecha. De esta forma se programardn
automaticamente todas las botoneras. Si es necesario, a
continuacién, configurar las demds;

e coloque una taza/tacita debajo del pitén de suministro del

grupo;
PROG.

e pulse el botén g8 ¢ durante por lo menos 5 segundos has-
ta que se enciendan todos los leds de los botones de dosis;

En caso de anomalias o de bloqueo del panel de
mandos, usar el interruptor manual (véase version
"AEP").

La programacion de cada dosis debe ser realizada
con nuevo café molido y no con posos de café utili-
zados anteriormente.

e pulse el botdén de la dosis que desea programar, por ejem-
plo P (durante la programacion el boton parpadeard);

—_—

Yl

e para confirmar la dosis pulse de nuevo el boton D o el

4n PROG..
boton sT88;

e silo deseq, repita la operacién para los otros botones de
dosis;

e cuando concluya la programacién, pulse el boton §8Q%:

hasta que se apaguen todos los leds de la botonera.
0 éste. Si desea una programacion diferente, para los
grupos que se encuentran a la izquierda, proceda

con la programacion individual de los grupos, uno por uno
como se acaba de describir.

Ahora todos los grupos estén programados como

6.6 Suministro vapor

La modalidad de suministro del vapor es diferente para cada
tipo de maquina, por lo tanto, tienes que sequir las instruccio-
nes de acuerdo con el modelo que estas utilizando.

Para lograr un espumado perfecto, se recomienda seguir es-
tas sencillas reglas:

Think espresso

e caliente solo la cantidad de leche que pretende utilizar;
una vez calentada, deberd verterse completamente de la
jarra y no calentarse de nuevo;

e espume la leche empezando por una temperatura de unos
4°C.

En cualquier caso, antes de proceder con el suministro del va-

por se deben seguir siempre las siguientes precauciones.

‘"
~ .

Maneje la lanza de vapor con cuidado usando la
goma anti-quemaduras (1) especifica.

=mmm Evite dirigir el vapor hacia las manos u otras partes
del cuerpo. No toque las lanzas de vapor con las manos des-
nudas; use los EPI apropiados.

El uso de la lanza de vapor debe ir precedido siem-
pre de la operacion de purga del condensado, du-
rante al menos 2 segundos.

Para mantener siempre la perfecta eficiencia de
los terminales de las lanzas de vapor, se recomien-

0 da efectuar un breve suministro en vacio tras fina-

lizar cada empleo. Mantenga siempre limpios los terminales
utilizando un paio humedecido con agua templada. Deje la
lanza de vapor sumergida en la leche solo el tiempo necesa-
rio para calentarla.

i

6.6.1 Version con mando rotativo
e Sumerja lalanza de vapor en el liquido que desea calentar;

No abra el grifo de vapor con la lanza de vapor in-
troducida en la leche y la maquina apagada, por-
que esta ultima aspiraria la leche en las tuberias.

e gire en el sentido contrario al de las agujas del reloj el
mando del grifo;
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e la cantidad de vapor suministrado serd proporcional a la
apertura del grifo;

e para acabar con el suministro, gire en el sentido de las
agujas del reloj el mando del grifo;

6.6.2 Version con mando de palanca
e Sumerja lalanza de vapor en el liquido que desea calentar;

e Mueva la palanca del grifo horizontalmente para comen-
zar el suministro del vapor (el movimiento horizontal pue-
de ocurrir en cualquier direccion como se muestra en la
figura);

Retorno
automatico

Retorno
automatico

e la cantidad de vapor suministrado serd proporcional al
movimiento de la palanca;

e para terminar el suministro de vapor, suelte la palanca;
volverd a la posicién central automaticamente.

0 la palanca en sentido vertical hasta alcanzar la po-

sicion de bloqueo enganchandola en posicion de

apertura constante (el movimiento vertical puede ocurrir en
cualquier direccion como se muestra en la figura).

Para obtener un suministro continuo de vapor, gire

Bloqueo

Bloqueo

Para terminar el suministro, posicionar manualmente la pa-
lanca en posicion central.

6.7 Suministro de agua caliente

‘"
~

Peligro de quemaduras. Evite dirigir el agua calien-
te hacia las manos u otras partes del cuerpo. No

=mmm toque las lanzas de agua caliente con las manos
desnudas; use los EPI apropiados.

1 d

La modalidad de suministro del agua caliente es diferente
para cada tipo de maquina, por lo tanto, tienes que seguir las
instrucciones de acuerdo con el modelo que estas utilizando.

6.7.1 Versiones "AL - AEP"

e Coloque la jarra debajo de la lanza de agua caliente;

e gire en el sentido contrario al de las agujas del reloj el
mando del grifo;

¢ la cantidad de agua caliente suministrada sera proporcio-
nal a la apertura del grifo;

e una vez suministrada la cantidad de agua deseada, para
acabar con el suministro, gire en el sentido de las agujas
del reloj el mando del grifo.
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6.7.2 Versiones "SAE - DISPLAY"
SUMINISTRO DE AGUA CALIENTE

e Coloque la jarra bajo la lanza de agua caliente;

* pulse el botén de agua & y espere el suministro del agua
caliente;

e la maquina suministra una cantidad programada de agua
caliente; para interrumpir antes de tiempo el suministro,
vuelva a pulsar el botéon de suministro agua caliente “g o

pulse el boton ERQG.
PROGRAMACION DE AGUA CALIENTE
La maquina ya sali6é configurada de la fabrica. Si se desean mo-
dificar las dosis del agua caliente, seguir como a continuacion:

e Coloque la jarra debajo de la lanza de agua caliente;

e pulse el botén 2'}8%‘ durante por lo menos 5 segundos has-

ta que se enciendan todos los leds de los botones de dosis;

e pulse el boton de suministro agua caliente & para iniciar
el suministro;

e cuando se haya alcanzado la cantidad de agua deseada,
vuelva a pulsar el botén $para confirmar la dosis;

e cuando concluya la programacién, pulse el botén ERQS

hasta que se apaguen todos los leds de la botonera.

6.8 Suministro con Autosteamer

6.8.1 Recomendaciones de uso

e Espume solo la cantidad de leche que pretende utilizar; una
vez calentadq, la leche deberd verterse completamente de
la jarra y no calentarse de nuevo;

e el autosteamer garantiza una precision entre la temperatu-
ra configurada y la real de la leche de * 3°C, solo si la tem-
peratura inicial de la leche es de 4°C;

e como el suministro del vapor se detiene automaticamen-
te cuando se alcanza la temperatura de la leche ajustada,
para evitar que se derrame la espuma de la leche, el volu-
men de liquido introducido no debe ser superior a 1/2 de la
capacidad de la jarra;

¢ utilice un recipiente con una capacidad adecuada a la can-
tidad de leche que desea espumar (se recomiendan unos
200 ml), y una forma cilindrica no cénica (véase el dibujo).

Think espresso

6.8.2 Suministro

"
~ .

Evite dirigir el vapor hacia las manos u otras partes
del cuerpo. No toque las lanzas de vapor con las
=mmm manos desnudas; use los EPI apropiados.

e Sumerja los terminales de la lanza autosteamer (1) en la

 pulse el boton Autosteamer (2);

e espere a que se complete el suministro;

e para interrumpir antes de tiempo el suministro, vuelva a
pulsar el mismo botén Autosteamer.

0 do un paino humedecido con agua templada. La

leche puede guardarse en la nevera durante un

tiempo maximo de 3-4 dias.

Mantenga siempre limpios los terminales utilizan-

6.8.3 Regulacion de la temperatura

Para regular la temperatura de intervencion del autosteamer,
siga las instrucciones indicadas en el apartado "6.11.7 Progra-
macién Temperatura Autosteamer” en la pagina 145

6.9 Suministro capuchino

e Introduzca el tubo de aspiracion en la
leche;

e coloque la jarra debajo de la boquilla del
capuchinador;

e abra el grifo del vapor; al alcanzar la can-
tidad deseada cierre el grifo del vapor;

o viertalaleche con espuma en las tazas con

café.
o leche caliente sin espuma, levan-
te la aleta del capuchinador ha-
cia arriba. Para obtener un mejor resulta-
do, se aconseja no efectuar el suministro
directamente en la taza de café, sino en
una jarra, y a continuacion verter la leche
con espuma en el café.
Se recomienda mantener siempre limpio el capuchinador, se-
gun lo descrito en el apartado "7.5 Operaciones de limpieza”
en la pagina 149.

Para obtener un suministro de
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6.10 Calientatazas

', Porrazones de seguridad se recomienda no poner
panos u otros objetos en la superficie del calienta-
tazas para evitar el sobrecalentamiento de la ma-

S
quina.

AN

La temperatura del calientatazas se puede establecer segin
las necesidades personales. A continuacion se describe el pro-
cedimiento para activar y ajustar el calientatazas segin el
modelo que tenga.

PELIGRO POR ALTAS TEMPERATURAS: el calienta-
tazas puede alcanzar temperaturas que pueden
causar quemaduras. Prestar mucha atencion.

6.10.1 Versiones "AL - AEP"

Para utilizar el calientatazas con esta version de méaquina ac-
tuar como se describe a continuacién:

e Coloque las tazas en la superficie calientatazas (1) de la
magquina de café;

e coloque en ON el interruptor del calientatazas (2).

I

N =
— < q'

15

) \ r\
O ——Lo )
D

| .

Para modificar la temperatura del calientatazas siga de esta
manera:

e Quite la rejilla apoya tazas y la bandeja recoge gotas;

o utilice el termostato (A) para ajustar la temperatura o para
desactivar el calientatazas. La temperatura del calientata-
zas serd proporcional al valor indicado en el termostato.

Valor termostato Regulacioén calientatazas
0 Calientatazas desactivado
30 Temperatura minima
60 Temperatura media
90 Temperatura maxima

6.10.2 Version "SAE”

Para utilizar el calientatazas con esta version de maquina ac-
tuar como se describe a continuacion:

e Coloque las tazas en la superficie calientatazas (1) de la
magquina de café;

e coloque en ON el interruptor del calientatazas (2).

Para modificar la temperatura del calientatazas siga de esta
manera:

e Cuando se encienda la maquina, mantenga pulsado el
boton ERSS de la botonera derecha: el led parpadeante
indicard la configuracién actual del calientatazas segin lo
indicado en los dibujos siguientes;

O DTS o137

P060666 o

| 70°C 90°c | 110°C
Calientataza580 ¢ 100°C
Desactivado
o W W £13%
9066 o
‘ 700c | a0c
Calientatazas 80°C
Desactivado

 mantener pulsado el botén R3S hasta que el led parpa-

deante del teclado cambie a luz fijq;

e pulse el botén correspondiente a la temperatura deseada;

e para convalidar el valor seleccionado pulse el botén £8Q$.

6.10.3 Version "DISPLAY"

Para utilizar el calientatazas con esta version de méquina ac-
tuar como se describe a continuacién:

e Coloque las tazas en la superficie calientatazas (1) de la
magquina de café;
e coloque en ON el interruptor del calientatazas (2).

i

Para regular la temperatura del calientatazas siga
las instrucciones indicadas en el apartado "6.11.6
Programacion Calientatazas” en la pagina 145.
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6.11 Programacion de para@metros maqui- S
na Version "DISPLAY" "
6.11.1 Acceso al menu (MODE) x 3 seg. *
e Para qcceder)al menu de programacion pulse y siga presio- CONFIGURACION DEL RELOJ
nando el botéon (MODE) durante por lo menos 3 segundos; 09:16 18-10-12 1
e para desplazarse por las distintas areas del mena de pro-
gramacioén, utilice el botén (MODE); (MODE) *
e para pasar de un par@metro al otro dentro de una misma
areaq, use el boton (ENTER); AUTO ON/OFF
e para modificar el valor de cada parametro, utilice los dos ON 8:00
botones ( +) aumenta y ( - ) disminuye.
(MODE). *
<> S PROG. i i
> O W W STOF DIAS HABILES.
° ° ° o ° 1234567
I I ] I '|r (MODE) *
‘ Enter Decrementar Stop
Mode (-) Programacién. PRES. CALDERA
Incrementar 1,0 BAR CORR=7
(+)
> > S PROG (MODE) *
w lw ==t L —gaIri]
° ° ° ° ° ° ° CALIENTATAZAS
990000 ¢
| Enlter Declrementar Sto;I)
Mode (-) Programacion. (MODE) +
Incrementar
(+) AUTOSTEAMER
75°C
El sistema sale de forma automatica de la fase de
programacion tras unos 20 segundos desde la ulti- (MODE) +
ma operacion realizada.
Para la programacion, utilice siempre la botonera de la de- CONTADOR DE LITROS
recha. LIT.= NNNNN
(MODE) *
A continuacion se indica el mena presente en la maquina.
TOTALES DE CAFE
Puede haber un mend diferente en la maquina. NNNNN
Esto se debe a la diferente version del software ins-
talado en la maquina; a veces el software se puede
actualizar incluso durante la fase de mantenimiento para (MODE) *
mejorar su rendimiento.
IDIOMA
ESPANOL
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6.11.2 Programacion Reloj

Este mena se utiliza para cambiar la horg, la fecha y el dia de
la semana:

e Entrar en programacion y desplazarse por el men( hasta
que la pantalla muestre;

CONFIGURACION DEL RELOJ
09:16 18-10-12 1

e modifique el par@metro que se encuentre parpadeando
usando los botones (+) y (-);

e para pasar al siguiente par@metro, pulse el botén (EN-
TER);

e para convalidar los parametros introducidos y pasar a la
siguiente programacion, pulse el boton (MODE).

6.11.3 Programacién Encendido y Apagado

Este mend se utiliza para programar el encendido y el apaga-
do automatico de la maquina.

Esta funcién le permite ajustar primero la hora de encendido
y luego la hora en que se apagard la maquina.

e Entrar en programacion y desplazarse por el meni hasta
que la pantalla muestre;

AUTO ON/OFF
ON 8:00

e acceder al men( pulsando la tecla (ENTER);

e configurar la hora de encendido de la maquina con los bo-
tones (+) y (-) y pulse (ENTER);

e configurar los minutos de encendido de la maquina con
los botones (+) y (- ) y pulse (ENTER);

e las configuraciones para el encendido de la maquina se
memorizan y se continda con la configuracion del horario
de apagado y en la pantalla aparece:

AUTO ON/OFF
OFF 23:00

e configurar la hora de apagado de la maquina con los bo-
tones (+) y (- ) y pulse (ENTER);

e configurar los minutos de apagado de la maquina con los
botones (+) y (- ) y pulse (ENTER);

e para convalidar los pardmetros introducidos y pasar a la
siguiente programacion, pulse el boton (MODE).
Para desactivar la funcion "AUTO ON/OFF" confi-
gure el horario en 00:00.

6.11.4 Programacién Dia habil

Este mend se utiliza para programar el apagado de la maqui-
na en los dias deseados.

Para establecer los dias de apagado de la maquina, siga estos
pasos:

e Entrar en programacioén y desplazarse por el mena hasta
que la pantalla muestre;

DIAS HABILES.
1234567

en este momento la mdquina estd activa para todos los
dias de la semana porque todos los nimeros (que definen
los dias) son visibles;

Tabla de los dias de la semana

1 Lunes 5 Viernes

2 Martes 6 Sabado
3 Miércoles 7 Domingo
4 Jueves

e para apagar la maquina en un dia especifico seleccione
con los botones (+) y (-) el dia deseado;

e pulse el botén (ENTER) para desactivar el dia habil de-
seado;

e sucesivamente, solo si se deseaq, seleccione otro dia habil y
pulse el boton (ENTER) para desactivarlo;

DIAS HABILES.
1-3-567

En caso de que se indique una programacion en la cual la
maquina estd apagada entre Martes y Jueves.

i

Si desea reactivar la maquina, en los dias en que se desactivo
previamente, haga lo siguiente:

En los dias de la semana en que la maquina esta
apagada, aparece el simbolo “ - * en lugar del na-
mero relativo.

e seleccione con los botones (+) y (-) el dia desactivado

TR

(donde aparece el simbolo “-*;

e pulse el botdén (ENTER) para activar el dia deseado (a con-
tinuacion aparecerd el nimero del dia).

DIAS HABILES.
1234567

Ejemplo de maquina sin ningan dia libre.

Al finalizar la programacién para convalidar los pardmetros
introducidos y pasar a la siguiente programacion, pulse el bo-
ton (MODE).
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6.11.5 Programacién de Presion caldera
Este mena sirve para programar la presion de la caldera para
el suministro del vapor.

e Entrar en programacioén y desplazarse por el mena hasta
que la pantalla muestre;

PRES. CALDERA
1,0 BAR CORR=7

e configurar la presién de la caldera (valores de 0,9 a 1,2
bar) mediante los botones (+) y (-);

e para convalidar los par@metros introducidos y pasar a la
siguiente programacion, pulse el botén (MODE).

6.11.6 Programacion Calientatazas

Este mend sirve para programar la temperatura y la activa-
cion del calientatazas:

e Entrar en programacién y desplazarse por el mena hasta
que la pantalla muestre;

CALIENTATAZAS
80°C

e qjustar la temperatura (70 + 100°C) utilizando los botones

)y ()

para convalidar los pardmetros introducidos y pasar a la
siguiente programacion, pulse el boton (MODE).

Para apagar el calientatazas, configurar una tempe-
ratura inferior a 70 °C (en la pantalla aparecerd----)
o posicionar en OFF el interruptor del calientatazas.

rio ser conscientes de que una temperatura muy
alta puede causar quemaduras muy graves.

2 PELIGRO POR ALTAS TEMPERATURAS: Es necesa-

6.11.7 Programacion Temperatura Autos-
teamer

Este men( sirve para programar la temperatura de interven-
cion del autosteamer:

e Entrar en programacioén y desplazarse por el mena hasta
que la pantalla muestre;

AUTOSTEAMER
65 °C

e ajustar la temperatura utilizando los botones (+) y (-);

e para convalidar los pardmetros introducidos y pasar a la
siguiente programacion, pulse el boton (MODE).

i

La temperatura real de la bebida puede diferir
unos pocos grados respecto de la establecida de
acuerdo con la cantidad de bebida calentada.

Think espresso

6.11.8 Visualizaciéon y puesta en cero con-
tador de litros

Este mena se utiliza para visualizar el contador de litros y
efectuar la puesta en cero:

e Entrar en programacion y desplazarse por el mena hasta
que la pantalla muestre el conteo de litros;

CONTADOR DE LITROS
LIT.= NNNNN

e para efectuar la puesta en cero pulse el botén ( -);

(RESTABLECER CONTEOQO?
PULSE + 3 SEG.

e para confirmar la puesta en cero pulse y siga presionando
el botén (+) durante 3 segundos;

LITROS RESTABLECIDOS

e para convalidar y pasar a la siguiente programacion, pulse
el boton (MODE).

6.11.9 Totales de café

Este men( se utiliza para visualizar el contador de trabajo rea-
lizado por la maquina:

e Entrar en programacioén y desplazarse por el mena hasta
que la pantalla muestre el conteo de Café;

TOTALES DE CAFE
NNNNN

e acceder al men( pulsando la tecla (ENTER);

e pulsando el boton (ENTER) repetidamente (encendido de
los leds de los diferentes botones) es posible visualizar el
ndmero de selecciones efectuadas del respectivo boton;

e para convalidar y pasar a la siguiente programacion, pulse
el boton (MODE).

Para restablecer el conteo de los botones individuales de las
dosis, haga lo siguiente:

o Pulse y siga presionando el botén §83% de la botonera

derecha durante por lo menos 5 segundos;

(RESTABLECER CONTEOQO?
PULSE + 3 SEG.

e para efectuar la puesta en cero pulse el botén ( -);

DATOS RESTABLECIDOS
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e para confirmar la puesta en cero pulse y siga presionando

el boton (+) durante 3 segundos.
0 restablecer los recuentos de las selecciones indivi-
duales, pero no la puesta a cero total de la maqui-

na (vida atil de la maquina).

El procedimiento indicado anteriormente permite

6.11.10 Programacion Idioma

Este menda sirve para programar el idioma de visualizacion de

los mensajes en la pantalla:

e Entrar en programacion y desplazarse por el men( hasta
que la pantalla muestre;

IDIOMA
ESPANOL

e ajustar el idioma utilizando los botones (+) y (-);

e para pasar a la siguiente programacion, pulse el boton
(MODE).

i

6.11.11Carga de datos predeterminada

Para restaurar la programacioén de fabrica, durante el encen-
dido de la maquina, mantenga pulsados los botones (1) (3)
y (7) durante 5 segundos.

Para el idioma inglés, puede elegir entre grados
Celsius (°C) y grados Fahrenheit (F).

O D T W 108
O 0 (T) Q00 O

|
3

—0
—0

e p—
N —

6.12 Consejos para obtener un buen café

Lave diariamente los filtros y los portafiltros como se indica en
el apdo. 7.5.3 en la pagina 149. La falta de limpieza habitual
conlleva la disminucién de la calidad del café suministrado.
Para obtener un café con una calidad vdlida, es importante
que el grado de dureza del agua usada tenga un valor de 6-7
°f (grados franceses). Si la dureza supera estos valores, se re-
comienda usar el filtro del agua o un suavizador. Evite em-
plear el suavizador en casos de dureza de agua por debajo
de los 4 °f.

Si el sabor a cloro en el agua resulta demasiado evidente, se
recomienda instalar un filtro especifico.

Se recomienda no conservar grandes reservas de café en gra-
no. En caso de cambio del tipo de café, se recomienda poner-
se en contacto con el Técnico para la regulacién de la tempe-
ratura del agua y de la moledura.

Tras un periodo relativamente largo de inactividad de la ma-
quina (de 2-3 horas), efectte algunos suministros en vacio.
Efectte siempre la limpieza y el mantenimiento periédico.

7. MANTENIMIENTO Y LIMPIEZA

7.1 Precauciones de seguridad

Lea atentamente las advertencias indicadas en el
capitulo "I. PRECAUCIONES DE SEGURIDAD" en la
pagina 123.

Obligacion de usar guantes de proteccion contra
@ los cortes y las quemaduras y de todas las partes
de la maquina con altas temperaturas y en contac-
to con alimentos (portdfiltros, filtros, etc.).

7.2 Mantenimiento periédico

Ademas de redlizar las actividades de mantenimiento de
acuerdo con la frecuencia indicada en la "Tabla Mantenimien-
to periddico”, es necesario efectuar por lo menos 1 vez al afio
un control general de la maquina por parte de un Técnico.

"
~ .

Si se evidencian los problemas de los componentes evi-
denciados en gris significa que hay que apagar la ma-
== quina y se precisa solicitar la intervencion del Técnico.

7.3 Mantenimiento tras un breve periodo

de inactividad de la maquina

Por "breve periodo de inactividad” se entiende un plazo supe-
rior a una semana laboral.

En caso de reactivacién de la maquina después de este pla-
zo de tiempo, es necesario que el Técnico efectle el cambio
de toda el agua que se encuentra en los circuitos hidraulicos
como se indica en el apdo. "7.2 Mantenimiento peridédico” en
la pagina 146.

Ademads, es necesario llevar a cabo todas las operaciones
previstas por el mantenimiento periodico, véase el apartado
anterior.

s "
< ®

Si se evidencian los problemas de los componentes
evidenciados en gris significa que hay que apagar
=== |a maquinay se precisa solicitar la intervencion del

Técnico.

7.4 Fallos de funcionamiento y soluciones

En la "Tabla Fallos de funcionamiento y soluciones” estén pre-

sentes las alarmas y las acciones para resolver el problema

indicado.
Los problemas evidenciados en gris requieren el apa-
gado de la mdaquina y la intervencion del Técnico.

En caso de que no se encuentre una solucion para
una posible falla de funcionamiento, apague la
magquina y solicite la intervencion del Técnico.
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Tabla Mantenimiento periédico

e | 28
Componente Tipo de intervencion 8 g =
o (7] g
(72]
CALDERA i i
SISTEMA HIDRAULICO Cambie el agua como se indica en el par. 6.4.1. X
< Mantenga controlado el valor de la presion en la caldera, que debe estar comprendida
MANOMETRO entre 0,08 y 0,14 MPa (0,8 y 1,4 bar). X
) Compruebe la presion del agua durante el suministro de café: controlar la presion
MANOMETRO indicada en el manémetro, que debe estar comprendida siempre entre 0,8 y 0,9 MPa X
(8 y 9 bar).
FILTROS y PORTAFIL- Compruebe ~e| estado de desgaste de los ﬁIFros, controlando si el borde‘de los filtros
presenta dafos y comprobando la presencia de restos de posos de café en la taza; en X
TROS .
ese caso, sustituya los filtros y/o los portafiltros.
Compruebe la dosis de café molido (comprendida entre 6 y 7 gr. por dosificacion) y
MOLINILLO DOSIFICA- realizar el control.del grado dg moledura. Las muelas debep tener los filos siempre bien
DOR afilados, su deterioro se aprecia por la presencia de demasiado polvo en la molienda. X
Se recomienda solicitar la intervencion del Técnico para hace sustituir las muelas pla-
nas cada 400/500kg de café o cada 800/900kg de café en el caso de muelas conicas.
FILTRO AGUA Sustituir el cartucho del filtro del agua o realizar la regeneracion del suavizador con la X
SUAVIZADOR frecuencia indicada por el fabricante.
INSTALACION DE GAS Compruebe si hay fugas de gas en !0 |.nstalo(:|on aplicando un detector especial de X
fugas de gas o pasando una solucion jabonosa en las tuberias.

Tabla Fallos de funcionamiento y soluciones

Problema Causa Accion

FALTA ALIMENTACION ELECTRI-

CA A LA MAQUINA La maquina esta apagada.

Encienda la maquina.

FALTA AGUA EN LA CALDERA El grifo de la red hidraulica esté cerrado. Abra el grifo de la red hidraulica.

DEMASIADA AGUA EN LA Averia en la instalacion eléctrica o en la instala- | Apague la maquina y solicite la intervencion del

CALDERA cién hidraulica. Técnico.
DE LAS LANZAS DE VAPOR o El pulverizador de la lanza esta obstruido. o Limpie el pulverizador de la lanza de vapor.
NO SALE VAPOR o Lamaquina estad apagada. e Encienda la maquina.
DE LAS LANZAS DE VAPOR SALE . _ DR : S L , o
AGUA A\{erla.en’ Iallnstalaaon eléctrica o en la instala- Apague la maquina y solicite la intervencion del
0 VAPOR MEZCLADO CON AGUA | 610N hidraulica. Técnico.
SUMINISTRO AUSENTE o Elgrifodelared hldr’OU|ICC1 estq cerrado. . A.bra el grifo de la red hidraulica. ‘
e Lamoledura del café es demasiado fina. o Ajuste el grado de moledura del café.
PERDIDAS DE AGUA ¢ Labandeja no desagua. ¢ Controle el desagie.
DE LA MAQUINA o Eltubo de desagtie esta roto o desconectado, | ¢ Compruebe y restablezca la conexion del tubo

o presenta obstaculos para el flujo del agua. de descarga con la bandeja.

CAFE DEMASIADO CALIENTE
0 DEMASIADO FRIO

Averia en la instalacion eléctrica o en la instala-
cion hidraulica.

Apague la maquina y solicite la intervencion del
Técnico.
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Problema Causa Accibn
SUMINISTRO DE CAFE . . . . ) .
DEMASIADO RAPIDO El café ha sido molido demasiado grueso. Ajuste el grado de moledura del café.
SUMINISTRO DE CAFE . , , , . .
DEMASIADO LENTO El café ha sido molido demasiado fino. Ajuste el grado de moledura del café.
o L | [ filtro ciego.
o Grupo de suministro sucio. ave el gipo con eritro aego
El aruoo de suministro esta demasiado fii o Espere a que el grupo se caliente completamen-
POSOS DE CAFE MOJADOS Jrtpo e SUMINISTTO €51 AEMASIACOTHO. 1y
e El café ha sido molido demasiado fino. i 3
o ) o o Ajuste el grado de moledura del café.
o El café utilizado es demasiado viejo. ) . B
o Sustituya el café por café fresco.
EL MANOMETRO INDICA UNA Apague la maquina y solicite la intervencion del

PRESION NO CONFORME

Averia en la instalacion hidraulica.

Técnico.

PRESENCIA DE POSOS EN LA TAZA

o El portafiltro esta sucio.
e Los orificios del filtro estan desgastados.
o Elgrado de moledura del café no es conforme.

Limpie el portdfiltro.
Sustituya el filtro.
Ajuste el grado de moledura adecuadamente.

LA TAZA ESTA MANCHADA DE
SALPICADURAS DE CAFE

e El café ha sido molido demasiado grueso.
¢ El borde delfiltro esta dafiado.

Ajuste el grado de moledura del café.
Sustituya el filtro.

e | OS LEDS DE TODAS LAS

o BOTONERAS PARPADEAN
(versién SAE)

e ENCENDIDO DELLED
ME-OUT (versién AEP)

TI-

Después de unos minutos, la carga automatica
de agua se detiene.

¢ Intervencion del dispositivo de Time-out.
e Falta aguaenlared.

Apague la maquina y vuelva a encenderla.
Abra el grifo de la red hidraulica.

e ELSUMINISTRO DEL CAFE
NO ES ADECUADO

e NO SE RESPETA
LA DOSIS DEL CAFE

o ELLED DEL PULSADOR DO-
SIS PARPADEA

El café ha sido molido demasiado fino.

Ajuste el grado de moledura del café.

SUMINISTRO DE CAFE SOLO
CON EL BOTON MANUAL

Averia en la instalacion electrénica.

BLOQUEO DEL SISTEMA Averia en la instalacion eléctrica o en la instala-
ELECTRONICO cién hidraulica.

LA BOMBA PIERDE AGUA

EL MOTOR SE DETIENE BRUS-

CAMENTE O LA PROTECCION

TERMICA SE DISPARA POR UNA
SOBRECARGA

LA BOMBA FUNCIONA POR DE-
BAJO DEL CAUDAL NOMINAL

LA BOMBA HACE RUIDO

Averia de la bomba.

Apague la maquina y solicite la intervencion del
Técnico.
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7.5 Operaciones de limpieza

7.5.1 Instrucciones generales
Para lograr una higiene perfecta y obtener la méxima eficien-
cia de la maquina es necesario llevar a cabo algunas sencillas
operaciones de limpieza. Las indicaciones incluidas a conti-
nuacién son vdlidas para un uso normal de la maquina de
café. En caso de uso continuo de la maquinag, las operaciones
de limpieza deben efectuarse con una mayor frecuencia.
0 hol ni productos a base de dacidos agresivos (por

ejemplo, fosforico, citrico, sulfamico, etc.).

Los productos/detergentes utilizados deben ser aptos para el
fin con el que se utilicen y no deben dafar los materiales de
los circuitos hidraulicos y utilizarlos segun lo indicado en el
envase.
No use detergentes abrasivos que puedan deteriorar la super-
ficie de la carcasa.
Utilice siempre panos perfectamente limpios y desinfectados.
Para lavar los filtros, los portafiltros y todos los componentes
de la maquina, utilice detergentes suministrados por el Fabri-

cante o productos especificos para la limpieza de maquinas
de café profesionales.

No utilice detergentes alcalinos, disolventes, alco-

o| €
N | 8
Limpieza S| E
(7}
o w
Capuchinador:
Realizar la limpieza del Capuchinador al menos una vez al X

dia o més veces en caso de uso continuado con arreglo a
las indicaciones del apdo. 7.5.2 en la pagina 149.

Carcasa y Rejillas:

Efectle la limpieza de los paneles de la carcasa con un
pano humedecido con agua templada. X
Quite la bandeja y la rejilla apoya tazas y lavelas con
agua caliente.

Filtros y Portafiltros:

Lavelos diaria y semanalmente con arreglo a lo indicado
en el apdo. 7.5.3 en la pagina 149. X | X
Diariamente redlice la limpieza indicada en el apdo.
7.5.5.

Lanza de vapor:

Mantenga siempre limpia la lanza usando un pafo hu-
medecido con agua templada.

Compruebe y limpie los terminales de la lanza liberando | X | X
los orificios de salida del vapor con una pequena aguja.
Cada semana realice el lavado indicado en el apdo.
7.5.6 enla pagina 151.

Grupo de suministro:

Efectle el lavado del grupo de suministro segin las indi-
caciones del apdo. 7.5.4

Diariamente realice la limpieza indicada en el apdo. XX
7.5.5.

Cada semana realice la limpieza interna indicada en el
apdo. 7.5.5 en la pagina 151.

Molinillo dosificador y Tolva:

Usando un pafio humedecido con agua templada, limpie
interna y externamente la tolva y el dosificador. A conti-
nuacion, secar todo cuidadosamente.

Think espresso

7.5.2 Lavado del capuchinador
Se recomienda poner un especial cuidado en la limpieza del
capuchinador, siguiendo los procedimientos indicados a con-
tinuacion:
e Redlice un primer lavado sumergiendo el tubo de aspiracién
en agua y efectie un suministro durante unos segundos;

e gire el cuerpo giratorio (X) 90° a la posicién B (cerrando el
tubo de salida de leche);

e manteniendo el tubo de aspiracion de leche levantado,
realice un suministro de vapor (funcionamiento en vacio
del Capuchinador);

e espere unos 20 segundos para permitir la limpieza y este-
rilizacién interna del Capuchinador;

e cierre el vapor y lleve el cuerpo giratorio a la posicion A;

en caso de obstruccion del orificio de entrada de aire (Y),
suéltelo suavemente con un alfiler.

Posicién B

Posicién A

Limpie el capuchinador tras cada uso continuado
y, en cualquier caso, al menos una vez al dia.

i

7.5.3 Limpieza de los filtros y portafiltros
Atencion: sumergir solo la copa del portafiltro, evi-
0 tando sumergir en el agua la empuinadura.
El detergente debe diluirse en agua fria de acuerdo
con las dosis indicadas por el fabricante en el envase (véase
fabricante).

Diariamente:

e Sumerja el filtro y el porta-
filtro en agua caliente du-
rante toda la noche, de ma-
nera que se disuelvan los
depésitos grasos de café;

e enjudguelo todo con agua fria.

Semanalmente:

e Con la ayuda de un destornillador, separe el filtro del por-
tafiltro;

e sumerja el filtro y el portafiltro durante 10 minutos en
agua caliente y detergente adecuado;

e enjudguelo todo con agua fria.
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7.5.4 Lavado del grupo de suministro

’m’ No lave el grupo en el caso de la version "AL".

Lave diariamente los grupos de suministro.
La modalidad de lavado del grupo de suministro del café es
diferente para cada tipo de maquina. Tienes que seguir las
instrucciones de acuerdo con el modelo que estas utilizando.
En cada caso, antes de proceder con el lavado, se debe predis-
poner el portafiltro como se describe a continuacion:

e Retire el filtro del portafiltro y coloque un filtro ciego (véa-
se suministro estandar);

e Vierta el detergente apropiado en el portafiltro con el filtro
ciego y enganchelo al grupo de suministro.

A partir de aqui, siga las descripciones de su maquina.

Version "AEP"

e Efecte una serie de suministros hasta que por la descarga
salga agua limpia;

e quite el portafiltro del grupo y efectte al menos un sumi-
nistro para eliminar los residuos de detergente;

e quite el filtro ciego del portafiltro sustituyéndolo por el ori-
ginal.

Version "SAE”
Las operaciones de lavado también pueden reali-

0 zarse simultaneamente en varios grupos de sumi-
nistro. Para salir de la fase de lavado, los lavados

deben ser completados en todos los grupos.

En caso de interrupcion de la energia eléctrica durante la

fase de lavado o aclarado, en ocasién del siguiente encendi-

do, la maquina sugerira la interrupcion del lavado a través

del parpadeo del led del botén (2) D‘Tb .

Serd necesario volver a efectuar la operacién para eliminar

la posible presencia de detergente en el grupo.

e Enlabotonera del grupo donde se quiere efectuar el lava-
do pulse y mantenga pulsado el botén (7) g$%%- einme-
diatamente pulse y mantenga pulsado por al menos 10
segundos el botén (2) 9‘7 (parpadeo del botén);

e para poner en marcha el lavado, pulsar nuevamente el
boton (2) O{b (parpadeo de los botones (1) TP vy (2)

)
e esperar a que los 5 ciclos de lavado automatico (duracion
aprox. 30 segundos) se ejecuten por completo;

e al final del ciclo de lavado indicado por el parpadeo del
botén (2) D,[b, quitar el portafiltro, retirar el filtro ciego y
volver a colocar el filtro café en el portafiltro;

e volver a enganchar el portafiltro en el grupo de suminis-
tro e iniciar el ciclo de aclarado presionando el botén (2)

<>.
<
e esperar que el aclarado automatico termine por completo
(unos 30 segundos) indicado por el parpadeo de los boto-

nes (3) &2 y (4) &

¢ el final del ciclo de aclarado se indicard con el encendido
de todos los botones;

En la version con Autosteamer utilizar el boton (7)

e repetir las mismas operaciones para los demas grupos.
PROG. i
STOP de un teclado cualquiera.

ﬂ Utilizar el botén (2) 5bde la botonera del grupo
donde se quiere efectuar el lavado.

Version "SAE-DISPLAY"
Es posible lavar todos los grupos simultaneamen-
0 te, cada teclado controla el grupo de referencia. En
caso de interrupcion de la energia eléctrica duran-
te la fase de lavado o aclarado, en ocasion del siguiente en-
cendido, la maquina sugerira efectuar nuevamente el lavado
del grupo. Sera necesario volver a efectuar la operacion para
eliminar la posible presencia de detergente en el grupo.

e Enla botonera del grupo donde se quiere efectuar el lava-
do pulse y mantenga pulsado el boton (7) FRQC- e inme-
diatamente pulse y mantenga pulsado por al menos 10
segundos el botén (2) D‘Tb (parpadeo del boton);

e para poner en marcha el lavado, volver a pulsar el botén
(2) 9(7’ (parpadeo de los botones (1) TP vy (2) D‘?
) - en las versiones con pantalla aparece el mensaje:

LAVADO GRUPO
EN CURSO

e esperar a que los 5 ciclos de lavado automatico (duracién
aprox. 30 segundos) se ejecuten por completo;

e al final del ciclo de lavado indicado por el parpadeo del
boton (2) @{b, quitar el portafiltro, retirar el filtro ciego y
volver a colocar el filtro café en el portdfiltro;
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o volver a enganchar el portafiltro en el grupo de suminis- Semanalmente
tro e iniciar el ciclo de aclarado presionando el botén (2)
O‘b; Efectlie la limpieza de la ducha y del portaducha del siguiente
modo:

e esperar que el aclarado automatico termine por completo
(unos 30 segundos) indicado por el parpadeo de los bo-
tones (3) &2 v (4) ;‘:bb - en las versiones con pantalla  * quite la ducha (2) y el portaducha (3);
aparece el mensaje:

e Afloje el tornillo (1) con un destornillador;

e lave los dos componentes con agua caliente;

e vuelva a colocar la ducha y el portaducha en su posicion

LAVADO GRUPO original bloqueando todo el conjunto con el tornillo.
EN CURSO

e al finalizar el ciclo de enjuague, la maquina estd lista para
el funcionamiento normal.

7.5.5 Limpieza de duchas grupo, porta-
ducha y portafiltro

Diariamente

Limpie las duchas del grupo de suministro y el portafiltro con
el cepillo apropiado.

Limpie a fondo el interior del anillo de enganche y el portafil-
tro; y el borde y las aletas del portafiltro, para eliminar cual-
quier residuo de café acumulado.

7.5.6 Limpieza de la lanza de vapor

Semanalmente

Efectle la limpieza de la lanza de vapor actuando de esta ma-
nera:

e Sumerja la lanza en una jarra con agua y un detergente
especifico de acuerdo con las instrucciones del fabricante;

Utilice el cepillo adecuado que se ha proporciona-
do con el suministro (véase catdlogo recambios).

e caliente la solucién con el vapor de la lanza;

e deje que se enfrie la lanza manteniéndola sumergida en
la solucién durante al menos 5 minutos de manera que el
detergente vaya subiendo por el interior de la lanza por
efecto del enfriamiento;

e repita la operacién 2 o 3 veces hasta que en los siguientes
suministros no salgan restos de leche.
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8. SENALIZACIONES EN PANTALLA

11. DESMANTELAMIENTO

Causa
Llenar el agua de la caldera la prime-
ra vez que utilice la méaquina o para
restaurar el nivel.

1,0 BAR 120°C
LLENADO.CALDERA

Descripcion/Accion
Espere a que termine el llenado de la
caldera.

Causa
Tiempo de llenado de agua en la cal-
dera superior a lo esperado.

Descripcion/Accion
Controlar la apertura de la llave de la
red hidraulica.
Apagar y volver a encender la maquina.
En caso de que persista la senalizacion
luego de algunos intentos, apague la
magquina y contacte al Técnico.

1,0 BAR 120°C
TIMEOUT LLENADO.

Causa
Fallo del control volumétrico electro-
nico.

Descripcion/Accion
Bloquear el suministro pulsando el
botoén dosis.
Apague la maquina y contacte con el
Técnico.

ALARMA DOSIFICADOR

Causa
Solicitud regeneracién del suavizador.

Descripciéon/Accion
Efectuar la regeneracion del suavizador.
Para eliminar la sefalizacion, pulse
contempordneamente los 4 botones
pantalla durante 5 sequndos: ENTER,

REG. SUAVIZADOR

MODE, (+), (-).

9. PIEZAS DE RECAMBIO

La sustitucion de componentes y/o partes de la maquina
debe realizarse exclusivamente por un Técnico.

A

Por ningin motivo el Usuario esta autorizado a
realizar las operaciones de sustituciones de com-
ponentes y/o partes de la maquina.

10. PUESTA FUERA DE SERVICIO

Es necesario desactivar la maquina solicitando la intervencion
del Técnico puesto que es necesario desconectar la red eléc-
trica e hidraulica y vaciar del agua todos los circuitos internos.
La siguiente puesta en servicio tras este periodo puede reali-

zarse solo por un Técnico.

A realizar las operaciones de desactivacion durante
largos plazos de tiempo y la siguiente puesta en

servicio de la maquina.

Por ningin motivo el Usuario esta autorizado a

El desmantelamiento de la maquina debe realizarse exclusi-
vamente por un Técnico.

12. ELIMINACION

12.1 Informaciones relativas a la elimina-
cion
Sélo para la Unién Europea y el Espacio Econémico Europeo.

Este simbolo indica que el producto no puede eliminarse jun-
to con los residuos domeésticos, de acuerdo con la Directiva
RAEE (2012/19/CE), la Directiva sobre Pilas (2006/66/CE) y/o
las leyes nacionales que transpongan dichas directivas.

El producto debe entregarse a un punto de recogida designa-
do, por ejemplo, al distribuidor en caso de que se adquiera un
nuevo producto similar o a un centro de recogida autorizado
para el reciclaje de residuos de equipos eléctricos y electroni-
cos (RAEE) asi como de pilas y acumuladores. Un tratamiento
incorrecto de dichos residuos puede conllevar consecuencias
negativas para el medio ambiente y la salud humana puesto
que estos residuos contienen sustancias potencialmente no-
civas.

La colaboracién para una eliminacién correcta de este pro-
ducto contribuir@ a un uso eficaz de los recursos naturales y
evitard posibles sanciones administrativas previstas por las
leyes vigentes. Para mds informacién sobre el reciclaje de
este producto, contacte con las autoridades locales, el ente
responsable de la recogida de los residuos, un distribuidor au-
torizado o el servicio de recogida de residuos domésticos.

12.2 Informaciones medio ambientales

Dentro de la maquina hay una pila de botén de litio necesa-
ria para memorizar los datos de la maquina, colocada en la
tarjeta electrénica.

Elimine la pila de acuerdo con las normas vigentes en su pais.

Para la eliminacion de la maquina, contacte con el
Técnico y/o a la empresa vendedora.
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I. PRECAUCOES DE SEGURANCA

I.I. NIVEL DE FORMACAO E
INFORMACAO SOLICITADOS
AO USUARIO

O Usudrio:

e éapessoa responsavel por fazer a maqui-
na funcionar e pelas operacoes ordindrias
de limpeza indicadas em este manual.

e deve ser devidamente treinada e informa-
da sobre o funcionamento e os riscos resi-
duais presentes durante o funcionamento
da maquina.

e deve ser capaz de agir de acordo com as
regras que regem os principios de higie-
ne alimentar vigentes no pais de uso da

maquina.
0 A adulteracdo nédo autorizada de
qualquer parte da maquina faz de-
cair qualquer garantia e isenta o fabricante
de qualquer responsabilidade em caso de
falhas da mesma e acidentes de trabalho.

LII. INSTALACAO

As operacdes de instalacdo devem ser realiza-
das sempre e exclusivamente pelo Técnico e
em conformidade com as normas de seguran-
ca e saude em vigor.

LIII. FUNCIONAMENTO

Mesmo com o equipamento de seguranga com-
pleto aplicado para prevenir acidentes, a fim de
eliminar os possiveis riscos para o Usudrio durante
0 uso, esta ainda apresenta alguns riscos residuais.
Estes riscos residuais assim denominados estdo re-
lacionados com algumas partes da maquina que
podem representar um perigo para o Usudrio, se:
o fizer uso incorreto;

espresso

fizer um erro de avaliacdo;
desligar a seguranca instalada contornan-
do os requisitos contidos em este Manual.

A maquina também possui alguns avisos colo-
cados nas areas de risco residual que devem ser
escrupulosamente respeitados.

E necessario prestar muita atencdo aos seguin-
tes riscos residuais presentes durante o funcio-
namento e uso da maquina, os quais NGo po-
dem ser eliminados.

E proibido:

utilizar a maquina em condicoes psicofisi-
cas alteradas; sob a influéncia de drogas,
dlcool, psicofarmacos, etc;

0 uso da maquina em atmosfera com risco
de incéndio;

O uso da maquina em uma atmosfera
explosiva, agressiva ou com alta concen-
tracdo de poeiras ou substéncias oleosas
suspensas no ar.

PERIGO ELETRICO
O uso de um aparelho elétrico esta su-

jeito a algumas normas comportamentais de
seguranca:

ndo toque o aparelho se as maos ou pés
estiverem molhados ou imidos;

ndo use o aparelho com pés descalcos;
nao use extensoes;

ndo use em compartimentos preparados
para duche ou no banheiro;

ndo puxe o cabo de alimentacdo para
desligar o aparelho;

o cabo de alimentacao do aparelho ndo
pode ser substituido pelo usudrio. Se o
cabo estiver danificado, desligue a maqui-
na e contate somente o Técnico;

ndo deixe o aparelho exposto aos agentes
atmosféricos (chuva, sol, etc...);

ndo permita o acesso ao interior da ma-
quina;

ndo derrame nenhum tipo de liquido so-
bre a maquing;

~

PORTUGUES
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e ndo permita que o cabo elétrico seja
esmagado e/ou possa entrar em contato
com superficies afiadas;

e ndo permita que o aparelho seja usado
por pessoas ndo qualificadas.

PERIGO ALTA TEMPERATURA

Algumas partes da mdaquina podem
atingir temperaturas elevadas e provocar quei-
maduras, portanto se devem tomar as seguin-
tes precaucoes:

e evite o contato com o grupo de distribui-
¢ao, o aquecedor porta-filtro e os bicos de
emissao Ggua, vapor e vaporizador;

e nunca exponha as maos ou outros mem-
bros do corpo na direcdo dos terminais
que emitem vapor, dgua quente ou leite.

O aparelho pode ser utilizado por crian-

cas de idade superior a 8 anos e por

pessoas com capacidades fisicas redu-
zidas, sensoriais ou mentais, ou sem experién-
cia nem o conhecimento necessario, desde
que sob vigilancia ou apés terem recebido as
instrucoées necessarias para o uso seguro do
aparelho e compreensdo dos perigos ineren-
tes. As criancas devem ser vigiadas para ga-
rantir que ndo brincam com o aparelho.
O Usudrio tem a obrigacdo de informar ime-
diatamente o Técnico se detectar defeitos e/
ou irregularidades durante o funcionamento
da maquina, dos sistemas de protecéo contra
acidentes, assim como qualquer situacao de
perigo de que tenha conhecimento.
Em caso de anomalias no sistema de gas (se
presente) chame um Técnico.
O sistema de gas (se presente) deve ser des-
ligado durante os longos periodos de inativi-
dade da maquina (de noite ou fecho do bo-
tequim).
E estritamente proibido realizar alteracdes
de qualquer natureza ou extensdo na maqui-
na e respectivas fungoes e, também em este
documento.

. "

~m' Cabe ao Técnico informar ao Usudrio
== sobre os métodos de testes periodicos
de equipamentos de pressdo e dispositivos
de seguranca de acordo com a legislacdo vi-
gente no pais de instalagdo.

O Técnico Qualificado deve realizar manu-
tencdo periddica e controle de todo o equi-
pamento de seguranca.

LIV.MANUTENCAO E LIMPEZA

E necessdrio prestar muita atencao aos seguin-
tes riscos residuais presentes durante a manu-
tencdo e limpeza da maquina, os quais ndo po-
dem ser eliminados.

E proibido lavar a méaquina com gasolina e/ou
solventes de qualquer natureza.

A PERIGO ELETRICO
As operac¢des de manutencdo e limpeza

estdo sujeitas as normas comportamentais de

seguranca:

e durante as operacoes de limpeza, a ma-
quina deve ser desligada e devera ter
certeza que todos os componentes est@o
a temperatura ambiente.

e ndo mergulhe a maquina na adgug;

e ndo derrame nenhum tipo de liquido so-
bre a maquina, nem utilize jatos de dgua
para a limpeza;

e ndo permita que criancas ou pessoas NAo
treinadas realizem as operacoes de manu-
tencdo e limpeza;

e ndo remova as protecoes e/ou partes da
carcaga;

e ndo permita o acesso ao interior da ma-
quina;

e n@do realize operacoes de manutencdo e
limpeza diferentes do que consta no pre-
sente Manual.
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PERIGO ALTA TEMPERATURA
Durante as operacoes de limpeza tome
muito cuidado, pois algumas partes da maqui-
na podem alcancar temperaturas elevadas:
e evite o contato com o grupo de distribui-
¢ao e os bicos de emissdo de agua e vapor;
e nunca exponha suas maos ou outros mem-
bros do corpo na direcdo dos terminais que
emitem vapor, dgua quente ou leite.

1.V. CARACTERISTICAS DOS EPI

Nas fases de manutencao e limpeza da maqui-
na é necessario utilizar os seguentes EPIs:

Luvas
Para a protecdo do usudrio de cortes e
queimaduras e de todas as partes da
maquina a temperaturas elevadas que estdo
em contato com os alimentos (porta-filtros, fil-
tros, etc.).
~m’ Realize apenas as operacoes de ma-
nutencado e limpeza indicadas em este
manual.
Somente um Técnico qualificado e autoriza-
do pode realizar operacoes de manutencdo e
limpeza ndo mencionadas neste documento.
Todas as operacées de manutencdo devem
ser efetuadas, sem antes:

o desligar a alimentacao elétrica;
e fechar a alimentacdo hidraulica;
o fechar o sistema de fornecimento de gas;

e depois que a maquina estiver completa-
mente esfriada.

Caso o funcionamento irregular néo se resol-
va, desligue a maquina e solicite a assistén-
cia do Técnico. Ndo tente realizar qualquer
tipo de reparacéo.

As operacoes de desincrustacoes do aparelho
devem ser realizadas pelo Técnico, de forma
que tais operacoes ndo soltem materiais no-
civos para o uso alimentar.

**************

1.VL.SITUACOES DE EMERGENCIA

Em caso de emergéncia tome as medidas pre-
vistas no plano de emergéncia da sala e realize
imediatamente acoes de acordo com o tipo de
problema.

INCENDIO POR CURTO-CIRCUITO

No caso de um incéndio causado por uma falha

do sistema elétrico ao qual a maquina esta co-

nectada, tome as sequintes medidas:

e desligue a maquina através do interruptor
geral;

e chame os bombeiros;

e evaque as pessoas do local;

e apague as chamas usando um extintor de
incéndio CO.,,

VAZAMENTO DE GAS

No caso de vazamento de gas causada por

uma falha do sistema de gés ao qual a maqui-

na estd conectada, tome as seguintes medidas:

e parar o fornecimento de gas fechando a
torneira a montante da maquing;

e evaque as pessoas do local;

e ventilar o local;

e ligue para o Técnico que instalou a maquing;

e em caso de necessidade chame os
bombeiros.

~

PORTUGUES

INCENDIO POR VAZAMENTO DE GAS

No caso de um incéndio causado por uma falha

do sistema de gas ao qual a maquina esta co-

nectada, tome as seguintes medidas:

e parar o fornecimento de gas fechando a
torneira a montante da maquing;

o desligue a maquina através do interruptor
geral;

e chame os bombeiros;

e evaque as pessoas do local;

e apague as chamas usando um extintor de
incéndio CO.,,
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1.2 Conservacdo do Manual

Leia este Manual na integra e com muita atenc¢do antes de
utilizar o aparelho, a fim de melhorar o desempenho da ma-
quina e operar em condicdes de seguranca absoluta.
A maquina de café expresso adquirida foi concebida e reali-
zada com métodos e tecnologias inovadoras que asseguram
qualidade e confianca no decorrer do tempo.
Este Manual é um guia que Ihe permitird conhecer as van-
tagens obtidas por ter escolhido a nossa marca. Aqui s@o
encontradas as informagdes sobre como utilizar da melhor
forma possivel as potencialidades da maquina, sobre como
manter a mesma em condicdes de eficiéncia, e ainda sobre
como se comportar no caso de dificuldades.
@ as instrucoes contidas neste documento e siga as in-
dicacoes descritas. Conserve este manual e todos os
documentos fornecidos em um local acessivel e protegido. Este
documento presume que nos estabelecimentos, onde a maqui-

na esta instalada, sdo cumpridas todas as normas de seguran-
ca e de higiene no trabalho em vigor.

Antes de utilizar a maquina leia com muita atencdo

O Fabricante se reserva o direito de efetuar quaisquer melho-
rias e/ou altera¢des no produto. Garantimos que este Manual
reflecte o estado técnico da maquina no momento de comer-
cializacdo da mesma.

Aproveitamos esta oportunidade para solicitar aos nossos
clientes quaisquer sugestdes com relacdo ao melhoramento
tanto do produto como do Manual.

1.1 Orientacoes para a leitura do Manual

O Manual foi subdividido em capitulos independentes. A se-
quéncia dos capitulos corresponde a l6gica temporal da vida
atil da méaquina.

Para facilitar a compreensdo imediata do texto sdo emprega-
dos termos, abreviaturas e pictogramas.

Este Manual é composto por uma capa, um indice e uma série
de capitulos. Cada capitulo apresenta uma numeracdo pro-
gressiva. No rodapé consta o nimero da pdgina.

Na pdgina inicial sdo exibidos os dados de identificacdo da
maquina e na dltima pagina a data e a revisdo do Manual de
Instrucoes.

Abreviaturas

Seg. = Secdo

Cap. = Capitulo

Par. = Pardagrafo

Pdg. = Pagina

Fig. = Figura

Tab. = Tabela
Unidade de medida

As unidades de medida presentes sdo aquelas previstas pelo
Sistema Internacional (SI).

O Manual de Instrucoes deve ser conservado com cuidado e
deve acompanhar a maquina em todas as mudancas de pro-
priedade que a mesma poderd ter na sua vida Gtil.

Para melhor o conservar recomendamos manusear com cui-
dado, com as mdos limpas e ndo poisar sobre superficies su-
jas. Nenhuma das suas partes devem ser removidas, arranca-
das ou arbitrariamente modificadas.

O Manual deve ser arquivado em um ambiente protegido da
umidade e calor e nas proximidades da respectiva maquina.
O Fabricante, a pedido do Usudrio pode fornecer outras co-
pias do Manual de Instru¢cdes da maquina.

1.3 Metodologia de atualizacdo do Ma-

nual de Instrucoes

O Fabricante reserva-se o direito de modificar e realizar me-
Ihorias na maquina sem prévia notificacdo, nem atualizacdo

do Manual ja entregue ao Usudrio.

0 quer outro problema dificultando a consulta, é
obrigatério que o usudrio solicite uma cépia nova

ao Fabricante antes de realizar qualquer outra operacdo na

maquina.

E absolutamente proibido remover ou reescrever partes do

Manual.

O Usudrio tem a obrigacéo de seguir todas as instrucoes

existentes neste Manual.

Para quaisquer inconvenientes que possam surgir devido ao

uso incorreto de tais recomendacoes, o Fabricante declina

toda e qualquer responsabilidade.

Este manual também esta disponivel no sitio internet do fa-

bricante, indicado na capa do manual.

Se o Manual se tornar ilegivel ou apresentar qual-

1.4 Destinatarios
O Manual em questdo é destinado ao Usudrio.

~

PORTUGUES

Qualificacao dos destinatarios da maquina

A maquina é destinada ao uso profissional e ndo generaliza-

do, logo, pode ser utilizada apenas por pessoas qualificadas,

em especial que:

e Atingiram a maioridade;

e Fisica e mentalmente aptas ao uso da maquina;

e Capazes de entender e interpretar o Manual de Instrucoes
e as precaucgdes de seguranca;

e Conhecam os procedimentos de seguranca e respectivo
funcionamento;

e Possuam capacidades para utilizar a maquina;

e Tenham compreendido os procedimentos de uso defini-
dos pelo Fabricante da maquina.
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1.5 Glossario e Pictogramas

Em este paragrafo sdo listados os termos menos comuns ou
com significado diferente do comum.

Veja a sequir a explicacdo das abreviaturas utilizadas e o sig-
nificado dos pictogramas para indicar a qualificacdo do ope-
rador e o estado da maquina, o seu emprego permite fornecer
rapidamente e de forma univoca as informagdes necessarias
para utilizar a maquina de forma correta em condi¢des de
seguranca.

1.5.1

Usuario
Pessoa responsavel por pér a maquina a funcionar e pelas
operagoes ordindrias de limpeza indicadas em este manual.

Glossario

Técnico
Pessoa especializada, especialmente treinada e habilitada a
realizar de acordo com as regras vigentes as operacoes de:
transporte e manuseio, armazenagem, instalagdo, colocacao
em funcionamento, manutencdo, terminar o funcionamento,
desmontagem e descarte da maquina.

Perigo
Uma potencial fonte de lesdes ou danos para a sadde.
Area perigosa

Qualquer area na proximidade de uma mdaquina, cuja presen-
ca de uma pessoa constitui um risco para a seguranga e a
salde dessa pessoa.

Risco

Combinagdo da probabilidade e da gravidade de uma lesdo
ou de um dano para a sadde que possa surgir numa situacéo
perigosa.

Protecao

Elemento da maquina utilizado especificamente para garan-
tir a prote¢do por meio de uma barreira material.

Equipamento de protecéo individual (EPI)

Equipamento utilizado ou roupa que a pessoa usa para prote-
ger a sua satde e seguranca.

Uso previsto

0 uso da maquina de acordo com as informagoes fornecidas
nas instrucdes de uso.

Qualificacao do Usuario

Nivel minimo das competéncias que o operador deve possuir
para realizar a operacdo descrita.

Estado da maquina

0 estado da maquina inclui o modo de funcionamento e as
condi¢oes de seguranca presentes na maquina.

Risco residual

Riscos que permanecem apesar de terem sido tomadas todas
as medidas de protecdo integradas no projeto da maquina e
apesar das protecdes e medidas de protecdo complementa-
res adotadas.

Componente de sequranca:
e Serve para garantir uma fung¢do de segurancga;
e cuja falha e/ou irregularidade coloque em perigo a segu-
ranca das pessoas.

1.5.2 Pictogramas
As descricoes precedidas por estes simbolos incluem informa-
¢oes/precaucoes muito importantes, especialmente com rela-
¢@o a seguranca. O seu ndo cumprimento pode causar:

riscos para a seguranca de quem trabalha com a maquing;
ferimentos graves do Usudrio (em alguns casos até mes-
mo a morte);

extin¢do do contrato de garantia;

isencdo das responsabilidades do Fabricante.

Simbolo de PERIGO GENERICO utilizado no caso de
risco de lesdo grave permanente, que necessite de
hospitalizacéo e, em casos extremos causa de morte.

Simbolo de PERIGO ELETRICO utilizado no caso de
risco de lesdo grave permanente, que necessite de
hospitalizacéo e, em casos extremos causa de morte.

Simbolo de PERIGO ALTA TEMPERATURA utiliza-
do no caso de risco de leséio grave permanente, que
necessite de hospitalizacdo e, em casos extremos
causa de morte.

> B >

Simbolo de ATENCAO utilizado no caso de risco de
leséio ndo grave, mas que necessita de cuidados
médicos.

B

Simbolo de ADVERTENCIA utilizado no caso de ris-
co de lesdo ndo grave que pode ser tratado com
medidas de pronto socorro ou similares.

Simbolo de NOTA utilizado para fornecer informa-
coes importantes referentes ao assunto tratado.

Simbolo de Obrigacdo de uso de luvas de protecéo,
utilizado no caso de risco de leséio grave perma-
nente que necessite de hospitalizacéo.

Simbolo da Obrigacdo de ler documentacdo, usado
para consciencializar sobre a importdncia de tal
acdo para sua seguranca.

CE=A-N -3

1.6 Garantia

A maquina estd coberta por uma garantia de 12 meses para
todos os componentes exceto aqueles elétricos e eletrénicos
e as pecas sujeitas a desgaste.
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2. IDENTIFICACAO DA MAQUINA
2.1 Marca e modelo
Os dados de identificagdo e o respectivo modelo da maquina
estdo descr~itos na PLACA DADOS DE IDENTIFICACAO e na
DECLARACAO DE CONFORMIDADE UE que acompanham a
magquina.
2.2 Descricdo geral
A maquina objeto deste Manual é constituida por componen-
tes mecdnicos, elétricos e eletrdnicos cuja a¢do combinada
permitem preparar bebidas a base de leite, café e dgua. Este
produto foi fabricado de acordo com as Diretivas, Regulamen-
tos e Normas Comunitdrias indicadas na DECLARACAO DE
CONFORMIDADE UE que acompanha a maquina.
2.3 Servico de assisténcia clientes do
fabricante
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2.4 Destino de uso

Esta maquina de café expresso foi projetada para a prepara-
¢do profissional de bebidas quentes tais como chd, cappucci-
no, café nas variantes longo, curto, expresso, etc. O aparelho
nao é destinado para utilizagdo doméstica, mas somente pro-
fissional.

A maquina pode ser utilizada em todas as condicoes previs-
tas, incluidas ou descritas em esta documentacdo; portanto,
qualquer outra condicdo deve ser considerada perigosa. A
magquina deve ser instalada em locais com acesso reservado
a pessoal habilitado com formacdo adequada (Botecos, Res-
taurantes, etc).

Usos permitidos

Sao todos aqueles que respeitando as caracteristicas técni-
cas, as operacoes e os empregos descritos em esta documen-
tacdo e ndo colocam em perigo a seguranca do Usudrio ou
causam danos @ maquina ou ao meio ambiente.

i

Usos previstos

A maquina foi projetada exclusivamente para uso profissio-
nal. O uso de produtos/materiais diferentes dos especificados
pelo Fabricante, que possam criar danos & maquina e situa-
¢oes de perigo para o operador e/ou pessoas nas proximida-
des da Maquina, é considerado incorreto ou indevido.

Todos os usos nado indicados em este Manual sdo
proibidos e devem ser expressamente autorizados
pelo Fabricante.

Contra-indicacoes de uso

A maquina ndo pode ser utilizada:

e para fins diferentes dos expostos em este pardgrafo, para
usos diversos ou ndo mencionados em este Manual;

e com o uso de material diferente daquele indicado em este
Manual;

e sem os dispositivos de seguranca ou ndo funcionantes.

Uso incorreto da maquina

O tipo de uso e desempenho para o qual esta maquina foi
realizada requer uma série de operacoes e procedimentos
que ndo podem ser alteradas se ndo previamente concorda-
das com o Fabricante. Todas as operagdes permitidas estdo
incluidas em esta documentacdo, qualquer outra operacdo
ndo mencionada nem aqui descrita é considerada impossivel
e, portanto, perigosa.

Usos ndo previstos

Os Unicos tipos de usos permitidos estdo descritos no Manual,
qualquer outro tipo de uso é considerado mado possivel e, por-
tanto, perigoso.

Dispositivos gerais de sequranca

O Usudrio deve estar ciente sobre os riscos de acidentes, sobre
o equipamento projetado para a seguranca e sobre as regras
gerais relativas a prevencdo de acidentes conforme previsto
pelas diretivas comunitarias e pela legislacéo no pais onde a
linha esta instalada.

O usudrio deve ter pleno conhecimento do funcionamento
de todos os dispositivos da maquina. Além disso, deve ler e
entender inteiramente este Manual. As operacdes de manu-
tencdo devem ser realizadas pelo Técnico apds preparar a
maquina adequadamente. A adultera¢dio ou a substituicdo
ndo autorizada de uma ou mais partes da maquina, o uso de
acessoérios que modificam o seu uso e o emprego de mate-
riais diferentes dos recomendados em este Manual, podem
ser causa de riscos de acidente.

2.5 Ilustracdo da maquina

1.  Superficie aquecedor de xicaras.

2. Grupo ¢/ alavanca.

3. Nivel 6ptico da dgua na caldeira (em alguns modelos o
nivel 6ptico é substituido por uma luz verde).
Manémetro.

Manipulo do vapor.

Protecdo contra queimaduras.

Bico de vapor.

Porta-filtro para 2 xicaras.

Pé regulavel.

10. Bico de dgua quente.

11.  Janela queimador de gds (opcional).

12. Porta-filtro para 1 xicara.

13. Seguranca do gds (opcional).

14. Botdo acendimento gas (opcional).

15. Grelha para apoiar as xicaras.

16. Interruptor de ligacdo.

17. Indicador luminoso acendimento maquina.
18. Manipulo de dgua quente.

19. Painel de comandos emissdo manual (AEP).
20. Painel de comandos (SAE).

21. Tela.

22. Botdes de emissdo manual e dgua (DISPLAY).
23. Painel vaporizador (opcional).

24.  Bico vaporizador (opcional).

25. Indicador luminoso maquina/aquecedor de xicaras.
26. Interruptor aquecedor de xicaras.

27. Filtro cego

28. Calcador

29. Pincel de limpeza

o— O Z
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2.6 Painéis de comandos modelos AEP-SAE

(<P p A or Sk @ O o
@ 0000000
| 1 café expresso _ !
Fornecimento manual P Stop / Programacdo
café 2 café expressos / Continuo
1 café médio
2 cafés longos
1 café longo
- 2 cafés médios
o p top
Distribuicdo manual de café do J |_ Distribuicdo manual de café do
grupo situado a esquerda grupo situado a direita

Emissao agua quente

w N U e
(2 BOAARAAG
Fornecimento manual T café expresso J Stop / Programacao
café 2 café expressos / Continuo
1 café médio 2 cafés longos
1 café longo
® & W 2 cafés médios
BOO
Distribuicdo manual de café do J L Distribuicdo manual de café do
grupo situado a esquerda grupo situado a direita
Emissao agua quente
-> oy ->
- o 0 0
Q | | |
| Fornecimento Emisséo agua Fornecimento
Fornecimento manual manual de café quente manual de café

café

b W D W e o0

v 00000 ©
café expresso J |
(T’ (T’ ‘T’ 1 café exp Emissao agua

1 café médio quente
DIStI’IbUI(;C}O manual J I_ D/str/bg/gao manual 2 café expressos
de café do grupo de café do grupo o
situado a esquerda situado a direita 2 cafés médios
Stop / Programacdo
Emiss@o dgua quente / Continuo
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2.7 Painéis de comandos modelos DISPLAY

L R

000 N I

Distribuicdo manual de café do
grupo situado a direita

Tela

Distribuicdo manual de café do
grupo situado a esquerda

Emissdo agua quente

W

P smm (P

0O0O
Distribuicdo manual de café do

grupo situado a esquerda Emissdo agua quente

Emissdo vaporizador

(J"%J’ @%{-&’U sror

Wooooc —— Sair programacao
Modo J

Enviar

I— Diminui (-)

Aumenta (+)

Tela

S

PORTUGUES

D zaa

L Distribuicdo manual de café do
grupo situado a direita

Distribuicdo manual de café do
grupo situado a esquerda

Emissao agua quente

—

Emissdo vaporizador
B e WY oy,

Eo' ET. E. [:= —— Sair programacgao
Modo J I— Diminui (-)

Aumenta (+)

{om[s
W
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2.8 Dados e marcacdo

Os dados técnicos gerais das maquinas sdo exibidos na seguinte tabela:

TABELA DADOS TECNICOS 1GR 2GR - COMP 2GR 3GR 4GR
120V 2200-2330W 2600-2930W 2600 - 3400 W
Poténcia 220-240V
1950 - 3500 W 2500- 6650 W 2500- 6650 W 3500- 7100 W 4850- 7350 W
380-415V
Frequéncia 50- 60 Hz 50- 60 Hz 50- 60 Hz 50- 60 Hz 50- 60 Hz
Caldeira 52-631 701 9,0-1061 14,7-1721 20,4-2381

Calibracdo da valvula de seguranca

0,179 Mpa (1,9 bar) +/- 0,015 MPa

Pressdo de funcionamento caldeira

0,08 -0,174 MPa (0,8 - 1,4 bar)

Pressdo édgua de alimentacdo

0,15-0,6 MPa MAX (1,5-6 bar MAX)

Press@o de distribuicdo do café

0,8-0,9MPa (8- 9 bar)

5-35C 95 URMAX

Temperatura ambiente de trabalho

Nivel de press@o sonora

<70dB

Conforme a diretiva 2006/42/CE, a maquina estd marcada
com a sigla CE onde o fabricante declara, sob a prépria res-
ponsabilidade, que a maquina é segura para pessoas e ou
coisas.

As marcacdes alternativas podem ser aplicadas dependendo
dos mercados-alvo de acordo com as regulamentacoées apli-
caveis do produto.

A placa de dados com a marcac¢do adequada com a identifi-
cacdo e dados técnicos do equipamento e o pais de producdo
estd fixada sobre a base da estrutura embaixo da bandeja de
descarga.

Veja aqui embaixo um exemplo da placa com os dados.

s

ASTORIA MACCHINE PER CAFFE S.r.l.
Via C. Bardini,1 SUSEGANA (TV) - ITALY

Tel. +39.0438.6615 Fax +39.0438.60657 —
|SIN: IlMod. Il Y |
v Iw fhz |

MADE‘IN ITALY

Pais de fabricacao

Para qualquer comunicac@o com o Fabricante, indique sem-
pre os seguintes dados:

e S/N - nimero de série da maquina;

e Mod. - modelo da maquina

e Y- data de fabricacdio;

Os dados do aparelho também sdo visiveis na etiqueta na
embalagem da maquina.

E proibido remover ou alterar a placa de dados. Se
estiver deteriorado ou ilegivel, entre em contato

com o Técnico ou o Fabricante.

A placa de dados esta fixada em-
baixo da bandeja de descarga
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3. ARMAZENAMENTO

Think espresso

O armazenamento da maquina é efetuado pelo Fabricante
ou pelo Técnico.

4. INSTALACAO

A instalacGo da maquina deve ser realizada exclusivamente
pelo Técnico.

No curso da instalacdo da maquina, o Técnico deve
realizar as operacoes de renovacdo da dgua conti-
da nos circuitos hidraulicos.

A base de apoio da méaquina deve estar perfeita-
mente nivelada, ndo ultrapassar os 2° de inclina-
¢@o, nem ter irregularidades.

O sistema elétrico deve ser equipado com um dis-
positivo de protecdo diferencial com intensidade
diferencial de corrente de acordo com as leis e re-
gulamentos de seguranca em vigor.

¥
o
A\

5. COLOCAR EM SERVICO

A maquina pode ser colocada em funcionamento exclusiva-
mente pelo Técnico.

6. FUNCIONAMENTO

6.1 Precaucoes de seguranca

A

Vibragoes
Em condicoes de emprego em conformidade com as indica-
¢des de uso correto, fornecidas neste manual, as possiveis vi-
bracoes detectadas ndo séo em condicoes de gerar situagoes
perigosas.

Leia atentamente as adverténcias presentes no capitu-
lo "I. PRECAUCOES DE SEGURANCA" na pagina 153.

6.2 Emissoes

Emissoes sonoras

O nivel de ruido emitido pela maquina é, em média, inferior a
70 dB; portanto, ndo hé obriga¢do de usar equipamento de
protecdo individual para o sistema auditivo.

Se a maquina emite ruidos estranhos é necessério comunicar
ao Técnico.

Ambiente eletromagnético

A magquina foi projetada para funcionar corretamente em
um ambiente eletromagnético de tipo industrial, dentro dos
limites de Emissdo e de Imunidade em conformidade com as
Normas em vigor.

6.3 Ligar e desligar
Durante a fase de aquecimento da maquina (varia-
vel de acordo com o modelo), a valvula anti-depres-
sao solta vapor durante alguns segundos até a pro-
pria valvula fechar.

¥

Antes de ligar a maquina, proceda da seguinte forma:
e Abra atorneira da dgua da rede hidrica e do abrandador;
e assegure-se que o nivel da dgua na caldeira ultrapassa o

limite minimo indicado pelo nivel 6ptico (1).
0 uma luz verde (2): a luz acesa indica nivel normal
de dgua na caldeira, a intermiténcia lenta da luz

indica a fase de enchimento de dgua.

@

E necessario efetuar diariamente a troca da dGgua
interna da mdaquina conforme descrito no par.
6.4.1.

Em alguns modelos, o nivel 6ptico é substituido por

No caso de falta de dgua (primeira instalagdo ou apés a ma-
nutencdo da caldeira) é necessario encher a caldeira, para
evitar o sub-aquecimento da resisténcia.

6.3.1 Aquecimento elétrico (modelos sem
Tela)

Dependendo se na maquina estiver instalado um interruptor
ou um comutador, siga o seguinte procedimento:

INTERRUPTOR

e Abra atorneira da dgua da rede hidrica;

e atuando no enchimento manual (2) abasteca a caldeira
de agua até o restabelecimento do nivel ideal;

e gire o interruptor para a posicdo “1” e aguarde o aqueci-
mento completo da maquina.
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COMUTADOR Se a temperatura da caldeira for inferior a 90°C
. . (fase de aquecimento da maquina), ird aparecer
e Abra a torneira da dgua da rede hidrica; 0 escrito na tela BAIXA.
1 2

e gire o comutador para a posicdo “1” (alimen- Para ativar novamente a maquina, aperte mais uma vez si-

tacdo elétrica da bomba para o enchimento multaneamente os mesmos botdes por 3 segundos.
automadatico da caldeira e dos servicos da ma-

quina) e aguarde o abastecimento automa-
tico da agua na caldeira; 6.3.3 Agquecimento a gas (se presente

e gire o comutador para a posicdo “2” (alimentacdo elétri- sistema de gds)
ca total incluindo a resisténcia na caldeira) e aguarde o

) P e Gire o comutador (A) para a posicdo 1;
aquecimento completo da maquina.

e abra atorneira do gés (B) colocado na rede;

e mantenha o botdo (C) pressionado e, simultaneamente,

6.3.2 Aquecimento elétrico (modelos pressione o botdo de ligacdo (D). Assim que a chama se
com Tela) acender, mantenha o manipulo pressionado por alguns
segundos (C), isto para permitir que o termopar entre em

e Pressione o interruptor geral (1) da maquing; acdo:

e logo, verifique através da janelinha (E) se a chama se
acendev;

e aguarde que a pressdo de funcionamento indicada no
mandmetro, alcance o valor de servico de 0,1-0,12 MPa
(1-1,2 bar).

e aguardar o eventual enchimento automético da dgua na
caldeira;

e aguarde mais alguns segundos para que efetue o auto-
teste;

AGUARDE
TESTE FUNCIONAL

6.3.4 Aquecimento elétrico + a gas (se
RESULTADO TESTE presente sistema de gas)

-OK- P
0 Durante a fase de aquecimento da maquina (cerca

de 20 minutos), a valvula anti-depressdo solta va-
e a maquina estd pronta para ser utilizada quando na tela por durante alguns segundos até a prépria valvula

aparece escrito: fechar.

Ndo ligue o sistema a gas com a caldeira vazia.
1,0 BAR 120°C
09:16 09-10-12 5 e Proceda conforme indicado no paragrafo anterior;
e depois de verificar o acendimento da chama, gire o comu-
Pressdo Temperatura Indicador de tador (A) para a posicdo 2. Assim se alimenta a resisténcia
caldeira caldeira programacéo da caldeira e a pressdo de funcionamento sera obtida em
um tempo mais breve;
e aguarde que a pressdo de funcionamento indicada no
1.0 BAR 120°C P mandmetro, alcance o valor de servico de 0,1-0,12 MPa
09:16 09-10-12 5 (1-1,2 bar).
Hora Data Dia da

6.3.5 Desligar da maquina

Para desligar a méquina pressione o interruptor ou o comu-
tador geral. Nos modelos a gas, feche a torneira do gas (B)
colocado na rede.

semana
Consulte a tabela de referéncia dos dias da sema-
na no pardagrafo "Programacdo Dia atil” na pagina
174.
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6.4 Preparacdo da maquina

6.4.1

¥

Utilizando os varios comandos, proceda da seguinte forma:

Troca agua interno

E necessdrio efetuar diariamente a troca da dgua
nos circuitos hidraulicos internos.

GRUPOS

e Engatar um porta-filtro sem filtro no grupo de distribuicdo;
e coloque um bule embaixo dos bicos do porta-filtro;

e forneca dgua de pelo menos 1 litro;

e repita a operacdo por cada grupo.

BICO DE AGUA QUENTE

e Coloque um bule com capacidade suficiente embaixo do
bico de dgua quente;

o forneca dgua quente na quantidade indicada na tabela:

1GR COMP 2GR 3GR 4GR

3 litros 4 litros 5 litros 8 litros 10 litros

Em caso de intervencdo do sistema Time-out, desligue a ma-
quina e volte a acendé-la para proseguir com a distribuicdo.
Caso detecte uma quebra de pressdo da maquina durante as
operacoes de distribui¢do, aguarde o tempo necessdrio para
restaurar as condicoes iniciais e proseguir até a completa dis-
tribuicdo da quantidade de dgua indicada.

BICO VAPOR

e Introduzir o bico de vapor dentro do bule;

o forneca vapor por pelo menos 1 minuto;

e se existente, repita a operacdo com o outro bico de vapor.

. "
~ .

Perigo de queimaduras. Evite expor as mdos ou ou-
tros membros do corpo na dire¢éio dos terminais
m=mmm que emitem vapor e dgua quente. Ndo toque nos
bicos de vapor e de dgua quente com as méos nuas; utilize
EPI apropriado.

Think espresso

6.4.2 Moagem e dosagem do café

E importante dispor de um moedordoseador ao lado da ma-
quina, com o qual moer a quantidade de café utilizada dia-
riamente.

A moagem e a dosagem do café devem ser efetuadas con-
forme as instrucdes do Fabricante do moedordoseador; além
disso, também é necessdrio considerar os seguintes pontos:

e Para obter um bom expresso recomendamos ndo estocar
grandes quantidades de café em grdo. Respeitar sempre a
data de vencimento indi-
cada pelo fabricante;

e evite moer grandes quan-
tidades de café, recomen-
damos preparar a quan-
tidade para o doseador e
utilizd-la no mesmo dia;

e evite comprar café ja moido, pois este se deteriora rapi-
damente. Se necessdrio, compre-o em pequenas embala-
gens a vacuo.

6.4.3 Ligacdo da luz da supefficie de tra-
balho (se presente)

Algumas maquinas podem ter iluminacdo da superficie de
trabalho Para ativar a iluminac¢éo da bancada, opere o co-
mando de iluminacdo especifico.

6.5 Distribuicdo do café

¥

A forma como o café é distribuido é diferente para cada tipo
de mdaquina, portanto tem que sequir as instru¢des de acordo
com o modelo que vocé esta usando.

Em qualquer caso, antes de efetuar a distribuicdo, vocé deve
encher o porta-filtro conforme descrito no pardgrafo seguinte.

Durante a emissdo do café, ndo retire o porta-filtro
do grupo de distribuicao.

6.5.1

i

e Encha o filtro com uma dose de café moido (cerca de 6-7
g) e siga as instrugdes do fabricante do moedordoseador;

Preparacado do porta-filtro

Antes de encher o porta-filtro, certifique-se de que
estd vazio e que o filtro esta limpo de quaisquer
residuos de café anteriores.

e comprimir o café com a prensa apropriada;

e limpe as bordas do filtro antes de encaixar o porta-filtro no
grupo de distribuicdo;

e encaixe o porta-filtro no grupo, sem apertar muito, para
evitar um desgaste muito rapido da vedagdo.
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Think espresso
6.5.2 Modelo “AL”
Nunca efetue as operacdes acima descritas sem
A café no filtro ou sem o porta-filtros encaixado no
grupo de distribuicdo: o rapido retorno da alavan-
ca para cima pode causar danos ao aparelho, a coi-
sas e pessods.
0 tempo de distribuicdo depende da moagem e da quantida-
de de café no porta-filtro.

Posicione uma xicara embaixo do bico de emissdo do grupo;

puxe a alavanca para baixo até ao fim;

aguarde um instante (3+5 segundos) com a alavanca bai-
xada para a pré-infusdo do café;

e depois, levante a alavanca delicadamente até encontrar
uma certa resisténcia e em sequida largue-a;

4

N
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e aalavanca continuard sua ascensdo @ posigdo de repouso
durante a qual o café serd distribuido. Aguarde a emiss@o
do café terminar.

6.5.3 Modelo “LEV”

Posicione uma xicara embaixo do bico de emissdo do grupo;
levantar a palheta: a maquina vai comegar a distribuir café;

|

quando a quantidade desejada de café tiver sido alcan-
cada na xicara, baixe o punho para parar o fornecimento
de café.

6.5.4 Modelo “AEP”

Posicione uma xicara embaixo do bico de emissdo do grupo;

pressione o botdo de distribui¢Go desejado C_»: a maqui-
na comecard a distribuir o café, quando atingir a quanti-
dade desejada de café na xicara, pressione o interruptor
novamente para parar a emissdo.

_—

t r—

7/ w ;\\
===

6.5.5 Modelo “SAE - DISPLAY”
DISTRIBUICAO CAFE

Posicione uma xicara embaixo do bico de emissdo do grupo;

pressione o botdo dose desejado, por exemplo, D e
aquarde a distribuicdo do café (led aceso);

=~ X

BN =
0, //// ‘ N

S illecerd) W
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para interromper a distribuicdo do café antecipadamente,

pressione o botéo CP ou o botéo £¥Q$;

i

PROGRAMACAO CAFE

i

A magquina ja foi programada na fabrica. Porém, se desejar
modificar as doses do café, proceda conforme descrito a se-
quir:

e Programe sempre antes o painel de comandos mais a di-
reita. Desta forma, todos os painéis de comando sdo pro-
gramados automaticamente. Se necessdrio, programe a
seguir os outros;

e posicione uma xicara embaixo do bico de emissao do gru-

po;
; 5o PROG. :
e pressione o botdo g1ap por ao menos 5 segundos, até

que se acendam todos os leds dos botdes dose;

Em caso de falhas ou interrupgéo do painel de co-
mandos, use o interruptor manual (ver modelo
“AEP”).

A programacdo de cada dose deve ser efetuada
com café moido e ndo com borra de café utilizada
anteriormente.

e pressione o botdo de dose que deseja programar, por
exemplo CP (enquanto programa a luz do botdo é in-
termitente);

e para confirmar a dose aperte de novo o botdo P ou o

o PROG..
botdo sT88;

e se desejar, repita a operacdo para os outros botdes dose;

e quando terminar a programacdo pressione o botéo §8Q%

até desligar todos os leds do painel de comandos.
0 este. Se vocé quiser um horario diferente, para gru-

pos a esquerda, prossiga com agendamento de
grupo Gnico, um a um, como ilustrado acima.

Agora todos os grupos estdo programados como

6.6 EmissGo vapor

A forma como o vapor é distribuido é diferente para cada tipo
de mdaquina, portanto tem que seguir as instrucdes de acordo
com o modelo que vocé estd usando.

Para obter uma 6tima formacdo de espuma, siga estas sim-
ples regras:

Think espresso

e aqueca apenas a quantidade de leite necessaria, uma vez
aquecido, este devera ser vertido integralmente da leiteira
e ndo deve ser aquecido novamente;

e espumar o leite partindo de uma temperatura de cerca
4°C.

Em qualquer caso, vocé deve sempre seguir as seguintes pre-

caucoes antes de prosseguir com a abertura de vapor.

‘"
~ .

Manuseie com cuidado o bico de vapor segurando o
pela borracha de protecdo contra queimaduras (1).
=mmm Evite expor as mdos ou outros membros do corpo
na direcdo dos terminais que emitem vapor. Ndo toque nos
bicos de vapor com as mdos nuas; utilize EPI apropriado.

0 uso do bico de vapor deve ser sempre precedido
da operacdo de expurgo da condensacdo pelo me-
nos por 2 segundos.

Para manter sempre em perfeita eficiéncia os bicos
0 de vapor, recomenda-se deixar o vapor sair rapida-

mente sem nenhum produto no final de cada utili-
zacdo. Mantenha os terminais dos bicos sempre limpos, utili-
ze um pano umedecido em agua morna. Deixe o bico de
vapor mergulhado no leite somente o tempo necessario para
esquentar.

i

6.6.1 Modelo com manipulo rotativo

e Mergulhe o bico de vapor no liquido que se pretende
aquecer;

Ndo abra a valvula do vapor com o bico de vapor
mergulhado no leite e com a maquina desligada,
pois esta aspiraria o leite para dentro dos tubos.

gire em sentido anti-horario o manipulo da valvula;
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Think espresso

e a quantidade de vapor distribuido sera proporcional @ 6.7 Emiss@o dgua quente
abertura da torneira;

V', Perigode queimaduras. Evite expor as mdos ou ou-
e para terminar a emissdo, gire em sentido horario o mani- tros membros do corpo na dire¢do dos terminais
pulo da torneira; mmmm  que emitem dgua quente. NGo toque nos bicos de

dgua quente com as maos nuas; utilize EPI apropriado.

A forma como o dgua quente é distribuida é diferente para
cada tipo de maquina, portanto tem que seguir as instrucdes
de acordo com o modelo que vocé estd usando.

6.7.1 Modelo “AL - AEP”

e Coloque um bule embaixo do bico de dgua quente;

e gire em sentido anti-hordrio o manipulo da vdlvulg;

6.6.2 Modelo com manipulo de alavanca

e Mergulhe o bico de vapor no liquido que se pretende
aquecer;

e Mova a alavanca de torneira horizontalmente para emitir
vapor (o movimento horizontal pode ocorrer em qualquer
direcdo como mostrado na figura);

PN - 7
N/ N e a quantidade de dgua quente distribuida seré proporcio-
Retorno Retorno nal a abertura da torneira;
automatico automatico . ) o ) .
e quando tiver sido distribuida a quantidade de agua dese-

jada, para terminar a emiss@o, gire em sentido horario o
manipulo da torneira.

e a quantidade de vapor distribuido ser@ proporcional ao
distanciamento da alavancg;

e para terminar a emissdo de vapor, liberar a alavanca; esta
retornard automaticamente @ posi¢do central.

Para uma emissao continua de vapor, posicione a
0 alavanca na vertical engatando-a na posicdo de

abertura constante (a deslocagdo vertical pode ser
feita em qualquer direcGo como mostrado na figura).

Blogueio

Para interromper a emissdo, coloque o botdo na posicdo cen-
tral.
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6.7.2 Modelos “SAE - DISPLAY” 6.8.2 Distribuicao
EMISSAO AGUA QUENTE i@, - Evite expor as méos ou outros mt.embros do corpo
na direcdo dos terminais que emitem vapor. Néo
e Cologue um bule embaixo do bico de agua quente; =mmm  toque nos bicos de vapor com as méos nuas; utilize

« pressione o botdo dgua & e aguarde a distribuicio da  EPI apropriado.

agua quente; e Mergulhe os terminais do bico vaporizador (1) no leite;

e a maquina distribui uma quantidade de adgua quente
programada; para interromper o fornecimento, pressione
novamente o botdo de fornecimento dgua quente A‘o ou

i a0 PROG.
pressione o botdo g1 p-

-—-
I
_J
e aguarde até completar a distribuicdo;

PROGRAMACAO DE AGUA QUENTE e para interromper a distribui¢do antecipadamente, pres-

sione o mesmo botdo Autosteamer.

o pressione o botdo Autosteamer (2);

A maquina ja foi programada na fabrica. Porém, se desejar

. . Mantenha os terminais dos bicos sempre limpos,
modificar as doses de Ggua quente, proceda conforme des- - . . .
crito a sequir: utilize um pano umedecido em dgua morna. O leite

pode ser conservado na geladeira por 3-4 dias no

¢ Coloque um bule embaixo do bico de dgua quente; maximo.

o pressione o botdo §¥3% por ao menos 5 segundos, até

que se acendam todos os leds dos botoes dose; ~
) L N . 6.8.3 Regulacdo da temperatura
e pressione o botdo emissdo de dgua quente $4 para iniciar

a distribuicdo; Para regular a temperatura do vaporizador, siga as intrucoes
indicadas no paragrafo "6.11.7 Programacdo Temperatura

e Quando se atinge a quantidade de dgua quente desejada, ) N -2
Vaporizador” na pagina 175

para confirmar a dose aperte de novo o botdo A‘c;
e quando terminar a programacdo pressione o botdo £’
até desligar todos os leds do painel de comandos.

G.
P

6.9 Distribuicdo cappuccino

e Introduza o tubo de aspiracao no leite;

0

6.8 Distribuicdo com Vaporizador « posicione a leiteira embaixo do bico Y

do cappuccinatore; S

6.8.1 Conselhos para o uso e abra a vdlvula do vapor, assim que e

e Espume somente a quantidade de leite que pretende uti- atingir a quantidade desejada feche a e
lizar, uma vez aquecido o leite deveré ser vertido na tota- valvula do vapor;

lidade do fervedor e ndo devera ser aquecido novamente;
e 0 vaporizador garante a precisdo de indicacdo entre a
temperatura definida e a verdadeira do leite de + 3°C, so-
mente comecando pelo leite a uma temperatura de 4°C; o Para obter o leite quente sem es-

e sirva o leite espumado nas xicaras com
o café.

e visto que o fornecimento do vapor se interrompe assim puma, eleve a palheta do ca-
que o leite alcanca a temperatura programada, para evi- ppuccinatore para cima. Para
tar que a espuma do leite derrame, introduza uma quanti-  obter um melhor resultado, recomenda-
dade de liquido que ndo exceda a metade da capacidade  mos néo preparar a espuma diretamente
da leiteira. na xicara de café, mas em uma leiteira e,

o utilize um recipiente com a capacidade adequada paraa  em seguida, servir o leite espumado no
quantidade de leite que se deseja espumar (aconselhado  café.
cerca de 200 ml), com forma cilindrica e nGo conica (veja  Recomendamos manter o cappuccinatore constantemente
desenho). limpo, conforme especificado no pardagrafo "7.5 Operacdes

de limpeza” na pagina 179.
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.10 Aquecedor de xicaras

6.10
o

A temperatura do aquecedor de xicaras por pode ser definida
de acordo com suas necessidades pessoais. O procedimento
para ativar e ajustar o aquecedor de xicaras é descrito abaixo,
dependendo do modelo que vocé tem.

Por razdes de seguranca recomendamos ndo colocar pa-
nos ou outros objetos sobre a superficie do aquecedor
de xicaras para evitar o subaquecimento da maquina.

PERIGO ALTA TEMPERATURA: o aquecedor de xicaras
pode atingir temperaturas que podem causar queima-
duras. Tenha muito cuidado.

6.10.1 Modelo “AL - AEP”
Para utilizar o aquecedor de xicaras com este modelo de ma-
quina proceda da seguinte forma:

e Coloque as xicaras na superficie aquecedora de xicaras (1)
da maquina de café;

e posicione o interruptor do aquecedor de xicaras (2) em “ON”.

I
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Para regular a temperatura do aquecedor de xicaras, proceda
da seguinte forma:

e Retire a grelha onde estdo apoiadas as xicaras e a bande-
ja de coleta dos pingos;

e aja no termostato (A) para ajustar a temperatura ou para
desligar o aquecedor de xicaras. A temperatura do aque-
cedor de xicaras serd proporcional ao valor indicado no
termostato.

Valor termostato | Regulagem do aquecedor de xicaras
0 Aquecedor de xicaras desativado
30 Temperatura minima
60 Temperatura média
90 Temperatura maxima

6.10.2 Modelo “SAE”

Para utilizar o aquecedor de xicaras com este modelo de ma-
quina proceda da seguinte forma:

e Coloque as xicaras na superficie aquecedora de xicaras (1)
da maquina de café;

e posicione o interruptor do aquecedor de xicaras (2) em “ON”.

Para regular a temperatura do aquecedor de xicaras, proceda
da sequinte forma:

e Ao ligar a méquina manter pressionado o botdo E83% no

painel de comandos a direita: o led intermitente indicaré
a configuracdo atual do aquecedor de xicaras conforme
indicado nos desenhos ilustrados embaixo;

O DTS o137

P96666 0
| 70°C 90'c | 110°C
80°C 100°C

Aquecedor de xicaras

Desativado

R I £13%
©9 60 o

70c | 9oc

Aquecedor de xicaras
Desativado

 mantenha pressionado o botéo £¥Q% até que o led do te-

clado passe de intermitente para fixo;

e apertar o botdo correspondente & temperatura desejada;

e para validar o valor selecionado pressione o botéo §¥@%.

6.10.3 Modelo “DISPLAY”

Para utilizar o aquecedor de xicaras com este modelo de ma-
quina proceda da seguinte forma:

e Coloque as xicaras na superficie aquecedora de xicaras (1)
da méaquina de café;

e posicione o interruptor do aquecedor de xicaras (2) em “ON”.

i

Para regular a temperatura do vaporizador, siga as
intrucoes indicadas no paragrafo "6.11.6 Progra-
macdo Aquecedor de Xicaras” na pagina 175.
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6.11 Programacédo parametros maquina
modelo “DISPLAY”

Think espresso

6.11.1 Acesso ao menu

e Para acessar o menu de programagdo pressione e man-
tenha pressionado o botdo (MODO) por ao menos 3 se-
gundos;

e para percorrer as varias dreas do menu de programacado
utilize o botdo (MODO);

e para passar de um pardmetro para outro dentro da mes-
ma areaq, utilize o botéo (ENVIAR);

e para alterar o valor de cada par@metro, utilize os dois bo-
toes (+) para aumentar e (-) para diminuir.

o R e = £52%
0O 0 0 O (a)
1 | |

‘ Enviar Diminui (-) Parar
Modo Program.

Aumenta (+)

O D T W 108
PeOOOOO O
| En\I/iar Dill'ninui -) Parlar
Modo Program.

Aumenta (+)

macdo depois de cerca 20 segundos a partir da dl-
tima operacao realizada.
Para realizar a programacdo, utilize sempre o painel de co-
mando da direita.

0 O sistema sai automaticamente da fase de progra-

A seguir, o menu na maquina.

Pode haver um menu diferente na maquina. Isso se
0 deve a versdo diferente do software instalado na maé-

quina; as vezes o software pode ser atualizado mes-
mo durante a manutencéo para melhorar seu desempenho.

N
sy

(MODO) x 3 seg. +

CONFIG. RELOGIO
09:16 18-10-12 1

(MoDO). §

AUTO ON/OFF
ON 08:00

(MoDO). ¥

DIAS UTEIS
1234567

(MoDO). ¥

PRESS. CALDEIRA
1,0 BAR CORR=7

(MoDO). ¥

AQUECEDOR DE XICARAS
80°C

(MoDO). §

VAPORIZADOR
75°C

(MoDO). §

CONTADOR LITROS
LIT.=NNNNN

(MoDO). §

TOTAL CAFE
NNNNN

(MoDO). ¥

IDIOMA
PORTUGUES

Manual do USUARIO

173 de 216

S

PORTUGUES




6.11.2 Programacao Relogio

Este menu é usado para alterar a hora, a data e o dia da se-
mana:

e Entre na programacdo e deslize pelo menu até ver na tela;

CONFIG. RELOGIO
09:16 18-10-12 1

e altere o pardmetro intermitente com os botdes (+) e (-);

e para passar para o proximo pardmetro, pressione (EN-
VIAR);

e para validar os par@metros inseridos e passar para a proxi-
ma programacdo pressione a tecla (MODO).

6.11.3 Programacao Acendimento e Desli-
gamento

Este menu serve para programar a ligacdo e desligamento
automatico da maquina.

Esta funcdo permite que vocé defina o hordrio para ligar e,
em seguida, a hora em que a maquina serd desligada.

e Entre na programacdo e deslize pelo menu até ver na tela;

AUTO ON/OFF
ON 08:00

e para acessar o menu aperte o botdo (ENVIAR);

e programe a hora para ligar a maquina através dos botoes
(+) e (-) e aperte (ENVIAR);

e programe os minutos para ligar a maquina através dos
botdes (+) e (-) e aperte (ENVIAR);

e as configuracdes para ligar a maquina sdo armazenadas e
continuam com a configurac¢do do hordrio de desligamen-
to e no visor aparece:

AUTO ON/OFF
OFF 23:00

e programe a hora para desligar a méaquina através dos bo-
toes (+) e (-) e aperte (ENVIAR);

e programe os minutos para desligar a maquina através dos
botdes (+) e (-) e aperte (ENVIAR);

e para validar os par@metros inseridos e passar para a proxi-
ma programacdo pressione a tecla (MODO).
Para desativar a funcdo “AUTO ON/OFF” progra-
me o horario em 00:00.

6.11.4 Programacao Dia atil

Este menu serve para programar o desligamento automdtico
nos dias desejados.

Para programar o desligamento da méquina siga as instru-
¢oes a sequir:

e Entre na programacdo e deslize pelo menu até ver na telg;

DIAS UTEIS
1234567

e neste momento a maquina estd ativa todos os dias da
semana porque todos os nimeros (que definem os dias
relevantes) estdo visiveis;

Tabela dias da semana

1 Segunda 5 Sexta

2 Terca 6 Sabado
3 Quarta 7 Domingo
4 Quinta

e para desligar a maquina em um dia especifico selecione
com as teclas (+) e (-) o dia desejado;

e pressione o botdo (ENVIAR) para desativar o dia Gtil de-
sejado;

e posteriormente, somente se quiser, selecione outro dia Gtil
e pressione a tecla (ENVIAR) para desliga-la;

DIAS UTEIS
1-3-567

No caso de uma programacdo em que a maquina é desligada
na terca e quinta-feira.

i

Se vocé quiser reativar a maquina, nos dias em que ela foi
anteriormente desativada, faca o seguinte:

Nos dias da semana em que a maquina esta desli-
gada, o simbolo “ - ” aparece em vez do nimero
relativo.

e selecionar com as teclas (+) e (-) o dia desativado (onde o
simbolo “-” aparece;

e pressione o botdo (ENVIAR) para ativar o dia desejado
(neste momento o nimero do dia aparecerd).

DIAS UTEIS
1234567

Exemplo de maquina sem nenhum dia de descanso.

No final da programacdo para validar os parédmetros inseri-
dos e passar para a préxima programacdo pressione a tecla
(MODO).
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6.11.5 Programacao Pressdo Caldeira

Este menu é usado para programar a pressdo da caldeira para
a emissdo do vapor.

e Entre na programacdo e deslize pelo menu até ver na telq;

PRESS. CALDEIRA
1,0 BAR CORR=7

e configure a pressdo da caldeira (valores de 0,9 até 1,2 bar)
com os botdes (+) e (-);

e para validar os pardmetros inseridos e passar para a proxi-
ma programacdo pressione a tecla (MODO).

6.11.6 Programacdo Aquecedor de Xicaras

Este menu é usado para programar a temperatura e a ativa-
¢do do aquecedor de xicaras:

e Entre na programacdo e deslize pelo menu até ver na tela;

AQUECEDOR DE XiCARAS
80°C

e configure a temperatura (70 + 100°C) com os botdes

(+) e (-);

para validar os paréimetros inseridos e passar para a proxi-
ma programacdo pressione a tecla (MODO).

Para desligar o aquecedor de xicaras, programe
o uma temperatura inferior a 70°C (na tela aparece

----) ou entdo coloque o interruptor do aquecedor
de xicaras em OFF.

de que uma temperatura muito alta pode causar

2 PERIGO ALTA TEMPERATURA: Deve estar ciente
queimaduras muito graves.

6.11.7 Programacao Temperatura Vapori-
zador

Este menu é usado para programar a temperatura de inter-
vencdo do vaporizador:

e Entre na programacdo e deslize pelo menu até ver na tela;

VAPORIZADOR
65 °C

e configure a temperatura com os botoes (+) e (-);

e para validar os pard@metros inseridos e passar para a proxi-
ma programacdo pressione a tecla (MODO).

A temperatura real da bebida poderia apresentar
uma diferenca de poucos graus em relagéo a pro-

gramada em fungdo da quantidade da bebida que
foi aquecida.

Think espresso

6.11.8 Visualizacao e cancelamento do

contador de litros

Este menu serve para visualizar a contagem de litros e can-
celar:

e Entre na programacdo e deslize pelo menu até visualizar
na tela a contagem dos litros;

CONTADOR LITROS
LIT.= NNNNN

e para cancelar, aperte o botdo (-);

CANCELAR CONTAGENS?
PRESSIONAR + 3 SEG.

e para confirmar o cancelamento, pressione o botdo (+) por
3 segundos;

LITROS CANCELADOS

e para passar para a préoxima programacdo, pressione
(MODO);

6.11.9 Cafés totais

Este menu é usado para visualizar a contagem de trabalho
feita pela maquina:

e Entre na programacdo e deslize pelo menu até visualizar
na tela a contagem dos cafés;

TOTAL CAFE
NNNNN

~

PORTUGUES

e para acessar o menu aperte o botdo (ENVIAR);

e pressione repetidamente o botdo (ENVIAR) (leds dos va-
rios botoes acesos) é possivel visualizar a quantidade das
selecoes realizadas do respetivo botdo;

e para passar para a proxima programacdo, pressione
(MODO);

Para cancelar a contagem de cada um dos botdes dose, pro-
ceda da seguinte forma:

e Pressione e mantenha pressionado o botdo §8Q% do pai-

nel de comandos direito pelo menos por 5 seqgundos;

CANCELAR CONTAGENS?
PRESSIONAR + 3 SEG.

para acionar o processo de cancelamento, aperte o botdo (-);

DADOS CANCELADOS
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e para confirmar o cancelamento, pressione o botdo (+) por

3 segundos;
0 mento das contagens de cada uma das secoes, mas

ndo cancela a contagem total da maquina (vida da
maquina).

O processo mencionado acima permite o cancela-

6.11.10 Programacao Idioma
Este menu é usado para programar o idioma de exibicdo de
mensagens na tela:
e Entre na programacdo e deslize pelo menu até ver na tela;

IDIOMA
PORTUGUES

e configure o idioma com os botdes (+) e (-);

e para passar para a proxima programacdo, pressione
(MODO).

i

6.11.11Carregamento de dados padrao

Para restabelecer a programacdo efetuada na fabrica, assim
que a maquina for ligada, mantenha os botdes (1) (3) e (7)
pressionados por 5 segundos.

Para a lingua inglesa, é prevista a possibilidade de
escolher entre os graus Celsius ("C) e graus Fahre-
nheit (F).

o ddddiii
P0QO000 O

| |
1 3

—o

N —

6.12 Conselhos para obter um bom café

Lave cotidianamente os filtros e porta-filtros conforme des-
crito no par. 7.5.3 na pagina 179. A falta de limpeza didria
reduz a qualidade do café distribuido.

Para poder obter um café qualitativamente valido é impor-
tante que o grau de dureza da agua utilizada tenha um va-
lor de 6-7 °F (graus franceses). Caso tal dureza ultrapasse es-
tes valores recomendamos utilizar um filtro de dgua ou um
abrandador. Evite utilizar o abrandador se o valor de dureza
da agqua for inferior a 4 °F.

Se o sabor de cloro na dgua for particularmente evidente, re-
comendamos instalar um filtro especifico.

Recomendamos ndo armazenar grandes quantidades de café
em grdo. Se desejar mudar o tipo de café, recomendamos en-
trar em contato com o Técnico para ajustar a temperatura da
Aagua e da moagem.

Apbds um periodo relativamente longo de inatividade da mé-
quina (2-3 horas) deixe-a funcionar sem nenhum produto.
Efetue constantemente a limpeza e a manutencdo periodica.

7. MANUTENCAO E LIMPEZA

7.1 Precaucoes de seguranca

A\
O

Leia atentamente as adverténcias presentes no ca-
pitulo "I. PRECAUCOES DE SEGURANCA" na pagi-
na 153.

Para a protecdo do usudrio de cortes e queimadu-
ras e de todas as partes da maquina a temperatu-
ras elevadas que estdo em contato com os alimen-
tos (porta-filtros, filtros, etc.) é obrigatorio o uso de luvas.

7.2 Manutencao periodica

Além de realizar as operacdes de manutencdo na frequéncia
indicada na “Tabela Manutencdo peridédica”, chame o Técni-
co para um controle geral da maquina 1 vez por ano, pelo
menos.

"
~ .

A evidéncia de problemas nos componentes desta-
cados de gris requerem o desligamento da maqui-
s na e a assisténcia do Técnico.

7.3 Manutencdo apoés um breve periodo

de inatividade da maquina

Por “breve periodo de inatividade” entendemos um periodo
de tempo superior a uma semana de trabalho.

No caso de reativacdo da mdaquina apos este periodo, € ne-
cessario solicitar ao Técnico a troca de toda a dgua contida
nos circuitos hidraulicos da maquina conforme descrito no
par. 7.2 Manutengdo periédica” na pagina 176.

Além disso, também é necessdrio realizar todas as operagoes
previstas para a manutencdo periédica, veja paragrafo ante-
rior.

s "
< ®

A evidéncia de problemas nos componentes desta-
cados de gris requerem o desligamento da maqui-
s na e a assisténcia do Técnico.

7.4 Problemas e respectivas solucoes

Na “Tabela Problemas e respectivas solu¢des” ha alarmes e
acoes para resolver o problema relatado.

i
A\

Os problemas destacados de gris requerem o desli-
gamento da maquina e a assisténcia de um Técnico.

Caso o funcionamento irregular ndo se resolva, des-
ligue a maquina e solicite a assisténcia do Técnico.
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Tabela Manutencao periédica

e | 2 3
Componente Tipo de operagdo 8 E S
o (7] P
(72]
CALDEIRA . o
SISTEMA HIDRAULICO Troque a dgua conforme indicado no par. 6.4.1. X
MANOMETRO Mantenha sob controle o valor da pressdo da caldeira que deve estar entre 0,08 e 0,14 X
Mpa (0,8 e 1,4 bar).
A Controle a pressdo da Ggua durante a distribuicdo do café: verifique a pressdo indicada
MANOMETRO pelo manémetro que deve estar entre 0,8 e 0,9 Mpa (8 e 9 bar). X
Verifique o estado de desgaste dos filtros, controle se a borda dos filtros esta danifi-
FILTROS e ; - B - L
cada e a presenca de quaisquer residuos de borras de café na xicara e, se necessario X
PORTA-FILTROS :
substitua filtros e/ou porta-filtros.
Verifique a dose de café moido (entre 6 e 7 gramas por batida) e controle o grau de
moagem. Os moedores devem ter Idminas sempre bem afiadas, sua deterioracdo é
MOEDORDOSEADOR indicada pela presenca de muito pé na moagem. Recomendamos chamar um Técnico X
para substituir os moedores planos a cada 400/500 kg de café ou a cada 800/900 kg
de café no caso de moedores conicos.
FILTRO DE AGUA Substitua o cartucho do filtro da Ggua ou a regeneracdo do abrandador com a fre- X
ABRANDADOR quéncia indicada pelo produtor.
SISTEMA DE GAS Contrgle a presenca de quaisquer perdas de gas no sistema Clp|ICClndEJ um detg;tor i X
especial de vazamento de gas ou passando nas tubagens uma solucdo de sanitizacdo.

Tabela Problemas e respectivas solucoes

Problema Causa Solucdo

MAQUINA SEM ALIMENTACAO . ) . . - S

ELETRICA A maquina esta desligada. Ligue a maquina. <|.|:.|
=

FALTA AGUA NA CALDEIRA A torneira da rede hidraulica esta fechada. Abra a torneira da rede hidraulica. E
o

EXCESSO DE AGUA NA CAL- Falha no circuito elétrico ou no circuito hidrau- : P P =

: Desligue a maquina e chame o Técnico.

DEIRA lico.

DO BICO DE VAPOR o O pulverizador do bico esta obstruido. e Limpe o pulverizador do bico de vapor.

NAO SAI VAPOR e A maquina estd desligada. e Ligue a maquina.

DO BICO DO VAPOR SAT AGUA Falha no circuito elétrico ou no circuito hidrau-

OU VAPOR MISTURADO COM | . Desligue a maquina e chame o Técnico.

P lico.

AGUA

- o A i hidrauli dfechada. |e A i hidraulica.
DISTRIBUICAO AUSENTE torneira da rede’ |’drau4|ca esta fechada Pra atorneira da rede |fdr0u ica
e A moagem do café é muito fina. e Ajuste a moagem do café.
. ¢ Abandeja ndo descarrega. o Verifique a descarga dos esgotos.
PERDAS DE AGUA . ) o
DA MAQUINA e Tubo de descarga quebrado ou desprendido | ¢ Verifique e restabeleca a ligacdo do tubo de des-
ou com problemas no escoamento da dgua. carga para a bandeja.
CAFE MUITO QUENTE Falha no circuito elétrico ou no circuito hidrau- Desliaue a maauina e chame o Técnico
OU MUITO FRIO lico. g q :
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Problema Causa Solugdo
DISTRIBUICAO DO CAFE L : .
MUITO RAPIDA O café moido é muito grosso. Ajuste a moagem do café.
DISTRIBUICAO DO CAFE e , . .
MUITO DEVAGAR O café é moido muito fino. Ajuste a moagem do café.
o Grupo de distribuicdo sujo. e Lave o grupo com o filtro cego.
BORRAS DE CAFE MOLHADAS e 0 gruE)o d(? dIS’tFIbU?QOO estd muito frio. . Aguarde o completo aqu?omento do grupo.
o O café moido é muito fino. o Ajuste a moagem do café.
¢ O café utilizado & muito velho. e Substitua o café com café fresco.
O MANOMETRO INDICA UMA Falha no circuito hidraulico Desligue a maquina e chame o Técnico
PRESSAO IRREGULAR ' 9 9 '
PRESENCA DE BORRAS, NA o O porta-filtro esta sujo. e Limpe o porta-filtro.
XTCARAC e Os furos do filtro estdo desgastados. e Substitua o filtro.
e A moagem do café ndo é adequada. o Ajuste a moagem de forma adequada.
A XICARAESTA SUJADEPIN- | O café moido é muito grosso. o Ajuste a moagem do café.
GOS DE CAFE « Aborda do filtro esta danificada. e Substitua o filtro.

o OSLEDS DE TODOS 0S

o PAINEIS DE COMANDOS ES- | Ap6s poucos minutos o abastecimento automa-
TAO INTERMITENTES (mo- | tico da dgua se interrompe.

delo SAE) ¢ Atuacado do dispositivo Time-out. ¢ Desligue a maquina e ligue-a novamente.
e ACENDIMENTO DO LED|e Faltaagua narede. e Abra atorneira da rede hidraulica.
TIME-OUT (modelo AEP)

« DISTRIBUICAO CAFE
NAO CONFORME

o ADOSE DE CAFE
NAO E RESPEITADA

« OLED DO BOTAO DOSE
ESTA INTERMITENTE

O café é moido muito fino. Ajuste a moagem do café.

DISTRIBUICAO DE CAFE SO

ATRAVES DO BOTAO MANUAL Falha no circuito eletronico.

BLOQUEIO DO SISTEMA Falha no circuito elétrico ou no circuito hidrau-
ELETRONICO lico.

A BOMBA VAZA AGUA

O MOTOR PARA REPENTINA-
MENTE OU O PROTETOR TER-
MICO E ACIONADO DEVIDO A
UMA SOBRECARGA

Desligue a maquina e chame o Técnico.

Falha na bomba.

A BOMBA FUNCIONA ABAIXO
DA CAPACIDADE NOMI-
NAL

A BOMBA FAZ BARULHO
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7.5 Operacoes de limpeza

7.5.1 Instrucées gerais

Para uma perfeita higiene e eficiéncia do aparelho sdo neces-
sarias algumas simples operacdes de limpeza. As indicacdes
aqui presentes devem ser consideradas vdlidas para o uso
normal da maquina de café, nos casos de utilizacdo intensiva
da maquina, as operacdes de limpeza devem ser efetuadas

com maior frequéncia.
0 ou produtos a base de dacidos agressivos (por ex.
fosforico, citrico, sulfamidas, etc.).
Os produtos/detergentes utilizados devem ser apropriados
para tal finalidade e ndo devem corroer os materiais dos cir-
cuitos hidraulicos e, utiliza-los segundo as indicacoes presen-
tes na embalagem.
Ndo use detergentes abrasivos que possam riscar a superfi-
cie da carcaca da maquina.
Utilize sempre panos perfeitamente limpos e higienizados.
Para lavar os filtros, os porta-filtros e todos os componentes
da maquina utilize os detergentes fornecidos pelo Fabrican-
te ou entdo produtos especificos para limpar maquinas de
café profissionais.

Ndo utilize detergentes alcalinos, solventes, dlcool

Limpeza

Didria
Semanal

Cappuccinatore:

Limpe pelo menos uma vez por dia ou mais vezes no caso
de uso continuo do cappuccinatore seguindo as indica-
¢Oes do par. 7.5.2 na pagina 179.

Carcaca e Grelhas:

Limpe os painéis da carcaca com um pano umedecido
em agua morna. X
Retire a bandeja e a grelha para apoiar as xicaras e lave
com Ggua quente.

Filtros e porta-filtros:

Lave didria e semanalmente conforme indicado no par.
7.5.3 na pagina 179.

Limpe diariamente conforme descrito no par. 7.5.5.

Bico de vapor:

Mantenha os bicos sempre limpos, utilize um pano ume-
decido em agua morna.

Controle e limpe os terminais do bico desobstruindo os XX
furos de saida do vapor com uma pequena agulha.

Lave semanalmente conforme descrito no par. 7.5.6 na
pagina 181.

Grupo de distribuicdo:
Lave o grupo de distribuicdo conforme descrito no par.
7.5.4.

Limpe diariamente conforme descrito no par. 7.5.5. XX
Limpe semanalmente a parte interna conforme descrito

no par. 7.5.5 na pagina 181.

Moedordoseador e Tremonha:

Limpe o interior e exterior da tremonha e do doseador X

com pano umedecido em Ggua morna. Ao terminar,
seque tudo cuidadosamente.

Think espresso

7.5.2 Lavagem do Cappuccinatore

Limpe cuidadosamente o cappuccinatore, seguindo as instru-
¢oes abaixo:

e Faca uma primeira lavagem mergulhando o tubo de aspi-
racdo na agua e a deixe fluir por alguns segundos;

e gire o corpo rotativo (X) 90° para a posicdo B (para fechar
o conduto de saida do leite);

e mantendo o tubo de aspiragdo do leite no ar, deixe o va-
por fluir (funcionamento do cappuccinatore sem produto);

e aguarde cerca de 20 segundos para permitir a limpeza e
esteriliza¢do interna do cappuccinatore;

o feche o vapor e recoloque o corpo rotativo na posi¢do A;

e no caso de obstrucdo do furo de aspiracdo do ar (Y), lim-
pe-o delicadamente com um alfinete.

Posicdo A

Posicdo B

Limpe o cappuccinatore apés cada uso continuado
e, pelo menos uma vez por dia.

i

7.5.3 Limpeza filtros e porta-filtros
Atencdo: mergulhe apenas a copa do porta-filtro,
evite mergulhar o cabo na agua.

0 O detergente deve ser diluido em agua fria nas

doses indicadas na embalagem (ver fabricante).

Diariamente:

e Mergulhe o filtro e o por-
ta-filtro na agua quente
por uma noite inteira para
dissolver a gordura do café;

e enxdgue tudo com dgua fria.

Semanalmente:

e Com a ajuda de uma chave de fenda remova o filtro do
porta-filtro;

e mergulhe o filtro e o porta-filtro por 10 minutos em dgua
quente e detergente apropriado;

e enxdgue tudo com dgua fria.
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7.5.4 Lavagem grupo de distribuicdo

s "
~

* Nao efetue a lavagem do grupo no caso do modelo
“AL”-

Efetue cotidianamente a lavagem dos grupos de distribuicdo.
O modo de lavagem do grupo de distribuic@o do café é dife-
rente para cada tipo de maquina. Vocé deve seguir as instru-
¢oes de acordo com o modelo que estd usando.

Em qualquer caso, antes de lavar, vocé deve preparar o por-
ta-filtro conforme descrito abaixo:

Remova o filtro do porta-filtro, e coloque um filtro cego
(ver equipamento de série);

Coloque o respectivo detergente no porta-filtro com filtro
cego e encaixe no grupo de distribuicdo.

A partir daqui, siga as descricdes da sua maquina.

Modelo “AEP”

Efetue algumas operacdes de fornecimento até que da
descarga saia dgua limpa;

remova o porta-filtro do grupo e efetue ao menos uma
operacdo de fornecimento para poder eliminar os residuos
de detergente.

remova o filtro cego do porta-filtro substituindo-o pelo ori-
ginal.

Modelo “SAE”

zadas simultaneamente em varios grupos de distri-

0 As operacoes de lavagem também podem ser reali-

buicdo. Para sair da fase de lavagem, primeiro é

preciso concluir a lavagem de todos os grupos.

Se faltar energia elétrica na fase de lavagem ou de enxagua-
mento, no novo acendimento, a maquina indicara a inter-
rupcdo da lavagem através da intermiténcia do led do botdo
QS

Serd necessdrio efetuar novamente a operacdo para elimi-
nar a presenca de detergente no grupo.

No teclado do grupo onde deseja lavar, aperte e mante-
nha apertado o botdo (7) §$8%~ e imediatamente apés
ter apertado pelo menos por 10 segundos o botdo (2)

5” (intermiténcia do led do botdo);

para ativar a lavagem aperte novamente o botdo (2)
5” (intermiténcia dos botdes (1) TOD e (2) D‘Tb);

aguarde o completamento dos 5 ciclos de lavagem auto-
matica (duracao de cerca 30 segundos);

no final do primeiro ciclo de lavagem indicado pelo led in-
termitente do botdo (2) 6b , retire o porta-filtro, remova
o filtro cego do grupo, e volte a colocar o filtro café no
porta-filtro;

encaixe novamente o porta-filtro no grupo de distribuicdo
e inicie o ciclo de enxague apertando o botdo (2) @:7’;

aguarde a concluséo do enxdgue automdtico (cerca de
30 segundos) indicado pela intermiténcia dos botdes (3)

= ¢ () S

conclusado do ciclo de enxague serd indicada pelo acendi-
mento de todos os botoes;

repita as mesmas operagdes para os outros grupos.

PROG.
sTop de qualquer teclado.

Utilize o botdio (2) 5bdo teclado do grupo onde

o Na versdo com Vaporizador utilize o botdo (7)

se deseja efetuar a lavagem.

Modelo “SAE-DISPLAY”

sivel, cada teclado comanda o grupo de referéncia.
Se faltar energia elétrica na fase de lavagem ou de

0 A lavagem de mais grupos simultaneamente é pos-

enxaguamento, no novo acendimento, a maquina realizara
novamente a lavagem do grupo. Sera necessario efetuar no-
vamente a operacado para eliminar a presenca de detergente
no grupo.

No teclado do grupo onde deseja lavar, aperte e mante-
nha apertado o botdo (7) 2'.}.8%- e imediatamente apés
ter apertado pelo menos por 10 segundos o botdo (2)

5b (intermiténcia do led do botdo);

para ativar a lavagem pressionar novamente o botdo (2)
O{b (intermiténcia dos botdes (1) TP e (2) @{b) -
nos modelos com tela aparece a mensagem:

LAVAGEM GRUPO
EM CURSO

aguarde o completamento dos 5 ciclos de lavagem auto-
matica (duracdo de cerca 30 segundos);

no final do primeiro ciclo de lavagem indicado pelo led in-
termitente do botdo (2) 5b , retire o porta-filtro, remova
o filtro cego do grupo, e volte a colocar o filtro café no
porta-filtro;
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¢ encaixe novamente o porta-filtro no grupo de distribuicdo Semanalmente:
e inicie o ciclo de enxague apertando o botdo (2) O‘b;

Limpe o filtro de dgua e o porta-filtro de dgua da seguinte

e aguarde a conclusdo do enxdgue automatico (cerca de  forma:
30 segundos) indicado pela intermiténcia dos botdes (3)
S e (4) ;‘:bb - nas versdes com tela aparece a men-
sagem; e retire o filtro de Ggua (2) e o porta-filtro de dagua (3);

e Com uma chave de fenda afrouxe o parafuso (1);

e lave os dois componentes com dgua quente;

LAVAGEM GRUPO ¢ recoloque o filtro de dgua e o porta-filtro de dgua na posi-
EM CURSO ¢do original bloqueando tudo com o parafuso.

¢ no final do ciclo de enxaguamento, a maquina estd pron-
ta para a utilizacdo normal.

7.5.5 Limpeza filtros de agua do grupo, e
porta-filtro de agua e porta-filtro

Diariamente

Limpe diariamente os filtros de dgua do grupo de distribuicdo
e do porta-filtro com o pincel especifica.

Limpe cuidadosamente o interior do anel de engate e do por-
ta-filtro; bem como as bordas e asas do porta-filtro, de forma
a eliminar todos os residuos de café acumulados.

7.5.6 Limpeza do bico de vapor

Semanalmente:

Limpe semanalmente o bico de vapor da seguinte forma:

e Mergulhe o bico em um fervedor com dgua e detergente
especifico conforme as instrucées do fabricante;

S

PORTUGUES

Utilize o pincel especifico fornecido com o apare-
lho (ver catdlogo de pecas de reposicdo).

e esquente a solu¢do com o vapor que sai do bico;

e deixe o bico esfriar mantendo-o dentro da solucdo pelo
menos por 5 minutos para permitir que o detergente entre
no bico devido ao efeito do arrefecimento;

e repita a operacdo 2 ou 3 vezes até que nas distribuicoes
seguintes ndo solte mais residuos de leite.
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8. SINALIZACOES TELA

11. DESMANTELAMENTO

Causa
Enchimento da caldeira com agua para
a primeira utilizacdo da méquina ou
entdo para restabelecer o nivel.
Descricdo/Acao
Aguarde o enchimento total da cal-
deira.

Causa
Tempo de enchimento da caldeira
superior ao previsto.
Descricdo/Acdo
Controle a abertura da torneira da rede
hidraulica.
Desligue e ligue a maquina.
Caso a sinalizacdo persista ap6s algu-
mas tentativas, desligue a maquina e
contate o Técnico.

Causa
Falha do controle volumétrico eletrd-
nico.

Descricdo/Acao
Interrompa o fornecimento pressio-
nando o botdo dose.
Desligue a maquina e contate o
Técnico.

Causa
Solicita¢@o regeneracdo do abranda-
dor.

Descricdo/Ac¢do
Efetue a regeneracdo do abrandador.
Para suprimir o sinal, pressione ao
mesmo tempo as 4 teclas da tela por 5
segundos: ENVIAR, MODO, (+), (-).

1,0 BAR 120°C
ENCHIM. CALDEIRA

1,0BAR 120°C
EXPIRACAO DO TEMPO ENCHIM.

ALARME DOSEADOR

REG. ABRANDADOR

9. PECAS DE REPOSICAO

A substituicdo de componentes e/ou pecas da maquina deve
ser realizada exclusivamente pelo Técnico.

A

Por motivo algum o Usudrio esta autorizado a efe-
tuar operacoes de substituicoes dos componentes
e/ou partes da maquina.

10. COLOCAR FORA DE SERVICO

Para colocar a maquina fora de servigco é necessario chamar
um Técnico, pois é preciso desligar o equipamento da rede
de energia elétrica e hidraulica e remover a dgua de todos os
circuitos internos.
Depois deste periodo, apenas o Técnico pode recolocar a ma-
quina em servico.

A

Por motivo algum o Usudrio esta autorizado a efe-
tuar operacoes de desativacao por longos periodos
e depois recolocar a maquina em servigo.

A desmantelamento da maquina deve ser realizada exclusi-
vamente pelo Técnico.

12. DESCARTE

12.1 Informacodes para o descarte

Somente para a Unido Europeia e o Espaco Econémico Eu-
ropeu.

Este simbolo indica que o produto ndo podera ser eliminado
junto com os residuos domésticos, conforme a Diretiva REEE
(2012/19/CE), da Diretiva sobre as Pilhas (2006/66/CE) e/ou
das leis nacionais que atuam tais Diretivas.

O produto deve ser levado ao ponto de coleta designado, por
exemplo, o revendedor no caso de aquisicGo de um produ-
to novo semelhante, ou para um centro de coleta autorizado
para a reciclagem de equipamentos elétricos e eletrénicos
(REEE) e também de pilhas e acumuladores. O tratamento
inadequado deste tipo de lixo pode trazer consequéncias
negativas para o meio ambiente e para a sadde dos seres
humanos devido as substdncias potencialmente prejudiciais
normalmente contidas em tais tipos de residuos.

A colaboracdo para o tratamento correto deste produto con-
tribuird para a utilizacéo eficaz dos recursos naturais e evitara
incorrer em sancdes administrativas previstas pelas normas
em vigor. Para mais informacdes sobre a reciclagem deste
produto, contate as autoridades locais, o 6rgdo responsavel
pela coleta dos residuos, um revendedor autorizado ou o ser-
vico de coleta de residuos domésticos.

12.2 Informacoes ambientais

Dentro da maquina existe uma pilha botdo de litio, necessa-
ria para a memorizac¢do dos dados da maquina e estd situada
na placa eletrénica.

Descarte a pilha de acordo com as regulamentagdes em vigor
no pais.

Para o descarte da maquina recomendamos con-
sultar o Técnico e/ou a empresa vendedora.
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I. MEPbI MO OBECMNEYEHUIO .
BE3OMACHOCTU

LI. YPOBEHb NOArOTOBKU W MNHOOP-
MWUPOBAHIA, KOTOPbIM LON1-
KEH OBJIAAATD NMOJIb3OBATEJ1b

lNonb3oBatesb:

«  3TO NINLLO, OTBETCTBEHHOE 3a IKCMNYaTaLMIo
MaLLVHbI 1 BbINOHEHIE 0ObIYHBIX OMepaLmit
YMCTKM, YKa3aHHbIX B JAaHHOM PYKOBOACTBE.

«  [OMmKeH ObiTb Haanexalum obpazom obyueH
1 NPOUHPOPMMPOBAH O NMPUHLMMAX PaboTbl
MaLLVHbI 11 06 OCTATOUHbIX PUCKAX, MPUCYTCTBY-
IOLLVX BO BPEMSA €€ SKCTyaTaLiuu.

+  JIOMm%eH ObiTb B COCTOAHWV [1ECTBOBATb B
COOTBETCTBUM C MPaBUIAMM, PErYNNPYOLMA
MPVHLMMbI TUTVEHbI NALLEBBIX NPOAYKTOB, AEii-
CTBYIOLLME B CTPAHE 1CMOMNb30BaHNA MaLLUHBI,

HecaHKUWOHNpPOBaHHOE BCKpPbITHE JII0-

6011 YaCcTN MaLLUMHDbI B/ieYeT 3a c0O601 aH-
HYNMpPOBaHMe rapaHTM U OTMEHY OTBETCTBEHHO-
CTU N3roTOBUTENA B ClyYae NONIOMKI MaLIVHbl U
TPaBMMpPOBaHNA NONb30BaTeNs.

LII. YCTAHOBKA

[enctaua no yCTaHOBKe KOd)eMaLUI/IHbI OOJTKHbI OCY-
LECTBNATLCA UCKNIOUYNTENIbHO TEXHWKOM U B COOT-
BETCTBUN C ﬂeIZCTByIOLLI‘I/IMI/I HOPMaMi 6e3onacHoCTH
W TUrneHbl Tpyaa.

LITI. OYHKLUMOHWUPOBAHUE

HecmoTps Ha TO, uTo KodemallMHa OCHalleHa Bce-
MV BO3MOXHbIMIA 3aLLMTHBIMM MeXaH13Mamii, Npea-
Ha3HaueHHbIMM AnA obecnedyeHns 6Ge3onacHOCT
paboTbl [Monb3oBaTens, He NCKMIOUYEHbI OCTaTOUHbIE
PUCKMU.

TaK Ha3blBaeMble OCTATOUHbIE PUCKI CBA3aAHBI C dne-
MEHTaMM KOHCTPYKLMM MalUWHbI, KOTOpble MoryT
NpeaCcTaBnATb ONacHOCTb As [onb3oBaTens B Cnyyae:

espresso

nX Hel'lpaBI/I}'IbHOVI 3KCnyataunm;

OLUMOOYHOI OLIEHKI OMACHOCTY;
[e3aKTNBaLM/ YCTaHOBNEHHbIX YCTPOWCTB
6e30nacHoCTI B 06x0/ NpeAnncaHni, coaep-
Xawmxca B faHHOM PykoBogcTse.

Ha MalunHe, 30Hbl OCTaTOYHOrO PUCKA MOMEYEHbI
cneumanbHbIMA - NpeaynpeanTeNnbHbIMA - 3HaKaMK,
KOTOPbIM HE0OXOAMMO TILATENBHO CIefOoBaTb.
Heobxoanmo 06paTiTb BHUMAHME Ha NepeyvncneH-
Hbl€ HUXKEe OCTaTOYHble PUCKM, NPUCYTCTBYIOLLME BO
BpemaA paboTbl 1 3KCNTyaTaLmn KodeMaLlHbI, KOTO-
pble He MOTYT ObITb MCKMIOYEHDI.

3anpeLyaercs:

MCNONb30BaTb MALLMHY B U3MEHEHHbIX NCUXO-
GU3NYECKMX COCTOAHNAX; MO BO3AENCTBUEM
HAPKOTVKOB, a/IKOroJifl, MCMXOTPOMHbIX Be-
WeCTB U T.L;

CNOMb30BaTb MaLUMHY B aTMOCPeEpE, rae Cylle-
CTBYET ONACHOCTb BO3rOPaHNS;

cnonb3oBaTb MalLiHY BO B3pbIBOOMACHOW,
arpeccrBHOM aTMocdepe 1nu B atmocdepe ¢
BbICOKOW KOHLIEHTPALMEN MbIAN UAKN MACTAHN-
CTbIX BELLECTB, B3BELIEHHbIX B BO3AYXe.

c YIPO3A MOPAXEHUA SNEKTPUYECKM

JKcnayaTauus

TOKOM

3NeKTpUYecKoro  060pyaoBaHMS

[IOMKHA OCYLLECTBAATLCA B COOTBETCTBUN C MPaBu-
NaMV TeXHUKI 6e30MacHOCTH:

He NprKacaTbCA K annapaTy MOKPbIMM Uin
BNAXHbIMW PyKaMu WA HOTamu;

He paboTaTb C annapatom 6e3 obyBy;

He MCNOMb30BaTb YANUHUTENN;

He NCMOoNb30BaTh B MOMELLEHUAX, NPeAHa3Ha-
YEHHbIX ANA JyLUa UK BaHHbI;

NPV OTCOEANHEHMM annapaTa He TAHYTb 3a
LWHYP NUTaHWS;

3aMeHa LLUHypa NUTaHKA annapaTta He Jo/MKHa
NPOU3BOANTLCA MoNb3oBaTenem. B cnyyae
NoBpeXaeHue WHYpPa NUTaHUS, BbIKIIOUYMUTD
MaLUMHY 1 Bbl3BaTb TEXHMKa;

He OCTaBNATb annapar nog BO3AENCTBMEM aTMO-
cpepHbIX 0CAAKOB (BOX b, COMHLE 1 NP.);

He BCKPbIBaTb KOPMYC MaLLMHbI;

PYCCKA

Pykosopacteo MOJIb3OBATEJIA
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’ HE MPOoJNBaTb MKUAKOCTU Ha NMOBEPXHOCTb
MaLlWHbI;

’ HE OOMYyCKaTb 3alleMNEHNA INEKTPUYECKOTO
LWHYpa /N €ro KOHTaKTa C OCTPbIMI NOBEPX-
HOCTAMU;

’ HE OOMYyCKaTb K MoJ/ib30BaHNIO arnnapaTom JinL,
He 06yLIeHHbIX MpaBuiaM ero skcryatauun.

BHUMAHMUE! BbICOKAA TEMIEPATYPA
HekoTopble AeTanyt MaluHbl MOTYT Harpe-
BaTbCAA 10 BbICOKMX TemnepaTyp v MOTyT Bbl3blBaTb
0XO0r, NO3TOMY HeoOXoAMMO cobniofaThb cneayto-
LLiie Mepbl NPeAOCTOPOXHOCTH:
«  u3beraTb KOHTaKTa C 3aBapOUHbIM 6/I0KOM, Ha-
rpesaTenem QubTpoAepaTena n Hacaakamu
[i19 BbiMyCKa BO/bl, Napa, a Take C NapoBbIM
aBTomatom Autosteamer;
*  He Hanpas/ATb Nap, ropAYYyIo BOAY UNii MOIOKO
B HaMpaB/IeHNN PYK 1AW APYriX YacTen Tena.

Annapat MOXeT NCnoNb30BaTbCA feTbMU

B BO3pacTe OT 8 neT 1 nuLamm C orpaHm-

YEHHbIMN PN3NYECKUMK, CEHCOPHbIMM
WM YMCTBEHHBIMU CNOCOGHOCTAMY UK 6e3 onbl-
Ta NN HeoOXOAMMbIX 3HAHWIA, €CNU OHU Haxo-
AATCA NOA HAA30POM WM NONYHYUAN NHCTPYKLMN
no 6esonacHOMy MCMONb30BaHMIO annaparta W
0CO3HAIOT CBAA3aHHbIE C HUM onacHocTu. Cnegute
3a TeMm, YTo6bl A€TH He urpanu c npubopom.
Monb3oBatenb f[OMKEH HEMeQJIEHHO MNPOVH-
¢opmmpoBatb TexHuKa B ciyyae o6HapyxeHus
AedeKkToB n/unu Henonapok B paborte Kodpema-
WWHbI N cucTemMbl o6ecneyeHna 6esonacHoOCTH,
a TaKXe o0 No60i1 BO3HMKaloLell NOTeHLNaNbHO
onacHon cuTyauuu.
B cnyyae aHomanuii B cucteme rasocHabGxeHus
(ecnn yctaHoBneHa) Heo6xoaMMO 06paTUTLCA K
TexHuKYy.
Cncrema rasocHaGxeHna (ecnu ycraHoBneHa)
AOJIKHA ObITb OTK/IOYEHa B NepuoAbl ANUTeNb-
Horo 6e3pencTBMA MaLMHbI (HOublo 6o B Cny-
yae 3aKpbITuA 3aBefieHus).
Ctporo 3anpelyeHo BHOCUTb NIl06ble 3MeHeHUA
B YCTPOIICTBO KOpeMmaLUnHbl U ee GPYHKLNOHUPO-
BaHMe, a TaKXKe B JaHHbIN JOKYMEHT.

. "

~m' TexHMK fomkeH nHpopmuposatb Monb-
== 30BaTeNfl O MOpsAAKe NepUOANYECKOll
npoBepku o6opyaoBaHusA, paboraiowero nop
AaBNeHneM, N YCTPOMCTB 6e30nacHOCTU B COOT-
BETCTBMW C NpaBUNamu, AeNCTBYIOLUMI B CTpa-
He YCTaHOBKM.

BbinonHATb, npuberas K ycnyram TexHuka, ne-
progunyeckoe TexHN4Yeckoe obcnyxmBaHue ma-
WWHbI U NPOBepKY ¢YHKLUWOHUPOBAHMA BCeX
yCTpolicTB 6e30nacHoCTH.

LIV. TEXOBC/TYXXUBAHUE N OYUCTKA

Heobxopnmo 0b6paTuTb BHMMaHME Ha Chepyowue
OCTaTOYHbIE PUCKM, MPUCYTCTBYIOLLE BO BPEMS TEX-
0BCNYXKIBAHUA 1 YACTKI KOPEMALLVHBI, KOTOPbIE He
MOTYT ObITb MCKIKOYEHDI.

3anpellaetca MbiTb annapat OeH3uHOM  W/unu
pacTBopuUTenamm noboro BUAa.

A YIPO3A NMOPAMEHUA NTEKTPUYMECKUM

TOKOM

PaboTbl MO TeXOOCMYXKMBAHMIO 11 YNCTKe annapaTa

[OMKHbI OCYLLECTBMATLCA B COOTBETCTBUW C NPaBy-

NaMu TEXHWKM 6e30MacHOCTL:

* NPV BbINONHEHWV OMePaLMiA MO YNCTKE MaLl-
Ha AOMKHa ObITb BbIK/OYEHA, @ BCE €8 KOMMO-
HEHTbI JO/KHbI ObITb KOMHATHOW TEMMEepPaTypb;

*  He MOrpyaTb MaLLVHY B BOAY;

*  He pa3/MBaTh XMAKOCTM HA MALLNHY; He C-
Mo/b30BaTb CTPYV BOABI AN1A UNCTKYA;

*  He [JOnycKaTb K NPOBEAEHNI0 OMepaLuiin no
TeX00CYKNBaAHWIO UNIN YMCTKE [eTeN U NINL, He
00yyeHHbIX JOMKHBIM 00pa3om;

+  He CHMMAaTb 3aLLWTHbIE LWUMTKN W/UNK AeTanmn
KOpryca MaLUHb;

*  He BCKPbIBaTb KOPMYC MaLLHbI;

*  He BbINOJHATb PabOTbl MO TEXOOCYKMBAHWIO 1
YMCTKE annapara, HenpeayCMOTPEHHbIE faH-
HbIM PyKOBOACTBOM.
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BHUMAHWE! BbICOKAA TEMINEPATYPA
Bo Bpems npoBefeHNs YACTKI MaLLNHbI Cre-
fyeT 06paTuTb BHIMaHWeE Ha TO, YTO HeKOTOpble ee
[IeTann MOryT HarpeBaTbCA 1O BbICOKMX Temneparyp:
«  u3beraTb KOHTaKTa C 3aBapOYHbIM HIIOKOM W
HacaJKamu 4nq BbiNycKa BOAbI 1 Napa;
*  HVKOra He HanpaB/ATb Ha PyKW Ui apyrue
YaCTV Tena BbiMyCKHble OTBEPCTIA HACaAOK ANiA
BbiMyCKa Mapa, ropAaYei BoAbl 1N MOJIOKa.

LV. XAPAKTEPUCTUKM CPEACTB UHAMBU-
IYAJIbHOW 3ALUTDI

Bo Bpems TexobCnyKIBaHKA 1 YACTKI KOGEMALLNHBI
HeobXoaMMO UCMONb30BaThb Credytowye CpeacTsa
WHAVBULYaNbHON 3aLNTbI:

Mepuatkn

@ [Ina 3awuTbl Nonb3oBaTtena OT NOpe3oB U
CCafiVH, @ TaKXe OT KOHTaKTa CO BCEMM Ya-

CTAMM MALLMHbI, KOTOPbIE VMEIOT BbICOKYIO Temnepa-

TYPYy ¥ CONPUKACAIOTCA C MULLEBbIMM NPOLYKTaMK

(bunbTpOpepxkaTenu, GuabTPbI K Mp.).

~m' BbinonHaANTe TONbKO ANCTBUA NO TeX06-
CNYXNBaHNIO KodeMaLnHbl, YKasaHHble

B fJAaHHOM PyKOBOACTBE MO dKCMyaTaLum.

TonbKo cneumManu3npoBaHHbIN U YNONHOMOYEH-

Hbll TeXHUK MOXeT BbIMONHATL onepauyuun no

TEXHUYECKOMY 00C/TYKNBaHUIO 1 YNCTKE, He YKa-

3aHHble B JaHHOM JOKYMEeHTe,

Bce onepauumn no TexHu4eCcKoMy 06CnyKnBaHuio

AOMKHbI NPOU3BOANTLCA NOCNe:

«  OTKNIOYEHMA JNEKTPONUTaHNA;

¢ 3aKpbITUA rMApaBANYecKon ceTu;

*  3aKpbITNA CNCTEMbI Fra30CHabXKeHS;

*  MocC/e TOro, Kak MaluMHa NOIHOCTbIO OCTbI-

HeT.

Ecnn He ypanocb yperynuposatb c6oi B pabote

annaparta, Heo6XoAMMO BbIKNKOYUTb MALINHY U

Bbi3BaTb TexHMKa. 3anpeweHo camoCTOATENIbHO

NPOV3BOAUTb PEeMOHTHble paboTbl.

YaaneHne HakKunu Ha annaparte A0JDKHO ocyLue-

CTBNATLCA TEXHNKOM. 3TO NO3BONANT UCKNIOUYUTD

Think espresso

NocTynsieHne B NULLy BpeAHbIX BellecTs, WC-
nonb3yembIX B Xofe faHHOI onepauuu.

I.VL. YPE3BbIYANHBIE CUTYALK

B cnyyae BO3HVKHOBEHWA Ype3BblYaliHOW CUTyaLn
HeoOX0AMMO NPUHATL Mepbl, NPefyCMOTPEHHbIE Nia-
HOM [eNCTBUIA Ha Cllyyaid Ype3BblyaiHON CUTYaLuN B
MOMELLEHNN, Y1 HEMELSIEHHO BbINOMHUTL AeNCTBUA B
COOTBETCTBUM C TUMOM NPO6NEMbI.

MOXAP 13-3A KOPOTKOIO 3AMbIKAHUA

B cnyuyae noxapa, Bbi3BaHHOMO HEWCMPABHOCTHIO B

MEKTPUYECKON CUCTEME, K KOTOPOI MOAKIoYEHa

MalUVHa, NPUHATb CeAyHoLLe Mepb:

+  OTCOEAMNHUTbL MALLVHY OT INEKTPUYECKOI CETU C
MOMOLL|bIO IMaBHOrO BbIKMoYaTens;

«  BbI3BaTb NOXaPHYI0 CIyX0Y;

«  BbIBECTV tOAEN 13 MOMELLEHWS;

*  MOTYLWMTb NNaMs C NOMOLLbIO YINEKNCIOTHOTO
orHeTywutensa (CO,).

YTEYKATA3A

Mpyn 0OHapYeHWM YTEUKM ra3a, BbI3BaHHOW HEWNC-

MPaBHOCTbIO B ra30BOW CUCTEME, K KOTOPOW NOAKIIO-

YeHa MalLKHa, NPUHATD CiegytoLime mepbl:

+  OCTAHOBWTb MOAAYY ra3a, 3aKpbiB KpaH nepeq,
MaLUNHOWN;

«  BbIBECTU NIOJEN N3 MOMELLEHWS;

«  MPOBETPUTb NOMELLEHWE;

+  BbI3BaTb TeXHWKa, KOTOPbIN YCTaHABMBAN
MaLLVHY;

« NPV HeobXOAMMOCTM BbI3BaTb NOMAPHYO CITYOY.

MOMAP U3-3A YTEYKNTA3A

B cnyuae noxapa, BbI3BaHHOrO HENCNPABHOCTbIO B

ra30BOVi CUCTEME, K KOTOPOW NOAK/IOUEHA MALLNHA,

NPVHATD CieaytoLLme Mepbl:

«  OCTaHOBMTb NMOAAYY ra3a, 3aKpbiB KpaH nepes
MaLUNHOWN;

«  OTCOEAMHUTb MALUMHY OT INEKTPUYECKON CETU C
MOMOLLbIO FMAaBHOTO BbIK/tOYATENS;

*  BbI3BaTb NOXaPHYHO CYXOY;

+  BbIBECTN NIOAEN U3 MOMELLEHNS;

*«  MOTYLWMWTb NJIaMA C MOMOLLbIO YINEKNCNOTHOTO
orHeTywutensa (CO,).
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1. BBEAEHME

Think espresso

1.2 XpaHeHue PyKkoBoAcCTBa N0 3KCnyaTaLun

Mepes Havyanom 1Cronb30BaHNA KOPEMALLVHbBI BHUMATENIbHO O3HAKOMb-
TeCb C JaHHbIM PyKOBOLCTBOM MO 3KCMITyaTaLyyu; 3TO NO3BOJIUT ONTUMU3N-
poBaTb PaboTy MalLMHbI 11 06ecneuunT 6e30nacHOCTb Baluel paboTbl.
MalumrHa fns npurotoeeHus Kode cnpecco, Kotopyto Bbl npruobpeny,
Obina CNPOEKTNPOBaHA 1 U3rOTOBNIEHA C UCMOMb30BaHEM MHHOBALIMOH-
HbIX METOZOB 11 TEXHOJOTNIA, KOTOPbIE 0OECTEUNBAIOT KAUeCTBO MaLLVHbI
11 HAIEXXHOCTb ee PaboTbl.

B maHHOM PyKkoBoacTBe MO 3KCMyaTaLmMu MpefCTaBfieHbl BCE MPenmy-
LLeCTBa, KOTOpble Bbl MOXeTe MoyunTb, BbIOpaB Hally TOProByto MapKy.
3nech Bbl HailaeTe yka3aHus, Kak Haubonee onTManbHO UCMONb30BaTh
MaLUWHY 1 KaK BECTU Ce0s B Clyyae BO3HUKHOBEHIS HEMOMAOK.

Mepep Hauanom ucnonb3oBaHuA KodemalurHbl BHUMa-

TeNbHO 03HaKOMbTECh C COAEPKaLLMMICA B AAHHOM N3Aa-

HUW NHCTPYKLUAMU 1 CnepyiiTe npefcTaBeHHbIM YKa3a-
HuAM. XpaHute paHHoe PyKOBOACTBO MO 3Kcnayatauum u
NpUIOXKEeHHble TEXHNYECKIe JOKYMEHTbI B OCTYNHOM 1 HafleXKHOM
mecte. [laHHbI AOKYMEHT npeAnonaraer, 4to B MecTe, rge Oyaer
ycTaHOBNeHa KodeMalunHa, Co6/1104aloTCA BCe AeliCTBYoLe NPpaBu-
na TeXHNKN 6e30nMacHOCT U rurneHbl TpyAa.

W3rotoBuTenb OCTaBAAET 38 COBOV NPABO Ha YCOBEPLUEHCTBOBAHIE U/WN
MOAMOUKALMIO NPOAYKTa. V3roToBUTENb rapaHTUPYET, YTo B JaHHOM Py-
KOBOZCTBE N0 3KCMTyaTaL iy OTPaKeHO TEXHNYECKOE COCTOAHIE MaLUMHbI
Ha MOMEHT ee BBE[}EHMA B TOPTOBbIi 060POT.

KoMnaHws-M3roToBuTesb 00PALLAeTCa K CBOUM KAMEHTaM C Npocbboil
MPUCbINATb NPEAIOKEHUS O BO3MOXHOM YCOBEPLLEHCTBOBAHUI KaK Mpo-
AyKTa, Tak 1 PYKOBOACTBA MO €10 UCMO/b30BaHMIO.

1.1 YkasaHusa no o3HakomneHuio ¢ Pyko-

BOACTBOM NO 3KCMjiyaTaunun

PYKOBOACTBO MO 3KCM/yaTauuMu pasgeneHo Ha rmasbl. MocnefoBatens-
HOCTb [N1aB COOTBETCTBYET BPEMEHHOIA NOTVIKe PaboThbl KoGemaLlmHb.
[ins obneryeHns HeNOCPEACTBEHHOMO MOHUMAHNS TEKCTa UCMONb3YIOTCA
TEPMIHDI, COKPALLEHWSA 1 MMKTOrPaMMbl.

PYKOBOACTBO MO 3KCMyaTaLyn BKNIOYAET OBNOXKY, COAepKaHue 1 pag
rnaB. Kaxzaas rnasa MMeeT nocnefoBaTteNbHylo Hymepauyto. Homep ctpa-
HULbI PAaCrONOXKEH B HIXKHEM KOSIOHTUTYE,

Ha nepgoii cTpaHuue PykoBopcTBa Mo 3KCMAyaTaln PacronoXeHbl
NaeHTNGUKALMOHHDBIE faHHbIE KopeMaLlMHbI, Ha MOCNe[Hel CTpaHuLe -
[aTa pefakTUpPOBaHMA UHCTPYKLUN.

CokpawieHus
Pazd. = Pa3pgen
rn. = [naBa
Map. = Maparpad
Cmp. = CpaHuua
Puc. = PucyHok
Tabn. = Tabnuua
EduHuya usmepeHus

EAvHNLbI M3MepeHus, NpeAcTaBneHHble B PyKOBOACTBE N0 SKCMyaTaLuy,
npegycmoTpeHbl MeXayHapogHOi cncTemoit.

PyKOBOFl,CTBO Nno 3KCnayaTaynn OONIXHO 6€pe)KHO XPaHUTbCA N Nepeaa-
BaTbCA B C/Ty4ae BO3MOXKHOrO nepexona COOCTBEHHOCTH KOd)eMaI.IJI/IHbI.
YTo6bl COXPaHNTb LIENOCTHOCTb PyKOBO}J,CTBa Mo 3KcnyaTaunm pekoMeH-
ayem 6€p€)KHO C HUM 06pau4aTbcn, MbITb PYKW nepen ncnosib3oBaHNeEM
1 HE KNnacCTb Ha rPA3HYI0 NOBEPXHOCTb. 3anpeu.\aeTcn YOanATb, BblpblBaTb
CTpaHuUbl nnn 0e30CHOBATENbHO BHOCUTb M3MEHEHNIS B PyKOBO}J,CTBO no
3KCnayaTauun.

PyKOBOFl,CTBO Nno 3Kkcnnyatauyun [OMKHO XPaHUTbCA B 3allULLEHHOM OT
BNaru n OrHAa mecte, pAaom C KO(I)eMaLIJI/IHOIZ.

Mo 3anpocy lMonb3oBatena KomnaHWA-n3roToBUTENb MOXET npenocTa-
BUTb KONnn PyKOBO}ZlCTBa Mo 3Kcnayataunn KO¢EMaIJJVIHbI.

1.3 PepaktupoBaHme Tekcta PykoBoacTBa no

3KcnnyaTauum

KoMnaHWs-M3roToBrTeNb OCTAaBNSAET 3a COBOI MPaBO Ha MOAUdUKALMIO
11 YCOBEPLUEHCTBOBaHIE MOLENM KodeMalumHbl 6e3 NpenBapuTeNbHOTO
yBeJOM/IeHNs; PyKOBOACTBO Mo 3KCMTyaTaLy, Haxopsleecs y Monb3o-
BaTens, 0GHOBNEHNIO He MOTIEXNT.

B cnyyae nopum PykoBopcTBa no skcnnyatayumn (HeBo3-
MOXHO NpoYMTaThb HanucaHHoe 1 T.n.) Monb3oBatenb 064-
3aH 3anpocuTb ero HOBYI0 Konuio y KomMnaHuu-u3rotoBu-
TeNnA A0 OCYLIeCTBNEHUA Kakux-nmbo pa6or no ob6cnyxuBaHuio
MalUVHbI.
3anpeleHo yaanatb nm6o nepenucbiBatb YacT PykoBopcTBa no
JKcnnyaTauuu.
Monb3oBatenb 06s3aH cnefoBaTh yKkasaHWAM, NpeACTaBAeHHbIM B
HacToAwwem PyKoBoACTBe N0 3KCnAyaTaLum.
KomnaHus-usrotoButenb He HeceT HMKAKOM OTBETCTBEHHOCTU 3a
HeucnpaBHOCTb NPn60pa, BbI3BaHHYI0 HENpPaBUIbHbIM NCMONb30Ba-
HMeM npefCTaBNeHHbIX peKoMeHAaLiA.
[laHHOe pPYKOBOACTBO AOCTYMHO TaKXe Ha Beb-caiite KomnaHu-
M-M3roTOBUTENSA, yKa3aHHOM Ha 06N10XKKe.

1.4 LeneBas ayguropua
,[laHHOG PYKOBOACTBO npeAHa3Ha4yeHo anA lMonb3oBatens.

Kamezopuu nosib308amenet KoemMawuHou

KodemalumHa npegHasHaueHa 4ns npopeccyoHanbHOro NCNosb3oBaHus;

B CBA3M C 3TIM paboTaTh C Heil MOryT TONbKO KBanMGULMPOBaHHbIE NiLia,

KOTOpble, B YaCTHOCTH:

+  [ocTnrnu coBepLIEHHONETHErO BO3PacTa;

+  Ou3nyeckm 1 ncuxmyeckn cnocobHbl paboTaTh € annapaTom;

+ CnocobHbl MOHATb U UCTONKOBATb PyKOBOACTBO MO SKCMNyaTaLun 1
npaBiia TEXHNKN 6e30MacHOCTY;

+ 3HaloT NpaBuna TEXHUKIM 6e30MacHOCTY 1 MOTYT MU MONb30BaTbCH;

+ CnocobHbl paboTaTb C KodeMaLLVHOIA;

+ 3HaloT onpegeneHHble /3roToBuTenem npasuna sKCnIyataummn kode-
MaLLMHbI.
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Think espresso

1.5 CnoBapb TepMmnHOB 1 MMKTOrpammbl

B maHHoM naparpade nepeuncneHbl 0cobble TEPMIHbBI GO TEPMUHBI CO
3HaYeHEeM, OTIIUYHBIM OT 0BBIYHOTO.

Huxe o6bACHeHbI NCMob3yeMble B PykoBopCTBE MO 3KCMTyaTaLun Co-
KpalLLeHst, @ TaKKe 3HAUEHst MMKTOrPamM, YKasblBaloLyX Ha KBanuduKa-
Lo onepatopa 1160 COCTOsHNE MalLMHBI. VX Mcnonb3oBaHe No3BoNisieT
ObICTPO 1 OAHO3HAYHO MPEACTaBUTb MHGOPMALMIO, HeobXoaUMYIO LIS
NPaBUIbHOM IKCMNyaTaLumM KodpemallHb B 6e30MacHbIX YCIOBHSX.

151  Cnoeape mepmuHo8

[Tonb3osamersb

ﬂVILLO, OTBETCTBEHHOE 3a 3KCNJ1yaTaUMo MallHbl 1 BbINOJIHEHNE 00blu-
HbIX onepauvnh YNCTKN, YKa3aHHbIX B JaHHOM PYKOBOACTBE.

TexHuk

Cneumanuct, cneumanbHo 06yHEHHbII7I n ynOﬂHOMOHEHHbIVI Ha BbINon-
HEHNe B COOTBETCTBUN C HEVICTB}/IOUJ,VIMVI npasunamn cnegyownx one-
pauvu7|: TPaHCNOPTNPOBKa N NepemMeLleHne, XpaHeHe, yCTaHOBKa, BBOA
B 3KCNNyaTaunto, TEXHNYECKOE O6Cﬂy>KVIBaHVIE, BbIBOZ, 13 3KCNJ1yaTaunn,
OEMOHTaX 1 yTUnn3ayma ManHbl.

OnacHocmb
MoTeHUManbHbIA UCTOYHUK TPaBMbl NGO yLiepba 300poBbIo.

OnacHas 30Ha

NMioGas 30Ha B HEMOCPEACTBEHHON BAN30CTY OT MaLLMHBI, MPUCYTCTBME
yenoBeKa B KOTOPOIl NPeACTaBAAET PUCK 41A 6E30MaCHOCTY 1 300POBbSA
3TOrO YesioBeKa.

Puck

CoueTaHue BEPOATHOCTY 1 NOCTEACTBUI HACTYMEHNA HEBNAronpUATHbIX
cobbITUIA (TpaBMbl M6 YLiepba 3A0POBbIY), KOTOPbIE MOTYT BO3HUKHYTH
B OMaCcHOWN CUTyaLuu.

[IpedoxpaHumenbHoe ycmpolicmao

HETaJ'Ib MallnHbl, CNeUnanbHO UCNonb3yemasa anda Toro, yTObbI rapaHTnpoO-
BaTb 3alnTy NOCPEACTBOM MaTEPUANbHOIO 6apbepa.

Cpedcmaa uHousudyanbHou 3auiumsl (CU3)

CneumanbHas 3alwmMTHas ogexaa nmbo CpeacTea 3alnTbl, NCNob3yemble
pa6OTHVIKOM 014 3alnTbl 310POBbA U 6e3onacHocTu.

Vcnosib308aHUe N0 HA3HAYEHUO

Vicnonb3oBaHMe MaLwmHbl B COOTBETCTBUN C I/IH(I)OpMaLl,VIeVI, npenocTas-
NEHHOW B VHCTPYKUMN K TPUMEHEHNIO.

Keanugukayus nonb3osamens

MuHManbHbIiA ypoBeHb 3HaHWI, KOTOPbIM [ONXEH 06J'Ia£|,aTb oneparop,
yTO6bI BEIMONHATL onpeaeneHHble onepaunn.

CocmogHue MawuHel

CocCTosHYe MaLLMHbI BKIIOYAET B Cebs pexim paboTbl 1 ycnoBus 6e3onac-
HOCTI MaLUVHbI.

OcmamoYHbIti puck

Puckn, KOTOPbI€ OCTATCA HECMOTPA Ha TO, YTO NMPW NPOEKTNPOBAHNN Ma-
LVHbI BbINKA YyUTEHbI BCE Tp66OBaHI/Iﬂ 0e30MacHOCTN 1 HECMOTPA Ha TO, YTO
npn pa60Te C Hel Bbinu MPUHATbI BCE AONONHUTENbHbIE MEPbI MO 3aLlnTe.

KomnoHeHm 6e3onacHocmu:

+ KoMnoHeHT, npepHa3HauyeHHbI /1A BbINOMHEHUA NPEAOXPaHMTENb-
HbIX GYHKLNIA;

+ KOMMOHEHT, MONIOMKa M/UNN HenCNpaBHOCTb KOTOPOTO CTaBUT MOA
yrpo3y 6e30nacHOCTb Gr3nYeCcKuX i,

152  Mukmoepammei

Mpeanucanns, KOTOpbIM NPEAWECTBYIOT AaHHble CUMBOMbI, COAepKaT
OYeHb BaXHyl0 MHHOPMALIWIO, B YAaCTHOCTH, B TOM, UTO KacaeTcs 6esonac-
HOCTW paboTbl C annapaTom. HecobntoaeHne AaHHbIX TPEOOBaHMI MOXET
npwBecTy:

+ KBO3HUKHOBEHMIO ONACHOCTM 1A XW3HM NONb30BaTeNel Kodemaluu-
HoW;

K TenecHbIM nospexgeHuam [onb3osatens, B TOM YnCie Cepbe3HbIM
(B HEKOTOPDIX ClyYasnX K CMepTu);

K MoTepe MpaBa Ha rapaHTUitHoe 00CNyX1BaH1e TOBAPa;

K CHATUIO OTBETCTBEHHOCTU C 3roToBuTens.
Cumson OMACHOCTW OBLLEFO XAPAKTEPA ykasbiBaet
A Ha Hannyme BO3MOXHOIO PUCKA MOMYYEHUA TAXKKOro
TeNeCHOro NOBPEXAeHNsA, KOTOpoe MOXET NpuBecTu K

rocnuTannsaynn, aB KpBI?IHIIIX cayYyaax K cmepTu.

YKa3biBaeT Ha Haju4yne BO3MOXXHOIo pucka nonyyeHunsa

2 Cumson OMACHOCTU 3NEKTPUYECKOTO XAPAKTEPA
TAXKKOrO TeNecHOro NoBpeXaeHns, KOTOpoe MOXeT npu-

BECTV K roCn1Tann3awiy, a B KpalHnX cnyyasx K cmepri.
Cumson BHUMAHME! BbICOKAA TEMIMEPATYPA yKasbiBa-
€T Ha Ha/lnyne BO3MOXKHOFO PUCKa MONYYEeHNA TAKKOro

& TeNleCHOro noBpexaeHund, KOTopoe MOXeT npuBecTn K

rocnnTannsayum, a B Kpa|7||-||nx cy4yaax K cmepTu.

sa’, Cumeon BHUMAHUE ykasbiBaeT Ha Hajinuue BO3MOXHOrO
pucKa nony4eHus TenecHoro NOBpeXAeHNa cpepHei Ta-
KecTu, KoTopoe noTpebyer npodpeccmoHanbHoil Mepau-

~

LIMHCKOI NomMoLuu.
Cumson MPEAYNPEXAEHUE yka3biBaeT Ha Hanuume BO3-
MOXHOrO pucKa MoNyyeHnA NErkoro TeNnecHoro nospe-
XAeHNsA, KoTopoe noTpebyeT BMellaTeNnbCcTBa CNYM6bl

CKOPOI‘/'I nomouiu n T.n.
Y4aTok, I'IPI/IMEHFIEMI:IVI B Cjly4yae Hann4yma BO3MOXHOro

@ purCKa nosyyeHnA TAXKKOro TeJieCHOro noBpexxaeHus, Ko-

TOpOe MOXKeT NpunBecTN K rocnutannsauun.

Cumeon NHOOPMALIA ykasbiBaeT Ha BaxHyl0 MHOp-
MaLI0 OTHOCUTENbHO TOTO UV HOTO apryMeHTa.

Cumon 06s3aTeNnbCTBa UCNONb30BaHNA 3alNTHDbIX nep-

CumBon 06sa3aTenbcTBa NPOUTEHNA AOKYMEHTaLus, 1c-
nonb3yemblii 451 yBeOM/IEHNA NOJIb30BaTeNs O BaXKHO-
CTV 3TOrO AeCTBYA ANA ero 6e30nacHoOCTy.

1.6 lapaHTua

KodemalumHa nmeeT AeNCTBUTENbHYIO B TeYeHre 12 MECALIEB rapaHTuio
Ha BCe AieTanM, 3a NCKMIOYEHEM SEKTPUYECKUX 1 INEKTPOHHBIX SNIEMEH-
TOB, a TaKXe ObICTPOM3HALLVBAEMbIX i€TaNei.
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2. WAEHTUWOUKALUWOHHbIV HOMEP
KOOEMALLUHbDI
2.1 Mapka n moaenb MalUNHbI
NneHTNdMKaLMOHHBIN HOMEpP 1 Mofenb KopeMallnHbl yKasaHbl Ha 3A-
BOZJCKOW TABJTNYKE annapara 1 B npunaraemoli K Hemy JEKMAPALIAM
0 COOTBETCTBMM HOPMAM EC.
2.2 06wee onncaHne
KodemalLmHa, npescTaBneHHas B [aHHOM PyKoBOACTBE NO SKCMyaTaLuy,
COCTOMT U3 MEXAHWNYECKNX, SNEKTPUUYECKIX U SNEKTPOHHDBIX NIEMEHTOB.
x coBmecTHas paboTa No3BONAET CO3iaBaTh HAaMUTKN Ha OCHOBE MOJIOKa,
kode 1 Bofpbl. [laHHbIV annapat Npou3BefeH B COOTBETCTBUN C [npeKTu-
Bamu, [pasunamu v Hopmamn EBponerickoro Coto3a, ykazaHHbIMM B npu-
naraemoit k Hemy [IEKJTAPALIA O COOTBETCTB HOPMAM EC.
2.3 TMocnenpopgaxHoe 06CNyKNBaHNE KNNEH-
TOB
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2.4 LeneBoe Ha3HayeHue

KodemalumHa npefiHa3HaueHa Ans NpodeccMoHanbHOro NpUroToBeHNs
TOPAYMX HAMUTKOB, TaKMX KaK Yaid, KanyulHo, Kode B pasfinyHbIX ero Ba-
pUaHTax (HEKPEMKWIA, KPEMKIiA, 3CNPecco 1 T.4.). Annapat He npefHa3Ha-
YeH [1A 1CMONb30BaHNA B JOMALUHUX YCIOBUAX, OH pa3paboTaH 1CKNto-
YMTENbHO [/1A MPOGECCUMOHANIBHOTO NCMONb30BaHMA.

KodpemalumHa MoxeT ObiTb CMONb30BaHa B YCIIOBUAX, NPeAnUCaHHbIX,
YKa3aHHbIX 11 OMMCaHHBIX B JAHHOM PyKOBOACTBE MO SKCMTyaTaLmy; fito-
60e Aipyroe ycnoBme SKCMyaTaLn ByAeT CunTaTbCA NOTEHLManbHO onac-
HbIM. MalumHa fomkHa ObiTb YCTaHOBMEHA B MECTe, JOCTYM K KOTOPOMY
VIMEET MCKMIOUMTENbHO KBanMOMULMPOBaHHbIA NepcoHan, obnagatowui
HeoOX0AMMbIM YPOBHEM MOATOTOBKY (6ap, pecTopaH v np.).

Pa3speweHHble ycio8ud skcnayamayuu

Bce, KoTOpble COOTBETCTBYIOT TEXHUUECKUM XapaKTepUCTUKaM Kodema-
LWMHbI, ONEePaLMAM 1 Cocobam ee MPUMEHEHAS, OMCAHHBIM B JaHHOM
[OKYMEHTaLW, a TakxKe He CTaBAT Nog yrpo3y Ge3onacHocTb Monb3oBa-
Tens, N He CNOCOBHBI MPUBECTY K NOBPEXAEHMIO MALLMHbI MW HAHECTN
ylLepb OKpyXatoLLer cpese.

Bce npoune ycnoBus Mcnonb3oBaHMA annaparta, cneuu-

aJIbHO He yKa3aHHble B A;aHHOM PyKoBoACTBe No Kcnnya-

Tauuy, 3anpelyeHbl U AOMKHbI ObITb ABTOPU30BaHbI
KomnaHwneir-usroropurtenem.

HasHa4eHue koemawuuHe!

KodemaluvHa nponsBeaeHa UCKNIOUNTENBHO ONA NPOGECCOHANbHOTO
Monb30BaHNs. VCnonb3oBaHre NpOfyKTOB/MaTepKanos, OTNYHbIX OT
YKa3aHHbIX KOMMaHWeN-n3roToBNTENEM, CUMTAETCA HEMPaBUIbHBIM 1
HEHAZNEXALUMM, TaK Kak MOXET NPUBECTU K MOBPEXAEHMIO MALLMHDI 11 K
CO3[aHVI0 CUTYaLWiA, OMaCHbIX A/s OnepaTopa /Wi L, HaXOAALMXCA
BOMM3M Hero.

[IpomugonokasaHusa ucnob308aHuUA

KodemalLmHa He fomKHa ObITb MCMONb30BaHa:

«  BLENAX, OTIMYHBIX OT yKa3aHHbIX B JaHHOM naparpade, B Mpoyux Lie-
NIAIX U LIeNsX, He yKasaHHbIX B AaHHOM PykoBOACTBE Mo aKCnnyaTauuy;

«  CMPUMEHEHNEM MATEPUAsIOB, OTIIMYHBIX OT YKa3aHHbIX B JaHHOM Py-
KOBO[CTBE MO KCTTyaTaLuy;

«  6e3ycTpoiicTB 6e30MacHOCTU 6O C HepaboTaLMMM YCTPONCTBAMM
6e3onacHoCTm.

HenpasusbHoe ucnob308aHue KogeMawuHsl

Cnocob 1cronb3oBaHNA M 06faCTb MPUMEHEHNS, ANA KOTOPbIX Obina
npou3BefeHa HacToALaA KodemallrHa, NpeanonaraoT pag onepawui u
npoLenyp, KOTopble He MOTYT ObiTb N3MEHEHbI 6e3 NpeBAPUTENBHOTO CO-
rnacoBaHua ¢ KomnaHven-usrotosutenem. Bce paspelleHHble fencTBus
YKa3aHbl B JaHHOI [IOKYMeHTaLw; Ntobas onepawiys, HeykasaHHas oo
HeomnMcaHHasA B JaHHOM JOKYMEHTe, CYNTAETCA HEBO3MOXHOI 1 ONACHON.

Vlcnonb308aHue He N0 HA3HAYEHUK

Bce paspelueHHble yCNoBKA 3KCMNyaTaLuMmM anmapaTa onmcaHbl B Pyko-
BOZICTBE MO KCTITyaTaLuL; 060 Apyroi Crocob 3KCrnyaTaLum CYnTaeT-
€l HEBO3MOXHbIM, @ 3HAUUT, OMACHbIM.

Obwue ycnosug bezonacHocmu

Monb3oBaTesb AOMKEH 3HaTb O PUCKE BO3HUKHOBEHNSA HECUYACTHBIX ClTyYa-
€B, 00 YCTPOIiCTBaX, NpeaHa3HaueHHbIX AnA obecreyeHrs 6e3omacHoCTY, a
TaKKe obLye NpaBuna TEXHUKI 6e30MacHOCTY, NPesycMOTPeHHbIe upek-
TBamm EC 1 3akoHOAaTeNbCTBOM CTpaHbl, rae OyAeT yCTaHOBNeHa MaLlHa.
Monb3oBaTernb AOMKEH 3HaTb MPUHLMM PaboTbl BCEX YCTPOWCTB Kode-
MalLKHbI. [Monb30BaTeNb [OMKEH MOMHOCTBIO O3HAKOMUTLCA C [AaHHBIM
PYKOBOACTBOM MO 3KCMAyaTaLyy 1 XOPOLLO YCBOUTH MPUBEAEHHBIE B HEM
NHCTPYKUMK. TexHuuyeckoe oOCTyXMBaHWE anmapata AOMKHO OCylle-
CTBAATBCA TONbKO TEXHWKOM MOCTE MOATOTOBKM MALUMHBI HAZNeXallym
0bpazom. HapyleHre LEnocTHOCTM annapaTa, HecaHKUMOHMPOBaHHas
3aMeHa OfHOM NGO HECKONbKIX ieTaneil MalLHbI, MCMONb30BaHe Npy-
HaZNEXHOCTEN, M3MEHAIOLWMX CMOCOb SKCMTyaTaLyi MaLMHbI, @ Takke
MCrOMb30BaHWE MaTepPUanoB, OTNNYHBIX OT PEKOMEHAOBAHHbBIX JaHHbIM
PYKOBOACTBOM MO 3KCryaTaLym, MOTYT CTaTb NPUYMHON BO3HUKHOBEHNA
HeCYaCTHbIX Cyyaes.

2.5 DnemeHTbl KOHCTPYKLMMN KOdeMalLMNHbI

1. TloBepXHOCTb NOAOrPeBaTENs Yallek,

2. 3aBapouHble 67I0KM C pblYakHbIM YMPABNEHUEM.

3. OnTnyecknit AaTumK YpOBHS BOfbI B boitiepe (B HEKOTOPbIX MO-
pensax KopemaLlmH ONTUYECKMI AaTYNK YPOBHA BOAbI 3aMeHEH Ha
CUTHanbHyI0 TaMMOYKY 3e11eHOrO LiBeTa).

MaHomeTp.

Pyuka napa.

3aLmMTHaA HacaaKa.

Hacagka ana Bbinycka napa.

OunbTpopepxatens Ha 2 nopuum Kode.

9. Perynmpyemas HOXKa.

10.  BbinyckHas TpybKa ropayet Bofpl.

11.  Tpoem ra3oBoii ropenku (onums).

12. Ounbtpogepxatens Ha 1 nopuuto Kode.

13.  be3onacHocTb ra3a (onuus).

14.  KHomKa 3axuraHus rasa (onuus).

15.  PeweTKa-noAcTaBKa Ans Yallek.

16.  Bbikntouatenb.

17.  CurHanbHas namnouyka BKOYEHUA MALLMHBI.

18.  Perynsatop ropaueil BOfbI.

19.  KHonouHas naHenb KodemalunHbl C pyyHbIM yripasneHuem (AEP).
20. KHonoyHasa naHenb (SAE).

21, [Jwucnnen.

22.  KHOMK py4HOro ynpaBneHusa v pyuHoi noaaun oAbl (VCTINER).
23.  KHomnoyHas naHesb napoBoro asTomata Autosteamer (onyus).
24.  Hacapka napoBoro aBTomata Autosteamer (onuus).

25.  CurHanbHas namnoyka KopemaluvHbl/MoforpeBaTens Yallek.
26.  KHorKa BKMtOYeHUA/BbIKIOUEHA MOAOTPeBaTeNA Yallek,

27.  Tnyxoit dunstp

28.  Temnep

© N oA
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29.  Llérouka ona unctkm
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°

PyyHas nodaya
Kogpe

PyuHas nodaua kogpe 6110ka, pacnono-
JKEeHHO020 C/1e8a

PROG.

@%ﬁ’@@(@ Sp stor
o o o ° ° o

0000000
|

1 kKoghe acnpecco ] Cmon/lpozpammuposarue
2 Koghe 3cnpecco /[podomxume
1 koghe meduo
2 Kogpe 1yHeo
1 Kogpe nyHeo
2 Kohe meouo

"

P P

000

(P

PyyHas nodaya koghe 6:10Ka, pacnoso-
XeHH020 cnpaea

[Todaya 20ps4eli 00bI

w S i U
T AROBARRGE
PyyHas nodaya 1 kodpe scnpecco J Cmon/[poepammuposarue
Kogpe 2 Koghe 3cnpecco /lpodomxume
1 koche meduo 2koe nyHeo
1 Kocpe nyH20
B N e 2 Koche meduo
EHCNE
PyyHas nodaya kogpe 6:10Ka, pacnono- J L Py4Has nodaua kocpe 6r10ka, pacnono-
XKeHHO020 Ciesa XXeHHo20 cnpasa
[lodaya 20payeti 80061
-p o \-p
- o (o) (o)
‘T’ | | |
| PyuHaa nodaua [Modaya 2ops- Py4Has nodaya
PyyHas nodaya Kogpe yeti 800bI Koge
Kogpe
=b Wb 9D W s o
S 00000 ©
0 o o 1 Koghe scnpecco J |
T T T [lodaya 20ps-
1 koche meduo 600
PyyHas nodaya koghe PyuHas nodaya koghe Heurgoce!
2 Koghe 3cnpecco
06/10Ka, pacNOIoXeHH020 0/10Ka, PACNOIOXEHHO020
crnesa cnpasa 2 Kope meduo
Cmon/[poepammuposaHue
[odaua 20payeti 600bI /Tpodomkume
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2.6 KHonouHble naHenu mopeneit AEP-SAE

L R

000 —

PyyHas nodaya Koghe 6,10Ka, pacnoso-
XeHHo20 cnpaea

Jlucnnet

Pyunas nodaua kogpe 6510ka, pacnosno-
XKeHH020 C/1esa

[Modaua 20psueli 800!

oo i U
Py4Has nodaua kogpe 6r1oka, pacnono- L 3
KeHHO20 C1eBa [Nodaya zopsyeti 8006l

[Modaya napa npu nomowu napoeozo
asmomama Autosteamer

p A or iSr e O o
o o o o o o

WQQOOQ—— Bbix00 u3 npozpammuposaHus
Pexum J

Bsod

I— YmeHbweHue (-)

Yeenuyerue (+)

[Lucnnet

D zaa

PyuHas nodaya koghe 6510Ka, pacnosno- L PyuHas nodaya kogpe 6110ka, pacnono-
XKeHH020 C/1e8a XeHH020 cnpasa

[lodaya 20psyeti 600bI

PYCCKA
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YmeHbweHue (-)

YeenuyeHue (+)
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2.7 KHonouHble naHenu mopenei DISPLAY

2.8 TexHM4ecKne AaHHble N MAPKMPOBKa

O6LLMe TeXHNYeCKIe AaHHbIE MaLLMHbI NPeACTaBIEHDI B CleytolLen Tabnuue:

TABJINLIA C TEXHUYECKUMUW AAHHBIMU 1GR 2GR COMP 2GR

3GR

4GR

1208 2200-2330Br 2600 - 2930 Br 2600 - 3400 Bt

MouHocTb 220-240 B

1950 - 3500 Bt 2500- 6650 Bt 2500 - 6650 Bt 3500- 7100 Br 4850 - 7350 Bt
380-415B
Yactota 50-60 Iy 50-60 Iy 50-60 Iy 50-60 Iy 50-60 Iy
boitnep 52-63n 70n 9,0-106n 14,7-172n 204-238n

Kannbposka npeoxpaHuTeNbHOrO KanaHa

0,179 MMa (1,9 6ap) +/- 0,015 MIMa

Pabouee faBneHue boinepa

0,08-0,14 MMa (0,8 - 1,4 6ap)

[laBneHue nopfaBaemoi Bofbl

0,15-0,6 MMa MAKC. (1,5-6 6ap MAKC)

[laBneHve nogaum kode

0,8-0,9 MMa (8- 9 6ap)

Temnepatypa paboueli cpepbl

5-35°C  95° MaKC. OTH. BNaXHOCTb

ypOBEHb 3BYKOBOrO flaBNneHnA

<70nb

B cootBetcTBUM C AupekTrBon 2006/42/CE annapaT MapKMpOBaH 3HaKoM
CE, cornacHo KOTopoMy NpOU3BOAMTENb MOf COOCTBEHHYHO OTBETCTBEH-
HOCTb 3afB/ISIET, YTO MalLMHa ABNAETCA 6E30MacHON A/ Nosib3oBaTenel
11 OKpY>KaloLLeln cpeabl.

AnbTepHaTVBHas MapK1POBKa MOXET ObITb MPUMEHEHA B 3aBICMOCTI OT
LIeNeBOro pbiHKa B COOTBETCTBUV C JENCTBYOLMMI HOPMaMI B OTHOLLE-
HUW N3N,

MacnopTHas Tabnnuyka C COOTBETCTBYIOLIEN MAPKUPOBKOW, Ha KOTOPOI
YKa3aHbl ULEHTUGUKALMOHHBIE [IaHHbIE, KOHKPETHbIE TEXHUYECKME [aH-
Hble Nprbopa 1 CTpaHa NPOK3BOACTBA, MPUKPENAAETCA N0 CINBHBIM NOA-
LOHOM. Huxe npefcTaBneH npumep 3aBOACKON TabnMuKy KopemalunHbl.

s

ASTORIA MACCHINE PER CAFFE S.r.l.
Via C. Bardini,1 SUSEGANA (TV) - ITALY

Tel. +39.0438.6615 Fax +39.0438.60657 —
|SIN: IlMod. Il Y |
v Iw fhz |

MADE‘IN ITALY

[

CmpaHa npou3gooumesib MawuHbl

Mpw nobom obpalLeHum K M3roToBuTento HEOOX0AMMO YKa3aTb creayto-
Ly/ie JaHHbIE:
S/N - cepuiiHbIi HOMep KodemalUVHbl;
Mod. - Mmofienb MalLUHbI
Y - jaTa M3roToBneHus;
[laHHble nprbopa yka3aHbl TaKxe Ha TUKETKE, PACMIONOXKEHHON Ha Yra-
KOBKe MaLUVHbl.
3anpeLaerca yaanaTtb Wi M3MeHATb 3aBOACKYI0 Tabnuy-
0 Ky. B cnyyae eé noBpexpgeHus unm Hepas6opumsocTu
o6patutecs K TexHuKy unm Misrotosutento.

3agodckas mabnuyka pacnosioxeHa
no0d noddoHoM 0715 cbopa kanese (Kan-
Jieynosumernem)
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Cknagckoe XpaHeHre KodeMalluHbl OCyLLeCTBAAETCA 60 KomnaHwnen
-M3roTOBUTENEM, MO0 TEXHUKOM.

4. YCTAHOBKA

YcTaHoBKa KO(I)eMaUJVIHbI A0MKHA OCYLLEeCTBNATbCA NCKNIOYUTENIbHO Tex-
HUKOM.

Bo BpeMms ycTaHOBKU KopeMalunHbl TeXHUK AOMKEH Bbl-
NONHUTbL OMepauuy No 3ameHe BOAbI, COAepKaLLeiica B
rugpaBAnyecKoii uenum.

&

Ko¢emaumua AOKHa 6bITb YyCTaHOBJIEHA Ha COBepLUeH-
HO rOpN30HTAJIbHYI0O NOBEPXHOCTb, He 6onee 2° HaknoHa,
A |1 O/TKHbI 6bITb NCKNOYEHDI N06ble HEePOBHOCTU Ha aTon

NoBepXHOCTH.
A cTBom finddepeHunanbHoli sawuTbl ¢ cunon gudpdeper-
LManbHOro TOKa B COOTBETCTBMM C AEACTBYIOLMMM 3aKO-

HaMu 1 npaBuiaMmun TeXHUKN 6e3onacHoCTH.

dneKTpryecKas cuctema AomkHa 6bITb OCHaLLeHa yCTpoii-

5. BBOA B 3KCITYATALIMIO

Beopg KodemalunHbI B IKCMyaTaLMio JOMKEH OCYLLECTBAATLCA UCKIOUM-
TeNbHO TEXHMKOM.

6. OYHKLUWOHWUPOBAHUE

6.1 Mepbl no o6ecneyeHno 6e30NacHOCTI

A

6.2 WsnyyeHus

BHUMaTeNbHO 03HAKOMbTECh C MepaMu NPefoCTOPOXKHO-
CTW, yKasaHHbiMu B rnase "l. MEPbl MO OBECMEYEHUIO
BE3OMACHOCTU" Ha cTpaHmue 183.

Bubpayuu

I'IpM 1NCNoNb30BaHMM annapata B COOTBETCTBUM C YKa3aHUAMU NpPaBUIib-
HOM 3KCnnyataunn, npeacTaBneHHbIMA B JaHHOM PyKOBO[J,CTBe no skcnny-
aTtalyn, BO3MOXHble O6Hapy>KEHHbIe BVI6paLlVIVI He ABNAKTCA CUTHAJIOM K
BO3HNKHOBEHMIO NOTEHLMANbHO ONAaCHbIX CVITyaLlVIVI.

Llymou3sny4eHue

YpoBeHb LyMOU3NYYeHNA MaLLMHbI B CpefHeM cocTanseT meHee 70 ab;
3T0 03HaYaeT, YTO HET HeObXOAMMOCTY B UCMONb30BAHNN HAVBUAYab-
HbIX CPeACTB 3alLMTbl ClyXOBOro anmnapara.

Ecnm malumHa HauHeT N3fjaBaTb OTKMOHAIOLLMECA OT HOPMbI LUYMbI, He0b-
XOLMMO COOOLUNTL 06 STOM TEXHIKY.

3/7€KmDOMGZHumHGH 06cmaHoska
KodemalunHa nponsseaeHa Ansa KOPPEKTHON PaboTbl B 31EKTPOMArHUTHOI
06CTaHOBKE MPOMBILLIEHHOTO TUMa, 11 COOTBETCTBYET AEMCTBYIOLMM CTaH-
[apTam o 37eKTPOMarHUTHOI COBMECTMOCTI 1 MOMEXOYCTOMUYMBOCTH.

6.3 BknoueHue 1 BbIK/IIOYEHNE
Bo Bpemsa HarpeBaHMA KodemalinHbl (MpogomKuTenb-
HOCTb KOTOPOrO 3aBMCUT OT MOZENH) KNlanaH, NpensaTcTBY-
IO NOHVKEHWIO AaBneHus, 6yAeT BbinyckaTb Nap Ha
NPOTSAKEHNN HECKONbKNX CEKYHA A0 CBOETO NOHOrO0 3aKpbITHA.

¥

[lo Toro, Kak BK/oUNTb MalLMHy, HEOOXOAMMO MPOM3BECTY CrepytoLne

AENCTBUA:

+ OTKpbITb BOAAHOI KpaH BOJOMPOBOLHO CETU 11 YMATYUTENA BOAb;

+  ybeauTbCs, uTo ypOBEHb BObI B GOIEPE NPEBLILIAET MAHUMAbHbIV

YPOBEHb, 0003HAYEHHbI OMTUYECKIM AATUMKOM YPOBHS BOfbl (1).

0 YPOBHA BOAbl B GoiiNiepe 3aMeHeH Ha CUrHalbHYI0 Nam-
MOYKY 3e/1eHOro LiBeTa (2): BK/lo4eHHasA NTaMnoyKa yKasbl-

BaeT Ha HOpMarbHbIil ypoBeHb BOAbI B 6olinepe, meaneHHoe Henpe-

pbIBHOE MUTaHUe JaMNOYKI 03HAYaeT, YTo OCyLeCTBAAETCA NpoLiecc
nogauu Bogbl B 6oiinep.

ExkeiHeBHO He06XOANMO 3aMeHATb BOAY B MalLHe, KaK
3TO yKa3aHo B nap. 6.4.1.

B HeKkoTOpbIX MoAensAx KodpemalluuH onTUYecKuii JaTumk

-®

B cnyyae HeocTaTka BOAbI (MpU MEpPBOIA YCTAHOBKE WK Mocnie Texo6eny-
X1BaHUA boinepa), HEOOXOANMO BbIMONHUTL NPeABaAPUTENbHOE Hamon-
HeHwe 6oiinepa Bo n3bexaHie neperpeBa 3NeKTpoHarpeBartens.

6.3.1  3nexkmpuyeckoe HazpesaHue (modenu
KoghemauwiuHbl 6e3 ducnnes)

B 3aBucmmocTu ot TOro, YCTaHOBNEH JIN Ha MallWHE BbIKNOYaTelb 1nn
nepeknyatenb, CefoBaTb COOTBETCTBYOLWNM NHCTPYKUWAM, NPUBEAEH-
HbIM HIKe:

BbIKJIOYATEIb

+ OTKpbITb KpaH Mofjaum Bofbl BOAOMPOBOAHON CeTu;

+  HaXaTb KHOMKY nofauu Bogpl (2) B Goiinep BpyuHyto, YToObI Hamost-
HWTb €ro 10 ONT/MasbHOTO YPOBHS;

+  MOBEPHYTb BbIK/IOYATENb B MO3ULMIO «1» 11 AOXKAATBCA MOSHOTO Ha-
rpeBaHnA KOdEMALLMHDI.

Pykosopacteo MOJIb3OBATEJIA
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[TEPEKJIFOYATE]Tb

+ OTKpbITb KpaH Nogauy BOAbI BOLOMPOBOLHOM CETH; 0
1 2

«  TOBEPHYTb Nepekstouatenb B nosuumio «1» (anek-
TPOMWTAHME HAcoca [N1A aBTOMATUYeCKOro Haron-
HeHua Golinepa M 06CNYXMBaHUA KOdeMallnHbI) 1
MoJOX[aTb aBTOMATNYECKOro HamomnHeHus Goinepa
BOAOW;

+  TOBEPHyTb NepeKoyaTesb B Mo3nLmio «2» (MONHOE 3NeKTponUTaHe
KodemaLLMHbI, BKNIOYas 3NEKTpOHarpesatenb 6oiinepa) u [oxaaTbes
MOMHOTO HarpeBaHNA KodeMalUnHb.

6.3.2  3nekmpuyeckoe HazpesaHue (Modenu

oucnneem)
«  Haxatb obwui Bbikmoyatenb (1) MaLmHbI;

«  [0X[JaTbCA aBTOMATUYECKOTO HarnoHeHMs boinepa Bogow;

e NOAOXAATb HECKONIbKO CEKYHA ANA 3aBepLIeHMA aBTOMaTuyeckoro
TeCTUpPOBaHNA;

«  KodemalnHa OyneT roToBa K 3KChyaTaLuy, KOrga Ha aucnnee no-
ABATCA CNeflyioLLe Haanucu:

B cnyuae, ecnn remneparypa B 6oiinepe Hinke 90°C (nepu-
of HarpeBa KodemallMHbl) Ha gucnaee NOABUTCA Hafg-

0 nucb LOW.

JinA nepesanycka KopemalumHbl HEO6XO[MMO OfHOBPEMEHHO Ha-
KaTb Ha Te JKe CaMble KHOMKM U YAEePXKUBaTb UX B TeUeHMe 3 CeKYHA,

6.3.3  lasosoe HazpesaHue (ecnu ycmaHoeneHa

cucmema 2a3ocHabxxexus)
+ [loBepHyTb nepekntoyatens (A) B nosuumio 1;
+  OTKPbITb KpaH Nofaun ra3a (B), yCTaHOBNEHHbIN B CETY;

*  YAepXuBaTb KHOMKY (C) B HAXaTOM COCTOAHUM 11 OZHOBPEMEHHO Ha-
aTb Ha KHOMKY BKNioueHns (D). Korfa 3axeTcs oroHb, yaepueatb
B HAXATOM COCTOSHUM Ha MPOTSKEHUM HECKONBKIX CEKYHZ KHOMKY
(C), uTOGbI laTb BO3MOXHOCTb TEPMONAPe HauaTb MPaBUbHO GyHK-
LIMOHMPOBATb;

+  3aTeM NpoBepuUTb Yepe3 oTeepcTue (E), Npou3oWNo N1 3axuraHue
nnameHu;

«  MOAOXAJaTb, NOKa paboyee faBneHle, yKa3aHHOe Ha MaHOMETpe, Ao-
CTUrHET pabouero 3HaueHms B 0,1-0,12 MMMa (1-1,2 6ap).

»m)v)“}

1@ “
<7 i

Jnekmpuyeckoe HazpesaHue + 2a3080e
HazpesaHue (ec/1u ycmaHoesieHa cucmema
2030CHa6GXxeHus)

6.3.4
Bo Bpemsa HarpeBaHue KopemalumHbl (NpubAN3nTENbHO

o 20 MUHYT) KnanaH, NpenaTCcTBYIOWNII NOHKEHWIO AaBne-
HUA, 6yAeT BbINYCKaTb Nap Ha NPOTAKEHNN HECKONbKMX

CeKyHJ] A0 CBOErO NOAHOr0 3aKPbITUA.

He BKntouaTh ra3oBoe 060pyf0BaHIe Npu nycTom 6oiinepe.

«  [pon3BecTu AeiiCTBMSA, yKaaHHble B npedblayLyem naparpade;

+  1OCNe MPOBEPKM 3aXMraHuA NnamMeHy NoBepHyTb Nepekmiovatenb
(A) B nonoxeHue 2. Takum 06pa3om GyfeT BK/toUeH HarpeBaTesb 601t
nepa, 1 JOCTUTHYTO paboyee faBneHwe 3a 6ornee KOPOTKUI Nepros
BpeMeHu;

«  MOAOXAJaTb, NOKa paboyee fjaBneHle, yKasaHHOe Ha MaHOMETpe, Ao-
CTUrHET pabouero 3HaueHms B 0,1-0,12 MMMa (1-1,2 6ap).

6.3.5  BoiknoyeHue MawuHbl

KodemalLmHa BbIKMIOYAeTCA MyTeM HaxaTuA Ha KHOMKY BbIKMtoyatens
N Ha KHOMKY FMaBHOro BbiKoYatens. Ana mogeneii ¢ ra3om 3aKpbiTb
KpaH nofauu rasa (B), ycraHoBneHHbIN B ceTi.

Laenerue Temnepamypa VIHOukamop

8 bolisiepe s boliniepe  Npo2PAMMUPOBAHUS
| |
| |

Bpems Hama LeHb
Hedesu
CM. cnpaBouYHyI0 TabnuLy fHeil Hepenu, NPNBEAEHHYIO B
naparpade «lporpammupoBaHne pabouux [Hel» Ha
cTpaHuue 24.
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6.4 TMoaroroBKa KodemaLuMHbI K SKCnayaTauum

6.4.1

¥

C nomoypto [Pa3nnyHbIX KOMaHA NPoU3BECTU CneayoLlme JencTenA:;

3ameHa eHympeHHeli 800bI

Heo6xopumo eXefHEeBHO 3aMeHATb BOAY, COfepaLLyio-
A BO BHYTPEHHNX FMAPaBANYECKUX LiensX.

3ABAPOYHbIE BJIOKU
«  BctaButb dpunbTpoaepkatens 6e3 duibTpa B 3aBapOUHbIN G5IOK;

+ MOMECTUTb KyBLUMH MOJ HOCUK BbIMYCKHOMO OTBEPCTUA GUILTPOAEP-
Xatens;

¢ BbINOJIHATb NOfa4y HE MeHee 1 NnTpa BOAbl;
¢ NOBTOPUTb onepalunio AnAa KaX[oro 3aBapoyHoOro 6noka.

BbIMYCKHAA TPYBKA FOPAAYEN BOAbI

+ [omecTnTb [OCTaTOUYHO BMECTUTENbHBIA KyBLUMH MO BbIMYCKHYtO
Tpy6Ky ropsuert Bofpl;

*  BbIMONHNTb NOfavy I'OpFNEVI BOAbI B KONIMYECTBE, yKa3aHHOM B Ta6ﬂVILI,EI

1GR COMP 2GR 3GR 4GR

3 nnutpa 4 nutpa | 5nutpoB | 8 nutpos | 10 nuTpoB

B Cnyvae Cpa6aTbIBaHVIﬂ CNCTEMDI Ta|7|M-ayT BbIKNIOYNTb U CHOBa BKIHO-
YNTb MaLLUHY W BbINONHUTb NofJayy.

Ecnn BO BpemA nofayn nponcxoanT nafgeHne aasneHna B MallnHe, Oo-
»KAaTbCA BOCCTAHOBNIEHMA NCXOOHbIX )ICHOBVIVI 1 NPOAOMKMTD Nofady oo
TeX nop, Noka He 6y4[16T BblJaHO YKa3aHHOE KONN4eCTBO BOAbI.

HACAZIKW ANnA BbIMYCKA MAPA
+ BcraBuTb HacaKy Ans BbiMycka napa B KyBLUWH;
*  BbIMOMHWTL NOJaYy Napa B TeYeHue He MeHee T MUHYTbI;

«  MOBTOPWTbL OMepaLMio C APYroi HacaZKol AnA Bbinycka mapa (npu
Hanuuum).

‘"
~

OnacHocTb 0o0roB. He HanpaBnsAliTe nap v ropayyio Bogy
Ha pyKu uan gpyrue yactu Tena. He npukacaiitecb K Ha-

mmmms cafKke ANA BbiMycKa Napa M Tpy6Ke Bbinycka ropauveii
BOAbI rONbIMKA PyKamu; UCRONb3YiTe COOTBETCTBYIOLME CPEACTBA
VHAVBUAYaNbHOM 3aLLUTbI.

Think espresso

6.4.2  [Momon u do3uposaHue Koge

Kodemorka ¢ 103aTopoM, UCMoNb3yemasn MOBCEAHEBHO ANA TOMONa KOde,
[LO/MKHa pacriosnaratbes PARoM C KodemaLLMHON.

MoMon 1 [o31poBaHUe Kode AOMKHBI OCYLLECTBAATLCA B COOTBETCTBUM C
YKa3aHWAMU N3roTOBMTENS KOGEMONKIA C J03aTOPOM; KPOME TOTo, Heob-
XOAMMO NPUAEPKNBATLCA CIEAYIOLMX NPABI:

+ Yr06bl NONYYNTb OTINYHBINA KOe SCNPecco, He PeKOMEHAYETCA Xpa-
HWTb 3epHa Kode Ha NPOTsXeHUN famuTenbHoro nepuoga. Heobxopu-
MO cobniofaTh NpefenbHbIiA CPOK XPaHEHUS, YKa3aHHbIA NPOM3BOAM-
Tenem;

+ He peKOMeHOyeTca MOoMoTh
bonblune obbembl Kode; xe-
naTtenbHO MOArOTOBUTH €ro B
KOMIMYeCTBE, KOTOPOE BMeLLaeT
[03aTOp, M WCMoNb30BaTb MO
BO3MOMHOCTY B TeUEHME JHS;

*  He MOKynaiTe MONOTbI Kode, MOCKOMbKY OH ObICTPO TepsieT CBOU
BKYCOBble KauecTBa. Eciin Heobxoammo, MoKynalite ero B He6oMbLINX
BaKyyMHbIX yMaKOBKaXx.

6.43  BkmoyeHue ocseujeHus paboyeli nnoujaou

(ecnu npedycmompeHo Modesnbio Koghema-
WUHbI)

HekoTopble Mofienu MaLlnHbl IMEIOT OCBeLLeHIie pabouelt nioLaau. [ns
BK/IOUEHNA OCBELLeHs paboyelt Nowaam HeobXOANMO aKTUBMPOBaTL
COOTBETCTBYHOLLYIO KOMaHAY.

6.5 [logauakode

¥

Kaxabli TUM MaLUMHBI IMEET CBOIA PEXMM Nogaun Kode, No3Tomy Heobxo-
AMMO CNefoBaTb UHCTPYKLMAM, OTHOCALUMMCA K UCTIONb3yeMOi MOZENH
MaLLMHbI.

B ntobom cnyyae, nepep nofauei Kope HeobXoAMMO 3anoNHUTL GUNLTPO-
[lepaTesb, KaK 3T0 ONMK1caHo B Cliefytolem naparpade.

Bo Bpems noaauu Koge He CHUMaTb GpUNbTPOAEpKaTenb C
3aBapoyHoro 6n1oka.

6.5.1

i

« 3anonHuTe GUILTP OAHON NopLMeil MONoToro Kode (MpumepHo 6-7
rp.); CnegyiTe MHCTPYKLMAM 13roToBUTENS KOGEMOIKN C 103aTOPOM;

Modzomoeska ¢punempodepxamens

Mepep 3anonHeHnem punbTpoaepKatens ybeaurecb, Yto
OH NYCTOIA 1 YTO GUALTP OUMLLIEH OT NPeAbIAYLIMX OCTaT-
KoB Kode.

e puxmuTe KO(I)e C NOMOLLbIO CnelranbHOro Temnepa;

+  ouuncTuTe Kpas ¢punbTpa oT MONIOTOro Kode, Neper Tem Kak BCTABUTb
unbTpOaEePKaTeNb B 3aBapOYHbIii ONOK;

+  BCTaBbTe QUILTPOLEPXKATENb B 3aBaPOYHbIiA BNIOK, MK 3TOM He 3a-
KpblBasi €ro C/IMIKOM CUNbHO, UTOObI 136eXKaTb ObICTPOro 13HOCA
YNAOTHUTENEN.
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Think espresso

Modens "AL"

6.5.2
He ocywectBnATb BbileonucaHHble onepauuu, ecnu B
A ¢bunbrpe oTCyTCTBYET KOdE, NN XKe ecnu punbTpofepxa-
TeNib He NOACOEAVHEH K 3aBapoyHOMY GMOKY: GbICTpbIii
BO3BpaT pblyara B No0XeH1e BBEPX MOXeT NPUBECT K
NoBpeXAeHNI0 YCTPOICTBA, NPeAMETOB UM HaHeCT! Bpep 3A0po-
Bbl0 paboTaloLMX C MaLIMHON lofei.
Bpemsa nogaum kode 3aBUCMT OT NOMOJNA, KONNYECTBA U Ka4yecTBa
Kode, coepalierocs B punbrpogepkarene.

MocTaBuTb qaLUKy/qamquy No4 HOCKK BbIMYCKHOIO OTBEPCTUA 6noKa;

MOTAHYTb PblYar BH3 O KOHLa;

N
@%ii (% \’ ]
O~ = : m

+ MOAOXAATb HECKOSbKO CEKYHA (3+5 CEKyHA), NPY OMyLIEHHOM Pbiya-
re, AN OCYLeCTBAEHNA NPefBapUTENbHOI NHOY3UN Kode;

*  3aTemM OCTOPOXHO NMOAHNMATb pblYar, NOKa He NoYyBCTBYETCA onpe-
[ENEeHHOE CONPOTUBNEHNE, NOTOM OTNYCTUTb €r0;

\ ) A
i

+  pblyar NoAHUMETCA [0 NONOXEHNS, B KOTOPOM MPOU3BOANTCA NOfaua
kode. [loxaaTbcs 3aBepLLeHIst ofaun Kode.

6.5.3  Mooeno "LEV"

+ [locTaButb anJKy/qamquy NMo4 HOCKK BbIMYCKHOIO OTBEPCTUA 6noKa;
NOJHATb pPblYvar: MallnHa HAaYHET nogady K0¢e;

[ - D)=

| /o L N
/%‘ W \\\\\\\\\
AN
KOTja B YallKy/ualleyKy OyeT NOfaHO Xenaemoe KoMUecTso Kode,

ONYCTUTb PbIYar, YTOObI NPEKPATUTH NOAAUY.

6.5.4  Modeno "AEP"

MocTaBNTb YaLLKy/uaLueyKy Nog HOCK BbiMyCKHOTO OTBEPCTHA 6110Ka;

HaaTb Ha HYXHYI0 KHOMKY nodauu kope C_D: MallnHa HauHeT no-
[aBatb Kode; KOrAa B yallKe Oy[eT AOCTUTHYTO HyXHOEe KOMYeCTBO
Kode, CHOBa HaxaTb Ha BbIK/IIOUATENb, YTOObI OCTAHOBHTSL NOZauy.

S

6.5.5 Mooens "SAE - DISPLAY"
[TPUTOTOBJIEHUE KODE

MocTaBITb YaLLKy/YaLueyKy Nog HOCUK BbiMyCKHOTO OTBEPCTHSA 6110Ka;

HaaTb Ha KHOMKY xenaemoit nopuun Kode, Hanpumep D, 1 fo-
XOaTbCs Nofaum Kode (3aroputcsa CBETOANOAHbIN VHANKATOP);

7 /%%;%%37
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+ yT0Gbl 3apaHee OTMEHUTb Nofauy Kode, Haxatb Ha kHorky D unm

krorky ERQC:

B cnyuae c601 B paboTe nnm 6n0KupoBKY KHOMOYHOIA Na-
Henn UCNonb30BaTb Py4HON BblK/OYaTeNb (CM. Moaenb
IIAEPII)

[TPOTPAMMWPOBAHWE MOJAYY KOOE

MporpammupoBaHme Kaxaoi nopLyv NPON3BOAUTCA ANs
CBEXero MonoToro Kode, a He AnsA KodeiiHON rylm paHee
MCNosib30BaHHOTO Kode.

MawwHa yxe 3anporpammuposaHa M3rotosutenem. Ecim Bbi xotute uns-

MEHUTb MopLMM KOode, BbINOJHUTE CrieaytoLyne AeliCTBIS:

«  CHavana HeobGXOAMMO 3aMPOrpPaMMI1POBaTL Camyto MPaBytO KHOMOY-
HYt0 MaHenb 6710Ka. Tak GyfyT aBTOMaTYECKM 3anpPOrpaMMMpPOBaHbI
BCE KHOMOYHbIE NaHenu. Ecnn Heo6xoammo, 3aTem HaCTPOUTb OCTasb-
Hble KHOMOYHbIE NaHenw;

+ MOCTaBMTb YaLLIKy/JalLeYKy Nof HOCKK BbIMyCKHOTO OTBEPCTUS GNOKa;

*  YAEPXKMBaTb B HaXaTOM COCTOAHUN KHOMKY g#%% B TeYEHNe Kak M-

HUMYM 5 CEKYH[, yTOObI BKIOYMNICH BCE CBETOAMOAHbIE MHAMKATOPbI
KHOMOK nopuuu;

+ HaXaTb Ha KHOMKy MOpLMK, KOTOPY0 HEOOXOAMMO 3anporpamMmmpo-
BaTb, Hanpumep K2 (Bo Bpema NporpaMMm1poBaHIiA KHOMKA MU-
raev);

/

|

«  [NA NOATBEPKAEHWA BbIOPaHHOM nopuun Kode CHOBAa HaXaTb Ha

kronky S unu Ha kronky ERQG:

. npn HeO6XOﬂVIMOCTI/I, NoBTOPUTE ONEPALNIO ANA OPYrnX KHOMOK Nnop-
L

¢ M0 OKOHYaHMM NPOrpamMmmmnpPOBaHNA HaXaTb Ha KHOMKY g%g%, MokKa
He BbIK/I0YaTCA BCe CBETOAMOAbI NaHenn.

Tenepb Bce 3aBapouHble GIOKU 3anporpaMmupoBaHbl,
Kak npepbigywmii. Ecnn Bam Heo6xogumo apyroe npo-
rpammupoBaHmne ans 610KOB cieBa, BbINONHUTE OAMHOY-
HOe NporpamMmmMmnpoBaHIe 6110K0B, NooYepeHO, KaK ONNCAHO BbiLue,

6.6 TMMopauanapa

Kaxabli TN MaLLMHBI UMEET CBOW PEXIM NOfauM napa, No3ToMy Heobxo-
VMO CNeAoBaTb NHCTPYKUMAM, OTHOCALUMMCA K MCMOAb3yeMOoi Mogenn
MaLLMHbl.

[ina onTMManbHOro BCNeHUBaHNA PeKOMEHAYETCA ClefoBaTb NPYBEfeH-
HbIM HIKe MpaBuiam:

Think espresso

. HarpeBa|7|Te BCerfa TO/IbKO TO KONNYeCTBO MOJIOKa, KOTOpOe Hame-
peBaeTeCb UCNosb30BaTh; NOCNEe HarpeBaHA MOJIOKO AOJTKHO ObITb
NONIHOCTbIO BbIZIUTO U3 KYBLUWHA; 3anpeLleHo HarpesBaTb MOJIOKO 3a-
HOBO;

*  BCMEHWBaH/Ee MOMOKa [OMKHO HauMHaTbCA NpU TemnepaType npu-
mepHo 4°C.

B niobom Cny4vae, nepen Hayaliom nofdadn napa BcCerga H€O6XO}J,I/IMO
CO6J'IiO,anb npuBeAeHHbDIE HXKE MEPbI NPEAOCTOPOXHOCTN.

', [pu pabote c HacapKkoil AnA BbiNycka napa co6nioaatb

OCTOPOXKHOCTb, fiepXKaThb ee 3a CneLanbHYI0 Pe3NHOBYI0
s 331Uty (1).

He HanpaBnsiiTe nap Ha pyku unu gpyrue yactu tena. He npuka-

caiiTecb K Hacaikam Ans Bbinycka napa ronbiMu pyKamu; Ncnonb3yii-

Te COOTBETCTBYIOLNE CpeAcTBa I/IHAI/IBI/IAyaJ'IbHOI‘/'I 3almnTbl.

Mepea ucnonb3oBaHMeM HacafKknm piis Bbinycka napa
Heo6XoANMO NPOM3BECTN AeCTBUA NO CANTUIO KOHAEH-
caTa B TeYeHMe He MeHee 2 CeKYHp,.

Ona noapepXaHnAa B OTINYHOM COCTOAHNWN BbIMYCKHbIX
0TBepCTVH7I HaCafloK AnA BbinyCKa Napa pekomMeHApyeTca
NpPon3BoANTb HENPOAOMXKNTENIbHYIO NOA4Aa4Yy Napa BX0so-
CTYI0 nocrie KaXaoro nx ncnosib3oBaHuA. Lna ynctkn OTBepCTVII‘/'I Ha-
CafloK 4nA BbiNnyCKa napa MCHOHbByﬁITe TPANKY, CMOYE€HHYI0 B Tennon
Bope. Hacapka ana BbiMyCKa Napa AONMKHA HAaXOAUTbCA NMOrpy»eH-
HOI1 B MOJIOKO TOJIbKO Ha BpemsA, HeO6XOAIIIMoe ANA ero HarpeBaHuA.

He OTKpbIiBaTb KpaH Napa, ecin HacagKa ANA BbiMyCKa
Mapa norpyxeHa B MOJIOKO, @ MalllHa BbiK/1l0Y€Ha, TaK
KaK nocnegHum GYAET BCacbiBaTb MOJIOKO B prﬁbl.

=

6.6.1  Modene c epaujaroujelics py4koui
. I'Iorpy3vm> HaCafKy AN BbiNyCKa napa B XXNUAKOCTb A1 HarpeBaHus;
*  MOBEPHYTb PYYKY KpaHa NPOTMB YacOBOW CTPENKY;
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Think espresso

+ KO/NYECTBO BbIMyLIEHHOO Mapa MPOMOPLIMOHANBHO CTEMEH! OTKPbI-
TUS KpaHa;

* )14 3aBepLlleHnA nofayvn Napa NOBEPHYTb PYYKY KpaHa no YacoBoM
CTPEnKe;

6.6.2  Modeno c pyuKoli-pblyazom
. I'Iorpysvm: HacafKy AnA BbiMyCKa Napa B XXMAKOCTb ANA HarpeBaHus;
. ﬂ,ﬂﬂ TOro, yTo6bl HAYaTb BbIMyCK Napa, nepemecTuTb pblyar KpaHa ro-

PU30HTaNbHO (FOpVBOHTaJ'IbHOE nepemMeLLeHne MOXeT Npon3BoAnTb-
A B Ntobom HanpaB/ieHNW, KaK NOKa3aHO Ha pmcyHKe);

-

e KONMMYeCTBO BbIMYLWEHHOrO Napa nNponopuUnoHanbHO CTeNneHn nepe-
MeLleHNA pblyara;

Bozgpam Bo3zgpam
asmomamu- asmomamu-
yeckuu yeckuu

e [nAaToro, yTOObI 3aKOHUNTD BbINyCK napa, OTNyCTUTb pblYvar; OH aBTO-
MaTYeCKN BEPHETCA B LIEHTPa/IbHOE MOJTOXEHNE.

Ona noay4yeHuA HenpeprBHOI‘I'I nogauyun napa HeO6X0,qIII-

MO nepemecTuTb Py4Ky KpaHa B BepTUKa/lbHOM Hamnpas-

JIEHNN TaKnm 06pa30M, 4To6bl OHa AROCTUINA NONNOXKEeHNA
GHOKMPOBKVI, n 33¢VIKCIIIPOBaTb €e B MNOCTOAHHO OTKPbITOM NOJNI0Xe-
HN (BepTVlKaJ'IbHOE nepemetleHne MoOXeT Npon3BoANTbCA B no6om
HanpaB/ieHNN, KaK NOKa3aHOo Ha pI/ICYHKe).

=1

[Ona npekpalleHra nofgayn napa BPyUYHY0 BEPHYTb PYUKY KpaHa B LIEH-
TpanbHOE NONOXeHNe.,

bnokuposka

bnokuposka

6.7 TMopaua ropsayeii BOAbI

s "
~ .

OnacHoctb oxoroB. He HanpaBnATb ropsuyio BoAy Ha

pyKun nnn gpyrue yacti Tena. He npukacarbcs K Tpy6kam
mmmmm  BbiMYCKa ropsAYei BOAbl rofbiMn pykamu; NCnonb3oBatb

COOTBETCTBYIOLVE CPE/ICTBA MHANBNAYANbHOMN 3aLyMTbl.

Kaxgbii TMN MaLwmHbl IMEEeT CBOW PeXuM NOAaum ropayei Bogbl, MosTo-
My HeOOXOAMMO CNe[LOBATb MHCTPYKLMAM, OTHOCALLMMCA K UCMONb3YyeMON
MOJENV MallVHbI.

6.7.1  Modenu "AL - AEP"

+ TlomecTnTb KyBLUMH MOp BbIMYCKHYIO TPYOKY ropAyeli Boab;

«  TOBEPHYTb PYUKy KpaHa MPOTUB YacOBOI CTPENKY;

*  KOnmyecTtso Bbll'l)/LI.lEHHOVI I'OpFNEVI BOAblI NPONOPLUMOHabHO CTene-
HW OTKPbITUA KPaHa;

+ KOrfia Obio BbiMyLLEHO XeNaeMOoe KOMMYECTBO FropsaYeil BOAbI, 4/1s 3a-
BEPLLEHMS NOJAYYM BOfbI TOBEPHYTb PYUKY KPaHa Mo YacoBOW CTPEJIKE.

200 13216

Pykosoacteo MNOJIb3OBATEJIA



storia’

6.7.2  Modenu "SAE - DISPLAY"
[MOJJAYA TOPAYEVN BOJIbI

« TomecTiTb KyBLIMH NOf BbINYCKHYIO TPYBKY ropaueil Bofbl;

« HaXaTb Ha KHOMKY BOfbI A‘a 11 AOXAATbCA NOAAUM ropaYei Bogb;

+ MaluMHa NOAACT 3aMPOrpaMMMUPOBAaHHOE KOMIMUECTBO ropsyei Bogb;

ANA OCTaHOBKM MOJauM ropsaveil Bofbl paHblue HaXaTb MOBTOPHO

KHOMKy nogiauy ropsaueit Bogbl 3 unm kHonky ERQS:

[TPOrPAMMWPOBAHVE FOPAYEN BOAIbI

MalumHa yxe 3anporpammupoBaHa VsrotoButenem. Ecnn Heobxogumo
M3MEHNTb MOPLMM ropAYer BOLbI, BbINOMHUTb CliedytoLme JenCTBIUA:

+ TlomecTnTb KyBLUMH MO BbIMYCKHYI0 TPYOKY ropAyeli Bogb;

*  YAEpPXKnBaTb B HaXaTOM COCTOAHUN KHOMKY g#%% B TeYEHNe Kak M-

HUMYM 5 CEKYH[, yTOObI BKIOYMNICH BCE CBETOAMOAHbIE MHAMKATOPbI
KHOMOK nopuuu;

*  HaXaTb Ha KHOMKY Nofayn ropﬂqeﬂ BOAbI :A, yTOObI 3anyCTnTb nofdavy;

+  Korpa HeO6XOFlVIMO€ KONn4yecTso BOAbI 6y,qu AOCTUTHYTO, AnA noa-
TBEPXKAEHNA NOPUNN CHOBA HaXXaTb Ha KHOMKY :A;

+ 110 OKOHYAHMI NPOrPaMMIPOBaHIS HaxaTb Ha kHonky ERQE

He BbIK/IOYaTCA BCE CBETOAMOAbI NaHenn.

, MOKa

6.8 MpurotoBneHue Kode C NOMOLLbIO NAPOBO-
ro aBTomara Autosteamer

6.8.1  PexkomeHdauyuu no ucnosib308aHUI0

+  BcneHuBaiiTe TONbKO TO KOMMYECTBO MOJIOKa, KOTOpOe Bbl HamepeBa-
€TeCb 1CMOMb30BaTh; NOC/E HarpeBaHMs MOJTOKO JOMKHO ObiTb Mon-
HOCTbIO BbIINTO U3 KyBLUVHA; HE HarpeBaiTe MOSIOKO NMOBTOPHO;

+ napoBoil aBToMaT Autosteamer rapaHTMpyeT norpeluHoctb + 3°C
MeXnay 3alaHHOW TemnepaTypor 1 peasibHO TemnepaTypol MOfoKa
TOMbKO NPU YCNOBWW, UTO BCIEHMBAHWE MOJIOKa HAUMHAETCA NPU TeM-
nepatype 4°G;

+ MO3TOMY BbIMYCK Napa NPEeKPaTUTCA TOMbKO NOC/e JOCTVXEHNA YCTa-
HOBJEHHOI TemMnepaTypbl MOMOKa, 41A U30eXaHNs BbIXOfa HapyXKy
MeHKM MONOKa, BBOAUTb 0OBbEM XWAKOCTW, He npeBbiatowmii 1/2
JIUTPa OT BMECTUMOCTM KYBLUMHa.

«  1CMONb3yiiTe eMKOCTb, 0GbEM KOTOPOIi COOTBETCTBYET KOMMYECTBY
BCMEHMBAEMOTO MOJIOKa (peKoMeHAyeTcA okono 200 M), U MeeT Liy-
JIMHAPUYECKYI0 HEKOHNYECKY0 GpOpMY (CM. PUCYHOK).

Think espresso

6.8.2

‘"
<~ ®

Modaua

He HanpaBnsaiiTe nap Ha pykun unu gpyrue yactu Tena. He
npuKacaiTech K HacagKam fif Bbinycka napa roibimm py-

M KaMu; UCMONb3YIITE COOTBETCTBYHOLVIE CPEACTBA HAVBH-
AyaNbHOI 3aLuTbl.

+  [lorpy3utb 0TBEpCTMA HacaAKW NapoBoro aBTomata Autosteamer (1)
B MOJIOKO;

+  HaaTb Ha KHOMKY Autosteamer (2);

*  [OX[AATbCA OKOHYAHMA BbIMYCKa;

+  yTOObI 3apaHee NPeKPaTUTb BbIMYCK, HEOOXOAMMO MOBTOPHO HAXaTb
Ha 3Ty e KHOMKY Autosteamer .

[na yncTKn oTBepCTUIA HacafioK ANA BbiNycka mapa mc-

nonb3yiiTe TPANKY, CMOYEHHYIO B Tennoii Boge. Monoko

MOXET XpaHWUTbCA B XONOAWIbHUKE MAaKCUMYM B TeueHue
3-4 pHeil.

6.8.3  Pe2ynupoexa memnepamypeoi

[ina perynupoBaHus TemnepaTypbl NapoBoro asTomata Autosteamer cre-
[0BaTb yKa3aHMAM, NpuBeAeHHbIM B naparpade "6.11.7 MporpammmpoBa-
HYe TemnepaTypbl NapoBoro aBTomata Autosteamer" Ha cTpaHmue 205.

6.9 [puroToBneHne Kany4ynHo

« [orpy3uTb BcacblBaloLLyto TPYOKY B MOSIOKO;

+  PacronoXuTb KyBLIWH MOJ BbIMYCKHbIM OT-
BEPCTMEM KaryunHATOPa;

+  OTKPbITb KpaH napa, Npu AOCTUXKEHNN Xenae-
MOFO KONMYeCTBa 3aKPbITb KpaH Napa;

*  BbUINTb BCNEHEHHOE MONOKO B YallKK C KOd)e.

Yro6bl NpUroToBUTH ropsAvee Mono-

Ko 6e3 neHbl, NPUNOAHATbL NONacTb

KanyuuHatopa BBepX. [lna nonyue-
HUA NyyLero pesynbTaTa peKOMeHAYeTcA nofa-
BaTb MOJIOKO W3 KamyyMHaTopa He Hemocpep-
CTBEHHO B YallKY ¢ Kode, a B KYBLUMH, 1 3aTeM
Ao6aBnATb BCNeHeHHOE MONOKO B Kode.
PexomeHpyetca cofiepxatb Kany4ymHatop B uu-
CTOTe COMMIacHO MpaBuiam, NpeACcTaBieHHbIM B
naparpade "7.5 Ouncrka KodpemawmHbl" Ha cTpaHuLe 209.

an) =
& &
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Think espresso

6.10 MoporpeBatenb Yawek

s "

o
S
TeMHepaTypa noforpesatena Yallek MOXeT ObITb YyCTaHOBJ/1€HA B 3aBUCK-
MOCTW OT NINYHbIX I'IpeAI'IOLITeHI/IVI. [anee onuncaHa npouenypa aktneaymn

11 PerynunpoBKY NOAOTPeBaTeNA YalleKk B 3aBUCMMOCTI OT UMEKOLLENCs Y
Bac mogenn.

B Lensx 6e30nacHOCTI He peKOMEHAYETCA KNacTb TPANKY
1 Apyrue npeAmMeTbl Ha NOBEPXHOCTb NOAOrpeBaTens 4a-
ek, YTobbI N36exaTb NeperpeBa KopeMalUVHbI.

BHUMAHUE! BbICOKAAl TEMMEPATYPA: noporpeBatenb
yalweKk MOXeT AoCTUraTb Temnepatyp, KoTopble MOryT
NpuUBecTH K oxoram. ByabTe oueHb 0CTOPOKHbI.

6.10.1 Mooenu "AL - AEP"

[na ncnonb3oBaHUA NoforpeBaTens Yallek JaHHOW MOAENN BbIMOHUTL
cnepyoLyie AencTBna:

« TocTaBuUTb YaLLKKM Ha MOBEPXHOCTb MogorpeBatens vallek (1) kode-
MaLUWHBI;

+ YCTaHOBWTb B NoNoxeHue BKJ1. BbikntouaTenb NOZOrpeBateNs vallex (2).

[lnsA perynpoBKm TeMnepaTypbl HarpeBaHis Yallek JeicTBOBATb Cledy-
fOLLMM 0Bpa3oMm:

« CHatb peweTKy-noacTaBKy A4 Yallek 1 NoAAOH ANnA c6opa Kanesb;

«  Mpu nomoLum TepmocTata (A) oTperynmpoBatb Temnepatypy Uni Bbl-
K/lounTb NogorpeBateb yaluek. Temnepatypa noforpeBaTens vyallek
MPOMOpPLIMOHaNbHa 3HaUEHNIO, YKa3aHHOMY Ha TepMOCTaTe.

3HaueHue Ha TepmocTaTe | PerynnpoBaHue nogorpesarens Yaiek
0 MogorpeBatenb YalleK BbIK/IIOYEH
30 MuvHumanbHaAa Temnepatypa
60 CpepHaa Temnepatypa
90 MakcmmanbHaa TemnepaTypa

6.10.2 Mooeno "SAE"

[lnA ucnonb3oBaHs NOJOTPEBaTENs YalleK faHHO MOAENN BbINOHUTL
cnepytoLme AencTByS:

+ TMocCTaBuUTb YaLLKKM Ha MOBEPXHOCTb MogorpeBatens valek (1) kode-
MaLUWHbI;

+  YCTaHOBMTb B MonoxeHuie BKJ1. Bbikniouatenb Noforpesatens yatuex (2).

I ,/,!,!,
D ((mm
T

—

[inA perynpoBKI TeMnepaTypbl HarpeBaHiis Yallek [eiicTBOBaTb Cliefy-
foLLMM 0Bpa3oMm:

. I'Ipm BK/TIOYEHNN MaLlNHbI YAEPXNBATb HaxaTom KHOMKY g%gGP Ha

KHOMOYHOI MaHeNM CrpaBa: MATAIOLLMI CBETOANOA YKAXET Ha TeKy-
L0 YCTaHOBKY MOJIOTPEBATENA Yallek, Kak NMOKa3aHO Ha PUCYHKax
HUXe;

o ww
POOOOO O

PROG.
STOP

90°C

70°C | | 110°C
80 °C 100 °C
odozpesamerb yawek
OmknioyeH

R FRIG
90066 o
‘ 70°c | 90
80°C
[odozpesamens uauiex
OmknroyeH

- ynepxuBaTb Haxatoii knonky EX @G, noka Muratowmi ceeTogmon Ha

KHOMOYHOI NaHenu He OyAeT ropeTb HEMPepbIBHBIM CBETOM;
+ HaXaTb Ha KHOTKY, COOTBETCTBYIOLLYIO Xenaemoii Temneparype;

e ONA NOATBEPKAEHMA Bbl6paHHOFO 3HAYE€HNA HaXaTb Ha KHOMKY
PROG.

6.10.3 Modeno "DISPLAY"

[N Mcnonb3oBaHA NOAOrPEBATENA YalleK faHHON MOAEN MALUVHBI Bbl-

MNONHWTL CeaytoLLMe feCTBIS:

«  TlocTaBuTb YallKN Ha MOBEPXHOCTb MoforpesaTens vawek (1) kode-
MaLLVHbI;

*  YCTaHOBMTb B nonoxeHue BKJ1. Bbikntoyatens noforpeBatens yatek (2).

i

[lna perynnpoBKmn Temnepartypbl NoforpeBatens yallek cne-
[A0BaTb YKasaHNAM, NpuBefieHHbIM B naparpade "6.11.6 Mpo-
rpamMmupoBaHie NoAorpeBaTens yaluek" Ha crpaHuue 205.
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Think espresso

6.11 MporpammupoBaHue NnapameTpOB MaLLN-
Hbl (mogenb "DISPLAY") —>

6.11.1  Jocmyn e meHio (PEXKUM) x 3 cex. *

« [ina poctyna B MeHIO MpOrpamMMMpOBaHWA yOepuBaTb HaxaTol
KHonky (PEMWM) B TeueHme Kak MUHUMYM 3 CEKYHE;

« NS NPOCMOTPA Pa3NNYHbIX 0BNACTel MEHIO MPOTPaMMUPOBAHIA UC-
nonb3yetca kHonka (PEXKUM);

(PEXM).

«  ANA nepexofa OT OQHOTO NapameTpa K ApyroMy BHYTPY TOi xe 0bna-
CTV UCMoAb30BaTb KHOMKy (BBO);

« [N N3MEHEHUA 3HAUYEHVA KaXAOoro napameTpa MCMonb30BaTh fiBe
KHOMKM (+) AnA yBennYeHNA 1 (-) 4nAa yMeHbLUEHNA,

(PEXKUM,. *

Rk IR i er

° °

9000 o

| ]I' (PEXKUM) *
Bgoo YmeHbweHue (-) Korey -
Pexcum lpoepam-
Yeenuyerue MUpOBAHUA
(+)

(PEXUM)

O D D W W 108
9060600 0
| Beloa yMéwaeHue KOHeuI (PE)KMM)*

Pexxum (-) [poepammuposarus

YeenuyeHue
(+)

MUpoBaHNA Yepes 20 ceKyH[ NOCe TOro, Kak 6bina Bbl-
nosfiHeHa NocneaHAA onepauus.
[na nporpammupoBaHnA BCerAa NCnoNb3oBaTb KHOMOYHYIO NaHeNb
cnpasa.

0 Cncrema aBTOMaTMYeckn BbliifeT U3 ¢asbl nporpam- (PEXKUM) +

(PEXUM) §

Hike npuBeaeHO MeHIo UHTepdeiica MaLLKHbI.

MalunHa MOXET MeTb APYroe MeHI0. 3T0 CBA3aHO C TeM,
YTO Ha MalLWHe YCTaHOB/EHa Apyras BepcuA Nporpamm-
HOro obecneyeHus; MHOTAA NPOrpaMmMHoe obecneyenne (PEXXUM) *

06HOBNAETCA BO BPpeMs TeXHNYECKOro 06CyKuBaHus, ana ynyuile-
HWA €ro NPOU3BOAUTENBHOCTH.

PYCCKA
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6.11.2 [lpozpammuposaHue 4yacos
370 MeHIo Mcnonb3yeTca anAa yCTaHOBKM BPEMEHNW, [aTbl I AHA HEAENW:

« Boittv B nporpammrpoBaHie 1 NPONNCTbIBATb MEHIO, MOKa Ha ANC-
nnee He 0TOOpPA3MTCA:

+ V3MEHWTb MUTAIOLLWIA MapameTp NPy NOMOLLY KHOMOK (+) 1 (=);
«  [nAnepexopda K Cnefyloliemy napameTpy HaxaTb Ha kHonky (BBOT) ;

* [1A NOATBEPXAEHA BBEAEHHbIX MapaMEeTPOB 1 Nepexoaa K cnepyto-
Lyemy 3Tany NporpamMMm1pPOBaHA HaxaTb Ha KHonky (PEXKUM).

6.11.3 [lpoepammuposaHue eKnOYeHUSA U BbIK/IO-
YeHus

ﬂaHHoe MEHIO CIYXNT AN1A NPOrpammMmnpoBaHnA aBTOMATUYECKOTO BKITHO-
YEHNA U BbIKNIOYEHNA MaLLINHDbI.

anI nomotymn 10N d)YHKLl,VIVI MOXHO YCTaHOBUTb CHavala BPEMA BKITHOYE-
HWA, a 3aTEM BPEMA BbIKNTIOYEHNA MaLLNHDbI.

«  BoWt B nporpamMmnpoBaH1e 1 NPONMCTbIBaTb MEHIO, MOKA Ha ANC-
nnee He 0TO6paA3MTCA:

019 BXO[a B MEHI0 HaXkaTb Ha KHorKy (BBOJ);

* YCTaHOBMTb YaC BKMIOYEHNA MaLLUHbI C TOMOLLbIO KHOMOK (+) 1 (-), 3a-
Tem HaxaTb (BBOA);

*  YCTaHOBMTb MV HYTbI BK/IOUYEHNA MALLMHbI C TOMOLLbIO KHOMOK (+) 1 (-),
3aTeM HaxaTtb (BBOA);

*  NPOM3BOAMTCA COXPAHEHME HACTPOEK BKMOYEHMA MallMHbI, 3aTEM
yCTaHaBNNBAETCA BPEMA BbIK/IOYEHWA, a Ha aucnnee OTOﬁpa)KBETCﬂI

+  YCTaHOBMTb YaC BbIK/OYEHUSA MALLMHBI C MOMOLLbBIO KHOMOK (+) 1 (-),
3aTeM HaxaTtb (BBOA);

+ YCTaHOBMTb MUHYTbI BbIK/IOUEHWA MALLMHbI C TOMOLLbIO KHOMOK (+) 11
(-), 3aTem HaxaTb (BBOA);

+  ANA NOATBEPXEHNA BBEAEHHbIX MapamMeTpoB 1 nepexofa K crefyio-
Lyemy 3Tarny NporpaMmM1pOoBaHmMA HaxaTtb Ha kHonky (PEMKUM).

[na sbiknioyeHna GpyHkuumn «<AUTO ON/OFF» (ABTOMATU-
YECKOE BKJ1/BblKN) ycraHoBuTb Bpems 00:00.

6.11.4 [pozpammuposaHue paboyux oHeli

,U,aHHOG MEHI0 CNYXNUT ONA NPOrpammrnpoBaHnA aBTOMATUYECKOTO Bbl-
KNKOYeHNA MallHbl B ONpeaeneHHblie AHN.

,U,J'Iﬂ NPOrpaMMnpPOBaHNA BbIKNTKOYEHNA MallVHbl B onpenenéHHble aHn
CJ1e[0BaTb NprBeAEHHDIM HUXE YKa3aHUAM:

« Boittv B nporpammrpoBaHiie 11 NPONNCTbIBaTL MEHIO, MOKa Ha ANC-
nnee He 0TOOPA3NUTCA:

+ B [aHHbIN MOMEHT MalLMHa BK/IOYAETCA BO BCe AHU HeAenw, Tak Kak
BNOHbI BCE YnCna (COOTBeTCTBy}OLLl,VIe LHAM);

Ta6bnuua gHeih Hepgenu

1 NoHepenbHMK 5 [MaTHnua

2 BropHUK 6 Cy66orTa

3 Cpegna 7 BockpeceHbe
4 YeTtepr

«  [NS BbIKJIOUEHNA MaLLWHBI B ONPeeNeHHbI AeHb BbIOPaTb Kenae-
MblI €Hb NPV NOMOLYY KHOMOK (+) 1 (-);

IR [e3aKTVIBALMW enaemoro pabouyero [Hs HaXarb Ha KHOMKY
(BBOA);

«  3aTeMm, eC/n 3T0 HeobX0AMMO, BbIOPaTb APYroi pabounii AeHb 1 Ha-
aTb Ha KHonKy (BBOJ) ans ero aesaktmsaumm;

Ha npmneeaeHHOM B KayecTBe npuMepa PUCyHKE MallHa OCTaeTCA Bbl-
KNIOYEHHOW BO BTOPHUK 1 B YETBEPT.

B Te AHM, KOrAa MallNHa OCTAeTCA BbIK/IIOYEHHON, BMECTO

B cnyuae, ecnu TpebyeTcs CHOBa BKIIOUNTD MALLMHY B Te [iHW, B KOTOPbIE
paHee 6b110 YCTaHOBIEHO €€ aBTOMATUYECKOE BbIKNIOYEHIE, IeACTBOBATD
cneayioLym obpasom:

TPV MOMOLLM KHOMOK (+) 11 (-) BbIOPaTb AE3aKTUBMPOBAHHBIN A€Hb (Ha
KOTOPOM OTOOPAXKAETCA CUMBOJ «-»);

+ 018 aKTVBaLWW Xenaemoro AHA HaxaTb Ha KHonky (BBOM) (nocne
3TOr0 MOABUTCA COOTBETCTBYIOLLUIA [IHIO HOMEP).

Ha npuBeseHHOM B KauecTBe NprMepa PrUCYHKe MalLHa OCTAETCA BKJTI0-
UEHHOI BO BCE AHU Heaenw.

Mo OKOHYAHMM MPOrPaMMIPOBaHIA, /1A NOATBEPXKAEHA BBEAEHHDIX Ma-
PaMeTPOB 1 Mepexoa K CriedyloLemy 3Tany nporpaMm1pPOBaHNs HaxaTb
Ha KHonky (PEXKUM).
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6.11.5 [lpozpammuposaHue dasnexus 6olinepa
ITO MEHIO CIYXWT [/ YCTAHOBKY AaBNeHs boinepa Ans nogayu napa.

« Boittv B nporpammipoBaHiie 11 NPONNCTbIBATL MEHIO, MOKa Ha ANC-
nnee He 0TOOPA3NUTCA:

+  YCTaHOBMTb AaBneHue B 6orinepe (3HaueHns ot 0,9 go 1,2 6ap) no-
CPEeACTBOM KHOMOK (+) 1 (-);

+  [NA NOATBEPXAEHNA BBEAEHHbIX MAPaMeTPOB 1 nepexoda K creayto-
Lemy 3Tany NpPorpamMmMnpoBaHA HaxkaTb Ha KHomKy (PEXKM).

6.11.6 lpozpammupoearue nodozpeeamens 4a-
wek

3T0 MeHIo CNyXWUT OnA yCTaHOBKK TeMNepaTypbl U BKNKOYEHNA Noforpe-
BaTenA yallek.

« Bonutns nporpammmnpoBaHne U NPONNCTbIBaTb MEHIO, MNOKa Ha AnC-
nnee He 0TO6pa3VITCﬂ2

«  yCTaHoBWTb TemnepaTtypy (70 + 100°C) nocpescTBOM KHOMOK (+) 1 (-);
+  [NA NOATBEPXAEHNA BBELEHHbIX MapaMETPOB 1 nepexogda K cnegyto-
LieMy 3Tany MPOrpaMMm1POBaHIA HaxaTb Ha KHonKy (PEXKUM).
0 Temneparypy Huxe 70°C (Ha gucnnee orobpasurcs - )
nnn nomectuTb B nonoxeHue BblKJ1. Bbikniouatenb nopo-

rpesartensa Yyallek.

AN

6.11.7 [poepammuposaHue memnepamypeoi na-
poeozo asmomama Autosteamer

JTO MeHI0 CYXWT 1A YCTaHOBKM TemnepaTypbl MapoBOro aBTomata
Autosteamer:

nnﬂ BbIK/lOYeHNA noporpeBateNnAa YalleKk YCTaHOBUTb

BHUMAHUE! BbICOKAA TEMIMEPATYPA: Heo6xoanmo no-
MHMNTb, YTO BbICOKAsA TeMnepaTypa MOXeT Bbi3BaTb OYeHb
cepbe3Hble oxoru.

« Boutns nporpammmnpoBaHne U NPONNCTbIBaTb MEHIO, NOKa Ha AnC-
nnee He 0T06pa3VITCFIS

+  YCTaHOBWTb TEMMNepaTypy NOCPEACTBOM KHOMOK (+) 1 (-);

+ [1A NOATBEPXAEHA BBEAEHHbIX MapaMeTPOB 1 Nepexoaa K cnepyto-
Lyemy 3Tany NporpamMMnUpoBaHnA HaxaTtb Ha KHorKy (PEXKM).

i

PeanbHas Temnepartypa Hanntka MOXeT OT/INYaTbCA Ha
HECKOJIbKO rpagycoB OT YCTaHOBJIEHHOIO 3Ha4€HNA, B 3a-

Think espresso

BUCUMOCTI OT KONINYeCTBa HarpeBaemoro HanunTtKa.

6.11.8 Busyanusayus u o6HyseHUe cyemyuka
aumpoe
370 MeHI0 CNYXWUT AnA BU3yanusalnm CHeTYKa NUTPOB U ero 06HyﬂEHI/IFII

«  Bowtn B nporpaMmmMmnpoBaHne U NPONNCTbIBATb MEHIO, MOKa Ha ANC-
nnee He OTO6paBVITCﬂ CYHETHYMK INTPOB;

A 0OHYNeHNsA CYETUMKA HAXaTb Ha KHOMKY (-);

«  [NA NOLTBEPXAEHUA OOHYNEHWA HaxaTb W YLEepXKUBaTb HaxaTtol
KHOMKY (+) B TeueHme 3 cekyHg;

+  [/1A NOATBEPXKAEHUA U Mepexofa K cnedylollemy 3Tany nporpam-
MWPOBaHUA HaxaTb Ha kHorKy (PEXKUM).

6.11.9 Cuemyuk Kocpe
3TO MEHIO CITYXMT 1A BI3yanm3aLum BbiNOIHEHHON MaLUMHON paboTbi:

+  Bonmm B nporpamMmmnpoBaHme 1 NPONMCTbIBaTb MEHIO, MOKa Ha ANC-
nnee He 0TOOPA3NTCA CYETUMK Kode;

«  [NA BXO[a B MEHIO HaXaTb Ha KHomKy (BBOT);

+  HaXaB HEeCKONbKO pa3 Ha kHomky (BBOJ) (MpoucxoaunT BKNKoYeHne
CBETOANOAHBIX MHAMKATOPOB Pa3fINYHBIX KHOMOK), MOXHO 0TOGpa-
3UTb Ha NCTIee KOMMYECTBO BbIOOPOB, MPOW3BEAEHHBIX NP MOMO-
L1 COOTBETCTBYIOLLEN KHOMKM;

+  [NA MOATBEPXAEHWA U Mmepexoda K crnegyioliemy 3Tamy nporpam-
MUPOBaHNA HaxaTb Ha KHonky (PEXUM).

[ins 06HyNEeHIst CYETUNKOB OTAENbHBIX KHOMOK MOPLMIA AENCTBOBATD Clle-
AyIoLLMM 06pa3oMm:

+ Haxarb 1 ynepxvsatb Haxaroii kHonky ERQ &
MaHE/N B TEYEHIE KaK MUHUMYM 5 CeKyHE;

Ha NPaBOM KHOMOYHON

*  [1nA 06HYNeHNA HaxaTb Ha KHOMKY (-);

Pykosopacteo MOJIb3OBATEJIA
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Think espresso

e ONA NOATBEPXAEHWUA o6Hyneva HaXaTb W YAepXxnBatb HaxaTomn

KHOMKY (+) B TeueHue 3 cekyHg.
0 YMKU OTAENbHbIX KHOMOK BbIGOPa, a He NPOU3BOAUTb NON-
Hoe 06HyNeHne MaluKHbI (CYETYNKOB MaLUMHbI, paboTato-

KX C HaYana ee BKCHﬂyaTaLWIIII).

BoblweykasaHHas npoueAypa no3sonser o6HynATb cyer-

6.11.10 YcmaHoskKa a3viKa

370 MEHI0 CIYKIT 17 YCTAHOBKN A3blKa COOOLLEHNIA, KOTOPbIe BbIBOAATCA

Ha gucnnen:

«  BoWt B NnporpamMmnpoBaHMe 1 NPONMCTbIBaTb MEHIO, MOKa Ha ANC-
nnee He 0TOOpPA3MTCA:

+ YCTaHOBWTb A3bIK NOCPEACTBOM KHOMOK (+) 1 (-);

+  [NA nepexofa K CrefyloLleMy STamny nporpaMM1poBaHUA HaxaTb Ha
KkHonky (PEXKM).

[nA aHrnuniickoro A3bika NpeAycMOTpeHa BO3MOKHOCTb
BbiGopa mexay rpagycamu Lienbcus (°C) v rpagycamn Qa-
peHreTa (°F).

6.11.11 3azpyska 0aHHbIX N0 yMONYAHUIO

[inA BOCCTaHOBNEHMA 3aBOACKMX HACTPOEK MPW BKIOYEHUM MaLUWHbI
yaepxuBatb KHomkK (1) (3) 1 (7) B TeueHne 5 cekyHA.

O D TS 5108
ﬁ) o (T> Q0 00
|

|
T 3

D

6.12 CoBeTbl AN NONYYEHUA OTINYHOTO Kope

ExxeiHEBHO MPOMBIBaliTe GUABLTPbI U GUILTPOLEPKATENM, KaK YKa3aHO B
nap. 7.5.3 Ha ctpaHuue 209. HeBbINOMHEHME TaKoM OYUCTKM NPUBOLUT K
YXYALLEHMIO KauecTBa NPUrOTOBNIEHHOTO KOde.

[ina nonyyeHUs KauecTBEHHOTO KOode PEeKOMEeHZYeTCs, YToObl CTeneHb
XKECTKOCTU CMOfIb3yeMON BOfbI HaXoaunach B npegenax 6-7 °f (dpaHuys-
CKaA Mepa 13MepEHNA XeCTKOCTI Bodbl). B cyyae ecnm XecTkocTb BOb
MpeBbIlLAET [JaHHOE 3HAYEHWE, PEKOMEHIYETCA MCMOMb30BaTb GUILTP
ANA OUNCTKN BOfbl MO0 ymAryuTenb Bofpl. /36eralite ncnonb3oBaHms
YMATUNTENSA BOAbI, ECIN XKECTKOCTb BOAbI HIbke 4 °f,

B cyyae eci BKyC X/10pa B BOZie UYBCTBYETCS OCOOEHHO, PEKOMEHAYETCA
1CMO/b30BATb CMELMaNbHbINA GUILTP.

He pekomeHZyeTCs XpaHUTb 3epHa Kode Ha MPOTSXEHNN LAUTENbHOMO
nepuopa. B cnyuae 3ameHbl copTa kode pekomeHZyeTcs 00paTUTbCA K
TexHVKy AnA perynmpoBKmM Temnepatypbl BOAbI 1 CTEMeH MOMOna 3epeH.

lMocne oTHOCKTENbHO ONNTENbHOro nepunoda HeakTMBHOIO COCTOAHMA
MaLUMHbI (2-3 yaca) peKOMEHLYeTCA CBApMTb HECKOJIBKO YalLEK Kode BXO-
noctyto. Cnegyet NOCTOAHHO NPOM3BOAUTL YMCTKY annapata v neprogu-
yeckoe Texobcy1BaHue.

7. TEXOBC/IYXWBAHME N OYNCTKA

7.1 Mepbl no obecneyeHuto 6e30nacHOCTH

BHumaTenbHO 03HaKOMbTECh C Mepamui NPefoCTOPOXKHO-
T, yKasaHHbimu B mase «"l. MEPbI MO OBECMEYEHUIO
BE3OMACHOCTI" Ha cTpaHuue 183.

06s3aTenbHO 1CMOMb30BaTh 3aLLMTHbIE NepYaTKN And 3a-
@ LWMTbI OT NOPE30B 1 CCAAMNH, @ TaKMe OT KOHTaKTa C YacTa-

MU MaLUHbl, KOTOpbIe NMEIOT BbICOKYIO Temnepatypy 1
CONpUKacalTcA € NULEBbIMN NpoAyKTamu (dpunbrpopeparenu,
dunbTpbI N Np.).

7.2 MNepuognueckoe TexobcnyxuBaHne

Kpome BbinoHeHs onepavil Mo TEXHNYECKOMy 00CTyXNBaHMIO Kode-
MaLUMHBI C NEPUOAMYHOCTbIO, YKa3aHHOI B Tabnuue «Tleproguyeckoro
Tex06CyKIBaHNA» HEOOXO[NUMO Bbi3bIBaTb TeXHIKA AR 06LYEro OCMOT-
pa MaLLMHbI 1O KpaliHeil Mepe OAWH pa3 B rog,

. "
~ .

I'Ipw BO3HNKHOBEHUN npoGneM C KOMMNOHeHTaMW anna-
paTa, BbifeNieHHbIMN CepbiM LiBETOM, HEOGXOAIIIMO Bbl-
A KJ/I4YNTb Ko¢emaumny 1 BbI3BaTb TexHuKa.

7.3 TexobcnyxuBaHue Nocne KPaTKOCPOUHOTO

nepuopa 6e3aeiCcTBNA MaLIVHbI

Mop «KPaTKOCPOUHBIM NeprofoM 6e3fencTBUA 060PYAOBaHMA» MOHUMA-
€TCA CPOK BbIBOZA €0 U3 IKCMyaTaLy, NPeBbILIAWNIA ofHY pabouyto
Hegento.

B cnyyae Bo306HOBNEHMA PabOTbl MaLLVHbI MOC/E 3TOrO Nepuopa, Heob-
XofMmo uTobbl TexHUK NpoM3Ben 3aMeHy BCeil BOfbI, COAepXallelica B
rUpaBNMYECKOil Lieni, Kak ykasaHo B nap. "7.2 Mepuogumueckoe texob-
CnyXmBaHue" Ha cTpaHuue 206.

Kpome Toro, Heo6X0AMMO BbIMONHUTL BCE OMepaLm Mo NepUOLNYECKOMY
TeX00CNYXMBaHMIO MaLUVHbI, CM. NpeablAyLmiA naparpad.

"
~ .

I'Ip|/| BO3HUKHOBEHUN np06neM C KOMMNOHeHTaMWn anna-
paTa, BbiAesieHHbIMN CepbiM LiBETOM, HEOGXOAI/IMO Bbl-
A KJIuYNTb Ko¢emaumuy 1 Bbi3BaTb TexHuKa.

7.4 HencnpasHocTh B pabote KopemaLuvHbl U
CNocoObl UX yCTpaHeHNA

B Ta6r||/|ue <<HEI/ICI'IpaBHOCTI/I 1 Cnocobbl ux YCTPaHEHWA» NepeyncneHbl
aBapVII7IHbIe CUrHanbl N )Zlel;lCTBI/Iﬂ Mo peLeHnto BO3HUKLUEN I'IpO6J'IEMbI.

Mpn BO3HUKHOBEHNW HENCNPABHOCTE, BbifeNeHHbIX ce-
pbiM LBETOM, HEO6XOANMO BbIKNIOUUTL KOpEMALLUUHY 1
Bbi3BaTb TexHuKa.
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Ecnu He yganocb yperjiypesatsreGoli @ Patote\anfki
paTta, HEOGXOAIIIMO BbIK/IIOYNTb MalLlNHY N Bbi3BaTb Tex-
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Think espresso

Tabauya lNepuoduyeckoeo mexobcayXusaHus

| ] (<]
I
KomnoHeHT Bupg onepauun § S X §
8 & g
= = &
BOWEP
MMAOPABITMYECKAA 3ameHunTe BOAY, KaK yKa3aHo B nap. 6.4.1 X
CUCTEMA
MAHOMETP [lepxaTb Noj KOHTPOJIEM YPOBEHD [1aB/ieHUs B 6oiinepe, KOTOPbIN JOMKEH Haxo- X

antbea B npegenax ot 0,08 go 0,14 Mlla (0,8-1,4 6ap).

MpoBepATb faBnieHre BOAbI BO BpeMA Nofaun Kode: aepxaTb Noj KOHTPONeM
MAHOMETP YPOBEeHb AaB/IeHNA, YKa3aHHbIA Ha MaHOMETPE, KOTOPbI JOSMKeH HAXOANTbCA B X
npepenax ot 0,8 go 0,9 Ma (8-9 6ap).

MpoBepATb ypoBeHb N3HOCA GUIBTPOB, BO3MOXHbIE MOBPEXAEHUA KPaeB
GUNBTPOB, a TaKXKe HaMume B HIX OCTAaTKOB KodeiiHow rywwyu. Mpu HeobxoanmocTu X
3aMeHNTb GUIBTPbI M/ GUIBTPOAEPXKATENN.

OUNBTPbI n OUITBTPO-
JEPXATENN

MpoBepATb mopLuy MoNoToro Kode (6-7 rp. Ha OAHY NMOPLIMIO) U BbIMOMHATbL
KOHTPO/b CTENEHY NMOMONa 3epeH. KepHoBa KOGEMONKU JOSIXKHbI ObITb OCTPLIMU 1
KO®EMOJIKA C IO3A- | XOpOLLO 3aTOYEHHBIMU; 06 NX M3HOCE CBUAETENBCTBYET HaNMUMe CANLWKOM 60MbLUO-

TOPOM ro KonnyecTBa Nbiny B MOIOTOM Kode. PeKomeHAyeTCA BbI3blBaTb TexHUKa 1A K
3aMeHbl XKePHOBOB Kodemosku Kaxgple 400-500 Kr MonoToro Kode nnbo Kaxable
800-900 Kr mosioToro Kode (eciv yCTaHOBNEHbI KOHNYECKNE KEePHOBA).
OUNBTP A4NA BOAbI OcyLiecTBRATb 3aMeHy KapTpugKa GunbTpa 4nis Bofbl MO0 pereHepaLmio ymarym- X
YMAMYUTENb BOLbI TenA COrnacHoO MHCTPYKLUMAM U3roTOBUTENA.
CUCTEMATA30CHAB- |lpoBepbTe Hannume yTeyeK rasa, obpabortas Tpy6onNpoBoabl CreLranbHbIM Teuemnc- X

KEHMA KaTtesiem 1am MbliibHbIM PacTBOPOM.

Tabauua HeucnpasHocmet U cnocobo8 Ux ycmpaHeHus

HeuncnpaBHocTtb MpuunHa Cnoco6 ycTpaHeHus

CH)LEYA;‘F%EB%EIL?HEKTPOHMTA— MalunmHa BbiKnoYeHa. BkntounTb MaLLmnHy.

OTCYTCTBYET BOJIA B BOVINIEPE | KpaH rupaBnnyecKoil CeTi 3aKpbiT. OTKpbITb KpaH rmapaBnnyeckoi ceT.

ggn}.luElé,%M MLOIOBRIE cnl? :lf ?;Kcﬂsz L TR e 2 BbikntounTb KodemaLLvHy 1 BbI3BaTb TexHuMKa.

ﬁi;IAACAD,OK ONA BbIMYCKA PaCTIbiMTE b HACAAKI 3Ky MOPEH. (n)aLIFI)/IaCTVITb pacnbinTenb Hacagkv AN BbiMycka =

HE BbIXOZIWT NAP * Mawwia oikniovera. + BKAIOUTb MaLLIVHY. S
]}
v}

3 HACAJOK )14 BbIMYCKA . ) 2

IMAPA BbIXOAWT BOAA nOBP SKACHNE SNEKTPUTCCKON NN TUAPABAVNE | By nioumTh KodemaLLVHy 1 BbI3BaTb TexHNKa.

WV MAP C BOLIOV CKOW CUCTEMDbI.

OTCYTCTBME NOJAYM KODE N3 |« KpaH rugpaBnnyeckom ceTvi 3aKpbIT. + OTKpbITb KpaH rnapaBanyeckon ceTu.

3ABAPOYHOTO BJ/TOKA + CAMwWKOM MefKui momon Koode. « OTperynnpoBaTb CTeneHb Nomona Kode.

YTEYKA BOTIb ’ Dee%eg:;;i':).“o”m“ AnA cbopa Kanens (kan- |, [poBepUTb CNIB BO/IbI B KaHANN3aLMOHHYI0 TpyOy.

13 KOOEMALLIVHbI « C/MBHOW WAAHT CIOMaH, oTowen nnbo 3aco- | - E;I_?HB:%V(;TBIDMTQHFS”COEAMHMTb CIINBHON LLNAHT K

PeH, UTo NPEenATCTBYET CINBY BOADI. Y '
KO®E C/INLLIKOM FOPAYUA [MoBpeXxaeHMe aNeKTPUYECKON NN FMEpPaBInYe-
JIEO CAILLIKOM XONOMHbIA | cKoit cucTembl, BbikntounTb KodemallvHy 1 Bbi3BaTb TexHuKa.
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HeucnpaBHocTtb MpuunHa Cnoco6 ycrpaHeHuns
ggﬁﬁi’gb‘oﬁzﬂp A Momon Kode CMLKOM rpy6biid. OTperynmpoBaThb CTeneHb Nomona Koge.
NMOLAYA KOOE ;
CAVLIKOM MELJIEHHAS Momon Kode CAMILKOM MENKUIA. OTperynmpoBathb CTeneHb Nomona Koge.
OcyluecTBUTL MPOMBIBKY 3aBapoyHOro 6oKa C
« 3arps3HeH 3aBapOYHbIN G/10K. rAYXUM QUNBTPOM.
v « 3aBapOYHbIN 610K CIULLIKOM XOJIOLHbIIA. JoxpgatbcA MOAHOrO HarpeBaHUA 3aBapOYHOro
BNAXKHAR KOOEMHAA TYLLA « [omon Kode CrMLWKOM MeNKUIA. 6/10Ka.
+ Mcnonb3oBaHHbIN Kode CNLLIKOM CTapbilii. OtperynmpoBaTb cTeneHb Nomona Kode.
3ameHUTb Kode CBEXUM.
MAHOMETP YKA3bIBAET

HECOOTBETCTBYIOLLIEE JABJIE-
HWE

lMoBpexaeHue ruapasnmyeckon CUCTembl.

BbikntounTb KopemalurHy 1 Bbi3BaTb TeXHMKa.

+ QunbTpoaepKaTenb 3arpsisHeH.

OuncTUTb GUABLTPOAEPKATEb.

HATIMYUE KOOEMHOU TYLLMB | 3aMeHNTb GUALTP.

YALLKE S;Egg%gc?gnﬁ%”ﬁﬂﬂ”ﬁé OTperynnpoBatb CTeneHb Nomosa Kode CooTBeT-
ylot ) CTBYHOLMM 06pasom.

KO®E NOJAETCA BPbI3TAMM Momon Kode CnnLWKom rpy6biit. OTperynmpoBaTtb CTeneHb Nomona Kode.

- ToBpexnaeH Kpait punbTpa.

3ameHnTb GURLTP.

«  MUTAKOT CBETOAQMObI 5

«  BCEX KHOMOYHbIX MAHENEN
(mopenb SAE)

« 3ATOPAHWE
TAUM-AYT (Mmopenb AEP)

CBETOAMOMA | ©

Yepes HeCKoNbKO MUHYT aBTOMaTMYeckas nogava
BOAbI OCTaHABNVBAETCA.

CpabatbiBaHue ycTpoiicTea Talim-ayT.

+  OTcyTCcTBYE BOfDI B CETH.

BbIK/MOUNTD 11 CHOBA BKIHOUNTD MALLMHY.
OTKpbITb KpaH rMapaBniecKoi ceTu.

+ MPUTOTOBMEHHIV KOOE HE
COOTBETCTBYET HOPMAM
+HE COBIOJAIOTCA NOPLIM
KOOE ]
MUFAET CBETOAVIOLHbI
NHOVIKATOP KHOMKM MOP-

LMW KOOE

Momon kode CANLLKOM MENKNA.

OTperynupoBatb CTeneHb nomona Kogde.

MOAAYA KO®E TOJTbKO MPU
NMomMoLn KHOMKKW PYYHOTO
MPUTOTOBJIEHNA

[lonomka B aneKTPOHHOW cucTeme.

3ABJIOKMPOBAHA 3JIEKTPOH-
HAA CUCTEMA

HOBPE)K}J,EHVIE 3I'IEKTpVIHECKOVI mnnn rnppasnun-
YyecKom CMcTembl.

YTEYKA BOJbl 13 HACOCA

JOBUTATEJIb PE3KO OCTAHAB-
JIMBAETCA NIV TEMJIOBOW
BbIKJTIOYATEJIb CPABATBIBAET
MO NPUYMHE MNEPETPY3KW

MPOV3BOAUTENIBHOCTb PA-
BOTbl HACOCA HUXXE HOMU-
HAJTbHOW

LLIYM MPW PABOTE HACOCA

[NoBpexxpeHme Hacoca.

BbikntounTb KO¢eMaLI.II/IHy 1 BbI3BaTb TeXHUKa.
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7.5 Ouucrtka KopemaluvHbI

751  O6wue ykasaHus

[ins naeanbHoM rurveHbl 1 3GGeKTBHOrO GyHKLMOHMPOBAHNA annapata
Heo6X0[MUMO MPOM3BOANUTL ClledyioLyre onepaLmin YACTKIA Mpu 06bIYHOM
NCNONb30BaHNM KOdEMALUMHBI HEOOXOANMO MPUAEPKMBATBCA [AHHDBIX
yKa3aHuit, a B Clyyae AMTENbHOO HEMPEPbIBHOMO NCMOb30BaHMA KOde-
MaLLVHbI OMepaLyn Mo YMCTKE CieayeT NPOBOAMTD YaLle.

He ncnonb3oBartb LienoyHble MOKOLME CpeACTBa, PacTBO-
puTenu, CAUPT UAKM NPOAYKTbI HA OCHOBE arpecCMBHbIX
Kucnot (Hanpumep, $ochopHoIi, NUMOHHOI, Cynbdamu-
HOBOI1 KUCNOTbI U T.4.).
Mcnonb3yembie npu yncTke NPoAYyKTbl/MoioLINe CPpefCcTBa AOMKHbI
6bITb NpeHa3HaYeHbl AJ1A JAHHbIX Lienell U He JOMKHbI BNIUATb Ha
MaTepuanbl rmapaBAMYecKNX Lienei, a TakkKe AOMKHbI UCMOJb30-
BaTbCA B COOTBETCTBUM C MHCTPYKLMAMM Ha ynaKkoBKe.
He ncnonb3yiite abpasmBHble YnCTALLME CPEACTBA, KOTOPbIE MOTYT
noBpeanTb NOBEPXHOCTb KOPMYyca MaLUMHbI.
Bcerga ucnonbsyiite TONbKO YMCTYI0 U TUTMEHNYHYIO TKaHb ANA
OUMCTKN.
IOna npombiBKn GunbTPOB, punbTpoAepkaTenell U NPOUNX KOMMO-
HEHTOB KodeMmallHbl NCMONb3YIATe TONIbKO MOOLLMEe CPeACTBa, pe-
KomeHayemble M3roroButenem, nu6o cneymanbHbie cpeacTBa Ans
YNCTKN NPo¢eccoHaNbHbIX MalUVH ANA NPUroToBNeHNA Kode.

E
@ 2
v o
Yncrka =

g3
5| &

Kanyuunatop:

OcyLuecTBAATL NPOMBIBKY KaryurHaTopa no KpaitHeil Mepe ofH pa3 B X

CyTKY, 3 B C/Ty4ae ero MOCTOAHHOTO UCMIONb30BaHIA HECKOMbKO Pa3 B CYTKIA,

CefyA ykasaHuam nap. 7.5.2 Ha ctpanuLie 200.

Kopnyc n pewerku:

BbInonHITb UnCTKY NaHeneit Kopnyca annapara, MCMofb3yA TPAMKY, CMOYeH-

Hylo B Tennol Boge. X

CHATb NOAAOH W PELLETKY-MOACTaBKY ANA YaLLeK U NPOMbITb X ropaYelt

BOZON.

OunbTpbi n GuNbTpOREpXKaTENM:

EXefHeBHO 1 exeHe/ienbHO BbIMOAHATL MPOMbIBKY, Kak yKa3aHo B nap. 7.5.3 X | x

Ha CTpaHue 209.

ExefHeBHO BbINONHATb UNCTKY, KaK yka3aHo B nap. 7.5.5.

Hacapka ana Bbinycka napa:

MoCTOAHHO NOAAEPKIBATD B YACTOTE HACAFKY ANA BbinyCka napa; Ana

YNCTKIN MCMONb30BaTb TPAMKY, CMOYEHHY!O B TeNNON BOfe.

MpOBEPATb 1 YCTITH OTBEPCTYA BbIXOFA Mapa HACAAKI MY MOMOLLY X| X

HebonbLLOI UrMbl.

ExeHepenbHo npOBOAVTL MPOMbIBKY, Kak yKa3aHo B nap. 7.5.6 Ha CTpaHmLe

211.

3aBapoyHbIil 6nok:

BbiNonHATb MPOMBIBKY 33BapOYHOrO 6Moka cneys ykasaHuam nap. 7.5.4.

ExxeHeBHO BbINONHATH OUNCTKY, Kak Yka3aHO B map. 7.5.5. XX

ExxeHepenbHo BbINONHATL BHYTPEHHIOK UICTKY, Kak Yka3aHo B nap. 7.5.5 Ha

CTpaHiLe 211.

Kodemonka c gosaTopom v BOpoHKa:

Mpy NOMOLLY TPAMKY, CMOYEHHO B TEM/ON BOAE, OCYLLECTBAATL X

OYICTKY BHYTPEHHE! 11 BHELLHEN YacTel BOPOHKM 1 KOGEMONKY ¢

[,03aTOPOM. 3aTeM TLLTeNbHO MPOCYLUMTb WX

Think espresso

7.5.2  [pomebieka KanyyuHamopa

PekoMeHAYEeTCA OUMLATD KamyyrHATOp C 0COOOl TWATENbHOCTbIO, Bbl-

MNOJHAA CnegytoLye AeRCTBUA:

+  BbIMONMHUTL MEPBYID MPOMbIBKY, MOFPY3UB BCACbIBAOLLYIO TPYOKY
KarnyyrHaTopa B BOZY, U NPUBECTY €ro B AE/CTBIE Ha HECKONbBKO Ce-
KyHI;

*  MOBEPHYTb BpaLLaloLLMIACcA MexaHn3m (X) Ha 90° B nonoxeHue B (3a-
KpbITIE NPOTOKA BbIXOfa MOMIOKa);

+  [lepa BCacblBatoLLyto TPYOKy KamyunHaTopa B BO34YXE, BbIMOMHUTL
BbIMYCK Mapa (Mpy XonocTor paboTe KamyunHaTopa);

* Npouenypa fosKHa 3aHMMaTb NPYMePHO 20 CEeKYH[; OHa CFIOCO6CTB)/-
€T OUNCTKe 1 CTepunmsalnmn BHyTpeHHEI7I YaCTn Kany4ymnHaTopa;

+  MpeKpaTuTb NModayy mapa 1 NOBepHyTb BPALLAIOWNIACA MEXaHU3M B
MonoxeHue A;

B UIyyae 3aKynopKy OTBEPCTUA BbIXOfa BO3AyXa (Y), aKKypaTHO 0CBO-
6oANTb €ro NPY MOMOLLY UTONKIA.

lonoxeHue B

lTonoxeHue A

BbinonHAiiTe YNCTKY KanyuuHaTopa nocne KaXxporo uc-
Nonb30BaHNA UAK, BII060M clyuae, He pexe OAHOro pasa
B fieHb.

7.53  Yucmka punempos u gpunempooepxa-

meneli

BHMMaHue: norpyatb B BOAY TONbKO YaLuy ¢punbTpogep-

)KaTens; He NOrpyaTb B BOAY €ro pyuKy.

Motowee cpeAcTBO JOMKHO GbITb PacCTBOPEHO B X0NOA-
HOIi Bofle B MPONOPLUY, YKa3aHHOII Ha YNAKOBKe (CM. MHCTPYKLMIO
npousBsoguTens).

Exxe0HesHo:

«+ [Torpy3utb GpunbTp 1 PunbTpo-
AepxaTenb B ropavyio Bofy Ha
BCIO HOuYb (370 cnocobeTeyeT
PacTBOPEHMIO  KODEIHbIX KI-
pos);

*+  MPOMbITb XONOAHO BOAON.

ExxeHedenibHO:

Mpw NOMOLLM OTBEPTKI OTCOEANHNTL GUNBTP OT GULTPOAEPXKATENS;

+ Torpy3uTb GUILTP 1 GUILTPOREPKATENDb B ropaAuyio Body Ha 10 Mu-
HyT, 06aBIB B Hee CrieLiarnbHOE MOIOLLEE CPEACTBO;

*  TNPOMbITb XOJIOAHO BOZOW.

Pykosopacteo MOJIb3OBATEJIA
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Think espresso

7.5.4
s "
M * He ocyuectBnAaTb NpoMbiBKY 3aBapouyHoro 6noka gns

mogenn "AL",

IMpombieka 3aeapoyHozo 6noka

ExxeHeBHO BbINONHATL MPOMbIBKY 3aBapOYHbIX 6nokos.

Kaxgbli1 TMN MaLLMHbI IMeeT CBOM PEXNM NPOMbIBKW 3aBapOYHOI0 6noka.
HeO6XOL|,VIMO cnefoBaTb MHCTPYKUMAM, OTHOCALMMCA K VICI'IOﬂb3yeMOI7I
MoAenn MallnHbl.

B no6bom CNlyyae, nepen HavasloM NPOMbIBKM HEO6XO,U,I/IMO noAroToBUTb
¢VIJ'IprO/J,ep)KaTEJ'Ib, KaK 3TO OMMCaHO HIXeE:

+ CHATb GunbTP C GUILTPOAEPKATENA 1 YCTAHOBUTD FYXOMN GUALTP (CM.
CTaHZAPTHOE OCHaLLeHNe);

« [obaButb B dUnbTPOAEPKATEND C FNYXUM GUNBTPOM COOTBETCTBYIO-
Liee MOIOLLIEe CPELCTBO M NOACOERNHUTL GUIbTPOAEPXKATEND K 3aBa-
pOoyYHOMY 6/10KY;

Ha faHHom 3Tane cnepoBatb YKa3aHAM, KacaloLwnmca VIMEIOLLIENCA MaLLUHbI.

Modesnb "AEP"

«  TpuBoanTL B [E/ICTBME 3aBapOYHbIN GNOK A0 Tex MOp, MoKa W3
BbIMYCKHOrO OTBEPCTUA He OyAeT BbIXOAUTb YMCTas BOAS;

*  CHATb d)manpo,uepmaTenb C3aBapo4yHOro 6noka un npown3secT noaa-
4y BOAbl KaK MUHUMYM OAVH pa3s, yTobbI YCTPAHUTDb OCTATKN MOKOLLEro
cpencTea.

« CHATb IMyXxou GuibTP C GUNbTPOLEPaTeNs 1 3aMeHUTb ero Ha 00bIy-
HbII GUABTP.

Modesnb "SAE"

Onepauuio NPOMbIBKN MOXHO BbINOJIHATD Of{HOBPEMEH-
HO Ha HeCKONbKMX 3aBapOoyHbIX 6noKax. ing Bbixoga n3
¢asbl NPoMbIBKI NPOMbIBKa AOKHa 6bITb 3aBepLLeHa Ha
BCeX 3aBapOYHbIX 6JI0KaX.

B cnyuae npepbiBaHuA 3M1eKTPOIHEPrun BO Bpems 3Tana NPoMbIB-
K1 nnn ononacKnBaHud, Nnpy NOBTOPHOM BK/KOYEHUN KO(I)GMBI.IJIIIHa
YKa)XXeT 0 npepbiBaHNN NPOMbIBKA MUraHNeM CBETOANOAA KHOMKW
2P

Heo6xoaumo 6yaeT ocyLLecTBUTb 3aHOBO ONepaLuio C Liebio MCKITI0-
YUTb HaNMyKe MOIOLLIEro CPEeACTBA B 3aBapoYHOM Gnoke.

+ Ha KHOMOUHOI1 MaHenV 3aBapoYHOro 610Ka, Ha KOTOPOM Bbl XoTWTe
npoun3BeCTM NMPOMbIBKY, HaXaTb 1 YAePXNBaTb HaaTomn KHOMKY (7)
PROG. 1 cpasy nocne 310ro HaxaTb 1 yiepX1BaTb HakaTol He Me-

STOP —>» .
Hee 10 cekyHz KHOMKY (2) - (3amuraeT cBeToaMOp, 3TOM KHOMKMN);

« YTOObI 3anyCTUTb MPOMbIBKY, CHOBA HaaTb KHOMKY (2) -y

Hue kronok (1) D 1 (2) )

«  [OX[ATbCs MOMHOTO BbIMOMHEHMA 5 LVKIOB aBTOMATUYECKO Npo-
MbIBKI (MPOAOKUTENBHOCTD - NPUGAN3UTENbHO 30 CeKyHA);

(Mura-

10 OKOHYAHWM LKMa NPOMbIBKM, YKa3aHeM KOTOPOTO ABMAETCA MU-
raHue KHOMKM (2) C”, CHATb GUAbTPOAePXaTeNb, CHATb FYXOiA
GUNBTP 1 CHOBA YCTaHOBUTL GUNBLTP N1 Kode B GUILTPOAEPKATEb;

«  CHOBA MOACOEANHUTD GUNIBTPOLEPKATEND K 3aBAPOYHOMY OIIOKY 1
3aNyCTUTb LKA ONONACKIBaHWS, HaXas KHOMKY (2) Cp” ;

«  [OX[ATbCA NOSIHOMO BbINOSHEHA aBTOMATYECKOTO OMOJACKMBaHMA
(okono 30 cekyHa), ykazaHWeM KOTOPOro ABNAETCA MIUraHNe KHOMOK

(3) @2 u () S

+ 3aBepLUeHIe LKA ONonackmneaHna GydeT yKa3aHo 3aropaHnem Bcex
KHOMOK;

MOBTOPWTb 3TV e onepaLnn AN APYrX 3aBapPOUHbIX GIOKOB.
B Bepcum ¢ napoBbim aBTomaTom Autosteamer ncnonb3so-
BaTb KHONKY (7) 2%8%‘ nio6oii KHONoyHoi naHenu.

Wcnonb3oBatb KHOMKY (2) @rb Ha KHOMOYHON NaHenu
3aBapoy4Horo 6510Kka, Ha KOTOpOM Heo6X0AMMO BbINOHNTbL NPOMbIB-

Modenob "SAE-DISPLAY"

MOXHO OCYWeCTBAATD OAHOBPEMEHHYI0 NPOMbIBKY

HeCKOMbKNX 3aBapOYHbIX 6NOKOB; KaXKAoil KHOMKe COOT-

BETCTBYET CBOIl 3aBapOYHbIil 6110K. B cnyuae npepbiBaHus
3NEeKTPO3HEeprumn Bo BpeMA NPOMbIBKM AW ONONACKUBaHUA, NpY NO-
BTOPHOM BK/IOUeHNN KodemalunHa NpeanoXunT ocyLwecTBUTb 3aHO-
BO NPOMbIBKY 3aBapo4Horo 6noka. Heo6xoaumo Gyget ocywiecTBuTh
3aHOBO ONepaLIo C LieNbIo UCKAIOUYNTb HaNu4me MOIOLLEro CPeacTBa
B 3aBapo4HOM 6noKe.

+ Ha KHomnouHoln naHenu 3aBapoyYHOro 6/10Ka, Ha KOTOPOM Bbl xoTTe
MPOW3BECTN NPOMbIBKY, HaXaTb 1 YAEPXMBaTb HaXKaTol KHonky (7)
PROG. 1 cpasy nocne 310ro HaxaTb 1 yiepX1BaTb HaxaToli He Me-

STOP"’ — }
Hee 10 cekyH KHOMKY (2) - (3amuraeT ceeToamMop, 3TOM KHOMKMN);

+ YTOBbI 3aNYCTUTb NPOMbIBKY, CHOBA HaxaTb KHOMKY (2) Orb (Mu-
ranue kronok (1) D v (2) O{b) - B KodeMmaLUMHax C gucrneem
MOABUTCA YBEAOMIEHNE:

+  [OX[ATbCA MOMHOTO BbIMOMHEHMA 5 LVIKIOB aBTOMATAYECKON Npo-
MbIBKM (MPOAOKUTENBHOCTb - NPNGAM3NTENbHO 30 CeKyHA);

+ 10 OKOHYaHMM LKNa NPOMbIBKM, YKa3aHeM KOTOPOro ABMAETCA MU-
raHue KHomku (2) O{b, CHATb QUILTPOZEPXKATENb, CHATb FNYXOiA
GUNBTP 1 CHOBA YCTaHOBUTL GUNLTP 1A Kode B GUILTPOAEPKATEb;

21013216
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+  CHOBa MOACOEAMHNTb GUALTPOAEPXaTeNb K 3aBapoOYHOMY ONOKy 1 ExxerHedenbHO
3anyCTUTb LMK OMONACKMBAHUA, HaXaB KHOMKY (2) D‘? ;
OunCTUTb CETKY 3aBapOYHOTO G1I0Ka 1 AepXKaTeNb CETKI CeayIoLLmM 06-
«  [AOX[ATbCA MOHOIO BbINOJIHEHNS aBTOMATUYECKOTO OMOMACKMBaHNA  Pa3OM:
(okono 30 cekyHa), ykasaHWeM KOTOPOro ABNAETCA MIUTaH/e KHOMOK
(3) & 1 (4) ;‘? - B KOd)eMallLMHaX C AVCTNeem NOABUTCA yBe-
JIOMJTEHNIE: *  CHATb CeTKy (2) 1 pepxatenb ceTkn (3);

+  CnomoLLbto OTBEPTKYM 0CNabuTb BUHT (1);

+ NPOMbITb 0be feTanu ropsyeil Bogol;

*  BEPHYTb CETKY N faepxaTefib CETKM B Ha4a/lbHOE NMONOXEHNE, 3aKpe-
N1B X NPY NOMOLLM BUHTa.

¢ NO 3aBepLlUeHUn LMKna ononackMBaHNA MalliiHa roToBa K 00bIYHON
Kcnnyatauunn.

7.5.5  O4ucmka cemku 3asapoyHo20 6510Ka, Oep-
Xxamens cemku u punompooepxamens

Exxe0HesHo

BbIMONHWTL OUMCTKY CETOK 3aBapOYHOro 6/10Ka 1 GUILTPOAEPKATENS
crewyanbHON WeETOYKO.

TiaTeNbHO OUYMCTUTL BHYTPEHHIOI YacTb COEAMHUTENBHOTO KOMbla U
dunbTpoaepxkaTens, a TakKe Kpal 1 MnacTuHbl GuibTpogepKatens ana
yAaneHua BO3MOXHbIX OCTaTKOB KOde.

75,6  Yucmka Hacadku 0ns evinycka napa

ExeredenbHo
OuncTuTb HacaaKy Ans BbiMycKa napa cnepytowm obpasom:

+  lMomectutb HaCafKy B KyBLUNH C BOZOW CO CrieLnanbHbIM MOOLLM
CpeacTsom (cornacHo MHCTPYKUMAM ﬂpOVI3BO,CWITEﬂF|),‘

WUcnonb3oBaTh cneymanbHyio WeTKY, NocTaBAseMylo B
KomnnekTe (CM. KaTanor 3anacHbIX yacren).

+  HarpeTb PacTBOP MAPOM 13 HACAAKM;

+  [aTb HacafiKe OXMAANTbCA, OCTABIB €e MOTPYKEHHO! B PacTBOP KaK
MUHIMYM Ha 5 MIHYT; 33 3TO BPEMSA MOIOLLEe CPEfCTBO NOAHUMETCA
BHYTpPb HacaaKM 13-3a 3pdeKTa oxnaxaeHus;

PYCCKA

+  MOBTOPUTH OMnepaLyio 2 1Mo 3 pa3a, MoKa OCTaTKW MOJIOKa He GyayT
yAaneHbl.

Pykosopacteo MOJIb3OBATEJIA 21113216



Spress

8. YBEAOMJIEHMA HA BUCIIIEE

MpuumHa
HanonHeHwve 6oinepa Bogow npu
nepBOM MCMOIb30BaHUN Kodema-
LWVIHBI U NPW HaMOJTHEHWUV €ro AnA
nofAepaHusa YpoBHsA BObI.
OnucaHune/fencrene
JoXaaTbCs OKOHYAHUSA HaMOJTHEHNA
6olinepa BoAom.
MpuunHa
Bpems HanonHeHus 6oinepa Boaow
MPEBbILAET NPEfYCMOTPEHHOE.
OnucaHune/fencrene
MpoBepnTb OTKPbLITME KpaHa rMapas-
NNYECKOn ceTu.
BbIKNOUNTb 1 CHOBA BKJTIOUNTD
MaLUHy.
Ecnun nocne HeCKoNbKUX MNOMbITOK
He yAanocb yperynmposatb c6oi B
paboTe annapaTa, He06X0[MMO Bbl-
KIIounTb KodemallmHy 1 CBA3aTbCA C
TexHuKkom.

MpuumnHa
lonomkKa 3neKTPOHHOIro 06bEMHOTO
[o3aTtopa.

OnucaHue/Odencrene
OTMEHUTb NPUroTOBNEHNE KObE,
HaXKaB KHOMKY nopLum.

BbikntounTb KopemMaLLnHy 1 CBA3aTb-
€A ¢ TeXHNKOM.

MpuunHa
Heobxoavma pereHepauus ymsrumute-
NA BOADbI.

OnucaHune/fencrene

OcyLLecTBUTb pereHepaLuio ymaryu-
Tens BoAbl.
YTo6bl yaanuTb coobLyeHme, Heobxo-
OVMO OJHOBPEMEHHO YAEPXKIMBATb B
HaXaTOM COCTOSHUM B TeueHue 5 ce-
KyHJ cnefytouine 4 KHONKW gucnnes:
BBOJ, PEXXUM, (+), (-) .

9. 3ANACHBIE YACTU

3ameHa KOMMOHEHTOB W/UNK YacTel MaLMHbI [ONIXHa OCYLLeCTBNATbCA
UCKNIOUMTENBHO TEXHMKOM.

Monb3oBatenb He MMeeT NpaBa coBepLIaTh PaboTbi o 3a-
MeHe KOMMOHEHTOB /v YacTell MalliHbl.

10. BbIBOA U3 3KCMNNYATALIUA

BblBOZ M3 3KCMAyaTaLMU MallMHb JOMKEH OCYLIECTBAATHCA TEXHUKOM,
MOCKOMbKY HEO6XOAMUMO OTKMKOUMTb anmapaTt OT NEKTPUYECKON U TUf-
PaBNNYECKON Lieneli, a TakKe CNNTb BOAY 13 BHYTPEHHEN Lienii MaLUnHbI.
TMOBTOPHbIA BBOA B MaLLUHbI SKCMAYaTaLMIo NOC/e 3TOro nepuoaa Jon-
KEH OCYLLeCTBAATLCA UCKMIOUNTENBHO TEXHUKOM.

Monb3oBaTtenb He MMeeT NpaBa coBepwaTb PaboTbl No
BbIBOAY KO eMaLuMHbI 13 SKCTTyaTaluu Ha JONrnii nepu-
Ofi 1 110 BBOZAY €e B IKCMJTyaTaLuio Nocie 3Toro nepmoaa.

11. AEMOHTAX

[lemoHTaX KopeMalLVHbI AOMKEH OCYLLECTBAATLCA UCKIIOUMTENBHO Tex-
HUKOM.

12. YTUIU3ALMA

12.1 Nndopmauns 06 yrunmnsaymn

Tonbko ana ctpaH Esponeiickoro Coto3a 1 EBponeinckoin SkoHOM1YeCKon
30Hbl.

[laHHbI CMMBON YKa3blBAET Ha TO, YTO MPOAYKT HeNb3A BbIOPachIBaTb BMe-
CTe ¢ 6bITOBbIMM OTXOAAMM B cooTBeTCTBUM C [upekTuBoi EC 06 otxopax
3NEKTPUYECKOrO 1 3NeKTPoHHOro obopyposaHua RAEE (2012/19/CE) n
Nupektngoil EC 06 yTunn3sauum b6atapeek n akkymynatopos (2006/66/CE),
a TaKXe B COOTBETCTBUM C HALWMOHaNbHBIMM 3aKOHaMW, NPUBOAALLMMIA B
JeiicTBMe AaHHble [JUpeKTBbI.

Annapat fomkeH ObITb MepedaH B CeluanbHblid MYHKT coopa OTXOAOB,
HanpyMep, [uUnepy Npiu MoKynke HOBOMO aHaNorYHoro 0bopyaoBaHNs
nMbO B aBTOPK30BaHHBIN LEHTP cbopa, 3aHMMatWMIACA nepepaboTKon
OTXOZOB MEKTPUYECKOTO 11 INEKTPOHHOTO 060pynoBaHus (RAEE), a Tak-
e yTnn3aumeil 6atapeek 1 akkyMmynatopoB. HenpasunbHoe obpalleHie
C OTXOaM MOAOBHOTO TVMa MOXKET METb HETATUBHbIE MOCEACTBISA s
OKpYXaloLLer cpefibl 1 300POBbA YeNOBEKa M3-3a MOTEHLMaNbHO onac-
HbIX BELLECTB, KOTOPbIE, KaK MPaBWIO, COAEPATCA B JaHHbIX OTXOAAX.
MpaBunbHas yTUAM3aLMs JaHHOTO NpoayKTa OyAeT CnocobCcTBOBaTb 3¢-
GEKTMBHOMY MCMONb30BAHMIO MPUPOAHBIX PECYPCOB 1 MO3BONUT n30e-
aTb afMUHNCTPATUBHbBIX CaHKLWIA, NPELYyCMOTPEHHbIX [eNCTBYIOLMMI
3aKoHamu. [ina nonyyeHna LONOMHUTENbHON MHPOPMaLMK Mo yTuiK3a-
LM JaHHOTO NPOJYKTa MPOCUM 0bpaLyaTbCs B OpraHbl MECTHOMN BNACTy
n1BO OpraHbl, OTBETCTBEHHbIE 3a COOP OTXOAOB, @ TakXe K aBTOpPU30BaH-
HbIM Junepam 1 B Cy0y cbopa ObITOBbIX OTXOJ0B.

[na ytunusaummn mawmHbl obpatlantech K TeXHUKy n/unm
K KOMNaHUK-NpopaBLy.

12.2 DKonornyeckas cnpaBka

BHyTpy KodemalumHbl UMeeTcs nuTMeBas batapes KHOMOYHOrO Tuna,
HeoOXoAMMas AnA XpaHeHUA JaHHbIX MalwyHbl, OHa NOMeLLEHa B dMek-
TPOHHYIO MAaTy.

Heo6xoaumo yTunusnpoBaTtb batapeto B COOTBETCTBIN C AENCTBYIOLAMI
3aKOHaMM CTPaHbl.

21213216

Pykosoacteo MNOJIb3OBATEJIA












storia

Think espresso

ASTORIA MACCHINE PER CAFFE S.R.L.
Via Condotti Bardini, 1 - 31058 SUSEGANA (TV) - ITALY
Tel. +39.0438.6615 - Fax +39.0438.60657
www.astoria.com - info@astoria.com

Cod. 02000700 - Rev. 11 - 03/2023



